REPORT OF THE

COMPTRCLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR
THE YEAR 1982-83

!

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL) -
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME 1

S INDIRECT TAXES






ERRATA

Page Para No.

Line For Read
(VIII) PREFATORY 8th from top Short levels Short levies
REMARKS
(viIr)  -do- 13th from top Audi Audit
7 1.05(iv) 13th from top Smudged 690.1(2
(S1. No. 1 in portion
the table)
10. 1.10 9th from bottom  33.69 33.66
(Against 1981-82
in the table)
16~ XS5 11th from bottom Chasis Chassis
25 1.22 3rd from bottom  Agents Agent
26:: .1:22 11th from bottom if it
27, 1230) 21st from bottom 56 45
335" 1828 11th from bottom 11.25 125
39, 1.27(ii) 15th from top October 1983 October 1982
4. 1.29 16th from top Smudged revenue
portion amounting
53.. 139 19th from top 73.01/05 73 03/c5
61. APPENDIX I 1st from bottom  87.00 86 00
(3rd column)
62. ~do- S1. No. 7(b) 240.00 241 .00
Column 5
67, APPENDIX III SI. No. 1 56.00 55.00
Section I
(Column 4)
74, APPENDIX VI Total against A 17 nos 18 nos
(Column 4)
75. APPENDIX VI(C) 2nd line from top Confiscated Cor(tiﬁscatec‘
goods
85.  2.01(iiD) 19th from top 20(75) 20(76)
55(21) 55(22)
85. 2.01(Gv) 6th from bottom  blank 97
under column 6 of
i the table
94. 2.08(ii) 4th from top 8.126 8,126
106.  2.09(viii)(e) 13th from top 1,784 1.784
109. 2.11() 4th from bottom  such each
115, 2.12(ii)(b) 8th from bottom d mand demand
120.  2.14(ii) 12th from top low law
122 21600 10th from bottom Rs. 18.251 Rs. 18,251
139 2.21(vii) 20th from top active captive
140 2.21(ix) 17th from top 6,78,436 6,78,436




Page

144

145
145
147

148
149

151
155
156

178
180
192
201
243
252
256
256
- 258
266

267
270

271,
272,
273.
274,

Para No.

2.24(i)

2.24(i)(c)
2. 44(i)(c)
2.26(i)

2.26(ii)
2.27(i)

. 28(ii)
.30(ii)
.30(ii)

b2 b2 2

2.38(v)
2.40(i)
2.46(i)
48(vii)
. 60(iii)
.67(i)
.0
0
.04
.07(i)

Lo W b
2 b

3.07(ii)(b)
3.09()(b)

3.9(ii)
3.09(iv)
3.11()
311G

3.15(v)
7th from bottom

13 C & AG/83

For

Line

6th from top item 7 from
28 February
1982. The
scope

11th from top Rs. 73,63,710

16th from top confirmed

6th from top (accelerator).

' He manu-

5th from top

4, 5 & 6th from
bottom

3rd from top

14th 5

15/16th line from
top

18th

] slh "

12th from bottom
«11th line from top
- Ist from bottom

14th from top
18th from top
20th from top
16th from top
3rd from top

21st from top

6th from bottom

factured both
sadow plain,
craft

acvrylic .
fitting
manufacturer

in scrap

levied only

aluminimum
or

(April 1982)

manufacturers

(+)12

(—) 72

70,561

for raw

Res

was pointed
out in audit
in August,

- 979;

12th from bottom moor

<12th from top
7th from bottom

13th from top

16th from top

Tth from bottom

240600
levied
(November
1983).

culd
Director of
Receipt of
Audit-1I

Read
item 7. From
28 February
1982, the

scope

Rs. 73,64.526
conformed °
(accelerator),

manufactured
both

shadow plain,
kraft

acrylic
fittings
manufacturer
and
in soap scrap

levied at only

aluminium

on

(August 1982),
manufactuies
(+)72

(—)2

76,561

for use as

raw

Rs.

resulted in
tax being

-realised short
short by
motor
240,000
levied.
(December
1983).

could.
Director of
Receipt Audi-
It



REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR
GENERAL OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1982-83

UNION GOVERNMENT (CIVIL)
REVENUE RECEIPTS
VOLUME I

INDIRECT TAXES






TABLE OF CONTENTS
CHAPTER 1—CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

Reference to

Paragraph

1.01 Customs receipts . i : .

1.02 Portwise collections i ‘ .

1.03 Imports and Exports and Receipts from dUties thereon

1.04 Cost of collection

1.05 Searches, seizures, confiscition and personal penalties

1.06 Ad hoc exemptions i ‘ - ; "

1.07 Verification 0f end use where exemption from duty was
conditional ® ;

1.08 Arrears of customs duty . e : ’ .

1.09 Time barred demands

1.10 Write off of duty . . ; . d . ¢

113 Pendency of audit objections . A . . .

1.12 Results of audit . . . . . &

NON LEVY OF DUTIES

1.13 Duty on ship’s stores not assessed or collected ”

1.14 Duty not realised on uncleared goods ' a .

1.15 Duty not levied on cars . . . . .

1.16 Countervailing duty not levied : : . -

MISTAKES IN VALUATION
1.17 Short levy of duty due to under-valuation
1.18 Short levy of duty due to application of incorrect rate

—

of exchange 3 v 3 . "

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

Stainless Steel items
Glass and Instruments

@)

Page

20

20
22



1.21
1.22
1.23

1.25

1.27
1.28

1.30

1.31
1.3
1.33

1.34
1.35

(ii)

Oils and man-made fibres & & . : "
Chemicals . § ” . .
Other Products . . ™ R '

INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTION

Short levy due to non-verification of end use where
exemption from duty was conditional .

Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemptions . "

Concessional rates of duty on imports from specified
coulltries R = - . .

OTHER MISTAKES

Apblication of incorrect rates . " . .

Short levy due to ;nistakcs in calculation

.EXPORT DUTIES [

Non levy of export duﬁf on iron ore fines concentrate,

Short levy of export duty on chromium ore .

REFUND OF DUTY

Irregular refund of duty due to incorrect valuation
Refund made though barred .by limitation
Irregular refund of duty not refundable . "

DRAWBACK PAYMENTS
Irregular payment of drawback . :

Inadmissible payment of drawback on baggage

Payment of deawback in excess due to Mistake in classi-
fication S : a

. . . . .

Mistakes in computation ©of drawback

. . .

INTERNAL AUDIT
Delay in attending to objections raised in Internal Audit
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

Avoidable loss of revenue on import of stainless steel
melting scrap 3

Page
23

27

28
33

37

18
43

43

45
45
46

47

49

50

51

53

n



e

1.40
1.41
1.42

1.43

APPENDIX
L
1L
III.

v.
V.
VL
VIL
VIIL

(iii)
Import of Colour T. V. sets
Non recovery of transhipment fee at revised rates .

Goods in custody of customs for seven years not acco-
unted for . 0 e “a % o

Re-export of detained gold jewellery 5 i .

Value of Imports—Commoditywise : 2

Value of Exports—Commoditywise A . 3

Import duty collection classified according to Budget
and Tariff Heads 5 i . i %

Export duty and cess—Commodity wise

Searches and Seizures

Confiscation

Personal Penalties . : .
Exemption from duty subject to eud use verlﬁcat:on i

CrapTER—2: UNION EXCISE DUTIES

2,01
2.02

2.03
2.04
2.05
2.06
2.07

2.08

2.09
2.10
2.11

Trend of receipts

Variations between the budget estimates and actual

receiPts : . . . * : . .
Cost of collection . ; ’ .

Demands pending for collection . i - ;
Exemption notifications " . v s .
Outstanding audit objections . i . .
Results of audit i . . § ; 3

NON LEVY OF DUTY

Duty not levied on production suppressed or not accoun-
ted for . . ¥ . . . .

Excisable goods cleared as non-excisable .
Irregular clearances allowed without levying duty

Non levy of duty on goods consumed captively or
recycled . i i : ) B W

Duty not levied on excisable goods wasted or cleared
as scrap . : ; . . ’ i

Page
54

57

57
58

61

67
(!
72
74
76
79

83

88
89
90
91
91
92

93
95
107

109

113



2.13
2.14

r
ta

(=]

.16

PN N RN N
N N B e e
-0 0 W g

ta

2.23
2.24
2.25
2.26
247
2.28
2.29
2.30
2.3

2.32
2.33
2.34
2.35
2.36
2.37
2.38

(iv)
SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDER VALUATION

Price not the sole consideration for sale . i .

Product sold through related persons or sole selling
agents - . . . . . . .

Transfer price on clearance to own depot . ¥ .
Undervaluation through discounts . " . -
Value of packing . . & .

Excisable goods not fully valued 4 v

Cost of assembly orerection . . - . .
Undervaluation of invoice price and escalation charges
Products captively consumed a : .

Mistakes in computation of 2ssessable value

SHORT LEVY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION

Biris . L] . . '] . .

Petroleum products

Plastics . S i ] A 5 3
Chemicals . 2 . a 2 > : .
Paper . .

Textile fabrics and yarn . . . ; . S
Aluminium

Other manufactured goods

All other goods not elsewhere specified

SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT
OF EXEMPTION

Sugar . i .

Tea .

Petroleum products

Electricity

Patent Or proprietary medicines
Fertilizers . . .
Other chemicals

Page

116

118
120
121
123
126
130
130-
135
140

143
144
145
146
148
151
153
153
159

172
174
175



[T T N F L R S

[ ]

ra

(5]

2.39

.41
A2
.43

.45
47

49

.50

M

.53
.54

o
.56

.57

Tyres . . " " . .
Paper . . . . . . .
Textile fabrics and yarn g .
Cement., * . . & .

Stecl ingotS and scrap . " .
[ron and steel products

-’
.

Copper and copper tlloys 2 5 3
Aluminium

Machinery and miscellaneous manufactured articles
All other goods not elsewhere specified

All other goods not elsewhere specified when used in
manufacture of any goods .

Mage
178

179
181
184
185
187

192
194
196

201

EXEMPTIONS TO SMALL SCALE MANUFACTURERS

irregular grant of exemption on production in small
scale Units for and on bzhalf of large Scale Units

Incorrect grant of exemption on clearances from small
scale units i : .

Irregular grant of exemption to manufacturers of speci-
fied goods , " =

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT FOR DUTY
PAID ON RAW MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS
(INPUTS) AND IRREGULAR  UTILISATION
OF SUCH CREDIT TOWARDS PAYMENT
OF DUTY ON FINISHED GOODS (OQUTPUTS).

Irregular grant and utilisation of credit not ad missible

Irregular grant of credit for countervailing duty paid on
inputs . . . . 5 . . ’

Credit not lapsed , ‘ . i 8

Clearance of waste or scrap without payment of duty
after availing of credit on inputs . ;

Loss or delay in collection of duty by grant of credit
for duty paid on inputs even though duty has been
exeMpted on output to that extent

206

209

27

219
220



3

2.61
2.62

2.63
2.64
2.65

2.66
2.67

(vi)

Irregular grant of credit for duty paid on the strength
of Which further cxemption was a[!owod . "

DEMANDS FOR DUTY NOT RAISED

" Omission to raise demand where due u # .
Demand not raised before they came under bar of
limitation . . . . . . . .

IRREGULAR REBATES AND REFUNDS
Incorrect grant of rebate . i ¢ . ‘
Irregular grant of refund .

CESS

Non levy of cess . s

Short levy of cess

Non recovery of cess . ? :

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
Fortuitous banefit

Delays in recovery of duty "

Cuarter—3 : OTHER REVENUE RECEIPTS

3.01
3.02
3.03

3.04
3.05

3.06
.07

3.08
3.09

RECEIPTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF THE
UNION TERRITORIES
Secrion A : UNION TERRITORY OF DELHI

Trend of revenue receipts
Collection of tax revenue vis-a-vis budget estimates

Cost of collection of tax revenue P . .

SALES TAX
General : 5 . %

Short levy due to failure to detect misdeclaration, inter-
polation etc., in returns '

Punishment not imposed under Central Sales Tax

Short levy due to irregular exclusion of sales from levy
of tax 2 % * . 5 : ”

Short levy of tax due to irregular grant of exemption .

Tax not legvied on sales or purchases

Page

230

237

242

244
245

246
248
249

250
251

255
256
257

258

261
265

265
268
270



, (vif) Page

3.10 Short levy due to application of incorrect rates of tax 272

3.11 Dealing in goods not covered by certificate of regis-
trations and non-levy of purchase tax . " 5 273

3.12 Short recovery of interest on belated payment of tax 275

STATE EXCISE
3.13 Interest not charged on delayed payment . # - 276
3.14 Short recovery of licence fee . 3 : : . 277
3.15 Short levy of duty due to application of incorrect rates 278

. TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES
3.16 Fees not recovered under bilateral agreements and the
P zonal and national permit schemes : . : 279

SecTioN B : UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH
3.17 Goods tax not levied . . . . 5 5 283
3.18 Assessment of token tax at intcorrect rates . % 284

—



PREFATORY REMARKS

The Audit Report on Revenue Receipts (Civil) of the Union
Government for the year 1982-83 is presented in two volu-
mes, one relating to Indirect Taxes and the other relating to
Direct Taxes,

In this volume the results of audit of Indirect Taxes are
set out, The report is arranged in the following order,

Chapter I—Refers to trends in customs revenue receipts,
short levels of Customs duties and other points of interest noticed
in audit.

Chapter II—Iikewise refers to revenue trends in respect
of Union Excise duties and results of audit of such receipts.

Chapter 1II—Refers to receipts of Union Territories of
Delhi and Chandigarh and results of audi* of Sales Tax, Excise
duty and Motor Vehicles Tax receipts.

The points brought out in this report came to notice dur-
ing test check in audit of the records in the various depart-
mental offices.  They are not intended to convey or to be
understood as conveying any general reflection on the working
of the departments concerned,

(viif)




V!

VOLUME 1







CHAPTER 1
CUSTOMS RECEIPTS

1.01 The net receipts from Customs duty during the year
1982-83, after deducting refunds and drawback paid, alongside
the budget estimates and figures for the preceding year 1981-82
are given below :—

"Customs receipts from Receipts  Receipts  Budget Revised
in in Estimates Estimates
1981-82 1982-83 for for

1982-83 1982-83

(In crores of rupees)

Imports* - 8 " . 439598 5204.42  5093.60 5078.05
Exports . a ‘ . 50.71 57.63 53.00 63.75
Cess on Exports . . i 12,05 11.55 12.85 12.87
Other goods and services : 39.34 45.40 35.00 43.00

Gross receipts 5 = . 4498.08 5319.00 5194.45 5197.67

Deduct refunds > = > 86.97 87 .40 65.85 72.67
Deduct Drawback** ; i 110.75 112.19 132,00 135.00

Net Receipts . : ; . 4300.36 5119.41 4996.00 4990.00

The buoyancy in import duty collections was attributed to
increase in imports of machinery, mechanical appliances, electri-
cal equipment, iron and steel, chemicals other than pharmaceuti-
cals and miscellaneous chemicals, copper, artificial resins and
plastic materials and articles thereof.

The receipts from export duties at Rs. 57.63 crores fell short

of the revised estimates at Rs, 63.75 crores for the year 1982-83.

The increase in receipts over budget estimate of Rs. 53 crores

fgr f:”ha:: year 1982-83 was accounted for by duties on export of
offee.

1.02 Port wise collections

(i) Import duty collected during the year 1982-83 and the
two preceding years are given below port wise as per information
furnished by the Ministry of Finance.

*This amount includes countervailing duty (additional duty) leviable under
section 3(1) of Customs Tariff Act 1975, and auxiliary duty leviable under
section 44 of Finance Act, 1982.

**This amount does not include drawback allocated towards excise duty.
1




Port of Entry Bills of entry

Value of imports

Import duty

(in hundreds) (in crores of Rs.) (in crores of Rs.)
1980-81 1981-82  1982-83  1980-81 1981-82  1982-83* 1980-81 1981-82  1982-83
1. Bombay . . 2,457 2,463 N.A. N.A. N.A. 2,057 1,720 2,230 2,610
2. Calcutta . 5 624 688 N.A, N.A. N.A. 655 54 701 767
3. Madras y P 635 705 N.A. N.A. N.A. 620 545 665 875
4. Cochin " = 50 87 N.A. N.A. N.A. 120 32 54 57
5. Goa . ; 5 19 19 N.A. N.A. N.A. 17 N.A. N.A. N.A.
6. Kandla . 2 23 26 N.A. N.A. N.A. 110 89 99 110
7. Visakhapatnam . 35 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 74 N.A. N.A. N.A.
8. Delhi (Air) ; N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 27 N.A. N.A. N.A.
9. Others ports . 677 680 N.A. N.A. N.A. 272 789 355 510
ToTAL : . 4,520 4,668 N.A. N.A. N.A. 3,958* 3,229 4,104 4,929
(@) (b) (c)

N.A.—Not available.

*The figures inserted in this column are for the period April to September 1982 only. Figures for the whole year

1982-83 are awaited.

(n) differs from the accounts figure of Rs. 3413.02 crores.

(b} differs from the accounts figure of Rs. 4395.98 crores.

(c) differs from the accounts figure of Rs. 5204 .42 crores.



(ii) The value of exports and export duty collected during the year 1982-83 and the two pre-
ceding years are given portwise as per information furnished by the Ministry of Finance.

Port of export Number of Shipping Bills Value of exports Export duty collected Amount of draw-
presented (in hundreds) back paid
(In crores of rupees)

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1980-81 1931-82 1982-83 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

i 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10 i1 12 13

1. Bombay 3,511 3398 N.A. N.A. N.A. 1172.29 12.15 2.89 3,30 N.A NA. NA
(Sea)
269.56
(Air)

2. Calcutta 958 619 N.A. N.A., NA., 372,42 20.22 7.15  5.09 N.A. N.A. NA
(Sea)
35.72
(Air)

3. Madras 654 805 NA. NA. NA 240.27 39.24% 22.34* 28.90° NA. NA. NA
(Sea)
114.52
(Air)

4. Cochin 297 291 NA. NA. NA 37311 681 267 947 NA. NA N.A
(Sea)
0.51
(Air)




6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
5. Goa . 5 20 17 N.A. N.A. N.A. T74.67 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A, N.A. NA
6. Kandla . i 16 24 N.A. N.A. N.A. 127.18 3.59 N.A. negligible N.A. N.A. NA
7. Visakhapatnam 36 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 75.11 included included included N.A. N.A. NA

in SI. inSl.  in 8L

No.3 No.3 No.3
8. Delhi N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. 169.88 N.A. N.A, N.A. N.A. N.A. NA
9. Other Ports 2,031 1,710 N.A. N.A. N.A. 461.59 25.46 14.00 9.50 N.A. N.A. N.A
ToraL . 7,523 6864 NA N.A. N.A, 3486.83** 107.47 49.05 56.26 N.A. N.A, N.A.

(a) (b) (©)

*Includes figures for export through Visakhapatnam and Bangalore.

**The figures in this column are for the period April 1982 to September 1982. Figures for the whole year 1982-83 are

awaited,
(a) differs from accounts figure of Rs. 110.24,
(b) differs from accounts figure of Rs 50.71.

(c) differs from accounts figure of Rs. 57.63

ol i



b}
1 0% Imports and Expoits and receipts from duties thereon

Value of goods imported and exported during the last three
yuars (wherever available) and colfections from duties on imports
and exports, classified under statistical headings, are given in
Appendices [ to 1V,

(i) Generally, the import duty colleciions have been register-
ieg annual increases during the years 1980-81 to 1982-83 wader
mos. of the statistical headings, even though value of imports have
been decreasing under many of the corresponding statistical beads
(ibe corresponding statistical heads do not lend themselves to
correfation easily).

(i) The collections from duty on imported passenger baggage
Ras gone up from Rs, 171 crores in 1980-81 to Rs. 281 crores in
982-83,

(iii) Imports of non ferrous metals have decreased but the
import duty collections only on aluminivm and articles Yherenf
®ave decreased,

1.04 Cost of collecition
Fhe expenditure incurred in collection of Customs duties during

the vear 1982-83 alongside figures for the preceding year are
given  below :—

€ ot af collection on 1951-82 1982-83

(In crores of rupees)

Yenport, Export and trade control functions 5 6,80 R.03
Broventive and other functions 3 i = : 26,34 131,52
Towul . 2 " 3 3 % ¥ 33.20 4]1.53

Cusioof collection as percentage of gross receipts : 0.74 0.78

1.05 Searches, Seizures, Confiscation and personal penalties

(i) The Customs Act 1962 empowers customs awthorities to
sgarch any person, who has secreted about his person any goods
liahle to be confiscated under the Act or anv other documents
refating thereto and who has landed from or is about to beard
13 ¢ & AGRI—2



[{]

or is on board any vessel within the Indian customs waters, a
foreign going aircraft or is in a customs area. The customs oliicer
may also seize goods liable to confiscation. The scized goods may
be confiscated absolutely and disposed of to the benefit of Govern-
ment revenue or they may be released after realising duty and
redemption fine imposed in lieu of confiscation. The act also
provides for levy of penalty or detention and for criminal prose-
cution, Further, personal penalties may be imposed on any person
who, in relation to any goods, does or omitg to do any act, which
act or omission would render such goods liable to confiscation
or who abets the doing or omission of such an act or is invelved
in relation to goods liable to confiscation.

(ik) Search and Seizure

The number of searches conducted and seizurcs efiected by
the Customs Officers in recent years, as per information made
available by the Ministry of Finance, are given port wise in
Appendix V.

Collectorate of Ahmedabad has conducted a large number of
searches and effected substantial seizures, Number of searches
and seizures under Collectorate of Bombay were much less, but
under Collectorates of Madras, Cochin and Calcutta the numbers
were negligibly small, No searches have been conducted at all by

Collectorate of Delhi.
(iii) Confiscations =

The number of cases of confiscation of goods imported or
attempted to be improperly exported as per information made
available by Ministry of Finance are given in Appendix VI.

The value of trade goods confiscated in recent years, was
highest under Madras Collectorate and the figures in respect of
Bombay Collectorate were comparable, The value of confiscation
under Collectorates of Delhi, Calcutta, Ahmedabad and Cochin
were hardly comparable to figures in respect of Madras and
Bombay Collectorates.

(iv) Disposal of confiscated goods and adjudication of seized
goods



7

As per instructions issued by the Central Board of Excise and
Customs in July 1968, goods seized or confiscated by the depart-
ment should be examined periedically and when any deterioration
is noticed in respect of goods awaiting adjudication the matler
should be brought to the notice of the adjudicating Officer for
an expeditious decision. Confiscated goods are %o be disposed of
without dclay.

In the port of Calcutta, the number and value of goods which
were seized but had not been adjudicated for 5 to 10 years and
goods confiscated which were not disposed of for 5 to 10 vears
(as seen in audit) are given below :

No. of Value
cases  (inlakhs

of
Rupees)
1. Conilscated goods outstanding for disposal as per
warchouse register 690 1. 0
2. Confiscated goods pending disposal for more than §
vears . 157 6.58
3. Conliscated goods pending disposal for over 10 years 95 3.15
4. S:zized goods pending adjudication 294 27.00
5. Seized goods pending adjudication for more than
S yeurs 65 N.A
6. Scized goods pending adjudication for more than
I N.A

10 years

(N.A.—Nolt available).

In paragraphs 2.38 and 2.39 of their 44th Report (Viith
Lok Sabha) 1980-81, the Public Accounts Committee had ex-
pressed serious concern at the large ®alue of goods awaiting dis-
posal and recommended for expediting adjudication of seized
goods. Intimating action taken, the Ministry of Finance had assured
the Committee that suitable administrative measures would be
taken to expedite disposals, adjudications, appeals and revisions.



[+

(iv) Personat Penalties

Details of personal penalties imposed in seven Custom Houses,
and one land Customs Collectorate, received from the Ministry
of Finance are given in Appendic VIL

The number of cases in which personal penalties were imposed
was highest in Madras and Cochin Collectorates, The number was
not imsignificant in Caleutta, Delhi and Ahmedabad Colleciorates.
But the amount of penalties imposed was heavy in Ahmedabad
CoSectorate and not insignificant in Bombay, Cochin, Madras and
Defs Collectorates, But in so far as recovery of personal penalty
was concerned, recovery was substantial only in Madras Collecto-
ratc and was reasonably good in Cochin Collectorate. In other
Colbectorates the recovery of penalty was significantly fow or
imsiomificant.

The personal penalty when not recovered remains only a penal-
ty o paper and loses its deterrent effect very considerably. The
nom recovery could not at all be accounted for to any significant
extemt by pendency of appeals.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
me spccific season can be given for the variation in the collection
of personal penalties. The carriers do not quite often have the
mecans 1o pay penalty when contraband goods are seized from
them. Some recovery is effected through the confiscation of goods
but often the persons do not have the capacity to pav any further
amount, There is no provision in the Customs Adi for attachment
of the property of a defauvlter.

1.6 Ad hoe exemptions

Under Section 25(2) of the Customs Act 1962, the Central
Government may. if it is satisfied that it is necessary in the public
interest s to do, by special order in each case. exempt, wnder
circumstances of an exceptional nature to be stated in the order,
any goods from the payment of customs duty, where such duty
is feviable. The number of such exemptions issucd and availed of
during the year 1982-83 and the preceding three vears are given
below 1 —

1979-80  1980-81  1981-82  |982-R3

(1 Number of  exemptions
lisyed and availed of . 97 HR 6% 113



1979-80 1980-81  1981-82 [982-43

tit) Total duty involved (in
crores of rupees) . i 20454 27477 438,655 539.09

(itl) Number of cases each ha-
ving o duty effect above
Rs. 10,000 . - 73 (] ki 114

{iv) Duty invol ved in the cases
at (iii) abovel(incrores of rupees) 204.53 274,76 438,054 539.09

1.07 Verificition of end use where exemption from duzy was
conditional

As per provisions of Section 25 of the Customs Act 1962 where
the Central Government is satisfied that it is necessary in the
public interest so to do, it may by notification in the official gazette,
exempt gencrally, cither absolutely or subject to such conditions
(to be fulfilied before or after clearance) as may be specificd in
the notification, goods of any specified description from the whole
or any part of the duty of customs leviable thercon. When Govern-
ment imposes an end use condition, & bond is obtained from the
importer which is enforced for recovery of duty, in case the
condition of end use is not fulfilled.

Information on value of goods exempted from duty subject to
end use condition, the amount of duty involved, value of end
use bond held by Cusmms authorities, and the number of cascs
where fulfillment of ¢nd use condition wag verified during the last
four years, as furnished by ‘the Ministry of Finance are givean in
Appendix VIIL

The value of goods exempted from duty (subject to end use
conditions) in a year, increased from Rs. 276 crores to Rs. 777
crores during the last four years, The amount of import duty
foregone every year on goods exempted from duly (subject fo
cnd use vcr:ﬁcauon) went up from Rs. 206 crores in 1978-79 to
Rs. 680 crores in 1981-82. In 1981-82 bonds for duty foregone
were taken in Custom Houses only in respect of import duty
amounting to Rs. 2,298 crores.



10

1.08 Arrears of Customs duty

The amount of customs duty assessed upto 31 March, 1983
which was stilf to be realised on 31 October, 1983 was Rs. 690.56
lakhs (of this Rs, 618.90 lakhs was outstanding for more than a
year). The corresponding amount as on 31 October, 1982 was

Rs. 1.749.61 lakhs.

1.09 Time barred dem@nds

Of the demands raised by the department upto 3| March,
1983 which were pending realisation as on 31 October, 1983,
recovery of demands amounting to Rs. 342.92 lakhs relating to
nine Custom Houses and Collectorates were barred by limitation.

1.10 Write off of duty

Customs duties written off, penalties abandoned and exgratia
payments made during the year 1982-83 and the preceding three
years are given below (—

Year Amount
of duty
written

off
(in lakhs of rupees)

1982-83 6.80

1931-82 33,69

1980-81 44 39

1972-80 3.73

1.11 Pendency of Audit Objections

The number of audit objections raised upto 31 March, 1983
was 1614 involving revenue amounting to Rs. 676.85 lakhs, Of
these 936 objections involving revenue amounting to Rs. 533.95
lakhs were pending settlement for mdre than 3 years, Details of
pending objedtions are given below Collectoratewise.



Yearwise statement of Outstanding objections issued upto 31 March, 1932 burt nor sertled rill 31 March, 1983

Collectorate Upto 1977-78 1972-79 1979-280 1980-81 1981 82
No. Amount No. Amount Ne.  Amount No. .-\m.mnl__ __“]—Nl-o. An;é;;nl
1. Cochin . 1 4,419.60 Nil Nil 1 4243.60 3 36,298..:._5 5 3,959.35
3. Bangalore  Nil Nil 1 221.49 1 25,578.7%8 Nil Nil 5 G98 .83

1, Ahmedabad
Baroda and

Rajkot . Nil Nil 1 14,63 965 T i = - 4 3,06,101
4. Madras

Visakhapa-

tnam and

Madurai . 134 1709367 %4 1553916 96 7.51,537 143 3733231 247 4836170
5. Meeiut . 1 858 3 12725 1 50,183 1 3,388
5. Bombay

and Goa 120 12,517,288 53 4,04, 803 270 N.A.  Nil Nil 71 . N.
7. Jaipur . Nil Nil  Nil Nil 5 54,205 7 2,32.566 7 1.l2.233.
8. Chandigarh 6 76,187 i 4 - - o s .
9, Dclhi . 36 76.169 26 141,325 41 10.32,023 38 6,90,525 34 3I,21,2£ﬁ
10. Caleutta . 12 471,032 8 43544490 25 9,82.728 26 14,940,718 87 25,10,770

310 35,771,310 186 4,71,21.455.49 440 27,02,498.38 218 61,92,724.54 460  80,97.149

I



1.12 Results of audit

Test check of. the records in Custom Houses and Coliecto-
rates, conducted in audit during the year 1982-83 revealed cases
of short fevies of duties and cess, as also payments and refunds m
excess and fosses of revenues amounting to Rs, 3.26 crores n
the aggregate. Excess levy of duties and payments due but sot
made amounting to Rs, 5.19 lakhs were also noticed in audit.

Some of the important irregularities nodeed in audit, are given
in the following paragraphs categorised as follows :
(a) Non levy of duties.
(b) Mistakes in valuation.
(¢) Short levy of duty due to misclassification
(d) Incorrect grant of exemptions.
(e) Other mistakes.
(f) Export duties.
(g) Refunds of duty.
(h) Drawback payments.
(i) Internal Audit.
(j) Other topics of interest,

NON LEVY OF DUTIES
1.13 Duty on ship’s stores not assassed or collected

When a foreign going vessel reverts to coastal trade, an inven-
tory of stores is taken indicating the description of the goods and
quantity, Thig inventory is sent to the preventive Customs Officer
and a duplicate is handed over to the sieamer agent. When the
vessel completes discharge of foreign cargo at the first Indian Port
of call, a copy of the inventory of stores is sent through the Master
of the vessel himself to successive ports of call in India, 0 as to
have a record of stores consumed while ship is on coastal trade
ie., it is not a foreign going vessel. Ng deposit towards duty is
taken on reversion to coastal trade. When the vessel becomes a
foreign going veusel wgain, at the request of the steamer agent, a
preventive officer in the last port of call in India. prepares a simi-
lar inventory in duplicate. Duty on ‘the stores consumed while the
ship was not a foreign going vessel is demanded when the ship
again becomes a foreign going vessel.



13

As on 1 May 1982 duty demanded on ship’s stores consumed
while ships were on coastal run prior to 1975 but on which duty
remained unrealised amounted to Rs, 8,11,003 in one Custom
House. The estimate of demands still to be raised in other cascs
which had arisen prior to 1975 and in cases arising after 1375
was not made available to audit.

In respect of a shipping line, demand lor duly in 14 cases
amounted to around Rs. two lakhs against which security deposit
of Rs. 88,000 was withheld in 1966, The cases have still not
been finalised. The files and papers were asked for scrutiny in
audit in 1976 and have not so far been made available to uudit
despite reminders being sent periodically to the Custom House.

On the reasons for delays being enquired in audit (August
1982) the Custom House stated that g good number of months
clapse before a foreign going vessel which had reverted to coustal
trade, reverts back again as a foreign going vessel, Also there was
delay in the receipt of inventory of stores on second reversion at
the lagt port of call in India and in check of the inventory
involve * check of items declared in bills of entry. cngine log
books and purchase vouchers which were not readily made
available by the shippers. All the shippers were not prompt in
making paymentg even after the issue of show cause cum demand
notices,

While commenting on the delay in assessment and colfection
of customs duty on ship’s stores from the steamer Agents, the
Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 29 of their 27th Report
{Third Lok Sabha 1964-65) had desired that (a) action should
be taken forthwith if it had not already been done, against the
defaulting steamer agents (b) effective steps should be taken .to
ensure that duty on ship’s stores is levied in all cases promptly
and properly (c) the feasibility of raising the demand on the basis
of the stores list furnished with the export manifest should be
examined and (d) an effective system should be devised whercby
Collectors of Customs and the Ceniral Board of Fxcise and
Customs would automatically come to know of such delayed
cases.

The system would appear to have become no more effective
even after two decades.

. P 5e 7 :
Reply of Ministry for Finance is awaited,



14
1.14 Duty not realised on uncleared goods

As per provisions of Sections 48 and 150 of the Cusloms
Act, 1962, imported goods not cleared within two months after
unloading, may, after notice to the importer, be sofd by the person
having custody thercof. The sale proceeds are to be appropriated
towards customs duty after meecting the expenses of sale and
freight and other charges payable to ‘the carrier. Payment of
charges due to the custodian and Government have precedence
and only thercafter the balance if any, is payable to the owner
of the goods.

The Cusioms Act, 1962 also provides for disposal of goods
imported but not cleared within two months. Accordingly, goods
for home consumption or transhipment may be sold by the person
having custody thereof after takKing permission from customs
authoritics and giving duc notice to the importers, In respect of
goods imported by air and lying uncleared, the Intcrnational Air-
port Authority of India have been appointed as the custodian,
They are also responsible for periodical auctioning of the imported
zoods lying uncleared and abandened in the Airport.

(i) In two consignments containing 16 cases cacn, 24,000 scls
of pisten ring of foreign origin were imported in April 1975.
Pending clearance, they were permitted by the Custem House, ¢
be stored in a public warchouse. Their value was declared at
Rs, 220,118 and duty amounting to Rs. 360,993 was leviable
thereon. In May 1977, the department started prosecuiion pro-
ceedings against the importers for under invoicing the goods, but
the proceedings were dropped in April 1978, In June 1978, the
importers relinquished their title to the imported consignménts
because the piston rings were heavy and not in a {it condition to
be removed. Ap inventory taken in June 1979, disclosed a shor-
tage of 273 sets and some of the cases, which were found broken
and damaged. were repaired after the inventory was taken and
all the cases were sealed by the customs department.

In July 1981, it wag pointed out in audit that the goods were
still Iying with the public warchouse and that the department was
liable for warchousing charges. Thereupon, the piston rings were
removed to the departmental warehouse of customs in November
1981, when a further shortage of 742 sets was noticed. On 24
April 1981, 1000 sets werce sold by auction at Rs. 5 per set
against a price of Rs. 7.20 fixed bv the pricing committee and
against the landed cost of Rs, 24.21 per set. On 21 May and



15

3 August 1981, a further quantity of 14,250 sets was sold at
Rs. 12 per set without holding auction, The buyer forfeited his
deposit of Rs. 5,000 on failing to clear the balance quantity of
7,135 sets which also he had agreed to buy. On 25 March 1983,
salg of 3,000 more sets was made to another buyer without hold-
ing auction and at the rate of Rs. 7.50 per set. This buyer also
deposited Rs. 5,000 agreeing to buy the balance quantity of 4,735
sets but has not cleared them so far (June 1983). The efforls
to sell in auctions held on 22 November 1982 and 31 January
1983 had not succeeded.

On enquiry in audit for the reasons for disposal of the goods
at such low price, the department stated (April 1983) that the
cases containing the rings were damaged and rings had deteriora-
ted due to exposure to aimosphere, As against the landed value
of Rs. 5,81.111 (including duty of Rs. 3.60,993) the department
cealised only Rs. 1,98,500 because of delay in disposal of goods.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stated
thar the procedure adopted by the Custom House was in order
and that the tariff conference of Collectors of Customs held in
September 1983 had recommended that disposal of confiscated
goods should be speeded up on certain lines, on which approval
of Government is pending.

(ii) A consignment of Antazoline Hydrochloride B.P. U.S.I.
wsed as antihistamine and valuing Rs. 4,13,793 was imported in
July 1978, The Airport Authority with whom the drug lay bhad
them tested and found that the drug though manufactured in
March 1977 was in good condition in January 1980 when it was
tested. It has not howeVer been sold so far (July 1983) nor
customs duty amounting to' Rs. 3.10 lakhs realised.

The failure of the Custom House to demand duty from cus-
todian and make him take uction as per aforesaid provisions of
the Customs Act, 1962 was pointed out in audit in August 1982,
he reply of the Custom House is awaitzd.

While confirming the facts the Ministry of Finance have
stated that the Customs have no authority under law to claim
duty from the custodian till the goods are disposed of by him
and the goods could not be put to auction by the custedian till
July 1983, because he was unable to trace the name and address
) the consignee in the absence of such details.



16

The reply does not refer 1o legal and administrative powers
available with the Customs Officers to levy and collect duty
chargeable under Section 12 of the Act if custodians of goads
will not clear or dispose of the goods for unduly long periods.

‘.

1S Duty not levied on Cars

Under a notification issued by Government on 22 June [935
{(and amended from time to time) Motor Cars, Motor Cycles cic,,
are allowed to be imported by Members of an Automobile Club
or Associaton belonging to the Federalion of afliance Internationale
De Tourisme under an international pass ( Triptyque) or customs
permit (Carnets de passages endoua ne) issued by such associa-
tion and the vehicles are exempt from payment of cusioms duty,
provided the pass or permit is guaranteed by the Western India
Automobile Association, Such vehicles have to be re-cxported out
of India within six months from the date of import.

Two vehicles were allowed to be imported by two passengers,
without payment of duty, through a land customs station, an 5
January 1978 and 18 December 1979 under customs permits valid
upto 20 November 1978 and 5 November 1980 respeciively. As
export of these vehicles was not esiablished, two demand notices
for customs duty amounting to Rs. 1.40,977 and Rs. 61,900 were
wssued in May 1979 and 19 April 1981 respectively, to the Wes-
tern India Automobile Association. The Association refused to
honour the demands on the ground that the permits under wihich
the vehicles were imported were forged ones. The department tra-
ced one of the passengers who sought to feave the country through
Bombay on health grounds after depositing a vehicle (September
1980). But the vehicle was not the one which was actually im-
ported. The engine and chasis numbers did not tally, and it be-
came known that the passenger had sold the original vehicle:in
Goa to parties whose name and address she gave, On compas-
sionate grounds, she was allowed to leave the country on pay-
ment of penalty of Rs. 1.000. The depariment has not so far
(April 1983) taken a decision on the surrendered vehicle nor in-
timated whether any action had been taken against buyer of the
car in Goa. Where abouts of the other passenger are stated to be
not known. In the result, because of having aflowed cnfry of the
vehicles on forged permits customs revenue amounting - to
Rs. 2.03 lakhs was not levicd and has been lost by Government.



in paragraph 1.13 (i) of the Audit Report for the year
1981-82 loss of revenue on cars brought but not reexported was
painted out. There, guarantee of Automobile Association was not
on record unlike in this case where the document was a forged
onc ‘The system of triptyque as administered by the department
dote not provide for verification of duty paying capacity of im-
poriers and there is no real guarantee that duty would be paid
under the triptyque sysiem by anyone in India if the car is not
exported.

The cases were referred (November 1979) o the Government;

Toe Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts, (November,
1983).

I 1o Countervailing dury not levied

tinder Section 3(1) of the Customs Tariff Act, 1975 in addi-
tior to basic customs duly. leviable on imported goods, an addi-
tiomal duty (calfed countervailing duty) is leviable at a rate equal
e the excise duty for the time being leviable on like goods pro-
duced or manufactured in India.

(i) Fourway valves and solenoid valves described as spares
for urea instrument, ammonia cooling tower turbine, and am-
woniy refrigerating compressors were imported by 4 joint sector
vndertaking in India and the goods were assessed (o duty as
parts of machinery. But no countervailing duty was levied in the
Costom House, Additional dwty not levied (at 100 per cent
ad valorein under item 29A of Central Excise Tariff and notifica-
tions issued in April 1963 and March 1976) amounted
to R, 43136

On the omission being pointed out in audit (June 1978) the
Custom Howse admitted the objection (June 1983) and stated
thut action has since been taken for recovering the amount,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed Yhe facts.

(ii) Man made fabrics subjected to the process of bleaching
dveing, printing, shrink proofing, stentering, heat setting, crease
resisting processing or any other process or any two or more of
these processes. are classifiable under item 22(1)(b) of Centrai
Excise Tariff, while those noi subjected to any processes are clas-
stfiable under item 22(1) (a). The fabrics whether processed or



Is

unprocessed are exempt from the basic excise duty. On the pro-
cessed fabrics falling under item 22(1)(b) of Central Excise Tariff,
additicnal duty of excise is leviable under the Additional Duty
of Excise (Goods of Special Importance) Act, 1957,

On two consignments of heat set poly propylene liner cloth,
imported in March 1982 and April 1982 countervailing duty cor-
responding to additional duty of excise and amouniing to
Rs, 33,631 was not levied. On the omission being pointed out in
awdit (November 1982 and December 1982), the Custom House
admitted the shori levy. The Ministry of Finance, while confirm-
ing the facts, have staied (November 1983) that the amount
short Icvied has since been recovered.

(iii) Countervailing duty at 8 per cent ad valorem leviable
on goaods classifiable under item 68 of the Central Excise Tariff
was not levied in a Custom House on a consignment of “cylinder
liners and gears” (Parts of industrial engines) imported in
February 1980. Further, additional duty on imported “Internal
Combusion Engines” was charged at 8 per cent ad-valorein by
classifying it under item 68 of the Central Excise Tariff instead
of at 10 per cent by classifying it under tanff item 29(1). The
omission and mistake resulted in duty being levied short hy
Rs. 25,673 (November 1980).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1980)
the Custom House admitted the mistake and stated that recovery
was barred by limitation, but the importers were being asked fo

make voluntary payment of duty.
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iv) On ‘resin impregnated polyester tape and polyester film’
which was imported by a State Governmeng undertaking in Sep-
tember 1981, countervailing duty (corresponding to basic excise
duty and special excise duty leviable under tariff item 22(3) of
the Central Excise Tariff) wag not evied in a Custom House.
The omission resulted in shory realisation of duty by Rs. 42,563.

Qu the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1982), the
Custom Houwse accepted the objection in October 1982 and decik
ded to raise demand for the amount. Report on recovery is awaited

(May 1983).
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.



19

MISTAKES IN VALUATION

1.17 Short levy of duty due 10 undervaluation

(i) A consignment (42 cases) of turbogenerator components
with w@ccessories falling under tarifi heading 84,60(i) which
was imported in July 1981, through Bombay, was received
in a customs bonded warchouse in the interior of India.
The consignments were cleared in instalments between November
1981 and February 1982 from the bonded warchouse and duty
amounting to Rs. 1,17,02,666 was paid on a value of
Rs, 2,60,05,924, However, the documents received from Bombay
indicated the value as Rs. 2.68.87.626 on which duty of
Rs. 1,20,99.432 was leviable, The mistake resulted in short levy
of duty by Rs. 3.96.766.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1982) the
department recovered the amount of duty short levied (Jan-
uary 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

(ii) As per provisicns of the Customs Act, 1962, the value
of goods for purposes of fevy of import duty of customs is to be
determined as to reflect the value or price at which such or like
goods are ordinarily sold or offered for sale for delivery at the
time and place of importation in the course of international trade,
where the seller and the buyer have no interest in the business of
cach other and the price is the sole consideration for the sale.
Where such a price is not ascertainable, the nearest ascertainable
equivalent thercof is determined in accordance with the rufes made
under the Act.

On goods imported by a person having special relationship
with two foreign suppliers, as a result of examination of the books
of the buyer, the invoice value was being increased by 18 per
cent and 5 per cent respectively depending on the supplicr. How-
ever, in 19 cases of imports made during the year 1979-80 such
adjustment of the invoice value was omitted to be done resulting
in import duty being realised short by Rs. 61,338.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (October 1982),
the Custom House admitted (February 1983) the omission and
stated that action fo recaver the amount was being faken.



20
Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited (November 1983).

Short levy of duty due to application of incorrect raie o]
exchange,

In an Air Customs Collectorate in converting value 1
Druotsche Marks shown in an invoice relating to a compuier sys-
tem: imported in December 1981, the rate of exchange was
wrongly applied at DM 2504 for Rs. 100 instead of the correct
rate of DM 25.04 for Rs. 100, On the mistake being pointed out
in audit (July 1982), the department admitted the objection and
reeovered the short fevy amounting to Rs. 1,29.469,

Fhe Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

SHORT LEVY OF DUTY DUE TO MISCLASSIFICATION
1 1% Srainless Steel items

(1) With effect from 15 April 1982, on import of “Tube and
Pipe Fittings of Stainless Stecl™ classifiable under sub heading (2)
of tariff heading 73.20, customs duty became leviable at 300 per
cent od valorem.  The tariff conference of Collectors of Cus-
torae recommended in December 1981 thay Incoloy Steel plates,
eheets, rods ete. are stainless steel items,

On a consignment of “Incoloy 800 H Weldolets (pipe fitings )
imported in Junc 1982 by a Publi¢ Sector Undertaking, customs
lh.ﬂ) was levied at the rate of 60 per cent ad valorem, applicable
to “pipe fittings of iron or steel not elsewhere specified”  under
tariff heading 73.20(1). However, they were correctly classifiable
under sub heading 4(2) of tarifl heading 73.20 and customs duty
wars leviable at 300 per cent ad valorem. The mistake, resuited
in «duty being realised short by Rs. <,34.946.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit ( December 1982),
the C ustom House stated (Jupe 1983) that at the time of assess-
ment in June 1982 they were not aware of the recommendations
made in December 1983, The amount_of Rs, 4,34.946 was re-
covered in Jume 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.




i =

21

(ii) On imports of stainless stecl tubes and pipes, customs
duty is leviable under tariff heading 73.17|19(2) at 300 per
cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 30 per cent ad valorem
as also countervailing duty at Rs. 175 per tonne under Central
Excise Tariff (item 26AA).

On two consignments of stainless steel tubes and pipes clcared
from bond on 24 April 1982, customs duty was assessed at only
60 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valo-
rem under tariff heading 73.17|19(1) (i) applicable to pipes and
tubes made of iron or steel (other than stainless steel). The
misclascification resulted in  duty being ievied short by
Rs. 2,50,519.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1982),
the department raised demand for the amount of Rs, 2,50.519
(December 1982). Report on recovery is awai‘ed (April 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(i) As per note 3(a) below Section XV of the Customs
Tariff Act, 1975, an alloy of base metal is to be classificd as an
alloy of the metal which predominates by weight over each of ‘the
other metals in the alloy.

Incoloy steel sheeis were imported in March 1979 with con-
tent of chromium 19.65 per cent and nickel 30.6 per cent, but
content of iron which was 47.769 per cent predominated over
content of chromium and nickel.

However, the alloy was classified under tariff heading 75.03
as nickel alloy sheets and customs duty was levied at 75 per cent
ad valorem and no countervailing duty was levied. The goods
were classifiable as steel sheets and becausz the Chromium con-
tent was more than 11 per cent, the goods were further classifi-
able as stainless steel or alloy steel under tariff heading 73.15.
Misclassification by Custom House resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs. 24,043.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1979), the
Custom House accepted (April 1980) that the goods were alloy
s'cel but did not agree to levy of duty as on stainless steel. The
Conference of Collectors of Customs had held in December 1981
that incoloy plates, shee's, etc., are “Stainless Steel” if they con-
tained more than 11 per cent Chromium, The Custom House .
expressed (June 1983) its unwillingness to revise the assessment

13 C & AG/83—3



22

and indicated that future imports would be classified accordingly.
In the result, the department suffered loss of recoverable revenue
amounting to Rs. 24,043 on ‘the consignments imported in March
1979.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
as per practice, Incoloy steel was being classified as alloy of steel
other than stainless steel till December 1981 when it was decided
to classify it as stainless steel and therefore, it would not be ne-
cessary 1o reopen the cases assessed to duty till December 1981.
Under section 28-A of the Customg Act 1962, authorised practice
is what is notified by Central Government under that section. No
such notification has been issued in respect of Incoloy steel. Gene-
rally estabfished practice having force of law is seldom admiited
unlesg there has been uniformity or near uniformity in practice,
in area and in time, If conflicting practices are in existence or the
practice has not been in force for 20 to 30 years, authorised prac-
tice cannot be admitted.

1.20 Glass and instruments

(i) “Photo Lithographic Equipment” are classifiable under
tariffi heading 90.10 and on their import, customs duty is levi-
able at 100 per cent ad valorem as also auxiliary duty at 20 per
cent ad valorem.

On import of a consignment of “Mark Aligner” (which is a
precision instrument of the type of photo lithographic equipment
and used in manufacture of silicon semiconductor devices vsing
photo lithographic process) in February 1979, it was classified
in a Custem House under tariff heading 85.18/27 and customs
duty wag levied at 60 per cent ad valorem as also auxiliary duty
at 15 per cent ad valorem. The misclassification resulted in duly
being realised short by Rs. 1,50,586.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1979),
the department stated (January 1983) that the relevant file in the
Custom House was not readily traceable and a reply would be
given after reconstruction of the records. The acceptance of the
audit objection is awaited.

(ii) Instruments and apparatus used for measuring, checking
or automalically controlling temperature, flow, depth, pressure
e.g. pressure gauges, level gauges and flow meters, are classifi-
able under Customs Tariff heading 90.24. However, electrical



23

instruments and apparatus used for measuring, checking or auto-
matically controlling and of which instruments the non electrical
counterpart falling under heading 90.24, are classifiable under tarift
heading 90.28(4). Parts and accessories of instruments of both
types are classifiable under heading 90.29(7).

A consignment of components and sub-assemblies of “Trans-
mitters” imported by an Instrumentation Company during the
year 1981-82 were classified under heading 90.28(4), though they
were pot complete instruments, As per invoices, the components
were solely designed for use in the range of Electrical instruments
used for measurement of pressure, level, flow etc: 'l'hcy were
accordingly classifiable under tariff heading 90.29(1). F ilm'\,
to classify the goods correctly resulted in dutly being 1"\1“[ short
by Rs. 99,233.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1983) the
department admitted the objection and stated that a demand of
Rs. 99,233 had since been raised (May 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iiif) A postal consignment of 20 quartz magnifying ;.;mu
imported from U.S.A. was classificd under tariff heading 84.17(1)
which covers machinery, plant and similar laboratory equipment.
Customs duty was levied at 40 per cent ad valorem and counter-
vailing duty under item 68 of Central Excise Tariff at 8 per cent
ad valorem. However, the goods were classifiable under iariff
heading 70.21 covering “glass and glassware other articles of
glass” and countervailing duty was chargeable under item 23A
of Central Excise Tariff, The misclassification resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 11,322,

The mistake was pointed out in audit (Ociober 1982) to the
department; their reply is awaited (June 1983).

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited in respect of the cascs
mentloned in sub paragraphs (i) and (iii) (December 1983).

1.21 Oils and man-made fibres

(i) On certain imports of Aviation Turbine Fuel made during
the period July 1980 to February 1981 in addition to customs
duty, countervailing duty was levied after classifying it as Kerosene
under item 7 of Central Excise Tariff, As per the tariff, products
classifiable under tariff item 7 should have a flame height 18 m.m.



or more and should ordinarily be used as an illuminant in oil
burning lamps. The Aviation Turbine Fuel is exclusively used
as fuel in jet propelled aircrafts and is never used as illuminant
n ¢il burning lamps. So the conditions were not fulfilied and the
fuel was classifiable as “Petroleum products not otherwise speci-
fied” under tariff item 11A(5) and therefore duly was leviable
at a higher rate. Failure o levy the higher rate of duty resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 34.82 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1981) the
Cwstom House did not accept the audit objection. The Deputy
Chief Chemist of Custom House stated that it was not possible
to indicate whether the fuel would satisfy the definition of Kero-
senc with reference to flame height. No reply was given abou! its
non use as illuminant in oil burning lamps.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that it
is not necessary for the fuel in question to be solely used as an
ifluminant in oil burning lamps and the fuel has all along been
classified ag kerosene. The tariff does not allow of such an inter-
pretation prior to its amendment on 1 March 1982 so as to
inchrde the said fuel under tariff item 7.

(ii) On imports of petroleum oils and oily obtained from bitu-
minous minerals and preparations containing not less than 70 per
cent by weight of petroleum oils or oils obtained from bituminous
minerals (these oils being the basic constituents of the prepara-
tions), dutv is leviable under tariff heading 27.10. If the weight
of the patroleum oils or of oils obtained from bitwminous minerals
contained in the preparations is less than 70 per cent by weight,
duty ic leviable on 'the preparations under tariff heading
24.01]07(2).

The test report in respect of a consienment of Svnthetic
ubricating Oil, imported by a Public Sector Undertaking in-
dicated that it was a vellow liquid free from mineral oil. Prior
to clearance from warehouse in Julv 1979, dutv was levied at
40 per cent ad valorem under heading 27.10(8) classifying the
oil as Lubricating oil, eventhouech the oil had no mineral oil
content. Duty was leviable on the goods under tariff heading
34.01107(2) at 75 per cent ad valorem and additional dutv at
8 per cent ad valorem under tariff item 68 of the Central Ex-
cise Tariff, Failure to levv duty so resulted in duty beine realis-
ed short by Rs. 1,05,017.




25

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1981),
the Custom House admitted the mistake (March [983) and
realised the short collection of duty amounting fo Rs, 1,05,017
in March 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iiiy On import of a product described as mineral oil counter-
vailing duty was levied after classifying it under item 10 of Cen-
tral EkClSC Tariff as furnace oil (low aulphur fuel 011) However
the product was a special chemical preparation containing mineral
cil and also non-mineral ingredients, It was a specially prepar-
ed product to be used for specific purposes and not as furnace
oil. The value of the product was also much higher than fur-
nace oil. Non levy of countervailing duty under item 68
of Central Excise Tariff resulted in duty being realised short
by Rs. 97.358.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1981)
the Custom House admitted the mistake. Report on raising of
demand and recovery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Novem-
ber 1983) that irrespective of how the product was pro-
duced or used, so long as the imported products conformed
to the technical specifications mentioned in item 10 of Central
Excise Tariff covering furnace oil, it wonld merit classification
thereunder and the products in question were classified accord-
inglv. But the definition of furnace oil given in item 10 of Central
Excise Tariff covers only mineral oil which is defined in the
tariff as oil consisting of & single liquid hydrocarbon or a liavid
mixture of hydrocarbons, whereas the product in question con-
tained non-mineral ingredients also.

1.22 Chemicals

(i) On imports of organic surface active agents, (other than
soap) in addition to customs duty, countervailing dutv is levi-
able under item 15AA of the Central Fxcise Tariff. The tariff
description makes no distinction between synthetic and natu-
rally occurring organic surface active agents.

On “Saponin powder”, an organic surface active agents.
imported during the period from February 1980 to Do scember
1982, countt.n"nlmn duty was levied under item 68 of Central



26

Excise Tariff instead of under iiem 15AA resulting in short
reatisation of duty by Rs, 2.31 lakhs. In the same Custom House,
on four consignments imported during the months of January
1982, March 1982 and June 1982 counfervailing duty had been
charged correctly under item 15AA of Central Excise Tarifl.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June 1980),
the Custom House stated (March 1983) that according to a
clarification given by the Government of Tndia in March 1966,
natural products are excluded from the scope of item 15AA of
Central Excise Tariff. Saponin is a plant glucoside (having pro-
perty of frothing with water) found in soap bark, soapnut and
other plants when separated out. It is a white amorphous pow-
der, finding application in washing compounds, industrial scour-
ing campounds, soapless shampoos and emulsifying agents.
Under the Customs Co-operation Council Nomenclature, saponin
is classifiable in chapter 29 as “organic chemicals”, But soap,
organic surface active agents and washing and scouring prepara-
tions are classifiable under chapter 34, The plea of the depart-
ment that saponin was not intended to be covered under tarif!
item 15AA is not borne out by the tariff description. Advice of
Ministry of law on legal interpretation has also not been advanc-
ed in favour of the view of the department.

The Ministry  of Finance have confirmed the facts and
stated (November 1983) that prior to April 1982 the view ta-
ken was that the tariff item should be read in the light of the
Brussels Tariff-Nomenclature but thereafter it was decided that
the tariff must be read by itselt.

(i1) While various compounds of antimony are used as pig-
ments and dyes, antimony oxide is a powerful reducing agent
and on if duty is leviable at 8 per cent ad valorem under tariff
item 68 and not 5 per cent as on pigments and colours under
tariff item 14. of Central Excise Tariff.

On two consignments of antimony oxide imported in
October 1979 and November 1979 by a manufacturer of
Titanium products for use as settling agent (and not as pigment)
countervailing duty was levied at 5 per cent under tariff item
14 instead of at 8 per cent under tariff item 68. The misclassi-
fication resulted in duty being realised short by Rs, 21,043,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in February 1980 and
May 1980; Reply of the Custom House is awaited (June 1983).




27

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the point would be discussed in the tariff conference of
Collectors.

1.23 Other products

(1) On imports of ships, boats and floating structures cus-
toms duty is leviable under Chapier 89 of the Customs Tariff
Act, 1975, at the rate of 40 per cent ad valorem. However, as
per an explanatory note in that Chapter, parts and accessories
of vessels or floating structures, other than hulls, are not to be
classified under Chapter 89. Such parts and accessories (other
than hulls) imported separately are to be classified by viewing
them as separate complete goods under other appropriat: Chap-
ters of the Schedule to the Customs Tariff Act. This was also
clarified in the Handbook on “Salient features of the new In-
dian Customs Tarifl” issued by the Ministry of Finance.

In a major Custom House, two pieces of jet nozzle Drug
Head (used in a dredger) which were imported separately by a
Government of India undertaking in November 1979 were classi-
fied as part of a dredger and assessed to duly at 56 per cent ad
valorein as also to countervailing duty at 8 per cent ad valorem
under item 68 of Central Excise Tariff, However, the jet
nozzle was to be classified under heading 84.59(1) as part of a
separate mechanical appliance viz., ‘Drag Head' and having in-
dividual function. Accordingly duty was to be levied at 75 per
cent ad valorem and countervailing dutv at 8 per cent ad vilo-
rem. Failure to so levy duty resulted in duty being short levied
by Rs. 2,55,340.

On the short collection being pointed out in audit in March
1980, the department stated, in April 1982, that the assess-
ment wag justified on the ground that jet nozzle Drag Head was
not specifically covered by any other heading of Tarifl, but was
to fall under Chapter 89 and that the Drag Head was not also
a machine by itself but was used in conjunction with dredger
and was, therefore, an identifiable part of dredger. As per
scheme of Customs Tariff Act 1975, and explanatory note under
Chapter 89, the contention of the Custom House is not correct
and parts of a dredger machinery, which is only fitted into a hull
(where the dredger is a floating dredger and not a land based
dredger) are required to be classified under heading 84.59. Only



28

hulls are allowed to be classified under Chapter 89 and all other
parts going into the hull are classifiable under appropriate other

Chapters of the tariff,
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(ii) Fuel, Oil or Water pumps for internal combustion pis-
ton engines (including fuel injection pumps) are classifiable
under tariff heading 84.10(3) and duty is leviable at 100 per
cent ad valorem. Part of machinery used solely and principally
with a particular kind of machine is also classifiable under the
same tariff heading as that machine. Certain Machincry paris
not falling within any other heading are classifiable under tariff
heading 84.65 and duty is leviable at 60 per cent.

On spare parts for Sofag oil pump, valuing Rs. 63,118, im-
poried by post parcel, duty was levied at 60 per cent as also
auxiliary duty and countervailing duty, after clussifying the
goods under tariff heading 84.65. However, the goods were classi-
fiable under heading 84.10(3) and duty was leviable at 100 per
cent as also auxiliary duty and countervailing duty. Failure to
classify correctly resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 30,674.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982)
the department accepted the mistake and recovercd the short

levy (May 1982).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

INCORRECT GRANT OF EXEMPTIONS

1.24 Short levy due to non-verification of end use where
exemption from duty was conditional.

As per a Central Excise Notification issued on 1 March, 1975
all drugs, medicines, pharmaceuticals, and drug intermediates
not elsewhere specified, which are classifiable under item 68
are exempt from the levy of excise duty., The exemption in
respect of ‘pharmaceuticals’ was withdrawn from 22 June, 1982.

In deciding upon a proposal for review of two orders in ap-
peal relating to levy of countervailing duty on imports of Sorbi-
tol USP and propylene glycol USP, the Government of India,



29

took the view in March 1981 and May 1981 that countervailing
duty leviable on chemicals of “pharmaceutical grade” was exempt.
However, in adjudicating the levy of duty on the chemical
‘methyl aceto acetate’, the Government of India in its capacity
as quasi-judicial appellate authority held in September 1981 and
September 1982  that  duty leviable on such chemicals
would be exempt to  the extent they are used in the
manufacture of drugs because the notification implies end usc
condition on all chemicals which are exempted from duty after
the adjudicating officer takes a view that such chemicals are io
be used in drug industry.

(i) On imports of ‘Propylene Glycol’ BPJUSP, in addition
to customs duty and auxiliary duty, countervailing duty is also
leviable under item 68 of the Central Excise Tariff.

On consignments of Propylene Glycol BP|USP which were
imported, exemption from countervailing duty was allowed in a
Custom House in terms of aforesaid notification covering “all
drugs. medicines, pharmaceuticals and drug intermediates not
elsewhere specified.” Propylene Glycol has various industrial
uses and is used as non-toxic antifresze in breweries and dairy
establishments, as solvent, humectant and plasticizer and s also
used in manufacture of synthetic resins, Therefore, it is che-
mical and was not covered by the aforesaid notification. ‘The
incorrect grant of éxemption resulted in duty being realised short
by Rs. 2.29 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (between August
1982 and January 1983) the Custom House stated that the goods
were considered to be “pharmaceuticals” which were covered by
the notification upto June 1982, It also stated that the exemp-
tion notification did not stipulate end use verification by the

Custom House.

However, the assessment documents revealed that the enods
were mainly imported by Export Houses who sold the goods to
the actual users. There was no declaration by the actual users
that the goods were required by them for manufacturine drues or
medicines. In fact, on some of the bills of entry, there was an
indication that the goods were required by the actual users for
non medical purposes, The goods being general chemical having
various uses, it was not covered bv the exemption notification
contrary to the view held by the Custom House. Subsequert to
receipt of the audit objection, op three consignments imported



30

after 22 June 1982 demands amounting to Rs, 33,750  were
raised by the Custom House in January 1983, The Ministry of
FFinance have stated (November 1983) that the department would
take decision on the question of short-levy after verifying the
use of goods by the importers.

(ii) In a Custom House on imports of chemicals of pharima-
ceutical grade, countervailing duty was being levied under item
68, on the ground that the chemicals have several uses including
uses outside the pharmaceutical industry, The practice was
changed in March 1982 in the light of the aforesaid decisions
of the Government of India.

On Propylene Glycol USP imported in April 1982 for use
in the manufacture of flavouring essences, countervailing duty
amounting to Rs. 39,240 was not levied, though it was leviable
because general purpose chemicals are not mentioned in the
exemption potification. Six more cases of non levy of additional
duty amounting to Rs. 1,57,280 on imports of Propylene glycel
USP during the months of May and June 1982 were also notic-
ed in audit in the same Custom House.

On the omission being pointed cut in audit (July 1982
the Custom House stated that countervailing duty was not le-
vied iy terms of the decision of the Government of India refer-
red to above. But chemicals known as ‘pharmaceuticals’ or
‘drug intermediates’ have very many other uses than use in the
drug industry, Also the condition of end use was implied in the
quasi-judicial orders of the Government of India even if end
use verification was not made mandatory by amending the
notification of 1 March 1975. In the result, loss of revenue had
occurred because of the ambiguity introduced in the notifica-
tion by use of words ‘drug intermediates’ (and by the word
‘pharmaceutical’ which was deleted on 22 June 1982) instead
of using the word “chemicals used in drug industry subject to
verification of end use.” As the notification of 1 March 1975
reads, only such general purpose chemicals as are used predo-
minantly in the drug industry would merit description as ‘phar-
macenticals’ or ‘drug intermediates’.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.
(iii) Aceto Acetic Ester (Ethyl or Methyl) specially finds

mention as dye intermediate under Customs Tariff heading
29.01/45. It is nowhere mentioned as a drug intermediate, It




v

31

1s used as an agent in chemical synthesis of many hetro cyclic
ring systems which form the basis for further conversion nto
dyes, drugs, aromatic chemicals etc, It is used in preparation
of drug intermediate but is itself not a drug intermediate.

On cight consignments of Aceto Acetic Ester (Ethyl or
Methyl) imported during the period from June 1980 te May
1982, customs duty was levied by classifying them under tariff
heading 29.01/45 and for purpose of levying countervailing duty,
the ester was viewed as a drug intermediate falling under Cen-
tral Excise Tariff item 68. As per aforesaid notification, drug
intermediate was exempted from the levy of countervailing
duty. The mistake in viewing the goods as drug intermediate
resulted in countervailing duty amounting to Rs. 2,01,177 not
being realised.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (January 1981),
the department did not accept the mistakes.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the ester in questioy is not a pharmacevtical, but is a drug
intermediate and when imported for manufacture of analgin
would be eligible for concessional assessment. However, as stated
above the ester is a dye intermediate and is used in the manufuc-
ture of drug intermediate.

(iv) On fourteen consignments of “para phenetidine USP”
imported during the months of January 1982 to Junz 1982, by
five importers, in addition to customs duty, countervailing duty
at 8 per cent ad valorem was levied under item 68 of Central
Excise Tariff. A drug house claimed (May 1982) refund  of
countervailing duty in respect of all the fourteen consignments
on the ground that the imported goods were allegedly sold to
them on high seas and they were the actual users of the goods.
It claimed that the goods were drug intermediates which were
to be exempted from countervailing duty under the aforesaid
notification issued in March 1975.

Refund of countervailing duty amounting to Rs. 1,30,595
was made by Custom House to the importers during December
1982, though no refund claim had been lodged by the importers
The refund applications had only carried in each case a declara-
tion from the importers on a stamped paper that any refunds
of import duty were payable to the Drug House as they had paid
the Import duty and clearing charges, and to whom the goods
were sold on “high seas basis”.



"

32

The importers had not declared that the imported goods
had been sold on high seas to a Drug House for their use. Such
a declaration was necessary in terms of a Public Notice issued
by the Custom House, in June 1982 which was designed to
ensure that such goods are in fact used as drug intermediate by
the importers. Declaration was also necessary because the
imperted goods have uses in production of rubber as anti oxi-
dants and in certain synthetic dye-stuffs, as per the report
given by the chemical examiner of the Custom House. Since
at the time of import or clearance of the goods, the fact of
sale of goods on high seag to a Drug House was not declared,
the Custom House did not satisfy itself that the goods were
to be used as drug intermediates’ and not for other purposcs.
Therefore, the sale to Drug House after the import counld not
have given rise to refund claim. The plea of sale on high seas
(so very necessary to claim the refund which was admissible
only to importers who use it in drug industry) would, there-
fore, appear to have become necessary.

On the highly questionable nature of the refund being
pointed out in audit (April 1983), the Custom House issued
demand for Rs, 1,30.595 in June 1983. Report on rccovery is
awaited (August 1983).

Ministry of Finance have not accepted the objections and
have stated that the 14 refund orders in question were s2nec-
tioned on the basis of the principles laid down by the Gov-
ernment of India in their orders in review of 9 March 198
and 29 May 1981. “Para-phenetidine USP” was correctly con-
sidered to be covered by expression ‘Pharmacecutical’. Covern-
ment of India’s orders did not specify any condition as to end-
use nor as to what type of importer could import the item. The
Drug House which paid the duty was in any case able to cstab-
lish actual use and as such they were rightly entitled to the
refund. In only 4 cases, the refund was allowed incorrectly as
the item was imported after the term ‘pharmaceutical’ was
deleted on 22 June 1982 from the exemption notification. In
these 4 cases demands have been issued for duty amounting to
Rs. 46,187.87, and recovery action is being pursued.

(v) On a consignment of “Acetonitrile pure” valuing
Rs. 4,57.228 imported in April 1982, cnly customs duty was
levied and countervailing duty was exempted under the afore-
said notification. But the importer had given a declaration in
April 1982 that the imported goods were to be used for manu-
facturing sulpha drug intermediates. The declaration clearly

<



33

indicated that the imported items were only chemicals and not
drug intermediates and no exemption from countervailing duty
was available, Irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 45,723.

QOn the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1982),
the Custom House raised (October 1982) a demand for
Rs. 45,723,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the point would be discussed in the tarifi conference of Collee-
tors.

(vi) On a consignment of “Tartaric Acid BP” wvaluing
Rs. 73,883 imported and cleared from bonded .warchouse in
February 1982, couatervailing duty amounting to Rs. 12,893
was leviable under item 68 of Central Excise Tariff, but the
same was not levied by reference to the aforesaid notification of
I March 1975, On another consignment of the same commo-
dity, imported in February 1982, duty amounting to Rs, 10,639
was not similarly levied. The objection raised by the internal
audit was overruled by the Custom House.

Tartaric acid is a chemical compound having varied indust-
rial uses e.g. use in confectionery products, bakery products,
photography and tanning. The grant of exemption was irre-
gular and resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 23,532 not being
realised,

The irregularity was pointed out in audit (May 1983); the
reply of the department is awaited,

The Ministry of Finance, while confirming the facts, have
stated (November [983) that in view of the importers’ declara-
tion that the geods were imported for non-medical use, the
Custom House was being asked to recover the short-levy,

11.25 Short levy due to incorrect grant of exceptions

(i) On import of printing machinery and machinery for
use as ancillary to printing, customs duty (includine auxiliary
duty) is leviable at 45 per cent ad valorem and countervailing
duty at 8 per cent ad valorem. On such machinery having out-
put of 30,000 or more copies per hour, customs duty is lesviable
at » concessional rate of 30 per cent ad valorem and no counter-
vailing duty is leviable as per notification issued in June 1980.

On a consignment of “offset rotary press with accessories”
concessional rate of duty as aforesaid wag levied in a Crstom
House, even though the essential condition of output of 30,000



34

copies per hour was not fulfilled. This resulted in duty being
realised short by Rs. 17,40,413.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1983)
the Custom House stated that the cylinder speed was only 20,000
revolutions per hour, but double production output of more
than 30,000 copies per hour was achieved,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (October 1983} that the
machine can give 40,000 copies of four pages of standard size
(578 X 482mm) per hour per web and the machinery had four
webs, The dimension of the printing cylinder is 1156 X956 mm
which is double the size of standard newspaper, The printing
matter is repeated on each half of the cylinder to give double
the number of standard newspaper size copies. The notification
does not refer to any size or to any newspaper size bu!
refers only to output of 30,000 or more print copics per hour
irrespective of the size of cylinder and not to increasing the
number of copies by cutting them after printing, The grant of
exemption was, therefore, irregular by reference to the lansu-
age of the exemption notification and duty was realised short by
Rs. 17.40.413.

(ii) On glass shells, classifiable under tariff heading 70.01.16,
import duty is leviable at 100 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary
duty at 30 per cent ad valorem, As per a notification issued in
April 1982 on glass shells of sizes 25 mm and 35 mm, im-
ported for mamufacture of electric lamps, import duty was
leviable at 10 per cent ad valorem and no auxiliary duty was
leviable where import took place, between 1 April 1982 and 30

September 1982,

On a consignment of glass shells of sizes 25 mm and 35 mm
imported during October 1982, import duty was levied at only
10 per cent ad valorem, even though for aforesaid notification
was not in force beyond 30 Sepiember 1982, The mistake
resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 1,05,316.

On the mistake being pointed olut in audit (April 1983),
the departmant issued a demand for Rs, 1.05,316 in April 1083,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

(iif) As per a notification issucd in August 1977, on compu-
ters and such machines customs duty in excess of G0 per cent




35

ad valorem was exempted but on imports of clectronic calculat-
ing machines, electronic accounting machines and electronic
cash registers exemption was not to be allowed and duty was to
be levied at 100 per cent ad valorem.

On a consignment of electronic accounting machines im-
ported in March 1982, customs duty was wrongly assessed at
60 per cent ad valorem instead of at 100 per cent. The mis-
classification resulted in duty being realised short by Rs, 90,225.
On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1952), the
department accepted the objection and raised demand for re-
covery of Rs, 90,225,

The Ministry of Finance, while confirming the facts, have
stated (November 1983) that the amount short levied has since
been recovered.

(iv) On iron or steel castings and forgings falling under
tariff heading 73.33|40 duty is leviable at a concessional ratc
of 60 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 15 per cent
ad valorem in terms of a notification issued in August 1976,
provided the castings and forgings require further processing
for being made into fully finished components,

On steel forgings stated to be unmachined and imported
February 1981) for manufacture of adding machine and its
components, duty was levied at the concessional rate men-
tioned above even though they were in fact manufactures of
steel. The mistake resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs, 52,717.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in May 1981,
the Custom House disallowed the concessional rate and deman-
ded duty at 100 per cent and auxiliary duty at 20 per cent ad
valorem as also additional duty at 8 per cent ad valoresmn under
item 68 of Central Excise Tariff and recovered the short collec-
tion of Rs, 52,717 (December 1982),

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(v) When Alloy Steel in certain forms is imported, duty is
leviable under tariff heading 73.15(1) at 35 per cent ad
valorem and auxiliary duty at 15 per cent ad valorem in terms
of a notification dated 16 April 1982, But on “Alloy Steel™



36

not in the forms specified, duty is leviable at 60 per cent ad
valorem and auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem in terms
of another notification also dated 16 April 1982.

On a consignment of Sealing Strips and Caulking wire im-
ported in May 1982, duty was wrongly levied at the lower rates
though they were not specified forms. In the result
duty was levied short by Rs. 46,476.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1982),
the department admitted the objecticn.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the amount of short-levy has since been realised.

(vi) On import of paper and paperboard all sorts counter-
vailing duty is leviable under the Central Excise Tariff at 40
per cent ad valorem. As per a notification issued in January 1978
on paper and paper boards other than paper commonly known
as Kraft paper if made cf a substance equal to or excceding
65 grams per square metre countervailing duty is leviable at
a concessional rate of 30 per cent ad valorem.

On consignment of paper describeq as “abrasive base paper
unglazed pure kraft of 150 grams per square metre” imported
in April 1979 and on another consignment of abrasive base
paper of 120 grams per square metre received from the same
foreign supplier in July 1979, countervailing duty was levied at
the concessional rate of 30 per cent ad valorem, cven though
the description indicated that the paper was kraft paper and
countervailing dutv was to be levied at full rate of 40 per cent
and not at concessional rate of 30 per cent. The mistakes result-
ed in duty being realised short by Rs. 39,687.

The mistakes were pointed out in audit (Novcmber 1979)
anid the Custom Housg examined whether the goods were min
fact, kraft paper. On the bill of entry. the report of the chemical
examiner only stated that the sample was found to be in the
form of brown coloured sheet of paper made of chemical pulp.

The Custom House stated in Mav 1983 that the analytical
records of the samples tested showed the presence of kraft pulp
when it was examined microscopically and there is scope to
consider the two consignments of paper as kraft paper. But,




37

they also stated that they preferred to give benelit of doubt
10 the importers. The reason for any doubt when there is prima
facie evidence of the goods being kraft paper is not clear. Also
further tests could be done to get confirmation, Also, the ch:‘.:ﬂ'll—
cal examiner could be asked for second advice based on micro-
scopic cxamination which will help appraisers to decide on
classification conclusively.
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

1.26 Concessional raies of duty on imporis from specified
countries.

(i) On cloves imported into India, Customns duty is leviable
at the rate of Rs. 60 per Kg. However, if the imports be from
countries declared by Government to be “other preferential
arcas”, the goods are assessable at a concessional rate of Rs.
60 per Kg. less 7.5 per cent,

Eleven consignments of cloves, from ‘Zanzibar’ were imported
in April 1982 and May 1982, On their clearance from the
warchouse in June 1982 and July 1982, duty was levied at the
concessional rate even though the country of origin was not
declared by Government to be “other preferential areas”. The
mistake resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 63.000 on
cleven consignments.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in Januay 1983.
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(ii) As per a note in Chapter 73 of the Customs Turiff
rolled products of Iron and Steel of any thickness but width
exceeding 500 mm are plates, As per a notification issued in
August 1976, on tin coated steel plates imported from certain
snecified countries, customs duty was leviable at 50 per cent
of standard rate of duty.

On consignments of tin coateq steel plates imported from
a specified country in March 1981 and January 1982 duty was
fevied at 20 per cent ad valorem which was half the <tandard rate
o 40) per cent. But the so called plates wers of width less than
500 mm and on them duty should have been levied as on tin
coafed steel strips at 30 per cent ad valerem. The mistake resulted
it duty being realised short by Rs. 51,197

13 C&AGI83—4



33

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (between Decem-
ver 1981 and February 1982) the Custom House accepted the
objection (May 1983) and stated that demands have since been
1aised and an amoun: of Rs. 18,197 iccovered, Report on
recovery of balance is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the ifacts.

(iif) The duty leviable on Copra(dried coconut) is 60 per
cent ad valorem, when imported into India. But i imnoried
from ocountries declared bv ithe Government 10 be “other
preferential areas”™ in terms of notification issued under Sce-
tion 4(3) of Customs Tariff Act 1975, inport duty is leviable
at the concessional rate of 50 per cent ad valoren.

On a consignment of copra. imported  from Malaysia in
September. 1982 duty was leviable at the normal rate, since
the country of origin of the produce did not fall withtn the list
of countries notified as other preferential areas, But duty was
levied at the concessional rate resulting in short levy of duty

by Rs. 29,369.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (February 1983)
the Custom House issued a demand for the said amount. Beport
on recovery is awaited (March 1983).

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.
OTHER MISTAKES

1.27 Application of incorrect rates

(i) As per a notification issued on 14 August 1981, nows-
print imported from a neighbouring country was cxempted from
evv of customs duty,  However, simultancouslv the auxiliary
duty leviable wags restored from 5 perceny concessional rate (o
10 percent normal rate.

In a land custom station, pewsprint imported from a neigh-
Leuring country was exempted from basic customs duty and
only auxiliary duty at 5 per cent ad valorem was levied. Since
the concessional rate of auxiliary duty of 5 per cent was not
admissible, duty at 10 per cent ad valorem was leviable oy the
goods. The mistakes resulted in suxiliary dutv amounting to
Rs. 1000308 (includi=a cess in the nature of countervailing
duty) being realised short.




-

39

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1982).
the department raised demand for recovery of the duty short
levied.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts snd
stated that duty amounting to Rs. 10,00,308 has since been
recovered.

() As per a notification issued on 28 February 1952,
an exemption was granted on Poly Viny] Chloride (P. V. C. )
and duty became leviable at a rate of 100 per cent ad valorem.
But from November 1982, the exemption was withdrawn and
duty became leviable at 150 per cent ad valorem. However,
on such goods of Yugoslavian origin, duty was leviable at only
half the standard rate of duty of 150 per cent ad valorem.

On a consignment of P, V. C. Resins imported from Yugo-
slavia, bill of entry was presented on 16 Qctober 1983 and
cusioms duty was levied at only, 50 per cent ad valorem i. e.
at half of 100 per cent ad valorem, The Internal Audit of the
Custom House pointed out (February 1983) that cntrv inwards
was given to the vessel (carrying the consignments) only on
4 November 1982 and duty was leviable at the rate which had
come into force on that day i.e, at 75 per cent ad valorem
(half of 150 per cent). The mistake resulted in short levy of
customs duty and countervailing duty of Rs, 80.483. The Inter-
nal Audit had earlier pointed out the short levy of customs duty
of Rs. 58.854. On the total short levy of Rs. 80,483 being
pointed out in statutory audit in March 1983, the entire amount
was recovered by the Custom House,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iii) The rate of customs duty on cork and aructes of cork
classifiable under tariff heading 45.01/04 was increased from 40
per cent ad valorem to 60 per cent ad valoren as per provi-
sions of Finance Act 1982.

On a consignment of “granulated cork™ wvalued at Rs.
1,47,864 which was imported in April 1982, customs duty was
levied at 40 per cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty 2t 15 per
cent, instead of at at 60 per cent ad valorem and 25 per cent
respectively, The application of incorrect rates resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 47,907,



40

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November
1982), the Custom House raised demand for the said amolunt.
Report on recovery is awaited (April 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the [acts.

(iv) With effect from 1 March 1981, “Plain Shafi bearing
with or without bearing housing” are classifiable under Customs
Tariff heading 84.63 and duty is leviable at the rate of 100 per
cent ad valorem and auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem.

Bill of entry relating to import of a consignment of “Engine
Mam &nd connecting rod bearings (thin walled bearings)™, was
filed in February 1981, but entry inwards for the vessel (deter-
mining effective date of import) was granted only on 5 March
1981. Accordingly, customs duty at 100 per cent ad valorem
and auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem wag leviable. But
duty was levied at old rate of 60 per cent, anxiliary duty at
15 per cent, additional duty at 20 per cent and special excise
duty at 5 per cent. Because the consignment was imported

after 1 March 1981, levy of duty at old incorrect rate resulted -

in duty being realised short by Rs. 42,489. The Internal Audit
which had examined the case had not pointed out the wbove
mistakes though it had held that dutv was levied short by
Rs. 4.721.

On the mistake being pointed out in Statutory audit (August
1981). the Custom House admitted (August 1982) the short
levy of Rs, 42 489. Report on recovery is awaited (June 1983).

Ihe Ministry of Finance have confirmed the racts and stated
that both the short levies pointed out amcunting to Rs. 47,210
have been realised on 29 July, 1982.

(v) As per provisions of Section 15(1)c) and 65 of the
Customs Act 1962, where manufacturing activity is carrizd on
in o warchouse under a Customs bond and any waste or refuse
arising in the course of manufacturing operations is cleared,
customs duty is leviable if such waste is cleared not for export
but for home consumption. Further, duty is leviable at the
rate and valuation prevailing on the date duty is paid.

Scrap arising during the manufacture of ship (in bond) was
cleared prior to 1 March 1981 (when duty was leviable at
35 per cent ad valorem inclusive of auxiliary duty) but duty

—_—



41

was actually paid only after 1 March 1981 on which date duty
had been raised to 40 per cent ad valorem inclusive of auxiliary
duty. Still duty was rcalised only at 35 per cent instead of at
40 per cent resulting in short realisation of duty by Rs. 45,791.

One consignment of scrap was removed in April 1979 while
the bill of entry was filed in April 1981 and duty was paid in
June 1981. In respect of another consignment a bill of entry
was presented in December 1980 and the goods were allowed
o be cleared in January, February and March 1981 but duly
was paid only after 1 March 1981.

The department stated that the scrap was physically removed
from the warchouse prior to 1 March 1981 and therefore duty
was leviable at rates prevailing on the date of removal from
the warehouse, This provision covers only clearance of imported
goods from warehouse under section 68 and not manufacturing
waste cleared under section 65, The depariment also stated
that a procedural mistake in allowing clearance of the goods
without payment of duty cannot increase the amount of duty
payable,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (January 1984) that
under section 65 (2) of Customs Act 1962, the clearance from
warchouse was for home consumption and thercfore duty was
Itviable as if the goods cleared had been imperted and clearce
from a warchouse for home consumption under section 08 o
Customs Act 1962, Tn such a case duty was to be levied at the
rate applicable on the date of actual removal of the goods from
the warehouse. Thercfore the Minisiry have stated that assess-
ment was in order. However, Section 68 lays down many condi-
tions before its provisions can be invoked and on comoliance
with such statutory conditions in this case did not entitle the
goods being considered as cleared under section 68. Tt is not
possible to argue that statutory conditions can be waived in the
way procedural irregularities can be waived. Because the condi-
tions precedent in section 68 are not fulfilled, the casc will fall
to be considered under Section 15(1) (¢) and not under Section
15 (1) (b).

(vi) Customs duty leviable on imported goods was enhanced
by 5 per cent ad valorem from 28 February, 1982, Under
Section 15 (1) (b) and section 68 of the Customs Act 1962
the rate of duty applicable to gocds cleared from a warehouse
is the rate in force on the date on which the goods are actually
removed from the warchouse.



42

On a consignment of Hot Rolled Sicel sheset in coils, ware-
housed in November 1981 and cleared from the warchouse on
2 Aprii 1982, auxiliary duty was levied at 10 per cent ad
valorem. . Since clearance was made after the auxiliary duty
was rancd to 15 per cent on 28 February 1982 the mistake

resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 15,577.

On this mistake being poinied out Eﬁ}'_;\udi[‘(Scp{cmhcr
1962) the department accepted the objection and recovered

Rs. 15577
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts,

ity On imported goods, ap auxiliary duty of Customs is
levied in addition to Customs duty at rates varying from 5 per
cent ad valoremy to 20 per cent ad valerem, depending upon
the rates of customs duty. :

On a consignment of “profile gas cutting machine” valued
at Rs. 746,560 imported in February 1982, customs duty at
40 per cent ad velorem was charged (tariff heading 84.50) but
auxiliary duty was charced only at 5 per cent instead of at
10 per cent. This resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 40314,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1982),
the Custom House accepted the objection and recovered the
amount of Rs. 40,314 (January 1983) towards the differential
auxiliary duty and consequent increase in additional (counter-
vailing) daty.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(viii) Opn imported goods chargeable to basic customs duty
at rates 60 per cent ad valorem or more auxiliary duty was
increased from 25 per cent to 30 per cent with cffect from 8
Ducemnber 1982,

On a consignment of Isoptin Hydrochloride imported by atr
through a major Custom House in December 1982 chargeable
to basic customs duty of 60 per cent ad valorem under heading
29.01[45(1), auxiliary duty was levied at 25 per cent instead of
30 per cent ad valorem, The short levy amounting to Rs. 14,299
was pointed out by Audit in July 1983.



43
The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.
1.28 Short levy due to mistakes in calculations,

On import of “Spares for air conditioning plant fil cring
media” duty was realised in a Custom House in Neveriber 1979
after classifying the goods under tariff heading 84. IR(H In
August 1980, the Internal Audit pointed out that the goods
were cum,clly classifiable under heading 84.18(2) and duty had
been readised short by Rs. 3,56.389. The “Custom House recovered
the short levy in April 1981. However, the short realisation
was worked out wrongly as Rs. 3,56,389 instead of Rs. 4.36.456,
which resulted in short levy of duty by Rs. 80.067 remaining
unrcalised even after reclassification of goods.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1981)
the Custom House admitted the mistake and stated (February
1983) that the importer had since voluntarily paid (January
1983) the amount of Rs. 80,067.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

EXPORT DUTIES
1.29 Neon-levy of export duty on ore fines cohcentrate.

On exports of ‘iron ore fines' which are classifiable under
headine' 11 of the Second Schedule to the Customs Tarill Act
1975, duty is leviable at the rate of Rs. 4 per tonne if the iron
content is not less than 62 per cent.

On five consignments of ‘iron ore fines concentrate’ having
iron ore content exceeding 62 per cent, which wcre exported in
December 1981 and January 1982, export duty was not levied
in a Custom House. The duty not Ilevied amountzd to
Rs. 6,12,982.

On the non levy of duty being pointed out in audit (Junc
1982), the Custom House stated that the Ministry of Finance
had in a letter dated 15 October 1981, held that iron ore con-
centrates were not classifiable under the aforesaid heading 11,
covering “Iron Ore” nor under its two sub-heads (a) Lumpy
iron ore, and (b) Iron Ore Fines (including blue dust). In other
words export dutv is not leviable on ore concentrate, ore slurry,
ore pellets, etc., since they do not fall under the two sub heads
of iron ore described in the tariff.



44

Iron ore is generally concentrated using its property of higher
density, its magnetic susceptibility, its electrical conductivity or
its suttace quality (which prefers to mix with water in a foam
than with air). The Ministry of Finance have, in their notifica-
tion issued on 2 August 1976, sub-classified the description of
the sub-head “iron ore fines” into (i) those with iron confent
less than 62 per cent (ii) those with iron content not less than
62 per cent. The latter category will clearly cover iron ore
concenirate which is only iron ore in which the iron content
has been raised to level of 62 per cent or above, World over
after concentration content of iron in iron ore ranges between
50 to 69 per cent and iron ore containing 71 per cent iron is
referred to as super concentrate. The view of the Ministry which
excludes iron ore described as iron ore conceniraie from the
liubilits to dutv under the export tariff has resulted in loss of
s e : to Rs. 6,12,982. It could lead to further
loss of revenue by exporters resorting to the device of merc
change of description from “iron ore” into “iron ore concen-
trates” to describe all ores with iron content of more than
50 per cent. Most of the iron ore exported is rich in iron
content to be so described. The annual export of iron ore from
Indian averages 22 million tonnes valuing Rs. 300 crores and
yields revenue around Rs, 15 crores per year. The revenuc
arising from exports are described as from “Iron ore and concen-
trates” in the Economic Survey published by the Covernment of
India and in the statistical tables of Director General of
Commercial Intelligence and Statistics.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the concentrate would not be covered under heading 11
of the Export Tariff.

1.30 Short levy of export duty on chromium ore.

For purposes of levy of export duty, classification of chromite
orc and concentrate is decided con the basis of the percentage of
chromic oxide content. On “Medium grade Chrome Ore Friable
and Fines” exported through a major port in August 1979,
export duty at Rs. 150 per tonne was realised after classifying
it on the basis of a test report givzn by a private laboratory.
The said ores and fines were analysed by the Chief chemist of
the Central Revenue Laboratory at New Delhi, in February 1980,
and found to contain 50.4 per cent of chromic oxide and accord-
ingly they should have been classified for levy of export duty
at Rs. 200 per tonne. Failure to do so resulted in export duty
being realised short by Rs. 1,65,000.



a3

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1980) the
Custom House admitted the objection and stated that a demand
for Rs. 1,65,000 was raised in November 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stated
that the demand is barred by limitation.

REFUND OF DUTY
1.31 Irregular refund of duty due to incorrect valuation

Steel Valve Castings (boiler components) imported by a Public
Sector., Undertaking in August 1978 were assessed to customs
duty after including in the value the pattern charges invoiced
by the supplier, On appeal by the importer, the Appellate Col-
lector excluded the pattern charges amounting to Japlancse
Yen 8,64,510.29 from the assessable value, on the ground that
no patterns were imported. The department did not appeal
against the Appellate orders and the duty amounting to
Rs. 31.927 was refunded in January 1982.

It was pointed out in audit (June 1982 and October 1982)
that the cost of the imported item included the element of cost
involved in pattern making which was necessary for the foreign
manufacturer to fabricate the part and the non impert of 'the
paftern was not material, The cost of patfern making rightly stood
iricluded in the invoice price of the imported goods and formed
part of its value. The Conference of Collectors of Customs also
decided in March 1982 that cost of moulds, dies, etc. though they
may not be imported were part of the value of castings, dis, cic.,
and stood included in the CIF cost of the product imported. The
faflure to prefer an appeal and incorrect valuation of the product
on the part of the department resulted in duty amcunting to
Rs. 31,927 being incorrectly refunded because of mistake in
valuation of the imported product. The department hag notl so
fer accepted the mistake (January 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stated
(Deccr_ubgr 1983), that a proposal of the Collector for review of
the adjudication of duty was not agreed to by government.

1.32 Refund made though barred by limitation

A Public Sector Undertaking of Government of India paid
customs duty on 12 October 1977 and preferred a claim for
refund of Rs. 32,466, which was sent on 27 March 1978 by



46

registered post and was received in the Custom House on 13 April
1978. The claim was on the ground that the duty was paid in
excess in respect of this consignment on 23 Novembezr 1982, Since
ihe claim was not received in the Custom House within the six
months specified in the Act, it was not admissible. As per the
instructiony issued by Government as early as October 1929,
the date on which 'the refund application is reccived in #he Custom
House is the date on which the claim has been made for the
purpuses of ihe Act. The claim was, however, allowed and refund

madc. The irregular grant of refund was pointed out in audit
the department in Junc 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stated

that the party has been requested (October 1983) to make
voluniary payment.

1.33 [rregular refund of duty not refundable

A consignment of “rings” which were component parts of
texiile dyeing machines, and “expansion loops” wag imported.
/hile the rings were assessed (o customs duty (under tariff heading
£4.65) a' 60 per cent ad valorem and 15 per cent auxiliary duty
os also countervailing duty at 8 per cent ad valorem, the “expan-
sivn foops™ were assessed under tarifi heading 84.17 (1) at only
40 per cent ad valorem and countervailing duty at 8 per cent
agl valorem. On receipt of a refund claim for Rs. 3,804.19 from
the importers on the ground that the rings and loops were assessable
under fariff heading 84.40(1) at 40 per cent ad vaiorem and
countervailing duty at 8 per cent ad valorem, the claim was
admitted. Though no refund was payable on “expansion loops™
cver after reclassification, the Custom House retunded in July
1982, the whole of the duty of Rs. 18,446.85 coilecied instead of
refunding only Rs. 3,804.19 being the differential duty on “‘rings”
consequent on  reclassification.  The mistake resulted in excess
refund of Rs. 14,642.66.

On the excess refund being pointed out in audit (October
1982) the department requested the importer to make voluntary

payment of the amount (February 1983). Report on  recovery
is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stated
(October 1983) that the amount has since been recovered.



(Y]

47

DRAWBACK PAYMENTS

Under the Rules, the rates of drawback (All Industry rates)
are determined by Government having regard %o the average quan-
tity or value of cach class or description of duty paid materials
from which a particular class of goods is ordinarily produced or
manufactured in India, ‘The class or description of exported goods
arg identified by the Ministry of Finance (and modified over the
years) and a sub-serial number is allotted to each class or descrip-
tion in a table appended to the said Drawback Rules. The amount
or rale of drawback, determined on the basis of ‘he average
aforesaid, is mentioned against cach class or description in the
table.

Under the Rules, every exporter can apply for fixation of a
brand rate or amount of drawback to cover only his exports If
the amount of drawback based on AIll Industry rates is less than
three-fourths of the dutics paid on the ma'erialy or componenis
used in the production or manufacture of his goods.

1.34 Irregular payment of drawback

(i) As per brand rates fixed in respect of truck chassis and
synchromesh gear box exporied by a manufacturer, drawback
payable on chassis and a gear box was Rs. 10,190.60 and
Rs. 7.675.58 respectively.

On export of 54 chassis in completely knocked down condition
but with Synchromesh gear box, drawback was paid at
Rs. 10,190.60 per chassis and in  addition, drawback at
Re. 7,675.58 per synchromesh gear bex was also paid.  The
“Synchromesh gear box" was exported in licu of a L.P. type gear
box which was standard fitment in the chassis and the clement
of dwy incidence on the L.P. tvpe gear box already included
in "he rate of drawback fixed for the chassis was not deducted
while allowing the drawback on synchromesh gear box exported
in Mew of L.P. type gear bex. The mistake in making drawback
payment on a component part of the chassis viz synchromesh
cear  box, resulted in cdrawback being paid in cxcess by
Rs. 1,28,520.

On the mistake being pointed cut in audit (May 1980), the
Cus'om House accepted the objection and recovered excess pay-
ment of drawback amounting to Rs, 1,28,520 in May 1983,



43

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts

(ii) As per provisions of the drawback Rules 1971 and the
Customs Act 1962, the All Industry rate at which drawback s
payable on goods exported by air, is the rate in force on the datce
of presentation of the shipping bill.

On two consignments of ampoules of “Lasix”™ cach valuing
Rs. 4,72,242 F.O.B., which were exported by air, the shipping
bills were presented 1o the Custom House on 16 May 1981. The
exporters claimed drawback at 5 per cent of the value which
was the rate effective on that date, but were allowed drawback
at a higher rate of 12.5 per cent which came into force only
on | June 1981. The mistake resulted in overpayment of
drawback by Rs. 70,836.

On the overpayments being pointed out in audit (August
1982), the depariment recovered (November 1982) the amount
over paid.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

1.35 Inadmissible payment of drawback on baggage

Section 74 of the Customs Act 1962 provides that where goods
imported into India are exported, ninety cight per cent of duty
paid on the goods on their import shall be repaid as drawback if
(a) the goods are identified to the satisfaction of the Assistant
Collector of Customs as the goods which were imported and
(b) the goods are entered for export within two years from the
date of payment of duty on the importation thercof. The Ministry
of Law have advised that baggage being a category of goods which
“cannot be entered for export™ in the light of provisions in section
2(16), 2(37), 50, 44 of the Act, duty paid on import of bagzage
cannot be repaid as drawback on export of baggage.

On re-export of baggage which included articles like video
casselte-recorder, colour video camera. colour T.V. set, recorded
video cassettes etc. which had been imported as passenzer bagsage
duty amounting to Rs. 2,82,336 was repaid as drawback in a
major Custom House. The payment of drawback was irregular
in view of the legal position stated above.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (September 1982) 1o
the department; their reply is awaited.
The. reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.

n



LYl

49

1.36 Payment of drawback in excess due 1o mistake in classification

(i) On export of readymade garments stitched mainly from
cotton fabrics including handloom, powerloom and mulfmade
fabrics drawback is payable at 5 per cent of F.O.B. vahic in
respect of trousers and at 6 per cent of F.O.B. value in respect
of garments other than trousers.

On seven consignments of “Ladies shorts™ drawback was
paid at the rate of 6 per cent of F.O.B. value by viewing the
shorts as other than trousers because in commercial understanding
shorts are not trousers.

The basis for fixation of drawback rates is the duty element
in the fabrics and the fabric used in shorts is the same as in
trousers and ag per dictionary meaning ‘shorts’ is an expression
to describe ‘short trousers’. The misclassification which arosc be-
cause of absence of rules for classification under the All Industry
drawback schedule, resulted in drawback being paid in excess by
Rs. 17,885.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May and Septem-
ber 1982) the Custom House did not accept the objection.
Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(ii) On a consignment of galvanised transmission line towers
exported in knocked down condition through a major port. draw-
back was paid at Rs. 594.80 per tonne under sub-scrial No. 3606
read with No. 3622 of the drawback schedule which deal with
“Articles made of Steel, angles and channels-galvanised™.

“Galvanised transmission line towers” is a specific item under
sub-serial No, 4605 of the drawback schedule and drawback
should have been paid at the rate of Rs. 538 per tonne under this
sub-serial number, Failure to do so resulted in drawback being
paid in excess by Rs. 41,076.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January 1982), the
Custom House admitted the objection and stated that the excess
payvment of Rs. 41,076 would be recovered.

Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iii) A consignment of aluminium wire weighing 16.493 tonnes
was exported through a major port and the drawback claimed was
allowed at the rate of Rs. 4 per kg. of the exported goods afier
classifying them as articles made of aluminium falling under sub-
serial number 3803 (iii) of the drawback schedule. However, the
exported goods were described (in the refevant application for
removal of excisable goods for expor!) as Aluminium Electric



50

Wires and Cables. Aluminium conductors are classifiable for pur-
poses of payment of drawback under sub serial 4610(ii) as “All
types of cables and conductors insulated or otherwise not clsewhere
specified”, and drawback is to be allowed at Rs. 2.25 per
kg. on aluminium content in the exported product. The misclassi-
fication resulted in drawback being paid in excess by Rs. 28,862,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1982), the
Custom House admitted the objection and recovered the amount
paid in excess.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iv) On exports of aluminium conductors drawback was
payable at Rs. 2.75 per kg, as per the schedule of All Industry
rates, From 1 June 1980, the rate was fixed at Rs. 2.25 per kg.
of aluminium content of cables and conductors,

On two consignments of aluminium conductors exported on
7 March 1980 and 24 June 1980, the drawback was paid at
Rs. 4 per kg. which was the rate applicable o exported aluminivm
articles. The mistake occurred in the Custom House even though
the exporter had declared the goods to be aluminium grounding
wire and aluminivm tie wire and the Export Inspection Agency
had certified the goods as electric cables and conductors, The
mistake resulted in excess payment of drawback by Rs. 15,760.

On the mistake being pointed out in @udit in August 1981
and September 1981, the Custom House accepted the same (June
1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and stared
that amount of Rs. 15,760 has been recovered from the exporter.

1.37 Mistake in computation of drawback

(i) Under sub-serial No, 102 of the Drawback Schedule,
drawback is payable on export of tea bags filled with tea, at the
rate of Rs, 64 per kg of the weight of the bag.

On export of two cases of tea bags each containing 2 grams
of tea net, drawback was paid (November and December 1982)
on the bags by taking the weight of 100 empty bags as 19 grams
and 34 grams in the two consignments respectively, The value
of 1000 pieces of tea bag paper was, however, declared by the
exporter as Rs. 24.66 in respect of both the consignments and
the weight of the bags in both the consignments was 570 kgs. for
30 lakh bags. The weight of 100 empty bags should thercfore
have been only 19 grams, in respect of both the consignments.



31

The mistake in computing weight of bag in respect i vue
consignment resulted in drawback being paid in excess by
Rs. 29.568.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982) the
Custom House accepied the objection (January 1983) and stated
that demand for Rs. 29,568 has since been raised and the party
had agreed to adjust the amount against their admissibie claims
pending with the department.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the fucts.

(ii) On export of tiles, manufactured by a Company, between
April 1981 and May 1982 drawback was paid at brand rates fixed
in respect of such tiles, In computing the amount payable due to
incorrect conversion of square c¢cms. into square inches, payment
was made in excess by Rs. 25,705,

I'he excess payment was pointed out in awdit in February 1983,
1082 charge demand has been issucd on 7 October 1983

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed ‘he facts.

(iii) On Cotion Hand Printed Lungies (wraparound skirts)
drawback at All Industry rate is payable at 6 per cent of F.O.B.

value in respect of exports made between June 1931 und May
1982,

On export of such lungies made in March 1982, with F.O.B.
value of Rs. 24,600, by mistake 6 per cent was calculated on
Rs. 2,46,000 resulting in excess payment of
Rs. 13,284.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (April 1983): reply of
the department is awaited (June 1983).

drawback by

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November

the amount has since been realiseds
INTERNAL AUDIT

1.38 Delay in attending to objections raised in Internal Auwdit

(i) Documents like Bills of Entry, Shipping Bills etc. are post
audited by Internal Audit Department (IAD) in Custom House,
before they are made available for scrutiny in statutory audit.
Objections raised by Internal Audit Department are required to

be sent to the concerned department of the Custom House for
remedial action.

QR [y o
1983) that

In a major Custom House the number of audit objections rais-
ed by LAD. in the last 3 years were 18,548 (1980-81). 17.779
(1981-82) and 26,937 (1982-83). The nimber of ouistanding



5!

objections as on 31 March 1983 was 69,339 of which 40,069
were outstanding for more than a year,

As per Section 28 of Customs Act, 1902, department should
issue a4 demand nolice to recover any portion of customs duty,
which hag escaped assessment either by way of non levy or short
levy, within 6 months from ‘he date of payment of duty. II
demands required to be raised consequent to such objections are
not raised within the time-limit of 6 months foss of revenue is
likely to resull.

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(it) On import of a consignment of P.V.C. resin (suspensian
grade) valued at Rs. 3.22 lakhs, on 16 October 1980 duty
amounting to Rs. 1.76 lakhs was levied and collected in a Custom
House on 17 October 1980.

On 18 March 1981, the Internal Audic Department of Custom
House pointed out that duty leviable on the imported gocds had
been raised by a notification issued on 16 October 1980. The
demand notice for additional duty amounting to Rs. 1.89,894
was required to be issued on or before 16 April 1981, Though
the concerned group in the Custom House received the objection
on 25 March 1981, demand notice was issued to the importers
anfly on 7 April 1983, which was rejected by the imporier as
barred by limitation.

On reasons for the delay being enquired in statutory audit
(June 1983) the department stated June 1983) that the demund
notice was not issued in time through oversight.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facis and s'ot-
ted that efforts are being made to recover the the amount.

(iii) On a consignment of Copper Scrap Berry valued a'
Rs. 2.56 lakhs imported during September 1981 customs dutv was
levied and realised. The Internal Audit of the Custom House
raised an objection on 11 May 1982 about non levy of
countervailing duty amounting to Rs, 50,966, Though objectson
was sent by Internal Audit on 21 May 1982 it was stated to have
been received on 13 April 1983 when demand was barred by
[imitation.

The loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 50,966 due to adequa'e
importance not beine given 1 internal audit objection was painted
ot in statutory audit (July 1983); reply of the Custom House is
awaited.

Reply of Ministry of Finarce is aweited.




e N |

(iv) On a consignment of naphthalene which was cleared
from a bonded warchouse in April 1981, the assessable value was
computed incorrectly because exchange rate of D.M. 25.92 for
Rs. 100 was adopted instead of correct rate of D.M. 25.02 for
Rs. 100, The Internal Audit in Custom House painted out ‘the
short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 21,997 in August 1981 and .
the objection was received in Appraising group in September
1981, But demand to recover short levy was not raised before it
was barred by limitation on 8 October 1981.

The loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 21,997 due to adcq_uale
importance not being given to internal audit objection was pointed
out in statutory audit (August 1983): reply of the Custom

House is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

1.39 Avoidable loss of revenue on import 0f Siainless Steel
Melting Scrap

Stainless Steel melting scrap is classifiable under tariff heading
73.01{05 of Customs Tariffl Act 1975. With effect from 28 July
1982, on imports of such scrap customs duty was leviable at 60
per cent ad valorem. As per notifications issued on 1 January
1979 and 11 May 1982 such scrap was exempt from levy of
auxiliary duty at 25 per cent ad valorem and countervailing duty
at Rs. 330 per tonne. Under another notification issued on
2 November 1982, stainless steef scrap imported upto 31 Octo-
ber 1983 by a small scale manufacturer was exempted from levy
of customs duty provided the proper officer was satisfied that such
scrap was intended for use in an electric induction furnace or
furnaces, in a small scale unit having capacity not exceeding
500 kgs. In the explanatory memerandum to the notification issued
on 2 November 1982 it was stated that the exemption notification
was issued with a view to making scrap available to industry at
rcasonable prices, and the notification would be valid upto 31
October 1983. The revenue foregone per annum was estimatad
at Rs. 2.03 crores. On 17 December 1982 the exemption notifica-
tion issued on 2 November 1982 was withdrawn. Import of Stain-
less Steel melting scrap was canalised through Metal Scrap Trading
Corporation which sold consignments “on high seas sale basis™
to importers in India.

13 C&AG/83 -5



54

There was no import of scrap through ports in Gujarat,
Andhra Pradesh, Kerala or through Calcutta, to which benefit
of exemption from duty under notification of 2 November 1982
was extended. On 37 consignments imported by 17 imporiers n
Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Punjab, Haryana, Gujarat, Himachal Pradesh
and Chandigarh, benefit of the above exemplion notification was
extended which resulted in avoidable loss of duty to Government
amounting to Rs. 75.13 lakhs. The avoidable loss of duty wis
pointed out in audit (October 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that a quantity of 1269 tonnes of stainless steel melting scrap
in 37 consignments valued at Rs. 1.19 crores was allowed to
be cleared duty free under the notification of 2 November
1982 to actual users on high sea sales basis.

The decision to exempt the imported stainless stesl melt-
ing scrap under notification issued on 2 November, 1982 was
taken in the public interest. Even though the cxemption was
intended to be valid till 31 October, 1983, the exemption was
withdrawn on 17 December, 1982 cn the ground that the con-
cession to a particular sector of the industry was distorting the
market position. The matter was later re-examined and the
concession was extended to all actual users of steel melting
scrap with effect from 25 August, 1983.

1.40 Import of Colour T.V. sets upto 4 December 1982

(i) Colour Television Sets arc classifiable under heading
85.15(2) of Customs Tariff and under item 37 BB of Central
Excise Tariff. On their impert, customs duty is leviable at 190.375
per cent ad valorem, If such sets were brought as baggage item.
customs duty was Teviable at 330 per cent ad valorem (upto Feb-
ruary 1983) under heading 100.01 of 'the Customs Tariff Act
1975. Under a notification isswed on 11 October 1982 on colour
Television Sets, imported as baggage by sea or by air or by post
upto 4 December 1982, duty became leviable at 190.375 per cent
ad valorem subject to the conditions that :

(a) the import shall be by way of gift to the importer
from a friend or relative living abroad;

(b) no remittance from India in any form was to be in-
volved in the transaction;

(c) the price of the imported set was not less than
Rs. 3,600 excluding the price of the connected
accessories and spares; and



(d) only one television set was to be imported for personal
2 years from the date of import.

(ii) The details of import of colour ™ T.V.
Sl. Details

As accompanied

As lliaaccoirm_];;ﬁ}éci 'Ia-ilg_y;gé '

use and was not 1o be sold

sets through Bombay are given bilow :

As baggage by air

or disposed of for

As gifts by sca cleared

No. baggage by air by air cleared on bills of on bills of entry
entry
No. C.ILF. Duty No. C.LF. Duty No. C.ILF. Duty No. C.LF. Duty
of value of value of value of value
sets ——— sets Sets —me——
(Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs) (Rs. in lakhs)
1. sets  imported
upto 4  Dece-
mber 1982 4867 204.41 389.20 33856 1,722.18 3,278.60 141 5.76  10.97 81 4.59 8.73
2. sets cleared up-
to 4 December
1982 4847 203.57 387.60 13618 692.72 1,318.76 141 5.76  10.97 81 4.59 8.73
3. setscleared from
from 1 Decem-
ber 1982 to 4
December 1982 1037 43,55 82.92 3959 201.38 383.37 7, 0.18 0.35 14 0.84 1.50
4. sets cleared from
5 December 1982
to 31 March 1983 6 0.25 0.48 19943 1,014.46 1,931.28  Nil Nil Nil  Nil Nil Nil
5. sets pending cle-
arance as on
1 April 1983 . 14 0.59 1.12 295 15.00 28.56 Nil Nil Nil  Nil Nil Nil

Note : Only one set was received b;’ po‘,lIhlcTan clea red after 5 December 1982,



56

(1) Most of the Colour Television sets received in Bombay
were imported from U.A.E., Singapore, Hong Kong, Sandi Arabia,
Oman, Beirut, Sri Lanka, U.S.A., West Germany, Japan and
U.K. Information on the number of sets imporied from each
country and C.LF. price of the television sets quoied by the
exporters from these countries wag not available with the Custom
House. The amount of duties collected at the concessional rate
was also not available in respect of imports by air country wise.
Price of Rs, 4,200 C.L.F. per set was adopted by Custom House
in valuing all sets coming in as accompanicd paggage and duty
was realised at 190.375 per cent ad-valorem. A price of
Rs. 5,086.80 per set was adopted in respect of all seis coming in
as unaccompanied baggage and duty of Rs. 9,684 per set was
levied thereon.

(iv) The following points were noticed in audit:

(a) 12 sets imported on concessional duty were imported
by persons in Bulsar, Nasik, Udipi, Madurai, Thanja-
vur and such other places which received no TV trans-
mission, since there was nothing in notification which
prohibited persons residing in such areas t¢ receive
colour T.V. sets as gifts, The notificaticn only imposed
the condition of personal usc of such sets by the

importers.

(b) The Air Customs in Bombay had assessed the price
for Sony CKV 3760 PSE-Colour—27 inch Model at
Rs. 7,300. However, duty was levied on a value of
Rs. 7,000 in 90 cases and in 'wo such cases, value of
Rs. 6,000 and Rs. 6,800 was adopted. Similarly, the
price of Sony KV 2032 ME-Colour—20 inch with
remote control was assessed at Rs. 4,200 but in 13
cases value of Rs. 4,000 was adopted.

(c¢) The price of Sony KV 2024 E-Colour—20 inches
was Rs. 3,500 whereas, as per notification, the price
of any imported Colour T.V. Set was no: to be less
than Rs. 3,600, Such sets were assessed at values
ranging from Rs, 3,600 to Rs. 4,000 and concessional
rate of duty shonld not have been allowed on such
sets. 4 sets of Sony and National make of size 19 and
20 inches were assessed on values of Rs. 2,600 to
Rs. 3,500 and stll concessional rate of duty was
allowed.




57

(d) Colour T.V. sets Sony CKV 2760-PSE-27 inches was
valued in one case at Rs. 4,200, though the correct
price of Rs. 7000 was adopted in another case.

(e) Sony (Colour) 2212-20 inches was priced at
Rs. 4,700 but for levy of duty value was assessed at
Rs. 4,200.

(f) The duty short realised because of the above mistakes
amounted to Rs. 1 lakh.

The mistakes were pdinted out in audit (Fcbruary lo June
1983) and the reply of the department is awailed.

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.
1.41 Non-recovery of transhipment fee at revised rates

Towards service rendered by customs officers in respect of goods
carried by airfines which get transhipped with approval of customs
officer, a transhipment fee is realised at the rate of 50 paise per
consignment irrespective of the size, value, weight or content of
the package. The fee was revised with effect from 30 July 1977 to
rupee one per bale or package irrespective of size, value, weight or
content thereof but subject to minimum fee of Rs. 10 and maxi-
mum fee of Rs. 300 on each application for transhipment of
goods.

Due to failure to collect fee at revised rates during the
period from July 1977 to March 1983 fee wag realised short by
Rs. 39.15 lakhs in one Custom House even thowgh demands
were raised by the Customs House at the revised rates.

The reasons for inability of the Custom House to impose the
new rates were enquired in audit (March 1983): thc, rcpl}, of the
department is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts and sfated
that enforcement of pending demands will be made.

1.42 Goods in custody of customs for seven years not cecounted
for
Section 23 of the Customs Act, 1962 provides that customs
duty on any imported goods lost or destroyed can be remitted by
the appropriate Customs Authority.

Three conslgnmemg containing 20,650 kgs. of drug “Niacina-
mide B.P.” were imported in 1972 but were cleared in 1979, The
bill of eatry in respect of one consignment was dated 8 July 1979



83

and showed a clearance of 1500 kgs. while the invoice was for
a quantity of 2000 kgs. The department could not offer any
comment on the shortfall of 500 kgs. because records of the year
1972-73 had been destroyed. The duty leviable on 500 kgs. was
Rs. 16,833. Two other bills of enfries dated 8 February 1979
and 9 February 1979 covered goods weighing 3,000 kgs. A con-
signment containing 7,650 kgs. was destroyed in fire and duty
amounting to Rs. 2.57 lakhs payable would appear to have been
remitted by Customs, Bill of entry for a consignment weighing
8,000 kgs. involving duty of Rs. 2.69 lakhs was not on record.

The delay in clearance was because the import of the drug
was banned. The importer presented bills of entry for clearance
in Junc 1973 along with import licence issued in December, 1971,
It was decided in December, 1972 that the goods whose import
was banned should be sent to a Public Sector Drug Company.
The importers filed a writ petition in a High Court and the
Custom House wag restrained from taking any action in pursuance
of the directive issued by the import licensing authorities. After
a compromise agreement arrived at in November 1976, the Court
directed the importers (February 1977) to deliver the goods to
the Public Sector Drug Company.

Since no information was available on record and 'the quantity
delivered 1o Public Sector Company was also not on record, it was
enquired in audit as to what was the quantity of drug cleared
by the importer in 1979 and 'he quantity on which duty was
realised. Tt was also enquired how duty amounting to Rs. 5.43
lakhs was validly foregonc on 16,150 kes. of the drug under
provisions of Section 23,

Reply of the department and reply of the Ministry are awaited.

1.43 Re-expert of detained Gold Jewekery

Scction 80 of the Customs Act 1962 permits temporary
detention of the baggage of a passenger if it contains any article
which is dutiable or the import of which is prohibited and in
respect of which a true declaration has been made under Section
77, for the purposes of the baggage or the article being returned
to him when he leaves India.

. Gold jewellery was detained in September 1975 ag aforesaid,
in 2 Custom House, but, it was re exported by a person other
than the passenger who imported it. Section 80 requires the




39

passenger importing the article to leave India along wiih the de-

> tained article. Delivery of the detained goods can be taken by an
y agent acting on behalf of the owner, impbrter or exporter under
: Section 147 of the Customs Act 1962, but the Act does not
visualisc the agent leaving India on behalf' of his principal. The
Ministry of Law had also advised in June 1974 that the goods
had to be re-exported only by the passenger who brought it.
On passenger baggage drawback of duty is also not admissible
under the Act.

In such cases, the goods are liable to confiscation, under the
provisions of the Cusioms Act though redemption fine in liew of
r confiscation could be recovered in deserving cases. In addition,
the duty ang the penalty leviable under Section 112 of the Act
are recoverable, Failure to take such action resulied in loss of
“ revenue amounting to Rs. 3 lakhs on re export of gold,ewellery
vialued at Rs. 2,97,606 in 43 cases. by persons other than the
passengers who brought in the jewellery during the years 1975
to 1982.

The loss of revenue was pointed out in audit during the
period September 1975 to July 1983; the reply of the department
is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated in reply (December
1983) that normally it is only passengers of Indian origin resi-
dent abroad (who bring in execess jewellery) that make use
of provisions of sections 77 and 80 in order to take back the
excess jewellery detained by customs, In the view of the Minis-
try, Section 147 allows the importing passenger to authorise
any other person to take the goods back from Customs and
re-cxport them and therefore such re-export should be deemed
to have been effected by the passenger himsell. However, Sec-
tion 80 allows return of goods only to the importing passenger
on his leaving India. It is difficult to interpret Section 147 to
mean that it also allows a person authorised by the importing
passenger to leave India on behalf of the importing passenger.
Importing passenger having to leave India is a condition prece-
dent to avoid payment of duty on the detained goods.

The Ministry have also advanced the view that baggage
imported by one person and detained by Customs can  be
cxported by him with another person authorised by him and
that this view is paralleled on transhipment facilities permitted

-




60

under Customs Act 1962, But though Section 81 of the Customs
Act provides for making of regulations by the Board to provide
for transit or transhipment of baggage from a customs siation
to a place outside India, no such provision in any rcgulation
has been pointed out by the Ministry, which allows a passen-
ger to send his bagoagt_ (necessarily unaccompanied) with any
carrier (on passenger’s behalf) without the passenger himsclf
preceding, accompanying or following the baggage within
reasonable time. In the handbook of lmport and export procedu-
res of the Ministry of Commerce, such reasonable time fixed
is 4 months, which may at the discretion of the Collector of
Customs be extended to one year. There is no provision in Cus-
toms Act for exemption from duty which has already attached
itself in law to the detained baggage as in the above case or
for granting express or implied drawback from such duty if the
importing passenger does not so precede or follow his baggaye
out of India within the reasnonable period.




APPENDIX 1
VALUE OF IMPORTS—COMMODITY WISE

The value of imports made during the years 1980-81,
i581-82 and 1982-83 according to major sectional headings in
the Indian Trade classification (Revised) are given below (where
imports value more than Rs. 50 lakhs), The information was
received from Ministry of Finance and where information was
not available, the figures compiled by the Director General of
Commercial intelligence and statistics given out by the Ministry
of Commerce have been indicated, The figures within bracket
are in respect of some of the goods included in the respective
sectional headings.

Value of tmpeorts {incrores of Rupees)
1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

! 2 3 4 5

1. Food and live animals chiefly

for food i:cluding . . " 380.00 N.A. NLA.
(a) Cereals and Cereal prepa-

rations - 3 - 3 (101.00) (264.00) (242.00)
{b) Milk and Cream 3 % (41.00 (53.00) (GO, 0M
(c) Cashew Nuts . . . (9.00) (19.00) (N:gligible)
(4) Fruits and nuts excluding

cashew nut i : : (25.00) (17.00) (23.00)

2. Crude materials inedible, except ¥

luel . " i 4 ¥ 565.00 NLA. N.A
(a) Crude rubber (including syn-

thetie and reclaimed) . ; (31,00 (66, 00) (53.00
(b) Raw Cotton : : . (Negligible) (9.00) (N.A.)
{¢) Synthetic and re-generated fibre  (97.00) (165,000  (125.00)
(d) Raw wool . ; ; ‘ (43.00) (30.00) (39.00)
(e) Crude Fertilizer . g - (79.00) (81.00) (50.00)
(f) Sulphur and unroasted iron

Pyrites . . . " (87.00) (79.00) (69 0m

61



62

] o ]

(£) Metalliferous ores and metal
scrap

(h) Other crude minerals

- Mingral Fuels, lubricants and

related materials

- Animals and vegetable oils lats

and waxes

- Chemicals and related products

not glsewhere specified

(@) Organic chemicals

() inorganic chemicals .

(¢) Dyeing and tanning substances

(d) Medicinal & pharmaceutical
products . .

() Fertilizer, manufactured

Artificial resins, plastic ma-
terials ete. .

- Manufactured goods chiefly by

materials

(a) Pulp. Paper, Paper board &
manufaciures thercol .

(b) Textile varn, fabrics and made
up articles . . g

(¢) Pearls, Precious Stones &
semi-precious stones

(d) Iron and steel

(¢) Non-ferrous metals

(f) Manufactures of metal

. Magchinery and transport equip-

ment

(&) MachineryJother than Elec-
trical

(b) Electrical machinery

(¢) Transport equipment .

3 4 5
(116.00)  (174.00)  (150.00)
(41.00) (44.00)  (30.00)
5263.00  5189.00  5571.00
68300 378.00 208.00
1325.00  1031.00 373.00
(202.00)  (206.00)  (236.00)
(156.00)  (182.00) (146.00)
(21.00) (18.00)  (22.00)
(85.00) (71.00)  (80.00)
(652.00)  (389.00) (136.00)
{(121.00) 106, 00) (125.00)
2099.00  2225.00  1247.00
(187.00)  (240.00)  (146.00)
(59.00) (86.00) (112.00)
(417.00)  (346.00) (677.00)
(852.00) (1136.00) (1123.00)
(477.00)  (302.00) (277.00)
(89.00) 91.00) (135.00)
1821.00  1654.00 NA.
(1115.00)  (1182.00) (1335.00)
(234.00)  (214.00) (240.00)
(472.00)  (258.00) (597.00)




63

(d) Professional, scientific con-

trolling instruments etc. 8 (176.00) (155.00) (185.00)
() Miscellaneous manufactured

articles and commodities and

transactions not classified else-

where . ; : . (210,0)) (N.A.) (N.A.)

TOTAL (INCLUDING OTHER
ITEMS) s % " . 12560.00 13589.00 14054.00

NOTE : Figures have been rounded off,

*Figures are provisional.



APPENDIX—-JI
VALUE OF EXPORTS—COMMODITY WISE

The valueof exports made during the years 1980-81,
1981-82 and 1982-83 according to the major sectional head-
ings in the Indian Trade Classification (Revised) are given
below, The information has been received from Ministry of
Finance, Where information was not available, the figures com-
piled by the Director General, Commercial Intelligence and
Statistics given out by the Ministry of Commerce have been
indicated. The figures within brackets are in respect of some
of the goods included in the respective sectional headings.

Valug of Export (in crore of rupzes)
1980-81 1981-82 1932-83
! 2 3 4 5

1. Food and live animals chiefly for

food . . TR i 1705.00 N.A. (N.A.)

(a) Live animals chiefly for food (9.00) (9.00) (17.00)

(b) Meat and Meat preparations (56.00) (77.00) (80.00)
(¢) Fish crustaceous Molluscs

& preparations thereof . (213.00) (274.00) (349 .00y

(d) Cereal and Cereal prepara-

tions for flour or starch of

fruits or vegetables . . (7.00) (8.00) (9.00)
(¢) Cashew kerncls : ; (140.00) {169.00) (134.00)
(f) Other fruits . ’ ; (80.00) (102.00) (153.00)
(g) Sugar and Sugar preparations (41.00) (40.00) (56.00)

(h) Coffee and coffee substitutes (214.00) {132.00) (184.00)

(i) Tea and mate . " . (426.00) (373.00) (365.00)

(j) Spices : . ; : (111.00) (113.00) (86.00)

2. Beverages and tobacco . 5 141.00 228.00 N.AL
{a) Tobacco unmanufactured

and tobacco refuse . : (124.00) (197.00) (-03.04)

G4




3. Crude materials inedible except
fuels

{a) Mica .
. (5) Raw cotton
(c) Jute Raw
(d) Crude vegetable mdtcn.;l-.
(e) Oil seeds and oleoginous fruits
¥ (f) Oil cakes .
() Hides and skins {uxccpt for
raw skins) . : :
& (h) Footwear . : .
l (i) Leather and leather m.ulufd-
ctures (except footwear)
(j) Iron ore . : :
(k) Ores, minerals other than
iron ore and Mica

4. Minerals fuels, lubricants &
related materials

S. Vegetable non-essential oils, fats
and waxes . . . .

6. Chemicals and related products .

7. Manufactured goods classified
according to materials

{a) Cotton fabrics .
(b) Fabrics made of man  made
fibres ; :
(¢) Woollen fabrics .
(d) Made-up articles whol]y or
. chiefly of cotton .
(e) Ready made garments .
() Coir manufactures
() Jute manufactures mclud:ng
*
twist & yarn
(h) Metal manufactures excludmg
iron and steel
(i) Iron and Steel

N.A.

(18.00)
(165.00)
(5.00)
(93.00)
(60.00)
(125.00)

(28.00)
(35.00)
(15.00)
(149.00)
(31.00)
(139.00)

(1.00) (Negligible)

(40.00)

(337.00)
(303.00)

(51.00)

28.00

15.00
225.00
N.A.
(276.00)

(35.00)
(3.00)

(88.00)
(515.00)
(26.00)
(330.00)

(201.00)

(70.00)

(40.00)

(374.00)
(343.00)

(46.00)

24.00

16.00

347.00

N.A.
(272.00)

(34.00)
(5.00)

(104.00)
(548.00)

(26.00)
(250.00)

(202.00)

(70.00)

w

N.A

(18.00)
(101.00)
(9.00)
(80.00)
(19.00)
(149.00)

(N.A.)
(25.00)

(339.00)
(374.00)

(32.00)

71.00

23.00
306.00

N.A.
(264.00)

(21.00)
(4.00)

(96.00)
(483.00)
(25.00)

(200.00)

(204.00)
(56.00)



8. Machinery and transport equip-
ment " - . . ¥

9. Miscellaneous manufactured ar-
ticles including Handicrafts .

(a) Pearls, Precious stones & semi-
precious stones .

(b) Works of Art

(¢) Carpets handmade

(d) Jewellery

10. Commodities and transactions
not elsewhere covered

(including other items

TOTAL :
and articles under reference

3 4 5
526,00 616.00 582.00
N.A. N.A. N.A.
(602.00)  (680.00)  (768.00)
(112.00)  (141.00)  (108.00)
(164.00)  (173.00)  (166.00)
(16.00) (40.00) (66.00)
N.A. N.A. N.A.
6711.00 7796.00  8638.00

Note:—Figures have been rounded off.

*Figures are provisional.



APPENDIX III

IMPORT DUTY COLLECTION CLASSIFIED
ACCORDING TO BUDGET AND TARIFF HEADS
The import duty collected is given below classified accor-

ding to budget heads. The correspending tariff heads or sec-
tions are shown within brackets.

SI. Description of goods 1980-81 . 1981-82 1982-83
- No. (in crores of rupecs)
- ! 2 3 4 5

I. Fruits dried and fresh . A 32.00 33.00 49 00
(Chapter 8 of tariff covering
edible fruits & nuts) . (30.00) (33.00) (40.00)
(Section II of tariff covcnng
vegetable products) . ’ (48.00) (56.00) (61.00)

(=]

. Vegetable Non-essential oils,
fluid or solid, crudes, refined

or purified . . 43,00 50,00 27.00
(heading 15.07 of tarifl covcrmg
vegetable oils) " s (43.00) (50.00) (27.00)

(Section 1II of the tariff
covering animal and vegetable

. fats). .. . . . . (64.00) (76.00) (34..00)
" 3. Kerosene : 83.00 57.00 79.00
(= (heading 27.10(3) of tanﬂ' co-
vering Kerosene) . . ; (85.00) (86.00) (75.00)
4, High Speed Diesel oil and va-
porising oil . : 127.00 76.00 99.00
¥ (heading 27,10(5) of tanﬂ" co-
vering high speed diesel oil) . (134.00) (76.00) (102.00)
4 5. Motor spirit . ; : 8.00 N.A. 6.00
(heading 27.10(2) of tarlﬁ' co-
vering Motor spmt) . . (8.00) (11.00) (6.00)




-

. Lubricating oils

(heading 27.10(8) of l'm!l co-
vering lubricating oil)

. Other petroleum products R

. Chemicals other than pharmacc-

uticals . 2
(heading 28 of tari IT covcrmg
Inorganic chemicals)

. Pharmaceutical chemicals and

10.

products .

(heading 29 and 30 of lhc tanﬁ‘
covering organic chemicals and
pharmaceutical products)

Dyes, colours, paints & Varnishes

(chapter heading 32 of the
Tariff covering Tanning and
Dyecing Extracts etz))

. Artificial resins, plastic materi-

13.

4.

15.

als, articles thereof "
(heading 39 of tariff covering
Artificial resins and plastic
materials etc.)

Rubber and Articles thereof
(heading 40 of tarifl covering
Rubber, Synthetic rubber etc.)

Pulp, Paper, Paper board &
articles thereof

(heading 47 & 43 cow..nm, Pa-
per making material, Paper,
Paper Board & Articles therzof)

Yarn of manmade fibres .
(heading 50 of tariff covering
Silk and waste silk)

Man made fibres and filament

tow i
(hading 56 of tanﬂ' covenng

man made fibres) .

68
35.00
(67.00)

49.00

252.00

(211.00)

42.00

(N.A))
23.00

(23.00)

142.00

(143.00)
34.00

(34.00)
45.00

(44.00)

160.00

(174.00)

92.00

(77.00)

4
66.00
(65.00)
26.00
343.00

(269.00)

54.00

(N.A.)
25.00
(28.00)
178.00

(189.00)
59.00

(58.00)
73.00

(74.00)
217.00

(227.00)

103.00

(86.00)

5
31.00

(31.00)
24.00

368.00

(342.00)

60.00

(N.A)
(32.00

(32.00)
226.00

(227.00)
74.00

(74.00)
76.00

(63.00)
246.00

(245.00)

146.00

140.00

f'\



—

20,

(]
“ab

13 C&AG/33—6

. Iron and Steel & Articles there-

of = F i . 2
(heading 73 of tarifl’ covering
fron and Steel)

. Copper & articles thereof

(heading 74 of tariii covering
Copper and its aritcles) . .

. Nickel & articles thereof . .

(heading 75 of tarifl covering
Nickel and its articles) .

. Aluminium & Articles thercof .

(heading 76 of tariil covering
Aluminium  and its articles) .

Lead & Articles thereof . .
(heading 78 of tariff covering
lead and its articles)

. Zinc & its articles .

(heading 79 of tarifi  covering
Zinc and its articles)

. Tin 5

(heading 80 of tarifi covering
tin and its articles) .

. Tools, implements etc.

(heading 82 of tariff covering
Tools, implements, Cutlery,
spoons & Forks) .

. Machinery, mechanical appli-

ances & electrical equipments.
(Section XVI of tariff chapter
84 & 85 covering Boilers, ma-
chinery and Mechanical Appli-
ances Electriral machinery
equipment

(393.00)
150.00
(150.00)
20.00
(20.00)
N.A.
(53.00)
N.A.
(18.00)
45.00

(45.00)

13.00

(13.00)

22.00

(22.00)

790.00

797.00

(606.00)
169.00

(169.00)

34.00
(N.AL)
N.A.
(12.00)
N.A.

(19.00)

62.00

(62.00)

N.A.

(19.00)

(29.00)

1095.00

1111.00

(372.00)
169.00
(169.00)
36.00
(34.00)
N.A.
(19.00)
NA.

(26.00)

(39.00)

1497 .00

1157.00



70

1 2 3 4 5

2;.“1iailw:;y lf;co_momce_t\. materi-

rials . Y . . . 24.00 34.00 17.00

(heading 86 of tarifl covering

Railway and Tram way Loco-

motives, rolling stock, Railway

Track Fixtures, Traffic signa-

lling cquipments) . ; . (23.00) (34.00) (47 . 00)
26. Motor Vehicles & Parts there-

of % i " i . 53.00 850,00 104 .00

(heading 87 of tarill covering

Tractors, Motor vehicles, Motor

lorries, & Vans, Works Trucks

Tanks & other armoured vehi-

cles) 5 2 i " > (54.00) (79.00) (104 .00)
27. Optical, photographic Cinemato-

graphic measuring, medical

and Surgical instruments : 59.00 85.00 107.00

(heading 90 of tariff covering

Optical Surgical ctc. instru-

ments) . ; ‘ . ; (66.00) (103.00)  (106.00)
28. All other articles . ; . 404.00 483.00 600.00

(Passenger baggage) » ; (171.00) (248.00) (281.00)
29. Other budget heads . . 251.00 219.00 271.00

(Other tariff heads) . A H (434.00) (502.00) (317.00)

TorarL BupGer HEaDs . 2 3417.00 4262 .00 5106.00

(ToraL of TArRIFF HEADS) L (3444 .00) (4376.00) (4467.00)



-4

APPENDIX-IV

EXPORT DUTY AND CESS—COMMODITY WISE
The collections of export duty and cess are given below
v classified under budget heads.

(in crores of rupees)

Export Duty Expoit Cess

Commodities 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83

-+ 1. Coflee g . 27.00 7.00  23.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
2. De-oiled ground
nut meal ; 6,00 4.00 3.00 N.A. N.A. N.A
3. Tobacco (unmanu-
factured) 6.00 9.00 8.00 1.00 200 1.00
4. Marine products . —Not levied— 1.00 2.00 3.00
5. Cardamom ; —Not levied— 1.00 1.00 1.0
6. Mica . . . 5.00 6.00 5.00 1.00 .00 1.00
7. Hides, skins and
leather ; 9.00 5.00 4.00 a a a
8, Lumpy ironore . 12.00 8.00 7.00 1.00 1.00 1.00
9. Iron ore fines (inc-
luding blue dust) . 4.00 5.00 4.00 N.A. N.A. N.A
10. Chrome concen-
trate 2.00 2.00 1.00 Nil Nil Nl
11. Other articles * " b * . »
= 12. Other agricultural
Produce under AP,
. cess Act 1940, & —Not levied— 3.00 3.00 3.00
13. Under other
budget heads . 40,00 5.00 4.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
» 111,00 51.00 59.00 11.00 13.00 13.00
*less than Rs. 50 lakhs.
A a. Included in Sl. No. 13.

N.A.—Not available,
71



APPENDIX-VY

SEARCHES AND SEIZURES
Scizures and Searches 1978-79 1979-30 1980-8 1981-82
Coastal Town Coastal Town Coastal Town Coastal Town
A Total number of scarches and  Bombay* 75 43 33 114
scizures Dzlhi Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A.
Madras 10 N.A. 30 NA. 12 NA 19 N.A.
Calcutta Nil Nil 6 Nil 6 Nil 10 Nil
Ahmedabad 161 122 124 191 101 260 176 34 i
Cochin 8 40 6 82 5 67 | 13 to
Total . . . . 254 162 209 273 157 37 320 483
B. Value of goods szized (in Rs. Bymbay* 60.80 278.43 68.53 791.92
lakhs) Dezlhi Nil Nil Nil N.A. Nil N.A. Nil N.A
Madras N.AA. NA.  0.12 NA. 43.09 NA. 0.65 N.A.
Calclitta Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil  3.26 N.A,
Cochin Nil 1.75 Nil 12.13 Nil 47.20 Nil 054
Ahmedabad 90,59 10.64 10.85 11.03 478.99 28.05 676.11 73.73
Total : In 151.30 12.39 289.40 23.16 590.61 75.25 1471.94 83.27
" 4 . Y f i - -’



C. Number of scizure cases adjudi-  Bombay* 35 33 32 132
cated upon and resulting in levy Delhi Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
of duty an’! pznalty or imprison- Madras Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Wil
ment. Caleuitta Nil  Nil Nil  Nil 2 Nil Nil  Nil
Ahmedabad** 119 108 123 109 108 169 93 190
Cochin Nil 29 Nil 37 Nil 41 Nil 80
154 137 155 146 142 210 225 270

Total
#N stz ¢ Figares for Bombay cover conastal and town together.
#**]p respect of Ahmedabad Collectorate, the figures of seizures

and searches include seizures relating to antismuggling cases
also, while figures for Bombay, Madras, Calcutta and Cochin

do not include such seizures.

|



A. Number of Motor vehicles confiscated

(C. I F. value in brackets in Rs. lakhs)

8. Trade gonds confiscated (in Rs. lakhs)

APPENDIX-VT

CONTISCATION

B 197879 197980  1980.81  1981-82
Bombayv Nil 1 Nil 4
(0.51) (4.46)
Delhi 4 6 Nil Nil

(0.02) (1.55)
Madras Nil 1 Nil Nil

(1.26)
Calcutta Nil 2 1 9
(0.60) (1.55) (9.00)
Ahmedabad 10 4 5 2
(41.34) (1.10) (10.90) (0.57)
Cochin Nil 4 3 23
0.67) 0.80) (8.49)
Total 1 1) 9 38
(41.36) (5.69) (13.25) (22.52)
Bombay 274.64 453.61 657.41 677.34
Delhi 0.55 123.88 42.95 52.70
Madras 45.21 266.76 942 .58 989,82
Calcutta 10.11 2.74 12.48 67.13
Ahmedabad 41.56 1.18 46.37 71.52
Cochin 19.41 221.33 287.93 70.78
Total T 301,48 10,69.50  1,089.72  1,929.29

» . %

\ p

PL



Bombav
Deihi

. Pending confiscation proceedings. Appeals, Revi-
sions as on 31-3-82 in respect of confiscated.- -
(a) Motot vzhicles (value in brackets ir Rs. lakhs)
Madras

Calcutla

Ahmedabad

Cochin

Total

Bombay
D:lhi
Madras
Calcutia
Ahme:dabad
Cochin

(b Trade g(\ndh‘. (value in Rs. lakhs)

Total

Nil
Nil

Nil
(1.26)
Nil

10
(3.42
Nil

Nil

(0.18)

(0.60)
Nil

Nil

10
(4.86)

84.7
Nil
N.A.
2.57
52.98

Nil

o o o — o —

140.26

4

(0.78)

95 .41
0,23
N.A.
22.09
Nil
Nil

120.73

(0.64)
Nil

Nil

I
(1.55)
Nil

I
(0.60)

(2.79)

63.29
Nil
N.A.
8.99
Nil
Nil

72.28

(1.79)
Nil

Nil

12
(10.89)
Nil

14
(13.88

66.60
0.05
N.A.

106.59
Nij
52.18

225.42

SL



APPENDIX-VII

PERSONAL PENALTIES

(@) Number of cuszs in which presonal penalty
levied,

(b Amount of personal pentity imposed in cases at
(&) ahove,

Bombay
Delhi
Madias
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin
Amritsar

Total

Bomb1y
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin
Amritsar

Total

1978-79

72

187

813
210
229

356

N.A.
1867

19.06
7.17
10.37
8.33
3.01
14.36
N.A.

{Am wunts in lakhs of rupe

197980 1230-81 PORT-E2

62 .30

®1 31 57
209 173 114
1,388 1.398 686
404 357 152
137 237 85
453 537 792
N.A. N.AL N.A.
2,677 2,733 2436
27.99 9.74 15.02
12.64 53.81 8. 14
32.05 29.04 16.16
24.19 14.19 19,04
2.33 64.35 40,77
24.42 25.28 23.34
MN.A. N.A. NA
123.62 199 .41 113 47
r % -

125.78
N.A.
3.99
N.A.

52.29
24.66

21.51

9¢



(c) Amount of personal penalties collected out of  Bombay .06
(b) above. Delhi 1.16
Madras 7.54
Calcutta 1.83
Ahmedabad 2.95
Cochin 4.50
Amritsar N.A
Total 19.04
(d) Ambunt of unrealised personal penalties brought Bombay 1.16
forward from previous years. Delhi 1.01
Madras 0.85
Calcutta N.A,
Ahmedabad 572.17
Cochin 9.91
Amritsar N.A.
Total 535 lU
(*) Amount out of (d) above which is unrealised Bombu.y Nil
p:nding decision (i) by high Courts Delhi Nil
Madras Nil
Calcutta 1.91
Ahmedabad Nil
Cochin Nil
Total 1.91

; "

TS 0.60
2.89 6.95
25.63 23.25
5.0l 2.19
2.21 69.23
16.96 16.36
N.A. N.A.
59.85  118.58
13.74 3.90
1.98 4.48
.33 0.6l

r NLA. N.A.
466.17  477.12
2.87 11.87
N.A. N.A.
%shs wvﬁw
Nil Nil
Nil Nil
Nil Nil
5.78 0,28
Nil Nil
Nil Wil
5.78 0.28

L
2.45 20.43
3.75 N.A.
11.81 7.73
3.75 N.A
3.69 2.70
18.47 1.63
N.A. 0.12
43.92 32.01
0.6 192,13
11.12 —_
1.7 41.44
N.A. N.A.
420.03 447.15
21.31 15.23
N.AL 505.02
454 83 1200.98
Nil N.A.
Nil Nil
0.96 N.A.
0.37 N.A.
Nil Nil
Nii Nil
1.33 N.A.

LL



1978.79  1979-80  1980-81  1951-82 1982.83

(i) By Government in revision

(iit) By other appellate authorities

(iv) For other reasons

Bombay Nil 0.55 Nil 0.43 N.A.
Delhi Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A.
Madras Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A.
Calcutta 0.48 4.74 8.81 1.03 N.A,
Ahmedabad 1.23 0.50 Nil Nil N.A.
Cochin Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A
Total 1.7 5.79 8.81 1.46

Bombay Nil Nil Nil 0.03 N.A.
Delhi Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A.
Madras Nil Nil Nil 0.05 N.AL
Calcutta 015 Nil 0.10 2.69 N. A,
Ahmedabad 20.44 20.45 33,29 58.31 NLA,
Cochin 0.07 Nil 0.03 10.89 . NA,
Total 20.66 20.45 33.42 71.97 N.A-
Bombay Nil 0.07 0.60 Nil N.A.
Delhi Nil Nil Nil Nil N.A.
Madras 0.35 Nil 9.35 5.06 N.A:
Calcutta 0.12 1.72 1.09 0.72 N.A*
Aymadabad 70.07 0.03 4.98 0.61 N.A°
Cochin 0.08 0.04 0.46 2.10 N.A-
Total  70.62 1.86 1648  8.49 NA.

” " - -,

8L



APPENDIX-VIIL
EXEMPTION FROM DUTY SUBJECT TO END USE VERIFICATION

1978-79  1979-80  1980-81 1981-82

(a) Value of goods imported on which duty exempted Bombay

(b) Amount of duty forgone

Dethi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

(In crores of rupees)

0.12  40.57  87.57 119.72
86.71 470  1.76  17.81
76.99  57.96 17247  254.06

8.06 11.00  25.65 124.29
102.80 131.33  235.01  255.68

0.89 1170 4.7 5.34

275.57 25726 S33.18  776.90

11.67  86.02 111.49  190.86

425 471 678  14.24
7377 56.76  163.85  233.01

4.74 5.37 2345 2235
111.97 130.87  206.44  220.01

NA.  NA.  NA  NA,

206.40  283.79

512.01

680.47

6L



(c) Valuz for which bond taken by Custom Houses

(d) Value of bonds in respect of which end use
condition verified during the year

(2) Value of bonds brought forward from previous
year for verification of end use condition

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

1978-79 197980 1980-81 1981-82
11.67  86.02 111.49 1798.62
4.02 337 420 13.29
73.77  56.76  163.85  233.01
4.74 537  23.45  22.35
11255 13245 216.40  224.30
1.07  14.05 5.66  6.39
207.82  298.02  525.05 2297.96
208 1576 1269 1328
o1 128 168 193
§19 935 766 138
125 475 458 674
0.16 14.65  31.72
I3 23 23 3l
142916 3037 2698.65 2695.72
Nil 2070 24.58  90.59
1.99 562 8.54 1.0l
109 4647  SLLTL  176.73
l6.65 2125  17.62  36.86
- L 91 385 13.76
0.15 0.58 .61 5.94
19.58  96.53  136.91  334.89
Y . =
. ’

03



0]

(8)

@l

Value of end-use bonds carried forward to next
year for verification of end-use condition,

Number of end-use bonds pending cancellation

Of above number pending ">~ »-judication or
appeal

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin

Total

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahemdabad
Cochin

Total

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahemdabad
Cochin

*_ -
= 20.41 23.91 78.22
1.26 0.91 1.52 0.79
0.81 81.79 178.50 334.28
21.25 17.62 36.86 58.28
1.91 2.04 13.76 23.27
0.94 1.12 2.06 71,13
26.17 123.89  256.6! 501.99
i45 422 671 570
155 205 335 713
s 4 = i
300 631 1006 1283

SEEET

<1111

NN

18



1978-79  1979-80 1980-81 1981-82

{

(i) Of above number pending decision in High Court

Bombay
Delhi
Madras
Calcutta
Ahmedabad
Cochin
Total

| w |

78



CHAPTER-2

UNION EXCISE DUTIES

201 Trend of receipts

During the year 1982-83 the total

receipts {rom Union

Excise duties amounted to Rs. 8.058.50 crores.* The receipts
during the year 1982-83, from levy of basic excise duty and
from other duties levied as excise duties are given below along-
side the corresponding figures for the preceding year:—

Rec:ipts from U_rli-nn EXC.I;L dutics

1982-83

A—Shareable duties:—
Basic excise duties . - 2
Auxiliary duties of excise =
Special excise duties

Additional excise duties on mineral
products

Total (A)

B—Duties assigned to States:—

Additional excise duties in lieu of
sales tax .

.

Excise duties on generation of power

Total (B)

61,85,20,78,520
37,324
3,36,16,66,475

10,11,644

66,66,63,47,004
50,426
3,18,17,33,910

3,34,62,154

65,21,47,93,963

69,88,15,93,494

4,94,58,49,505
1,41,60,19,841

5,00,51,54,347
1,48,49,59,920

6,36,18,69,346

6,49,01,14,267

*Provisional figures received from the Controller General of Accounts.

83



84

1

rJ

C— -Non-sharcablé dulies:—
Regulatory excise duties® 3 42,039 4,351
Auxiliary duties of excise . : 1,43,528 Nil
Special excise duties®* . 7,64,67,378 2,83,66,248
Additional excise duties on texule; and
textile articles . p . : 83,45,47,790 75,06,76,886
Other duties*** : - A 39.16,349 (—)87,021
Total (C) . . . . 91,51,17,084 77,89,60,464
13> —Cess on commodities 2 i 1.69,10,89,139  3,25,54,77,629
1i—Other receipts 3 . y i 2,45,36,738 17,88,33,334
Total » ' : ¥ . 74,20,74,06,270 80,58,49,79,188
(i1) The trend of receipts in the last five years and the
number of tariff items and sub-items (each with
a rate against it) under which the commodities
were classified for purposes of levy of duty are
given below:—

Year Receipts Number Number  Total
from of tariffit  of tarifT number
union items sub-items  of facto-
excise ries
duties
(In Rs.
crores)

1978-79 : : s . 5,341.95 138 304 51,330

1979-80 ; : " . 6,011.09 139 307 60,629

1980-81 2 ; . 6,500.02 139 313 63,395

1981-82 A g 3 . 7,420.74 140 322 52,859

1982-83 ; 4 . . 8,058.50 141 334 358,223

*Represents arrears received in respect of levies made when non-shareable

auxiliary and regulatory duties were in forc.

»*Represents arrears received in respzct of levies made upto 16 March 1972

when special excise duties were not shareable.

***[nformation on nature of these receipts and write back are awaited from

the Ministry of Finance.

-

T



85

(iii) The number of commodities cach of which yiclded
excise duties in excess of Rs. 100 crores during the
year 1982-83, the number commodities which
yielded receipts between Rs, 10 crores and Rs. 100
crores, and the number which yielded less than
Rs. 10 crores per year, alongside corresponding
figures for the preceding four years are given
below (figures in bracket give percentage to total
receipts):—

~ *Number of commodities each
vielding receipts

Year Above Between Below
Rs. 100 Rs. 10 crores Rs. 10
crores and 100 crores crores

1978-79 p . 18(71) 43(25) 78(4)

1979-80 .. 18(T2) 47(24) 72(4)

1980-81 . 5 21(75) 49(21) 67(4)

1981-82 z % 21(76) 52(21) 68(3)

1982-83 . . 20(75) 55(21) 66(2)

(iv) The commodities which have yielded duty amount-
ing to more than Rs. 100 crores per year in recent
years are given below:—

Sl.  Commodities each yielding Receipts from cach commodity in  Number

No. more than Rs. 100 crores of fac=
per year.* 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 tories -
(1981-82)
1 2 3 4 5 6
(In crores of rupees)
1. Cigarettes 5 - 2 613.30 686.81 686.95 + 21
2. All other goods not else-
where specified : . 433.72 535.85 594.38 5749
3. Man-made fibres & yarn . 464.98 526.88 579.18 769
4. Motor spirit . 5 . 492.09 518.37 560.87 929
5. Tyres and tubes . . 288.25 360.39 408.70 100
6. Refined diesel oil and vapor-
ising oil . : : 280.44 359.18 380.35
7. Tron or steel products s 275.63 346.63 338.42 1046
8. Cement : . 136.74 169.52 336.78 91
9. Motor vehicles ; F 227.42 314.54 307.37 296

*Figures furnislgby the Ministry of Finance. ‘ — .

13 C&AG/83—7



86

i 2 3 4 5 6

10. Sugar (including khandsari)  248.29 295.48 298 .42 2502
11. Petroleum products not

otherwise specified . i 175.15 182.28 188.50 29
12. Paper and paper board . 174.46 169.35 176.39 824
13. Kerosene . . 123.78 149,58 168.30 79
14. Cotton fabrics 3 ; 153.07 162.50 150,53  1165%*
15. Man-made fabrics . ’ 112.45 145.12 149.24 684
16. Electricity % -+ ‘ 139.08 146.60 146.53 1157
17. Plastics . i i . 123.49 138.03 141.78 477
18. Biris . 117.59 123.12 120.94 10520
19. Patent or propnetnry med:—

cines i " 4 : 84.18 100.92 119.00 756
20. Aluminium g : 111.51 141.81 111.55 261
21. Cotton yarn, all sorts : 108.59 103.58 Nil 930
22. Electric wire and cables . 102.01 Nil Nil 500

(v) The Commodities which yielded less than Rs. 1
crore per year are given below*:—

Sl. Commodities each yielding Receipts from cach commodity in  Number

No. less than Rs. | crore per s of fac-
year 1980-81 1981-82  1982-83  tories
(1981-82)
2 3 4 5 6
1. Camphor . 0.73 0.94 0.97 4
2. Cinematograph pro;ectors 0.66 0.62 0.63 13
3. Typewriter ribbons . . 0.53 0.49 0.50 9
4. Playing cards . . . 0.93 0.77 0.44 25
5. Linoleum " . . 0.66 0.42 0.40
6. Flax fabrics and ramie
fabrics . . ; i 0.23 0.33 0.38 6
7. Menthol . 4 " P 0.43 0.40 0.38 12
8. Parts of wireless receiving
sets . . . 0.23 0.21 0.29 10
9, Mechanical Ilghtcrs . N 0.05 0.08 0.28 30
10. Zip and slide fasteners : 0.25 0.25 0.18 13
11. Coated textiles . . " 0.13 0.19 0.17 12
12. Hockah tobacco ; - 0.30 0.25 0.14 151

*Figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.
**Excludes powerlcoms



87

1 2 3 4 5 6

13. Electric machines for games

of skill ete. Nil Nil 0.13
14, Television cameras . . Nil 0.01 0.05 5
15. Cigars and cheroots . 3 0.02 0.01 Nil 428
16. Polyester films . a 0.11 Nil Nil 1
17. Lead . . { 0.82 0.92 Nil 4
18. Petroleum gases E 5 Nil 0.58 Nil Nil
19. Flax yarn and ramie yarn Nil 0.03 Nil @
20. Television image and sound

recorders " i . Nil 0.32 Nil 1
21. Vacuum flasks . 3 4 Nil 0.89 Nil 8
22. Articles of a kind used for 7

sound recording etc. Nil 0.13 NI 36
23, Rubber processing chemicals Nil Nil Nil 8
24, Silk gyarn . : : % 0.01  Negligible Nil 3

(vi) The reasons for shortfall in collection of special

(vii)

(viii)

excise duties in 1982-83 as compared to collec-
tions in the preceding year are awaited from the
Ministry of Finance (November 1983).

The reasons for increase in collection in 1982-83
from additiona] excise duties on mineral products
as compared to preceding year are awaited from
Ministry of Finance (November 1983).

The reasons for short fall in the collections in the
year 1982-83 from additional excise  dutics on
textiles and textile articles as compared to preced-
ing year are awaited from Ministry of Finance
(November 1983).

(ix) Cess is levied and collected by the Department of

Central Excise on tea, coffee, tobacco, beedi, onion,
copra, oil and oil seeds, salt, rubber, jute, cotton,
cotton fabrics, rayon and artificial <ilk fabrics,
woollen fabrics, man-made fabrics, paper, iron ore,
coal and coke, limestone and dolomite and crude oil
under various Acts of Parliament in order to pro-
vide for development of respective Industries and
to meet organizational expenditure on welfare of



88

workers in the
from levy of cess in the last five years and the
commodities each of which yiclded revenue of more
than rupees one crore are given below :—

respective Industries.

The yield

Commodity Receipts from Cess
1978-79 1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83*
(In crores of rupees)
I. Crude oil i 67.18 66.46 58.74 111.19  209.89
2, Coal & Coke . 22.68 24.50 21.86 31.01 34.17
3. Rubber . 5 5.19 6.061 6.27 3.32 6.62
4. Handloom cess on
cotton fabrics . 5.83 5.55 6.02 5.45 4.66
5. Tea % 4.04 4.25 4.56 4.48 4.55
6. Handloom cess
on rayon artificial
silk fabrics. P 1.86 1.94 2.00 1.28 0.90
7. Salt 5 .33 1.34 1.22 1.35 1.30
8. Oil and oil :,eedf. 0.70 1.23 1.10 1.04 1.25
9, Paper . . Nil Nil 0.01 1.22 v.92
10. Handloom cess
on man-made
fabrics . ! Nil Nil Nil 1.14 1.41
11. Other commodi-
ties . 2 ; 11.72 4.17 4.69 5.43 59.87
Total receipts from
cess y . 120.53 llfr 05 106.47 169.11  325.54

2 02 Variations between the budger estimates ana actual re-

ceipis.

The budget estimates vis-a-vis
year 1982-83 alongside the correspondmg figures for the pre-
ceding three ycars are gwen below: —

actual receipts during

the

Year Budget estimates Actual
receipts
(In cmw’ rupees)
1979-80 6008.00 6011.09
1980-81 6264 .81 6500.02
1981-82 7116.90 7400.74
1982-83 8475.12 8058. 50‘

*Provisional figures furaished by lhc Contr nllcr General of Accounts



~ 89

In the budget for 1982-83, the estimates of collection to be
made under the following new tarifi items which were introduced
are given below:—

Tariff item and commodity Estimates of Actual receipts
receipts

L S ———

(in lakhs of rupees)

11AA —Petroleum gases . . v 1806 1242
. 37BB—Television Image and Sound
recorders & reproducers . : 2 53 200
% 37CC—Television cameras (including
video cameras) i 5 . . 9 3
47—Electronic machines for games of
skill or chance . . : . 315 10
59—Sound and image recording articles . 131 188
2.03 Cost of collection
The expenditure incurred during the year 1982-83 in
collecting Union Excise duties are given below alongside the
corresponding figures for the preceding three years.
Year Receipts Expenditure Cost of
=Y from excise on collection  collection
duties as percen-
" tage of
receipts
o (In crores of rup;:as) -
, 1979-80 : y - . . 6011.09 35.39 0.58
1980-81 2 : 3 ; . 6500.02 38.42 0.59
1981-82 . . . . . 7420.74 44.03 0.59
*

1982-83 . : " ’ . 8058.50* 71.69** 0.90%*

*Figures furnished by the Controller General of Accounts.
**Provisional figures furnished by the Ministry of Finance.



N

2.04 Demands pending for collection

(i) As per Rules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise Rules,
1944, no excisable goods shall be removed from any place
where they are produced, cured or manufactured or from any
premises appurtenant thereto until excise duty leviable thereon

has been paid.

As on 31 March 1982, in 22 out of 25 Collectorates, duty
amounting to Rs, 992.54 crores payable in 4455 cases was not
collected from licensees because of stay granted by Courts of
Law. Duty amounting to Rs, 167.45 crores (in 1187 cases) was
secured by bank guarantees given by the licensees, Disputed
demands amounting to Rs. 247.59 crores were not recovered
by the department even though no stay had been granted by
any court and the cases were not even before the courts.

(ii) The demand* for excise duties, other than disputed
demands pending for collection as on 31 March 1983 was
Rs. 113.69 crores**. Commodity-wise details are given
below:—

Commodity Amount of
excise duty

outstanding for
recovery as on

31 March
1983
(In crores of rupees)
1. Paper . % 4 3 . ; . s 12,07
2. Refrigerating and air-conditioning appliances and
machinery . 6.69
3. Iron and steel products 2.78
4. Cotton fabrics i g % s ‘ s 2,28
5. Man-made fibres and yarn ; . N . " 1.61
6. Motorspirit including raw naphtha . . i ¢ 0.32
7. Tin plates . i ‘ . . . . 0.15
8. Refined diesel oil . : . 2 & s . 0.03
9. All other commodities ; g ; R A g 87.76
Total . F . : - . - 113.69

*Figures furnished by the Minist_i‘y_of_]_:in-anéa
**Figures are provisional.



91

2.05 Exemption notifications

In the Central Excise Tariff, the number of sub-items (each
having @ rate specified against it) under which the excisable
commodities are required to be classified was 322 during the
year 1981-82 and 334 during the year 1982-83. The number
of exemption notifications issued during the yecars 1981-82 and
1982-83 number 240 and 287 respectively, Because exemption
notifications are issued 'under the various tariff items, the num-
ber of rates of basic excise duty, in force, during the years
were 832 and 1,067 respectively, The largest number of exemp-
tion notifications were in force in respect of the following
tariff items:—

Number of exemption

Tariff Description
item notifications in force
No. during
1981-82 1982-83

15A Plastics i g % . : 34 41
68 All other goods not elsewhere speci-

fied . . . . . . 37 36
17 Paper and paper board and articles

thereof R 7 s i : 27 33
18 Man-made fibres, filament varn and

cellulosic spun yarn " . . 32 31
14 Paints and varnishes § . : 25 30
11A Petroleum products not otherwise

specified : ) 3 P s 21 27
26A Copper . ; " 3 K . 18 25
19 Cotton fabrics . " K 2 26 23
27 Aluminium . - - o 3 31 22
6 Motor spirit . . . ; . 18 22
14E Patent or proprietary medicines . . 18 20

2.06 Outstanding audit objections

Objections arising in audit during the test check of records
in the various Central Excise Collectorates and the excise records
maintained by the licensees under the Self Removal Procedure
are communicated to the Assistant Collectors through test
audit memos and Local Audit Reports. The more important
irregularities are reported also to the Collectors of Central
Excise. The Government have issued instructions that the first



92

replies to Local Audit Reports should be sent to Audit within
six weeks of their receipt and the audit objections settled

expeditiously,

As on 31 March 1983 the number of audit objections issued
upto 31 March 1982 which were pending settlement was 9347
involving revenue of Rs, 328.78 crores. The yearwise details

are given below:—

Year to which objection relates Number of Amount of
objections revenue
involved

(In crores of rupces)

upto 1977-78 . ‘ . . . 2471 61.95
1978-79 ., . . . . 1145 27.02
1979-80 . . . . 1253 53.51
1980-81 . . . . 5 1856 39.62
1981-82 . . . . 2622 146.68

Total . . . . . 9347 328.78

Out of 9347 objections, 4869 objections involving duty
amounting to Rs. 142.48 crores were pending settlement for
more than three years. Of the 25 collectorates the valu: of
objections outstanding for more than 3 years in the Collectorates
of West Bengal, Calcutta, Hyderabad, Patna, Bangalore, Baroda
and Chandigarh involved revenue amounting to Rs. 42.73
crores, Rs, 24.64 crores, Rs. 7.38 crores, Rs. 7.22 crores, Rs.
6.12 crores, Rs, 5.88 crores and Rs. 5.74 crores respectively.

2.07 Results of audit

Test check of records in the various Central Excise Collec-
torates and excise records of licensees manufacturing excisable
commodities revealed underassessment of duty and losses of
revenue amounting to Rs, 81.91 crores.

The irregularities noticed broadly fall under the following
categories: —
(a) Non levy of duty
(b) Short levy due to under-valuation
(c) Short levy due to misclassification



93

(d) Short levy due to incorrect grant of exemption

(e) Exemptions to small scale manufacturers

(f) Irregular grant of credit for duty paid on raw
materials and components (inputs) and irregular
utilisation of such credit towards payment of duty
on finished goods (outputs)

(z) Demands for duty not raised

(h) Irregular rebates and refunds

(i) Cess

(j) Other topics of interest

Some of the important cases are mentioned in the following
paragraphs.

NON LEVY OF DUTY

2.08 Duty not levied on production suppressed or not account-
ed for

(i) Under Rule 145 of Central Excise Rules, 1944 tobacco
may be warchoused, without payment of duty for a period of
three years. Extension may be given for a further period of
two years, on genuine reasons given by the assessees and accept-
able to the Collector, On expiry of period allowed for ware-
housing, demand for duty is to be raised and if duty is not
paid it may be realised by auctioning the tobacco.

A licensee failed to clear tobacco from warchouse even after
the expiry of the extended period. He had also applied for per-
mission to destroy inferior tobacco without payment of duty.
On enquiry in audit (March 1976) of the quality of the tobacco
produced, warehoused and sought to be destroyed, the depart-
ment intimated that good quality tobacco in the warehouse had
been substituted by 72 lots of tobacco of inferior quality and
duty amounting to Rs. 4,39,665 was payable on the good quality
tobacco removed irregularly. The department also stated that
demand had since been raised (May 1977) accordingly., Simi-
larly another demand for Rs. 1,45 184 was raised in March
1982 and penalty of Rs, 200 imposed. The appeal and re-
vision petitions filed by the assessee in the two cases are pending.

Report on recovery as a result of action taken by the depart-
ment consequent to audit query is awaited (August 1983).



94

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(ii) A manufacturer of electronic calculators classifiable under
tarifl item 33D, cleared 8.126 calculators during the  year
1978-79 after paying duty on the same. As per his stock
account he utilised 9586 display counters which are used at the
rate of one per electronic calculator. He stated that 813 dis-
play counters were issued to customers as replacements for de-
fective parts. There was, however, no valid explanation on how
he used balance quantity of 8773 display counters on production
and clearance of duty on 8126 calculators as per accounts sub-
mitted by him to the department which were accepted by the
department. On the 647 additiona] calculators apparently pro-
duced and cleared duty not realised amounted to Rs. 25,292.

On the possible suppression of production and evasion of
duty being pointed out (October 1980) in audit, the department
stated (December 1980) that a show cause notice had since
been issued to the manufacturer in October 1980 demanding
duty of Rs. 25,292, Report on adjudication of demand is await-
ed (July 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Decem-
ber 1983).

(iii) With effect from 1 March 1978, a new tariff item 11D
was introduced to cover “Coal (excluding lignite) and coke not
elsewhere specified”. The effective rate of duty leviable on
Coal (other than coking coal) was Rs. 5 per tonne up to 17
July 1979 whereafter levy of duty on coal was exempted.

In a public sector undertaking stock verification done on 1
April 1979 revealed shortage of 2.41,884 tonnes of coal in 29
collieries  belonging to the undertaking. Duty not realised
amounted to Rs, 12,09.420.

On the reasons for the short realisation of duty being en-
quired in audit (between June 1980 and January 1981), the
department stated (June 1981) that show cause-cum demand
notices had since been issued to 3 collieries but only by way of
abundant caution in relation to demand for Rs. 3,19,580. In
respect of the remaining 26 collieries the department  stated
(February 1982) that the shortages were noticed during annual
stock taking conducted by the undertaking and not by Excise




95

Officers and so no duty on the coal found short would be de-
manded, However, subsequently the department verified (July
1983) that the shortage amounted to 2.41,884 tonnes of coal
in the 29 collieries which was attributed by the department to
defective accounting (82,062 tonnes), defective grading (20,700
tonnes), loss in loading and ‘unloading (28,632 tonnes) and
pilferage by anti social clements (1,10,490 tonnes). Even
though the shortage had since become a finding by the Excise
Officers, the shortage was not viewed as cognizable by the de-
partment for purposes of levy of duty on coal produced but not
accounted for. No demands have so far been raised for the

recovery of duty from 26 collieries.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under ecxamination.

2.09 Excisable goods cleared as non-excisable
(i) Fabrics

As per provisions of Section 2(f) of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944 any person who supplies yarn to powerloom
units and gets cloth manufactured on his account by paying
weaving charges is a manufacturer, If that person is also en-
gaged in spinning of yarn the fabrics produced as above will be
liable to duty in the same manner as fabrics produced in a com-
posite mill.

In a powerloom, cotton fabrics were manufactured out of
varn produced by a spinning mill and supplied to the powerloom
through a trading firm. The powerloom was allowed to clear
the fabrics free of duty as per a notification issued on 15 July
1977 on the ground that the trading firm was the manufacturer
and not the spinning mill. The powerloom was only paid weav-
ing charges by the trading firm. The spinning mill and the trad-
ing firm were hGWever same in that the sole proprietor of the
mill was the “Karta” of the Hindu Undivided Family which
owned the trading firm. The department was of the view that
the fabrics were not products of a composite mill in that the
fabric was got manufactured by the trading firm and not by the
spinning mill.

. The legal fiction of the same person acting as the sole pro-
prictor and also being “Karta™ of the Hindu Undivided Family
trading firm enabled avoidance, if not, evasion of duty. Manu-
facturers of yarn can avoid classification as a composite mill by



96

interposing a dummy firm between spinning and weaving acii-
vities and thereby reduce the incidence of duty. On clearances
made during the period from April 1979 to March 1980, the
duty not levied amounted to Rs, 3,16,156,

The non levy of duty and the view taken by the department
was objected to in audit (December 1980) on the ground that
it was upen to the department to view the firm as a dummy or
an agent of the spmning mills and proceed to levy duty, The
objection has not been accepted by the department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
legal advice is being obtained on the issue involved.

(ii) Motor vehicles

On motor vehicles (whether with or without body) which
are classifiable under tariff item 34 duty is leviable at rates
fixed by reference to engine capacity. But where engine capa-
city does not exceed 2500 cubic centimetres rates of dutv vary
for vehicles with body and without bedy. The tariff defines
motor vehicles to mean all mechanically propelled vehicles other
than tractors designed for use upon roads. An explanation in
the tariff clarifies that motor wvehicle shall include a chassis.
Another explanation clarifies that where a motor vehicle is
mounted, fitted or fixed with any weight lifting or other specified
material handling equipment then such equipment shall not be
taken into account.

The practice in trade is that the chassis of vehicles are clear-
ed by manufacturer on payment of duty and bus or lorry bodies
are built thereon by body builders, The Finance Ministry clari-
fied in February 1974 that once duty was paid on the chassis,
there would be no need to recover duty again when the bodies
were built by independent body builiders and that duty had to
be assessed in the form in which the vehicle was cleared (from
the factory manufacturing chassis). After the introduction of
the tariff item 68 on 1 March 1975, duty became leviable on
all other goods not elsewhere specified and the Finance Ministry
clarified (June 1975) that since the product (built vehicle)
ultimately cleared was only a motor vehicle falling under tariff
item 34 (under which duty had already been levied on  the
chassis) duty would not be leviable under tariff item 68.



9/

As per the law laid down by the Supreme Court in the case
of Unicn of India Vs. Delhi Cloth and General Mills Ltd. (A_IR
1963 SC 791) the goods produced as a result of construction
of a body on a chassis, is different from the chassis since it has
a distinct name, character and use. It is also known differently
in the market. The construction of a body on a chassis is manu-
facture and on the goods so manufactured duty is leviable again
under tariff item 34 so long as the levy of such duty has not
been exempted by issue of a notification. 1t is however open
to the manufacturer to claim set off of duty paid on the chassis
frem the duty payable on the built moter vehicles as per pro-
visions of Rule 56A of Central Excise Rules. In February
1983 Menistry of Finance clarifica that where a motor vehicle
chassis is cleared under bond for export and on such chassis
a bus body is built in separate premises before the actual export,
and such a motor vehicle is subscquently diverted for home
consumption duty should be levied on the full value of the motor
vehicle including the body.

(a) Duty is not being levied on motor vehicles after manu-
facture (as motor vehicle with built bodies) because of the in-
correct clarification issued by the Ministry of Finance in 1974.
Fven after the introduction of tariff item 68, the ratio of the
judgement of Supreme Court was not applied to remove the pre-
vailing misconception that duty is not leviable on a new pro-
duct which is manufactured from another product classifiable
under the same tariff item as the new product. The mistakes
have resulted in loss of revenue estimated at Rs. 1.63 crores in
respect of motor vehicles cleared by one of the body building
units during the three years 1980-81 to 1982-83 in the juris-
diction of one collectorate. The loss of revenue in two other
collectorates was estimated at Rs, 1.96 crores during the year
1080-81 in respect of 7 units, amd during the years 1979-80,
1981-82 and 1982-83 in respect of three other units.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(b) A manufacturer of motor vehicles without body, (with
engine capacity not exceeding 2500 cubic centimetres) was allow-
ed to clear them without payment of duty leviable at 30 per
cent ad valorem though they were excisable products classifiable
under tariff item 34 1(2) (ii). The vehicles were cleared under
the provisions of Riule 56B of the Central Excise Rules for build-
ing body in another premises. Thereafter the motor vehicles



9%

with body were cleared on payment of duty at 13 per cent ad
valorem. Even under Rules 9 and 49 as amended on 9 July
1983 the duty leviable under tariff item 34 I(2)(ii) should
have been realised at the time of final clearance (as motor vehi-
cles with body) after allowing benefit admissible, if any, under
Rule 56A. Even if set off under Rule 56A had been allowed
additional duty amounting to Rs. 39 lakhs over and above duty
at 13 per cent should have been recovered on the motor vehicles

without body which were excisable products.

On the mistake (and short levy) being pointed out in audit
(September 1982), department stated that motor vehicles
could be viewed as manufactured only after road test, which
in the instant case was done after fitting all the accessories and
that manufacturer was eligible for benefit of set off under the
said Rule 56A. This view of the department overlooks the
introduction of a tariff sub item ‘Motor vehicles without body’
in March 1974 making them dutiable and the fact that even if
the manufacturer was entitled to bencfit under the provisions
of Rule 56A differential duty amounting to Rs. 39 lakhs would
still be recoverable on only the clearances made in August 1982

(which were test checked in audit).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) Methanol

On all other goods not elsewhere specified in the Central
Excise Tariff, but excluding “alcohol, all sorts, including
alcoholic liquors for human consumption™ excise duty is leviable
under tariff item 68 with effect from 1 March 1975. The term
‘alcohol” used in the tariff refers to products known in the mar-
ket as alcoho]l and not what chemists may classify as belonging
to the family of alcohols under the generic chemical nomenclature.
In common parlance ‘alcohol’ refers to ‘ethyl alcohol’ used in
the manufacture of, among other things, potable liquor, which
alcohols are subject to control by the State Government.

Two units engaged in the manufacture of polyester staple
fibre and polyester yarn obtained as a by-product ‘methanol’ which
was cleared without payment of duty on the ground that it be-
longed to the family of alcohols (being methyl alcohol). As
per the sales invoice this by-product was sold ag methanol and



~4

99

not as methyl alcohol, for use in paints and varnish industries
as an industrial solvent. On classification under tariff item
68, the duty leviable thereon would have amounted to Rs. 12.06
lakhs on clearances made during the period from September
1979 to August 1982 from one unit and from January 1979 to
July 1982 from another unit.

On enquiries made in audit (betwecen August 1980 and
Uctober 1982) as to why duty was not levied under tariff item
68, the department stated that as per chemical composition
methanol is methyl alcohol and as such it falls outside the scope
ol tariff item 68. State sales tax had been paid by the units
at the lower rate of 8 per cent applicable to methanol and not
at a much higher rate of 26 per cent applicable to items classi-
fied as alcohol by the State Government. No state excise duty
had also been levied on the methano! nor was the distribution
of the product subjected to control by the State Government as
an alcoholic product.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (July 1983) that the
matter is under examination.

(iv) Steel products

(%) As per a notification issued on 13 May 1980, on iron
or steel products classified under tariff item 26AA and manu-
factured with the aid of electric furnace from any of the mate-
rials mentioned therein (which did not include steel ingots) duty
leviable in excess of Rs. 200 per tonne was exempted. Where
the aforesaid products were made from duty paid steel ingots
such products were exempted from the whole of the duty of
excise leviable thereon.

A manufacturer transferred steel ingots from the ingot mill
to the rolling mill during the years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-
83 without paying duty on the ingots though duty was not exem-
pted. On clearance of the iron or steel products manufactured
out of the ingots, duty was paid at Rs. 200 per tonne on the
products, as also duty on ingots equal to the weight of the
products. On 9747 tonnes of ingots wasted in the process ot
manufacture duty amounting to Rs. 15,95,366 was not realised
during the years 1980-81, 1981-82 and 1982-83.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit the department
stated (April 1983) that duty had been paid in accordance
with ‘later the better principle’ enunciated by the Ministry of



100

Finance in its letter of 2 April 1982. However, such a princi-
ple is contrary to Rules 9 and 49 of the Central Excise Rules
and resulted in loss of revenus.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(b) As per a notification issued on 20 May 196%. steel
wires falling under tariff item 26AA(ia) were cxempted from
levy of duty if the wires were made from rods on which the ap-
propriate amount of duty of excise had already been paid. The
notification dated 20 May 1967 was rescinde] with effect from
1 August 1980 and another notification was issued on 7 April
1981, restoring the exemption. Duiing the intervening period
from 1 August 1980 to 6 April 1951 the wires were not covered
by any exemption notification.

A manufacturer of steel wires produced them out of wire
rods obtained from other factories on payment of appropriate
duty leviable thereon. On 11377.274 tonnes of wires cleared
during the period from 1 August 1980 to 6 April 1981 no duty
was, however, levied though duty amounting to Rs, 41,29,950
was leviable.

On the non levy of duty being pointed out in audit (January
1983). the department stated (February 1983) that the audit
point was technically correct.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that show cause-cum
demand notice has been issued to the assessee for procedural
lapse since assessee could have asked for set off on duty payable
under Rule 56A to the extent of duty paid on wire rods. The
fact is that he did not ask for set off and there was lapse on the
part of the department to demand duty. *

(v) Copper products

On copper cast plates duty of excise is leviable under tariff
item 26A(ia) and as per a notification issued in November
1980, such geods are exempt from so much of the duty of ex-

cise leviable thercon as is in excess of three thousand rupees

per tonne.



101

A manufacturer produced copper cast plates from copper
alloys and from the plates he manufacturcd copper alloy strips
and wires (classifiable under tariff item 68). On the cast plates
duty amounting to Rs. 21.24 lakhs was not realised on clearan-
ces madz during the year 1981-82,

On the omission being poinied out in avdit (December
1982) the department stated (February 1983) that action 10
issue show cause-cum demand notice had since been initiated.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
it has been reported that duty has teen exempted under another
notification issued in July 1966. Hewever. that naiification
does not cover cast plate produced from copper alloy strips and
were classifiable under tariff item 63,

{(vi) Aluminium products

(a) As per a notification issuad in Julv 1964 on export under
bond of certain specified goods including aluminium under the
provisicn of Rule 13 of Central Excise Rules. 1944, clearance
was allowed without payment of excise duty., Ay per another
notification issued on 13 Deccmber 1980. this facility  was
withdrawn but was restored by issue ¢f anerding notification
on 28 March 1981. In the resuit. export of alumininm under
bond without payment of excice duty was not allowed during
the period from 13 December 199 tH 27 March 1981, The
excise duty payable was also not notified for purposes of rebate
on export under Rule 12 of the said rules.

A manuacturer exported nnder bond (on 19 March 1981)
aluminium although export of alumirium without payment of
excise dutv was not permitted on *hat Jav,  In the result non-
realisation of excise duty amounting to Rs. 1,30.416 was irre-
culir,

, The mistake was pointed out in audit to the department in
Julv 198z

The Ministry of Finance hav~ stated (December 1983) that
tha matter 15 under examinaiin..
13 CAAG/R3—21



102

(b) As per a notification issued on 9 May 1959, utensils
and oiher aiticles of aluminum manufactured under bond for
purposes of export are allowed to be exported without payment
of excise duty as per provision of Rule 191B of Central Excise
Rules provided the export was to & country or territory other
than that having a common land frontier with India. By a noti-
fication issued on 12 April 1980, the duty free clearance was
allowed in respect of a country having common !and frontier

with India.

A manufacturer of ‘articles of aiuminium’ producing alumi-
nium pipes for purposes of export after manufacture under bond
was allowed to export them free of duty to a couniry even prior
to 12 April 1980 though such duty frze export was allowed only
from 12 April 1980. The irregularity resulted in non levy of
duty amounting to Rs. 1,40,851 in respect of clearances made
during the period from 12 Feeruary 1930 ta 1 April 1980,

The mistake was pointed out in audit to the department in
July 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have siatzg (September 19%3) that
the matter is being examinad.

(vii) Paper and paper products

(a) On “uncoated and coated printing and writing paper
(other than poster papers)™ duty is leviable nnder tariit item
17(1). The Central Board of Excise and Customs in ils
letter dated 18 April 1977 bhad informed the field offices that
IBM machine rolls etc. (after being cut to size and or inter-
leaved with carbon paper) are classifiable as printing papec
under tariff item 17(1) and that no further excise duty would
be attracted if they are made from printing and writing paper
which has already borne duty under tariff item 17(1).

A manufacturer of continuous stationery and books for use
in computer machines purchased duty paid base paper and per-
formed the operation of printing, perforation, sprocket, punch-
ing, layering and sandwiching of carbon paper in between sudh
papers. He was allowed to clear his products without payment
of any further duty even though the operations performed by
him amounted to manufacture of special form of paper with con-
siderable value addition.

[



~4

103

On a query made in audit in August 1980, the department
received an advice from the Ministry of Finance that duty was
required to be levied on the product by classifying it under tarift
item 17(1). The department thereupcn demanded duty on
the product without allowing any set off towards duty already
paid on the base paper or giving an opportunity to the manu-
facturer to claim set off. Against a demand for Rs. 63.14 lakhs
raised (on clearances made from 1 June 1977 to 31 March
1930), the manufacturer moved the High Court and the demand
has been stayed. In the result differential duty on the signifi-
cant value addition on the manufacture of continuous stationery
and books for use in computer machines estimated roughly at
anywhere upto Rs, 9 lakhs has not been realised.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

{b) In a letter issued on 29 November 1977 the Central
Board of Excise and Customs clarified that in a paper mill
manufacturing wrapping paper which is utilised for wrapping
other paper and paper board cleared from the mill, credit for
duty paid on the wrapping paper should not be allowed under
Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules. The classification was
necessary since wrapping is considered to be a post manufactur-
ing operation and duty is levied on paper and paper boards
cleared in wrapping paper on their value exclusive of the value
of the wrapping paper. Therefore wrapping paper is not sub-
jected to duty after it has been used for wrapping.

On wrapping paper manufactured in a paper mill  credit
under Rule 56A was allowed in respect of duty paid on it result-
ing in duty being realised short by Rs. 9,89,779 on clearances
made during the years 1980 and 1981, On appeal against a
show cause notice for disallowing credit (as a result of an audit
query raised in December 1980) the Appellate Collector decid-
ed in favour of the licensee and the department appealed to the

Tribunal (Fcbruary 1983).

After the loss of revenue because of allowing credit and not
levying of duty on wrapping paper during final clearance was
pointed out in audit in December 1980 the department froze the
credit. Tn the light of a decision given bv the Supreme Court
on 9 May 1983, cost of packing is includible in wholesale cash
price of excisable article if the packing is necessarv for the pur-
pose of putting the excisable article in condition in which it is



104

realised on the
el around other
paid on wrapp-

ember 1983) that

o
)
tl I : cxa ition.
( { lct
. a tTi 4
) I i t I item 16 hargeable to dut
(44 }
a ion 3 Iy 1972 o f
Ot { -] T 1 (
accounts F ] : £ came 51
line w i | { 1 1 it (
I [ ] .
B 1 70 o0 A t 1 s
: ith . ha
A i P ¥Xr a 3 req .
-'I } { ‘I . ] L ! i .‘ )
R 1:-572
The 1 1 y 1 et ({ Ny vber 1
reply of the departn 5 (March 1983)
Reply of t M I Finance i5 a 1
(b) Under tariff y on ‘all other go n where
specified’ duty is | 1 effect from 1 March 19

ywed them 8
] '\‘lh-1 1975 I'l noun
l. chs not being I 1 on cle ranes
years 1976-77 to 1981-82
The failure was pointed out in andit (March 1981 and June

1983) to the department which raised (February 19583) demanc

for Rs. 14,82,292

‘he Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.




-4

105

(c) On oxygen and acetylene gases classifiable under tariff
item 14H duty is leviable at the rate of 15 per cent ad valoren.

A Board set up by Government wag engaged in executing
an irrigation and power project and it preduced oxyzem und
acetylene gases in its gas plants at two locations. However,
duty was not realised on gases manufactured at one location
though it was realised at the other. Duty on gases manufac-
tured at one place was incorrectly vicwed ag eligible for grant
of exemption under a notification issued for the benefit of small
scale manufacturers having clearance of goods not exceeding
Rs. 15 lakhs in respect of certain specified goods.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (December
1980), the department raised a demand in December 1981 and
realised duty amounting to Rs. 7.79 lakhs in February 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Novem-
ber 1983).

(d) As per a notification issued en 1 March 1960 on parts
of electric motors other than stators and rotors, levy of duty
was wholly exempted.

On ‘armature’ manufactured and cleared from a Government
factory levy of duty was exempted on the plea that the armature
was not a rotor. However, the manufacturer had not declared
the goods in the classification list of his products filed by him
with the department and the department had not ascertained
whether the armature was a rotor or not. On armatures clear-
ed from another factory within the jurisdiction of another collec-
tor in the same State, duty was realised under tariff item 30D
after classifying the armature to be a rotor. Failure to levy
duty on the rotors described as armatures resulted in duty
amounting to Rs. 6.85,230 on clearances made during the period
from December 1981 snd March 1982, not being realised.

On the mistake being pointed out (August 1982) in audit.
the department did not admit the objcciion and stated (April
1983) that the ‘armature’ was not a rotor though it did rotate
to produce the tractive force under the influence of the magnetic
field produced by the stator. The distinction created artificially
by describing the rotors as armatures and accepied by the de-
partment led to incorrect application of the exemption rotifica-
tion to the detriment of revenue.



106

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the audit objection
(November 1983).

(c) On clectricity gencrated cxcise duty is levialle under
1arifi item 11E.

A State Electricity Board did not pay duty on electricity
produced in micro hydel power stations on the ground that the
powei stations were not conunccted to the commoan grid aud
were meant for feeding the main power stations in an emergency.
But no cxemption from duty was available on the electricity so
generated on such a ground and duty was leviable thercon. Duty
not paid amounted to Rs. 2,75,720 on 13.786 million units of
electricity gencrated in the micro hydel power stations during
the year 1978-79 and to Rs. 35,685 on 1,784 million units gene-
raicd in three such stations during the period from January (982
ta March 1983.

The non levy of duty was pointed out in audit in July 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(f) Under Section 3 of the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944, duty of excise is leviable on all cxcisable goods produced
or manufactured in India at the rates set forth in the First
Schedule to the Act. Under Ruies 9 and 49 the manufactured
goods cannot be removed or cleared without payment of duty
save 1o the extent provided for in the rules for purposes  of
storing ctc,

During the period from January to July 1982 a manufacturer
of cinematograph films was allowed to clear 1,083,894 metres,
negatives of feature films and sound negatives consigned to vari-
ous parties without payment of duty, This was allowed under
the view that since the goods wers not sold, duty was not payable.
But levy of duty is not related to marketability, saleability, con-

sumption or storage of the excisable goods since it is a duty on
manufucture.,

The irregularity resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 2.21 lakhs
not being realised.,

The irregularity was pointed out in audit to the department
in September 1982,



v

107

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
show cause-cum demand notice has since beep issued and is pen-
ding adjudication. —

(g) A manufacturer of prestressed concrete pipes and of
«pecials or fittings which were technically known as prestressed
concrete air valve, tee, bends etc. used steel blanks (made out
of 10 millimetre thick steel plates) in their manutacture. The
steef blanks were received after payment of appropriate duty
payable under tariff item 68. High tensile wires of 4 millimetres
were wound on the steel blanks manually at the assessec’s factoiy
and cement mortar was coated inside and outside (about onc
inch thickness) using diesel air compressor and guniting equip-
ment run on power. No duty was paid on the concrete pipes.
The duty not realised on clearances made during the period from
August 1978 to October 1979 amounted to Rs. 59,824,

On the non levy of duty being pointed out in audit (Novem-
ber 1979), the department stated (January 1980) that only the
differential duty on the increase in the value of concrete pipes
over the steel blanks would be payable under tarifl itera  68.
But subsequently, the department contended in May 1980, that
coating of the steel blanks would not amount to manufactur: as
no new product had emerged having distinct churacter and use.
But the characteristics and end use of the concrete pipes  are
distinct and different from those of mild steel blanks. The pre-
stressed concrete pipe can resist corrosion, whereas the steel pipes
cannot, In the market also they have distinct character and
name and are traded in as different goods. Also the production
involved a process of manufacture using power.

Thie Ministry of Finance have stated (December 19383) that
the matter is being adjudicated by the Assistant Collector.

2.10 TIrregular clearances allowed without levying duty

) Rule 56B of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 provides
for the removal of excisable goods which are in the nature of
semi-finished goods to another premises for carrying out certain
manufacturing process provided a bond is furnished, Either the
goods are returned to the factory after further processing or they
are cleared after pavment of duty from the other premises after
completing the manufacturing process. Tlere is. therefore, no
provision for final clearance of the excisable goods without pay-
ment of duty from either premises.



108

A manufacturer while following the procedure prescribed in

Rule 56B irregularly cleared for sale carbon dioxide classifiable

under tariff item 14H without payment of duty. The depart-
ment allowed the clearances in violation of the rules and duly
amounting to Rs. 29,17,913 was not realised on clearances made
during the peried from April 1982 to October 1982.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in December 1982,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(i) A manufacturer engaged mainly in ship building and
repairing activities also manufactured spares for power driven
pumps, classifiable under tariff item 68. He also purchased such
spares but did not maintain any separate account of the pur-
chases.  After the imposition of duty, on all excisable goods not
clsewhere specified from 1 March 1975, he cleared the spares
without payment of duty as “pre-excis¢ stocks”. But there was
no evidence on record as to what was manufactured prior o
1 March 1975 and what after that date. Eleven ships valuing
Rs. 1638.75 lakhs were cleared during the years 1976-77 and
1977-78, and spares for power driven pumps valuing Rs. 33.23
lakhs manufactured after 1 March 1975 were cleared during the
period from February 1976 to January 1980. No duty was
realised en such clearances describing them as pre-excise stock.
Duty not levied amounted to Rs. 21.37 lakhs.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (Febreary 1980)
the department stated (April 1982) that it was awar> of the
omission already. However, it issued show cause notice in Junc
1981 and adjudicated it in November 1981 demandins duly
’asl;\l}r;uming to Rs. 21.37 lakhs and also levied penalty of Rs. 10
akhs,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Novem-
ber 1983).

(iii) Section 3(1) of the Additional Duties of Excise (Tex-
tiles and Textile Articles) Act, 1978 provides for the levy
and collection of duty with effect from 4 October
1975 at the rate of 10 per cent of the total-amount of dnty
chareeable under the Central Excices and Salt Act, 1944, on
goods mentioned in the schedule to the Act. Since this levy was
an addition to excise duty it was not related to the time of pro-
duction or manufacture of goods, but was related to the point



10:)

of time when goods chargeable to central excise duly, are asses-
sed to duty, Accordingly additional duty was leviablz on the
stock held on 4 October 1978.

A manufacturer was allowed to clear his’ stock of R.R.L.
hose pipe held by him on 4 October 1978 without payment of
additicnal duty leviable thereon. :

The mistake resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 66,747
on clearances made during the period from 4 October 1978 to

31 August 1979.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in Febrmary 1933; the
reply of the department is awaited (July 1983).

Reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited.
2.11 Non levy of duty on goods consumed cuptively or recycled.

(i) Section 3 of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944,
requires levy of excise duty on all excisable goods other than
salt, which are produced or manufactured. Section 2(d) defines,
excisable goods to mean goods specified in the first Schedule as
bcing subject to a duty of excise (and including Salt). Section
2(f) defines manufacture to include any process incicertal  or
unciliary to the completion of a manufactured rreduct. Rules
9, 49 and 173G of Central Excise Rules, 1944 provide that duty
shall bz paid on excisable goods before their removal from any
place where they are produced, cured or manufactured, or any
premises appurtenant thereto, whether for consumption, cxport
or manufacture of any other commaodity in or outside such place.
Further, as per explanation below Rules 9 and 49, excisable
goods produced and consumed or utilised as such or after sub-
jection of any process or for the manufacture of any other com-
modity whether in a continuous process or otherwise shall be
decmed to have been removed immediately before such consum-
ption or utilisation.

In an integrated factory, duty therefore becomes leviable at
such stage of manufacture save where excisable goods produced
at any stage are specifically exempted from duty or rules speci-
fically provide for deferment of duty or for set off against duty
already paid on raw materials er components. .



110

It has been judicially held* that any manufactured product
capable of being removed would be excisable goods and not
intermediate non-excisable product.

(ay A manufacturer of P.V.C. resins consumed the resins
captively in the manufacture of rigid and flexible sheets. The
resing and the sheets (flexible and rigid) are classifiable under
tarifi. sub items 15A(1) and 15A(2) respectively and are also
known in market as different commodities. Dufy was payable
on the resins which were manufactured and removed before thes
were vsed for the manufacture of flexible and rigid sheets. How-
ever, the manufacturer was allowed to pay dutv onlv on such
sheete (at concessional rate of 30 per cent ad valorem) and duty
was not demanded on the resins.  The duty not paid on resins
amounted to Rs. 8.83 lakhs on clearances made during  the
period {ram April 1980 to March 1982. Duty at the concessinn-
al rate of 30 per cent ad valorem was chargeable on the P.V.C.
fiexible and rigid sheects subiect to the condition that the proce-
dure preseribed in Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules was
followed by the manufacturer. Since he did not nav duty on
the resins consumed captivelv and also did not follow ihe pres-
cribed vrocednre, duty was leviable at the rate of 50 per cent
arl valorem. The duty levied short on this account amounted to
Re<. 32.76 lakhs on clearances made during the period from
Auguet 1980 to March 1982.

The mistakes were pointed out in audit to the department in
Tuly 1082,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) fhat
demand for Rs, 9,82.600 has been raised in respect of resins
captivelv consumed. On the incorrect grant of exemption 1he
matter is under examination in the Ministry.

(b) A manufacturer of aluminium shests and strips clasgifi-
able under tariff item 27(b) used them for captive consumption
in the manufacture of aluminium utensils and was allowed to clcar
the sheets and strips for that purpose without pavment of duty.
The aluminium utensils classifiable under tariff item 68 are
exempt from duty. The duty not realised on aluminium sheets
cleared during the period from April 1981 to October 1982
-muuﬂ*(,d to Rs. 20.66 lakhs.

3Calleztor of C:-ltrai Excisz Vs. J K. S;'nh tics Ltd, 11981 ELT(5) Delhi]




111

The non levy of duty was pointed out in audit in February
1UR3.

‘{'he Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(c) 1341 tonnes of pencil ingots were cleared within an
inteerated steel factory during the period from ! January 1980
1o 31 March 1981 and were used captively for forging within

the factory. Duty payable on the ingots amounted to Re.

477,769 but duty was not rcalised on the plea that as per the
“Later the better principle”, duty was to be realised only on
the forged steel products. “Later the better principle” has no
leoal basis and only the provisions of Rules 9 aand 49 aforesaid
arc to apply.

On the non levy of duty being pointed out in audit (Junc
1081) the department stated (January 1983) that duty amoun-
ting to Rs. 18,79,405 had since been recovered (January 1982)
in respeet of 5177 tonnes of steel ingots cleared during the period
from April 1978 to June 1981, which could not be accounted
for cven as having been used for fergoing within the factory.

Reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(d) Aluminium sheets manufactured in a factory were capii-
vely used in the manufacture of aluminium circles of thickness
(0.56 mm and above but not exceeding 2 mm. The manufacturer
was allowed to clear the circles on payment of duty at 28 per
cent ad valorem. No duty wag realised on  aluminium  <heets
manufactured prior to their use in the manufacture of aluminium
circles. Though on circles manufactured in any manner duty was
leviable at 28 per cent ad valorem, on circles manufactured from
duty paid sheets no duty was leviable.  However, duty leviable
on sheets was 40 vper cent Ad valorem, no exemption from
duty had been allowed on aluminium sheets used in the mapu-
facture of aluminium circles, Failure to levy duty op sheets
deemed removed under Rules 9 and 49 aforesaid resulted in
duty ameunting to Rs, 3.08 lakhs not being realised on clearan-
ces made during the period from December 1980 to June 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Februarv 1981).
the department stated that dutv had been correctly realised onlv
on circles (and not on sheets) in accordance with ‘Later  the
better erinciple’.  Such a vrinciple has no authority in law and
only the provisions of Rules 9 and 49 aforesaid are to applv.



112

Ever under a notification issued on 9 July 1983 amending Rules
9 and 49, aluminium sheets cannot be removed for production
of circles (which are exempted frem duty) without duty being
paid on aluminium sheets,

Reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(ii) Rule 143A of the Central Excise Rules provides that
prior to payment of duty on goods processed or manufacturcd
and warehoused under bond in a refinery the owner may be allow-
ed b the Excise Officer to blend or treat or make such alterations
and conduct such manufacturing processes on the aforesaid
goods in such manner and subject to such conditions specified
bv Guovernment.

In a refinery motor spirit and raw naphtha (being gocds
processed or manufactured in the refinery) were used for flushing
out pipe lines during the operation of product to product pump-
ing operations for delivery of raw naphtha and motor spirit from
the storage tanks of the refinerv. The contaminated and flushed
out raw naphtha and motor spirit arising during the flushing ope-
rations were flushed out from the pipeline into the crude oil tank
and were shereby reprocessed in the refinery during the refining
of crude oil. Duty was not paid on raw naphtha and motor spirit
so sent back to the crude oil tank. The manufactured product
warchoused on which duty had not been paid was thereby allow-
e 1o be cleared without payment of duty and alse allowed (o
become another excisable product with different name, character
and use viz. crude oil. On 2808 kilolitres of flushed out motor
spirit and raw naphtha so sent back for reprocessing during the
perind from January 1980 to June 1981, duty amounting  to
Rs. 64.86 lakhs was realiseable in the absence of any notification
exempting the manufactured raw naphtha and motor spirit from
dnty on account of their being used as a flushing liquid  (which
liquid got mixed with crude oil and was sent for reprocessing and
regeneration) . Also the flushing of pipe line was not a process
to he carried out on warehoused product nor could that process
defer payment of duty as permitted in Rule 143A aforesaid.

On the short realisation of duty being pointed out in audit
(November 1981), the department stated (July 1982) that the
rgarler had been referred to the Board of Central Fxcise and

ustems.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the 1natter is under
examination.



113

(iii) On rubberised man-made fabrics additional dJuty of
excise iy leviable under Additional Duty of Excise (Goods of
Special Importance) Act, 1957. In a tanff advice wsued 1n
September 1980 the Central Board of Excise and Customs clari-
fied that “tyre cord warp shects” being rubberised fabrics arc
classifiable as “cotton fabrics™ or “Man-made fabrics” depending
on the type of fibre or yarn (or both) if used in the manufac-
turc of tyre cord warp sheets, as the case may be.

In a tyrc manufacturing unit rayon and nylon tyre cord warp
sheets were procured from outside and were subjected to a pro-
cess of rubberisation for further use in the manufaciure of tyres.
However, duty on such rubberised tyre cord warp shects under
the aforementioned Act was not realised. The duty not realised
amounted to Rs. 3,32,540 on clearances made during the period
from April 1980 to September 1980,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1980).
the department issued a show cause-cum demand notice {June
1981) Jor duty amounting to Rs. 8,15,851 in respect of clearan-
ces made during the period from April 1980 to February 1981,
Repert on recovery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (August
1933).

2.12 Dury not levied on excisable goods wasted or cleared as
scrap

(i) In six non composite mills yarn was manufactured which
was cleared after doubling the yarn. The manufacturers were
allowed to pay duty on the yarn cleared excluding the yarn lost
hetween the spindle stage to the final stage of clearance.  The
duty not realised on yarn manufactured but not cleared umoun-
ted 1o Rs. 3.56 lakhs in respect of clearances of doubled varn
made during the year 1980-81.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit between April
1980 and January 1983, the department stated that the yarn was
to be sccounted for at the stage of clearance frum the factory
for sale and wastage in processes to which the yarn was subjected
aftcr its manufacture were not relevant. However, the dounbling
of yarn was a process prior to completion of manufacture and
clearance.



114

T'he Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(ii) Under Rule 49A of Central Excise Rules, 1944, where
composite mills manufacture cotton yarn and consume it capti-
vely i weaving fabrics, the manufacturer is allowed an optien
to defer paying duty (on the cotton yarn so used) to the time
of clearance of the cotton fabrics (along with the duty on cotlor
fabrics), subject to payment of interest at 1-1]2 per cent of the
duty payable if the fabrics are cleared in grey (unprocessed)
stage and at 3 per cent if cleared as processed fabrics.

(a) A manufacturer had opted to pay duty on cotton yarn
of 10 to 40 counts (manufactured in a composite mill and con-
sumed captively therein) at the time the fabrics were cleared.
However he did not pay duty on yarn wasted during the process
of weaving. This resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 1,16,414
not being realised on the varn wasted during the process  of
weaving.

On the omission being pointed out (between 1981 to
Merch 1982) in audit, the department accepted the objection and
issued demands (February 1983) amounting to Rs. 1,86,940
(Rs, 1,16,414 on short wastes relating ty production during thes
period from March 1980 to January 1982 and Rs. 70.526 on
long wastes relating to production during the period from
March 1980 to June 1981).

) (b) On “cotton yarn all sorts” and on “cotton fabrics” duty
is leviable under tariff items 18A and 19 respectively. As per
a notification issued on 18 June 1977, on cotton yarn used for
weaving in a composite mill duty was exempt but with effect
from 15 July 1977 this exemption was withdrawn. But by issuc
of another notification on 15 July 1977, where cotron fabrics
are produced in a composite mill and in its production cotton
yarn on which no duty was paid prior to 15 July 1977, was used,
in addition to the duty on such fabrics, the appropriate duty
pavable on the yarn was also to be levied. The Central Board
of Excise and Customs in its letters issued on 2 Februarvy 1979
and 10 July 1981 stated that composite mills will be liable to
pav duty on cotton yarn cleared for the manufacture of fabrics
including yarn wasted during weaving. -




15

In five composite mills duty was not paid on the quaniity of
cotton yarn wasted in the process of manufacture of cotton fab-
rics. The duty payable amounted to Rs. 85,603 on clearances
made during the period from January 1978 to June 1981 in the
ficst mill, Rs. 7,887 on clearances made from September 1980
to May 1981 in the seccond mill and Rs. 1,05,665 on clearances
made from April 1980 to March 1981 in the third mill,
Rs. 36,751 on clearances made [rom April 1978 to June 1980
in the fourth Mill and also Rs, 824 on clearances made from
January 1978 to August 1980 in the fifth mill.

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (July and Novem-
ber 1981) the department stated (September 1982) that de-
mands for Rs. 4,08,604 on clearances made during the period
upto June 1981 and for Rs. 8,927 on clearances made during
the period from August 1978 to August 1981 had been raised
against two mills and were under adjudication. In respect
of the third mill the department contended that there was
no authority to coliect duty on cotton yarn which had gone waste
while using in the manufacture of cotton fabrics and cven wastes
arising during manufacture of fabrics were exempt from duty
Exemption from duty leviable on fabrics ‘waste is not relevant
1o duty leviable on yarn manufactured. In terms of Rule 9 of
the Central Excise Rules, 1944, on cotton yarn duty is leviable
before its removal for weaving into cotton fabrics. Even if Rule
49A provides for the facility of deferred payment of varn stage
duty as clarified by the Central Board of Excise and Customs
in its letters of 2 February 1979 and 10 July 1981, the varn
stage duty is payable on wasted varn also since there is no such
exemption.

) Howc\-'er. d mand raised i respect of fourth case has heen
adjudicated and fifth pending adjudication,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 19833 that
clarification was issued by the Ministry on 16 July 1981  for
collection of duty on wastages and Collectors were directed to
levy the duty. The reply is silent on the plea of the Collector in
one cuse that duty is not leviable and non-levy of duty subse-
quent to 16 July 1981 in another case even upto January 1082,



116
SHORT LEVY DUE TO UNDERVALUATION

2.13 Price not the sole consideration for sale

As per Section 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944, where duty is chargeable on excisable goods with refe-
rence (o their value, such value shall be the price at which such
goods are ordinarily sold in the course of wholesale trade, Where
such goods are sold, at different prices to different class of
buyers (not being related persons), each such price shall be
deemed to be the price charged in the ccurse of wholesale trade.
Where price is not the sole consideration, the value of goods
shall be based on the aggregate of such price and the amount of
money value of any additional conmsideration flowing directly
or indirectly from the buyer to the assessee as per provisions
of Rule 5 of the Central Excise (Valuation) Rules, 1975.

(i) A manufacturer of cigarettes recovered sccurity depo-
sits trom wholesale buyers and allowed interest at six per
cent per annum on the deposits. However, on his sales made to
the wholesale buyers on credit, he was charging interest at
cighteen per cent per annum. His financial accounts for the
vear 1979-80 revealed that the security  deposits received by
nim amounted to Rs. 14.76 crores whercas the amount depo-
sited by him with scheduled banks in fixed deposits amounted
to only Rs. 1.05 crores. He, therefore, utilised Rs. 13.71 crores
of deposits received as his working capital for his manufacturing
and trading activity.” At the differential interest rate of 12 per
cent (18 minus 6). the manufacturer derived indirect additional
consideration of Rs, 1.65 crores from the buyers during the
year. Since deposit was a condition of =ale and sale price was
not the sole consideration, on the additional consideration of
Rs. 1.65 crores also excise duty was leviable at the rates of
duty leviable on value of cigarettes, The failure to add the
additicnal consideration to the assessable value had resulted
in duty being levied short by about Rs. 5 crores per year.

The short levy was pointed out in audit (September 1981)
to the department which has stated (September 1982) that the
maiter is under cxamination.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.




117

(i) A manufacturer of cigarettes recovered intercst-free
security deposits from wholesale buyers. His financial accounts
for the year ending 31 December 1980 revealed interesi-free
security deposits received amounting to Rs. 12.72 crores from
hic customers in accordance with one of the conditions for the
sale of cigarettes, The benefit which accrued to the company by
way of interest on the deposits amounted to Rs. 1.52 crores
per vear computed at the normal rate of intercst of 12 per cent
per annum,

Since the sale price was not the sole consideration and tne
interest on the deposits wa: =n additional consideration which
flowed indirectly from the buyers to the manufacturer, the
assercable value was not computed correctly by including this
indircct consideration received. The mistake in computing the
assessable value resulted in duty being realised short by Rs, 4.56
crores on clearances made during the vear 1980.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit (May 1982)
the department stated (November 1982) that sccurity deposits
are obiained from the buyers as an assurance towards taking
delivery of goods for marketing and to save the company from
any loss resulting by their not lifting the goods. But since the
company utilised the interest-free deposits towards its working
capital thereby depressing the price chargeable to its customers
who had perforce to make the sizeable inlerest-free deposits,
indirect consideration was received as per provisions of the Act. -

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) The price of oxygen supplied in cylinders by a manu-
facturer to a buyer was lower thap that charged from other
buyer: and the price was approved by the department by treat-
ing this buyer as being in a special class, But this buyer had
provided the manufacturer with rent free accommodation for
manufacture of the oxygen. Even if the buyer was treated as
being in a special class, the additional consideration flowing .
indirectly on account of the rent free accommodation provid-
ed by the buyer to the manufacturer should have been taken into
account and added to the price before approving the price as the
asses<able value. Failure to do so resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs. 1.50.028 on clearances made during the perio¢
from April 1979 to January 1982, :

13 C&AG /83—9



118

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982),
the department issued a notice in August 1982 to show cause
why the approved price lists should not be revoked and stated
(September 1982) that the case was under adjudication,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the show cause notice has been withdrawn but the reasons
for the withdrawal have not been stated.

2.14 Product sold through related e pns or sole selling agents

As per provision of Section 4(1) (@) (iii) of the Central Ex-
cises and Salt Act, 1944, in respect of excisable goods sale of
which is arranged through a related person the assessablz value
is to be determined on the basis of the price charged by such
related person from his dealers.

(1) A manufacturer of refrigerators and air-conditioners sold
his products through related persons but duty was assessed on the
price charged by the manufacturer from the related person, in-
stead of determining the assessable value on the higher price
charged by the related person from his dealers. The mistake
resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 1,40,42.670 on
clearances made during the period from 15 August 1974 to
30 June 1975 and October 1975 to February 1979.

On the objection being pointed out (August 1977) in audit
the department raised a demand for Rs. 1.40.42 670 in Septem-
ber 1979 but the demand is still to be confirmed (August 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the demangd is pending adjudication.

(ii) From 1 April 1979 slack wax was classifiable under
tariff item 11A(2) and duty was leviable at 20 per cent ad
valorem plus Rs. 400 per tonne. From 19 June 1980 duty was
leviable at 20 per cent ad valorem plus Rs. 475 per tonne.

The entire production of slack wax manufactured in a re-
finery was marketed by a Public Sector Undertaking, which was
therefore a sole selling agent. A marketing margin of Rs, 97.93
per tonne was allowed to the Public Sector Undertaking over
and above ex-factory price of Rs. 701.50 fixed by the Govern-
ment. In levving duty this margin was not included in the asses-
sable value though it had been included in assessable value prior

L



119

to 1 April 1979. The selling price of slack wax to buyers was
also fixed by the Ministry but was revised from time to time. The
price was Rs. 1453.16 on 1 April 1979 and was raised to Rs.
§.942.52 per tonne from 1 January 1983. However, the asscssable
value was all along taken as ex-refinery price of Rs. 701.50 per
tonne fixed with effect from 1 April 1979. Further while duty
pul at the time of clearance from refinery was based on the
as .ssable value of Rs. 701.50 »er tonne the clement of excise
duty collected by the sole selling agent from his buyers was more.
This resulted in the Public Sector Undertaking collecting from
the buyers towards duty payable by it a sum which was more
than what the refinery had actually paid to Government as duty.

The ex-factory price which was fixed very much lower than
the price of the product charged by sole selling agents resulted
in a highly reduced price of slack wax being taken as. the
assessable value for purposes of levy of duty. The consequential
short levy of duty on clearances of 7,349 tonnes af slack wax
made during the period from Aprit 1979 to March 1983 was
estimated at Rs. 25.56 lakhs.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit (April 1980)
the department stated that ex-factory price fixed by Government
had to be taken as the assessable value, However, there is no
provision for any price fixed other than under a law for fixation
of price being taken ag assessable value, The law under which
price of slack wax was fixed has not been indicated to Aludit. On
the contrary under the Central Excise Act, the real assessable
value has to be fixed by the adjudicating officer ag per Section 4
of the Central Excise Act and there is provision for enhancing
assessable value where sale is through related persons.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) A company manufacturing electric fans sold such fans
to its holding company and on such sales trade discount at 9
per cent and cash discount at 2 per cent was allowed. The
fans were sold by the customers at the list price
exclusive of discount. Holding company is defined as a
related person in Section 4 of the Central Excise Act and there-
fore the price inclusive of discount was the assessable value in
respect of the sales made throuch a related person, The irregular
approval of the assessable value 2xclusive of discount resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 3.46 lakhs on clearances mads
during the period from Julv 1981 to June 1982.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in January 1983.



120

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
trade discount of 9 per cent is given in respect of direct sales
to al] distributors and as such there is no undervaluation. Fact-
ually, the trade discount is being allowed only in respect of
sales in Maharashtra and not sales to persons outside Mahara-
shtra, But in so far as sales to holding company is concerned,
the discount even if allowed to other than related persons is
irrelevant and the Act requires the assessable value to be deter-
mined on the basis of the price charged by the holding company
from its buyers. (The holding company did not pass on the dis-
count of 9 e~ cent to its buyers),

The low on this point has been settled in the judgement®
of the Supreme Court delivered on 9 May 1983,

2.15 Transfer price on clearance to own depot

As per provisions of Section 4 of the Central Excise Act,
the assessable value of any excisable goods is the normal price
at which such goods are ordinarily sold by the assessee to the
buyer in the course of wholesale trade for delivery at the time
and place of removal, where the buyer is not a related persoen
and the price is the sole consideration for sale. Where such goods
are sold at different prices to different classes of buyers, not
being related person, ecach such price shall be deemed to be the
price charged in the course of wholesale trade.

(i) A manufacturer of plywood and black boards cleared
part of his product to his own depots and for that purpose fixed
an invoice price (transfer price) for removal of goods from the
factorv to the depots. The transfer price was approved as the
assessable value by the department. However, at the factory gate
the balance of the products was sold at much higher prices. Such
higher prices were excluded by the department as being retail
prices (i.e. not wholesale prices) or as being sale price to ano-
ther class of buyers. The transfer price to depots was not viewed
by the department, even as sale price io related person (since no
real sale wag involved) despite the fact that sales from the depots
were effected at prices higher than the transfer price. This was
explained as due to addition of transport cost and other ex-
penses, As a result of allowing a fictitious or notional sale price
to be approved as the assessable value. duty amounting to Rs.
15,44.370 was realised short on clearances made during the
period from October 1975 to December 1982.

* Suprems: Court’s _iu-(lé-'m‘rm of 9 May 195:’4 in the cas-c;."-l_]’rlion of India &
Ors. ete. Vs Bombay Tyr s International Lt ete. (1983 ECR 1627D (5.C.)

-

.-



§21
The short levy was pointed out in audit repeatedly between
June 1976 and July 1982 urging that the notional price attach-
ing to stock transfers was mot a valid assessable value.  Only
after September 1981 the department issued show cause notices
(on various dates between September 1981 to May 1983) to
the manufacturer.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the show cause notices are under adjudication except for the
demand relating to period from June 1982 to December 1982
which has been confirmed.

(ii) A manufacturer of biscuits, submitted two price lists—
one in respect of packed goods which are further packed in
wooden cases, and the other, a lower price in respect of packed
goods which were not further packed in wooden cases, A major
portion of the goods cleared were of the secong category. The
lists were approved by the department. However, the higher
price was realised even on the goods which were not packed in
wooden cases and the duty was also realised based on the higher
price. On transfers made to manufacturer’s own sale depots, the
lower price was taken as the basis for payment of duty on the
second category of goods.

By declaring a dummy lower price at which no sales were
made to wholesale dealers, the assessable value of goods trans-
ferred to manufacturer’s own depots was undervalued, which was
not objected to by the department.

The failure of the department resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs. 1,22,295 on clearances to manufacturer’s own depots
made during the period from April 1981 to September 1981,

The failure was pointed out in audit in August 1982,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the demand of Rs, 1,22.295 has been confirmed and the assessee
has appealed to the Collector (Appeals) who has ordered de-
novo enquiry into the case.

2.16 Undervaluation through discounis

As per provisions of Section 4 of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944, a trade discount which is given according to
normal practice of wholesale trade is allowed to be deducted
from the price in determining the assessable value for purpose
of levy of excise duty ad valorem.



22

122

(i) A manufacturer of sheet glasses sold his entire pro-
duction through his sale depots, In approving his price lists
the department allowed the manufacturer’s claim for deduction
on account of trade discounts given uniformly to all, which
ranged from Rs. 0.75 per squarc metre on glass of thickness of
2 mn to Rs. 13.74 per square metre on glass of thickness
5.5 mm. However, in practice the manufacturer did not allow
discounts in more than 80 per cent of the sales made by him.
In scme cases discount allowed was less than what was indi-
cated in the approved price list. This had resulfed in  short
levy of duty by Rs. 3.27 lakhs, on clearances made during the
pericd from April 1981 to June 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1982),
the department stated (May 1983) that an investigation fas
been ordered into the sale accounts of the manufacturer and
show cause-cum-demand notice had been issued to him. The
Ministryv of Finance have stated (December 1983) that a
show cause-cum-demand notice for Rs. 3.29 lakhs issued in
this case is pending adjudication.

(ii) As per price lists filed by him with the department in
November 1979 and approved by the department in  August
1980, a manufacturer of electric fans was to allow trade dis-
count of 27.8 per cent on the price of cxhaust fans and 20 per
cent ¢ the price of air circulator fans cleared by him. How-
cver, he did not allow trade discount at such rates to all his
customers and the trade discount allowed varied from 12.5 per
cent to 27.8 per cent. Consequently assessable value was under-
valucd to the extent of discount not allowed, which resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs. 18.251 on clearances made
during the period from August 1980 to July 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1982)
the department stated that a show cause-cum-demand  notice
had bcen served on the assessee (July 1982) demanding dutv
amounting to Rs. 3,10,109 (including special excise duty) on
clearances made during the period from April 1930 to March
1982. Report on adjudication and recovery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (¢Sep-
tember 1983).



2.17 Value of packing

As per Section 4(4)(d)(i) of the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944, value in relation to any excisable gocds wher~ such
goods are delivered at the time of removal in a packed condi-
tion, includes the cost of packing except where the packing 1s
of durable nature and is returnable to the assessce. According
to the explanation contained therein  “packing” means  the
wrapper, container, bobbin, spool, reel or warp beem or any
other thing in which or on which the excisable goods arc
wrapped. contained or wound.

Where durable containers are supplied by the buyer to the
manufacturer and he clears excisable goods thercin for supply
to the buyer, the value of the durable packing is to be in-
cluded in the assessable value for purposcs of levy of excise
duty. This was also clarified by the Central Board of Excise
and Customs in March 1976.

Tke Central Board of Excise & Customs in their letter
dated 2 November 1982 clarified that the cost of packing,
whether it is initial or secondary packing, in which the excis-
able gcoods are packed at the time of removal will form part
of assessable value. In a judgement delivered on 9 May 1983
the Supreme Court has ruled that cost of packing whether
primary or secondary is to be included in the assessable value;
only cost of special packing at the instance of wholesale buver
which is not generally provided as a normal feature of whole-
sale trade is to be excluded.

(i) A manufacturer of cigarettes packed his cigarettes initi-
ally in packets of 10 each. Fifty such packets were wrapped
in bundle, Twenty such bundles werc packed in carton
made of card board which was cleared from the factory. The
assessee excluded the cost of card board cartons from the assess-
able value of cigarettes on the basis of instructions issued by
the Central Board of Excise and Customs in May 1976 and
the valuation was approved by the department.

The Board, in consultation with the Ministry of Law issued
further instructions on 2 November 1982 stating that the
cost ¢f packing whether it be initial or secondary packing will
¢ includible in the assessable value.



124

The irregular computation of assessable value resulted in
short levy of duty amounting to Rs. 52,58,840 on clearances
made during the period from 1 April 1979 to 31 March 1980.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in October
1080; the reply of the department and cstimate of the loss of
revenue from May 1976 to November 1982 are awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the point regarding secondary packing has now been sctilea
by the decision of the Supreme Court. The Collector has been
asked to move the High Court for vacating the injunction and
recover duty on correct assessable value.

(ii) The Supreme Court had ruled on 9 May 1983 that
so far as the cost of packing is concerned, no deduction s
permissible in respect of such cost from the wholesale cash
price of the excisable article at the factory gate, whether the
packing be primary packing or secondary packing and whether
its cost is shown separately or as included in the wholcsals cash
price. Whatever  packing is necessary for the purpcc of
putting the excisable article in a condition in which it is “ne-
rolly sold in the wholesale market at the factory gate. the cost
of such packing cannot be deducted from the wholesal. cash
price of the excisable article at the factory gate. If, however,
any <pecial secondary packing is provided by the assessee  at
the mstance of a wholesale buyer which is not gencrall’ pro-
vided as a normal feature of wholesale trade, the cost of such
packing shall be deducted from the wholesale cash price.

A manufacturer of gases supplied dissolved acetylene gas
and the cylinders were received from the buyers and gas was
delivered in them. The value of the cylinders received from
the buyers was not included in the assessable value which
resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 19,37,934 being realised
short on gas supplied in cylinders during the peiiod from 18
June 1977 to 27 March 1979.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November
1980) the department raised a demand of Rs. 19.37.934. The
demand was set aside on 14 May 1982 by an appellate  order
on the ground that the durable packing were not returnable
by the buyer. The fact that the durable containers  were

=



125

supplied by the buyer was not considered. The department did
not appeal against the appellate order and as a resuil revenue
amounl.i’ng to Rs. 19.37.934 was lost.

Tre Ministry of Finance have confirmed th: facts and
stated that the Appellate Collector’s decision was based on
an order of Government of India given in review in September
1981, Therefore, the Collector presumably did not consider
that review of the Appellate Collector’s order was called for
in this case.

(iii) A manufacturer of cigarettes was charging from his
buyers, the cost of outer packing at the rate of Re. 0.80
per thousand cigarettes upto 27 February 1981 anl at
Re. ! thereafter. The packing charges were not includ=d by
the department in the assessable value while approving the
price lists. This resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 8,93,920 on clearances made from April 1980 to December
1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1982) the
department stated that duty was not pavable on the packing
charges but, however. a show cause notice was being iwued
to the manufacturer.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matter is sub judice.

(iv) Glass bottles, classifiable under tariff item 23A
were partly sold by a manufacturer to outside parties but a
substantial part was supplied to his other uniis for captive
consumption. The supplies to other units were  packed in
gunny bags. The cost of the packing was not included in the
assessable value of the bottles prior to  April 1979. This
resnlted in duty being levied short by Rs. 3.50 lakhs on :lear-
ances made during the period from April 1978 to March 1979,

On the omission being pointed out in audit. the depart-
ment issued (October 1980) a show cause-cum-demand nolice
and thereafter stated (March 1983) that demand for 2atire
amount had been confirmed.



126

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed th: facts and
stated (July 1983) that the assessec has gone in appeal
agawmst the order confirming the demand. -

(v) A manufacturer of ‘aluminium foils’ cleared most
of his products after packing them in wooden cases. However,
the value of such wooden packing (which was realised f{rom
buyers) was not included in the assessable value of the foils.
This resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 1,25,472 on,
clearances made in March 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Augusi
1981), the department did not admit the mistake and stated
(May 1983) that the packing will not, according to the afore-
mentioned decision of the Supreme Court, be included in
the assessable value. However, the wooden packing was not
at the instance of any wholesale buyer and was donce as
genera!l  practice. Accordingly the pronouncement by the
Supreme Court does not support the view of the department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 19383)
that the assessee has filed a writ petition in a High Court and
interim injunction has been granted.

2.18 Excisable goods not fully valued

As per Scction 4 of the Central Excises and Salt Act,
1944, where goods are assessable to duty ad valorem the
norma! price at which excisable goods are sold to a buyer in
the course of wholesale trade for delivery at the time and
place of removal would be the assessable value.

Section 4, however, allows deduction of the duty payable
from the price of the manufactured product, for the purpose
of arriving at the assessable value of the product. But if the
assessee collects more excise duty than the duty paid to
Goverrment or any other sum indirectly as value for the
goods. the assessable  value is required to be redetermined
after adding such excess to the original assessable value.

(i) A manufacturer of tyres and tubes (classifiable under
tariff item 16) paid duty on his product valued as per his
declaration which  value did not include certain expenses
claimed by him to be post manufacturing expenses. He had,
hewever, realised amounts equal to the excise duty from his




127

customers as part of consideration for sale. Such amounts
were arrived at on the basis of value inclusive of the said post
manufacturing expenses. Since such amounts collcct_cd by
way of excise duty were in excess of duty actually paid to
Government, the  excess amount was includible in assessable
value. as  part of the consideration for sale but was not so 1n-
cluded. This resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 3.76
crores on clearances made during the period from April 1981
to December 1982,

The mistake was pointed out in audit to the department in
March 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the department had disallowed the deduction on account
of post manufacturing expenses (claimed by the assessee)
from the assessable value. The party moved the High Court
and later the department moved the Supreme Court where
its application is still pending.

The Supreme Court has in Its judgement on 9 May 1983
and 7 October 1983 decided on many questions relating to post
manufacturing expenses. The specific application in this case
is now to be listed for appropriate orders.

(ii) As per a notification issued on 19 June 1980, on
television sets classifiable under tariffi  item 33(A) (i) and of
value not exceeding Rs. 1.800 per set duty was leviable at 10
per cent ad valorem instead of at 25 per cent ad valorem.

A manufacturer cleared television sets along with shutters
but billed for the sets and shutters separately. He was allowed
to pay duty on televisions at the rate of 10 per cent
ad valorem on the ground that the value of the set
alone did not exceed Rs. 1,800. But since the shutters
are cleared alongwith the television, the value of the shutters
was rtequired to be included in the assessable value which
thereby exceeded Rs. 1,800 per set and duty was payable at
the rate of 25 per cent ad valorem. Failure to levy dutv at
higher rate resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 68.48
lakhs on clearances made during the period from September
1981 to June 1983.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Julv 1982) the
department Stated that the matter would be examined.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the demands for Rs. 80.95920 for the period  from
October 1980 to March 1982 have been confirmed on account



128

of iiclusion of after sale service charges and assessment at 25
per cent ad valorem. Another demand cum-show causc notice
has been issued in respect of the period April 1982 to Novem-
ber 1982 for Rs. 31,15,460, on the same grounds. Similarly
demands for Rs, 20,90,934 for the period from 1 September
1981 to 30 June 1983 have been issued on account of inclusion
of the value of the shutters.

(iii) Paper and paper board classifiable under tariff item
17 and manufacturcd in a unit was allowed to be cleared after
paying concessional rate of duty at 8 per cent or 10 per cent
admissible  under a notification issued on 18 Jun: 1977,
However, the manufacturer had realised from his customers
excise duty at 20 per cent or 25 per cent ad valeresn. The
assessable value was not redetermined so as to includ: the
excess duty recovered, This resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 2.41.640 on clearances made during the period
10 September 1979 to 31 August 1980.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (October
1980), the department stated (November 1981 and June
1983) that show cause notices demanding Rs, 7.15.002 on
clearances made during the period from September 1979 to
February 1982 had since been issued.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1933)
that demands for Rs. 7.15.002 are pending adjudication.

(iv) On tape recorders classifiable under tariff item 37AA
duty is leviable at 40 per cent ad valorem. As per a noti-
fication issued on 18 Junc 1977, tape recorders of value not
exceeding Rs, 500 were exempted from duty in excess of 25
per cent ad valorem.

A manufacturer was allowed to value portable casseite
tape players without speakers at Rs. 495 ecach bhut excluding
the cost of headphone which was Rs. 205 cach. [In the record
plavers the headphone was the speaker which was integral to
the main unit functionally. The portable cassetic players
could not be used without headphone. Headphones had been
sold to same customers to whom the units had been seld. In
the result the undervaluation of the players below Rs. 500
and grant of exemption under aforesaid notification resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 1,29.398 on 982 pieces
(T:l;ggcd during the period from November 1981 to Scptember




129

The short levy was pointed out in audit in May 1983. The
department has not accepted the objection on the ground that
without the speaker also the players were excisable products.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(v) A manufacturer of aerated water recovered, from his
customers, the duty payable by him at 40 per cent ad valorem
which he paid to Government. Since esemption from duty was
available under a notification issued en 19 June 1980, as avai-
lable for manufacture in a small scale unit, he claimed refund of
the duty paid in excess.

The department allowed refunds amounting to Rs, 3.50 lakhs
on clearances made from April 1981 to November 1981.
But the manufacturer not having returned the excess duty
to his customers, the refunds became part of the value of exci-
sable goods realised by the manufaciurer and duty was required
to be redetermined on the enhanced assessable value. Failure to
do co resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 86,328.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (August 1982 and
July 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(vi) As per a notification issued on 30 April 1975 where a
manufacturer received material from his customer and manufa-
ctured ont of it another product (classifiable under tariff item
68) which was given to the customer. duty will be leviable on
the full assessable value of the cxcisable product inchuding the
cost of the materials received.

A manufacturer received pive, ball bearing, etc. from a firm
and delivered a new manufactured product to the firm. He paid
duty only on the cost of labour incurred by him. In the result
duty was realised short by Rs. 48,579 on the manufactured pro-

ducts cleared during the period from April 1978 to February
1979.



130

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Junc 1981), the
department stated that only labour was supplied by manufacturer
to the firm. However, the facts on record clearly show that the
firm was to pay labour charges per picce manufactured and it
was not & case of manufacturer hiring out his labour.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1933) that
the matter is under cxamination.

2.19 Cost of assembly or erection

According to the instructions issued by the Central Board
of Excise and Customs in September 1977, when goods are
cleared in knocked down condition to be assembled ot site, the
clearance being spread over a period of tim: against a parti-
cular contract, duty is to be assessed provisionally on individual
clearances and on the value of the product in completely asse-
mbled condition duty should be levied at the time of final assess-

ment.

A manufacturer of textile machinery and parts of such
machines (falling under tariff item 68) entered into contracts
for manufacture and supply of such machines, He cleared the
machines in knocked down condition over a period of time pay-
ing duty on the invoice value eon each clearance, However no
final assessment on the value of the completed machinery assem-
bled at site was done. This resulted in duty being levied short
by Rs. 1.38,140 on clearances made during the period from

March 1975 to September 1980.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (November 1980),
the department raised (January 1983) demang for differential
duty amounting to Rs. 1.44.940 on clearances made during the

period from March 1975 to March 1981,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the demand has been confirmed.

2.20 Undervaluation of invoice price and escalation charges

As per a notification issued on 30 April 1975. soods fallin
under tariff item 68 cleared from the factory of manufacture, on%
sale, are exempt (at the option of the assessee) from so much
of the duty leviable thereon as is in excess of the duty calculated



—
e

on the price shown in the invoice of the manufacturer. The
Ministry of Finance issued instructions on 10 December 1975
that the invoice price of such goods should be verified with re-
ference to accounts of the manufacturer as certified by Auditors.

The concession is subject to the conditicn that such price is
the sole consideration for the salz and is not influenced by
any commercial, financial or other relationship, whether by
contract or otherwise between the manufacturer and the buyer.

The grant of exemption is also subject to the condition that
exemption is availed of uniformly in respect of all the goods
sold by him, which fall under tariff item 68, The Central Board
of Excise and Customs, in a circular letter issued on 11 June
1982, clarified in consultation with Ministry of Law that the
aforesaid exemption can be availed of only when the cntire pro-
duction is cleared on sale, and cannot be availed of when pro-
duction is partly cleared on sale, and partly transferred to branch
offices or depots of manufacturer for subsequent :ale. or free
distribution or is partly consumed captively.

If the price charged by the manufacturer in the invoice for
sale of goods is subject to specified conditions regardinc escala-
tion in the price of raw material_ labour etc. the final valuation
would be inclusive of the supplementary invoice for the escala-
tion charges.

(i) A manufacturer of telecommunication equipment and
telephone instruments, in the Public Sector opted for payment
of duty on invoice price taken to be assessable valuc and duty
in excess thereof, if payable on assessable value fixed uader
Section 4 of Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944 by cxemption
under a notification in respect of goods classifiable under tariff
item 68,

The manufacturer failed to pay duty on the value included
in supplementary invoices towards escalation in prices resulting
in duty being realised short by Rs. 62.31 lakhs on clearances
made during the period from 1 March 1975 to 31 March 1979.
This was pointed out in audit in July 1979. the department
raised demand in September 198C. But on appeal the demand
was held to be barred by limitation, Similar failure on the part
of the manufacturer again resulted in duty being realised short
by Rs. 10,48.978 on clearances made during the period from
April 1979 to March 1980 which had not also been detected by



132

the department. On the recurrence of failure being pointed out in
audit (November 1982) the department stated (April 1983)
that a notice was issued on 30 September 1981 asking manu-
facturer to show cause why duty should not be demanded om
clearances right from 1975-76, Nothing was stated on what
transpired between September 1981 and April 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December i983) that
Appellate Collector’s order holding the demand to be time
barred has been taken up for review with the Government of
India and the latter have issued a show cause notice to the
party which is pending decision, In respect of short levy during
the vear 1979-80 the Ministry have stated that amount -of
Rs. 10,79,620 was deposited by assessee on 15 October 1982
and a further amount of Rs, 7,94,325 was paid subsequently
towards escalation charges.

(i) A manufacturer contracted to supply asbestos cement
products falling under tariff item 23C. In terms of the contract,
the rates were to vary with the price of the cement and asbe-
stos fibre, On the supplics made during the years 1976-77 to
1980-81 addition to price amounting to Rs. 23,47.486 including
central excise duty of Rs, 3.11,790 was realised as escalation
charges. However the duty was neither paid by the manufactu-
rer nor demanded by the department.

On the failure being pointed out in audit (February 1982)
the department stated (September 1982) that an amount of
Rs. 20.13.023 on account of differential duty arising from
escalation charges in respect of <upplies made during the period
from September 1978 to May 1983 has been realised.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Novem-
ber 1983).

(i) A manufacturer of transmission equipments, telephone
instruments and parts thereof (falling under tariff item 68) sup-
plied his products to Posts and Telegraphs department under an
agreement which provided for a price variation clause over and
above the rate list in force on 1 April of every year. Accordingly
he raised supplementary invoices against the Posts and Tele-
graphs department, but did not pay duty on the value represented
by the supplementary invoice. The duty not levied on the sup-
plementary invoice raised during the period from February 1980
to January 1981 amounted to Rs. 2,21 .290.



133

. Og the omission being pointed out in audit {learch 1981),
the department issued show cause-cum demand notiees and con-
firmed the demands for said amount (September|October 1982).

Tixe Ministry of Finance have stated (July 1983) that against
the uemand for Rs, 3,46,012 the manufacturer has gone n

appen!

(.v) A Public Sector Undertaking manufacturing overbead
travclfing cranes classifiable under tariff item 68 exercised op-
tion under a notification issued on 30 April 1975 for paying duty
on the basis of invoice price being taken as assessable value and
claimed exemption from duty payable in excess thereof on the
basis of assessable value determined under Scction 4 of the
Ceniral Excises and Salt Act, 1944,

in respect of two contracts for design, engineering and manu-
{acturc of overhead travelling crancs, duty was not paid by the
compeny on the value of enginecring and knowhow, the cost of
which were invoiced separately, though duty was leviable on the
full value realised on all the invoices. In the result duty was
realised short by Rs. 1,438,045,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in February 1983.

‘T'he Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) lha_t
the ‘assessment of the goods in question has not yet been finali-
sed and show cause notice issued to the party is pending adjudi-
cation,

(v) A manufacturer of electrical insulators made of porcela-
in, lightning arrestors ete. classifiable under tariff item 68 opted
for pawing duty on the basis of the invoice price as the assessable
value. Under two contracts for making supplies to a State Elect-
ricity Board interest free advance of 20 per cent of the contract
valuc was made by the Board and the manufacturer was required
to givc a rebate of 4 per cent of the contract price under one
contract and 5 per cent in the other. Duty on the clearances
madc under the contracts was paid by the manufacturer on the
basis of the net price charged in the invoices after allowing the
rehate, The rebate as also the interest free advance being mate-
rial consideration affecting the price of the goods: either the
rehate should not have been excluded from the invoice price or
the interest at market rates payable to a bank for an amount of
13 C&AG/83-—10



134

loan equal to the advance for the period the interest free advance
was enjoyed should have been added to the net invoice price
which was therefore not the sole consideration, The undervalua-
tion resulted in duty being levied short by Rs, 91,430 on the
clezrances made under the two contracts. The under-assessment
of duty involved in other similar contracts are still to be deter-

mined.

On the undervaluation being pointed out in audit (Sep-
tember 1981). the department stated (March 1983) that the
receipts of interest free advance and the rebate allowed there-
against wag a common trade practice under large value contracts
and advance was in the nature of security and not a consideration
affecting price, However, a security quantifiable in financial terms
does not ceasc to become a financial consideration by its being

called a trade security.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matter is under cxamination.

(vi) Two manufacturers of goods classifiable under tariff
item 68 cleared them partly on sale, and partly by transfer to
their branches for subsequent sale, They irregularly availeg of
the aforementioned exemption from duty on their clearances.
This resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 63,399 on
cl';:;iganccs made during the period from August 1977 to May
1978,

On the irregularity being pointed out (May 1979) in audit,
the department did not accept the objection (March 1983) de-
spite the clarification given by the Ministry,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(vii) A manufacturer of ‘ring travellers’ classifiable under
tariif item 68, exercised the aforesaid option for valuation based
on invoice price, However, he sold his entire production to a
sole selling agent with whom his contract stipulated as follows:

(i) the prices charged Yo the sole selling agent were t¢
be ﬁxed by the assessee in consultation with the sole
celling agent.




135

(ii) the prices charged to the sofe seliing agents were
be fixed taking into consideration the prevailing
market conditions and the expenses of the sole
selling agent to ensure a reasonable return to the
latter.

(iii) the manufacturer was barred from selling the prodict
to any one else directly.

(iv) the manufacturer had to share fifty per cent of the
advertisement charges incurred by the sole selling
agent in accordance with the predetcrmined budget.

The prices charged by the manufacturer to the sole selling
agent were clearly influenced by financial, commercial and pther
relationship (by contract) between the scller and the buyer.
The manufacturer was thercfore not entitled to avail the said
option and further duty should have been levied on assessable
value calculated on the basis of the price charged by the sole
selling agent to the retail dealers (as per provision governing salc
to rclated persons). Mistake in valuation resulted in duty being
realised short by Rs, 48,933 on clearances made during the
period from April 1980 to September 1982.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in October and
December 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Decemper 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.21 Products captively consumed

Where excisable goods are partly sold to outsiders and partly
consumed captively within the factory of manufacture the normal
price determined under Section 4(1)(a) of the Ceniral Excises
and Salt Act, 1944, is taken to be the assessable value. Where the
value is not so determinable, as per Section 4(1) (b) of the Cen-
tral Excise Act read with the Central Excise (Valuation) Rules,
1975 the assessable value of excisable goods wholly consumed
within the factory of production is to be determined on the basis
of value of comparable goods. Where the value of comparable
goods cannot be ascertained the assessable value is to be deter-
mined on the basis of cost of production including a reasonable
margin of profit.



136

Ceniral Board of Excise and Customs also issued instructions
in December 1980 that the data for determining the value on cost
basis should be based on cost data relating to the period of manu-
facturc and if such data is not available at the time of assessment,
duty should be levied provisionally and finalised when data for
the relevant period becomes available.

The Central Board of Excise and Customs issued instructions
in December 1980 that the profit margin declared by licensce
should be compared with the gross profit revealed in his financial
accounts for the relevant period.

(1) A manufacturer of transformers used in their production
clectrical laminations also manufactured by him. The value of the
laminations was determined on the basis of cost data and approved
by the department, But the manufacturer was also purchasing such
laminations and using them in the production of transformer:.
The value of such comparable faminations was higher than the
assessable value approved by the department on the basis of cost
data. Failure to determine the assessable value on the basis of
comparable LJ%OOdS resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 30.57 lakhs on clearances made during the period from April
1981 to September 1982.

On the mistake being pointed cut in audit (January 1983),
the d.partment stated (March 1983) that the mistake has already
been pointed out by their Director of Inspection in April 1980
and their internal audit in April 1982. But only on receipt of audit
objection in January 1983 did the department state that show
cause notice on a demand of Rs. 53.46 lakhs covering clearances
from July 1980 to December 1982 was being raised. The reasons
for not taking action earlier were not indicated nor on record.

_ The Ministry of Finance have stated that the demand is pend-
ing adjudication (November 1983).

(1) A company manufacturing “aluminium alloy strips™ used
them capfively in the manufacture of bearings. For purpose of
levy of duty the value of the strips was determined on the basis
of cost data, In determining the value on the basis of costing,
the data for the relevant period was not taken into account. The
cost of raw materials lost in burning was also excluded. These
mistakes resulted in assessable value being underassessed and duty
being realised short by Rs. 2.2 lakhs on clearances made durine
the period from April 1980 to June 1982. i




137

On this mistake being pointed out in zudit (September 1982)
the department stated (May 1983) that two demands for
Rs. 9,38,016 covering clearances made during the period from
july 1980 to February 1983 had since been raised but the demand
has been contested in Court.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
in pursuance of High Court’s directive the demand raised cannot
be enforced.

(iit) A manufacturer of “Dicsel internal combustion ¢ngunes”
sold during the period from 1 November 1979 {0 31 October
1981, two engines for Rs. 12 lakhs each and five others at the de-
clared price of Rs, 8.90 lakhs, However, he paid duty on all the
seven only on the basis of the said declared price. This was not
objected to by the department resulting in duty being levied short
by Rs. 37,943,

On the omission being pointed out in audit (September 1981)
the department stated (April 1983) that short fall in duty amount-
ing to Rs, 16,76,022 on clearances of engines made during the
period from 1 November 1977 to 31 October 1980 has since
been demanded (Janwary 1983), on a price of Rs, 12 lakhs per
engine.

The same manufacturer used 36 such engines captively in the
manufacture of dicsel shunters, without payment of duty, during
the period from 1 November 1979 to 31 Ocltober 1980. On the
basis of the vafuation of Rs. 12 lakhe referred to above, the de-
partment should have raised demand for duty on all the thirty six
diesel engines used captively, However, the department raised de-
mand for only Rs, 17,23,400 on the engines captively used, based
on prices varying between Rs. 8.90 lakhs and Rs, 10 lakhs each
declared by the manufacturer. The mistake resulted in duty being
levied short by Rs. 4,84,600.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit (September 1981),
the department accepted the audit objection and stated (Septem-
ber 1982) that orders have since been issued for correct valua-
tion of diesel engines used captively, at the price of the ¢ngines
sold to outside parties.

Report on recovery in the above two cases is awaited.



138

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (August
and November 1983).

(iv) A manufacturer of impregnated kraft paper used it i

the manufacture of particle boards. The assessable value approved
by the department was based on cost data but did not include any
clement of profit. In the report of the Directors of the Company
and Balance Sheet for the year ended 30 June 1981, the rate of
profiy was given as 36 per cent, Mistake in computation of asses-
sable value resulied in duty being realised short by Rs. 3,81,746
on clearances for captive consumption, made during the period
from September 1981 to February 1982.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in February 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
prices in this case were approved provisionally. They arc still to
be finalised.

(v) A manufacturer of Kraft paper (of weight above 65
g.8.m.) classifiable under tariff item 17 used his product partly for
captive consumption and partly for sale. Price of Rs. 3.70 per
kilocram was approved by the department as the assessable value
in respcet of all his said products with effect from 1 September
1979. This price remaincd unchanged even though in April 1981,
he sold his said product to an outside party at a price of Rs. 5.30
per kitogram. Failure to revise the assessable value resulted in
dut. being realised short by Rs, 2,04,182 on clearances made dur-
ing the period from 1 April 1981 to 31 March 1982.

On the short levy of duty being pointed out in audit (April
1983), the department issued a show cause-cum demand notice
to the manufacturer.,

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Novem-
ber 1983).

(vi) A manufacturer of aluminium cans classifiable under
tariff item 27(e) used them captively in the manufacture of tor-
ches. He was allowed to pay duty on aluminium cans on assess-
able values approved with effect from [ May 1979 and ranging
between Rs. 16,281 and Rs, 16,586 per tonne. The values were

based on the cost data of the year 1978-79. The average cost of



139

raw material viz. aluminium slugs went up from Re. 14,330 per
tonne to Rs. 19,055 (excluding element of freight) during the
year 1980-81 and further to Rs. 21,400 per tonne during the
period May 1981 to August 1981. The assessable value was not
recomputed nor action taken to recover duty based on actual cost
data for the years 1980-81 and 1981-82. The failure resulted in
duty being realised short by Rs. 2.35 lakhs on clearances made
during the year 1980-81 and upto August in the year 1981-82.

On the failure being pointed out in audit (October 1981)
the department revised the assessable values with effect from 26
December 1981 and issued a show cause-cum demand notice to
the manufacturer (April 1983). In August 1979 nen-recovery
of differential duty on account of simifar failure relating to the
vear 1978-79 had been pointed out to the department, A sum of
Rs. 28,372 was recovered in March 19€3 in respect of that year.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
against the confirmed demand for Rs, 2.35 lakhs appeal has been
filcd before the Collector (Appeals).

““{vii) Packing and wrapping paper manufactured in a paper
milf were used for active consumption in packing and wrapping
other varicties of paper manufactured in the mill. Duty was paid
on the assessable value determined on the basis of cost data,
which, however, did not include normal profits. This resulied in
undervalration and consequent short levy of duty by Rs, 1,71,593
on clearances of paper and wrapping paper made during the years
1978-79 and 1979-80.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1980),
the department raised demand for the said amouit.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that the
demands for Rs. 1,71.593 were confirmed, but the party has
appealed against the orders.

_(viii) A manufacturer produced machinery classifiable under
fariff ¥em 68 which he used within his own organisayion. He was
allowed to pay duty on it after computing assessable value on
cost data. Such assessable value (Rs. 53,025) was very much
lower than the price charged by him on export sales of such
machinery (Rs. 10,03,365). In the result by approving the asses-
sabfe value on the basis of cost data (without comparing it with



140

basis oi pricing for cxport sales) the department realised duty
short by Rs. 37,626 on 12 items of machinery cleared between
April and December 1981,

The omission was pointed out in audit (January 1983).

‘I'ne Ministry of Finance have stated (Dccember 1983) that
the matter is under ¢xamination.

(ix) A manufacturer ol dyed unprocessed cotton fabricy con-
sumed them within the factory in the manufacture of impreguated
cotton fabrics, The manufacturing cost of the dyed fabric comp-
rised cost of grey cotton fabric, transporiation cost and dycing
cost.  The manufacturing profit at 5.64 per cent on the basis ol
accounts of the company was computed not on manufacturing
cost but on dyeing cost only leading to wrong computation of
assessable value.

The mistake resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 37,240
on clearances made during the period from January 1982 (o De-
cember 1982, on 6,78.436 lincar metres of dyed cotton fabrics
valuing Rs. 3,82.161.

The mistake was pointed out in audit to the department in
April 1983.

The Minisiry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the general issue regarding levy of duty on “dyeing process™ is
before the Tribunal,

2.22 Alistakes in compuitaiion of «assessable value

Section 4 of the Central Exciscs and Salt Act, 1944, ullows
excise duty payable on the excisable goods being excluded from
the assessable value for purposes of levy of duty ad valorem. Ac-
cording to an explanation below the Section as amended by the
Finance Act, 1982, only the effective duty i.e. duty payabic on
the excisable goods at the rate specified under the Act as reduced
by cxemptions, if any, notified is to be excluded. But wherc an
exemption notification allews for giving credit with respect to or
reduction of duty of excise equal to any duty of excise already
paid on the raw materials or component parts used in the manu-
facture of the excisable goods, with a view to set off or exempt




141

duty payable on the excisable goods to the extent of the credit,
the excise duty inclusive of such amount of set off or exemption
will be excluded from the assessable value.

As per Central Excise Laws (Amendment and Validation)
Act, 1982 an exemption notification has te expressly provide for
exemption from countervailing duty and it cannot be decmed thint
countervailing duty is exempted where cxemption is in respect of
excise duty. Reference to duty of excise in any exemption noti-
fication shall not be construed as referring to countervailing dwty
leviable under the Customs Tariff Act ang cxpress refercace to
the law under which countervailing duty can be exempied s
to be made in the notification.

(a) A manufacturer of refrigerating and air-conditioning ap-
pliances etc, used imported copper pipes and tubes and stecl
sheets and plates in the manufacture of air-conditioners. He was
allowed to exclude the countervailing duty paid on the inputs in
arriving at the assessable value of air-conditioners. But the expla-
nation under Secction 4 of Central Excise Act referred o above
allows only the duty of excise already paid on the materials (in-
puts) to be excluded. It ddes not allow any amount of counfler-
vailing duty paid on the materials to be excluded. The incorrect
deduction allowed from assessable value in violation of the -
planation and Validation Act resuited in duty being realised short

Rs. 27 lakhs on clearances made during the period from
April 1981 to March 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1982) the
department did not accept (February 1983) the objection.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(b) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1979 the excisc
duty payable on electrica] stampings and laminations (classifiable
under tariff item 28A) was exempted from so much of the duty
of excise leviable thereon as was equivalent to the amount of
countervailing duty already paid on steel sheets used in the
manufacture of the stampings subject to the procedure in Rule
56A being followed in relation to such exemption.

Two manufacturers of electrical stampings and laminations
used imported sheets in the manufactura of electrical stampings.
They were allowed to exclude the countervailing duty paid on the
sheets in arriving at the assessable value of the stampings. This
incorrect deduction also resutted in duty being realised shost by



142

Rs. 6.68 lakhs on clearances made during the period from April
1981 to May 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August and Oc-
tober 1982), the department did not accept the objection.

The Mmmry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(¢) A manufacturer of motor vehicles (classifiable under
tariff item 34) wsed imported component parts (classifiable under
tariffl item 34A) in the manyfacture of the vehicles, As per an
exemption notification issued on 23 June 1977, the excise duty
payable on motor vehicles was exempted trom so much of the
duty of excise as was equivalent to the amount of countervailing
duty already paid on component parts of the motor vehicles
if they are used as original equipment parts in the manufacture
of the said motor vehicles and sutject to procedure in  Rule
56A being followed. The manufacturer was, however, allow-
ed to exclude the countervailing duty paid on the component
partg in arriving at the assessable value. Irregular reduction from
assessable value granted in violation of the explanation and
ihe Validation Act resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs, 3,67,726 on clearances made during the period from March
1981 to April 1982,

The short levy was pointed out in audit in March 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

(d) A manufacturer of rigid plastic sheets falling under tariff
item 15A (2) used imported materials (paper, cotton fabrics etc.
falling under various tariff items) in the manufacture of such
shedls, As per an exemption notification issued on 29 May
1971 the duty of excise or the countervailing duty payable under
the Customs Tariff Act, already paid on the materials used in the
manufacture of such shccu; shall be adjusted towards the duty
payable on such rigid plastic sheets. The adjustment was to be
subject to the procedure in Rule 56A being followed. The manu-
facturer was aMowed to exclude the countervailing duty paid on
the materials in arriving at the assessable value of the rigid plas-
tic sheets. Irregular reduction allowed from assessable value in

violation of the explanation and the Validation Act resulted in

dety being realised short by Rs, 3 Jakhs on clearances made dur-
ing the period from Auwgust 1981 tg March 1982.




'J.

143

On the mistakes being pointed -out in audit, the depariment
stated (October 1982) that under Rule S6A or Rule 8(1) there
is no distinction between excise duty and cuunienrailin% duty.
This view is not correct after enactment of the said Validation
Act.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

SHORT LEVY DUE TO MISCILASSIFICATION
2.23 Biris

Biris in the manufacture of which any process has been
conducted with the aid of machine operated with or without the
aid of power are classifiable under tariff item 4 II (3)(i) and
duty is leviable at Rs. 8 per thousand. Other biris are classi-
fiable uader tariff item 4 11(3)(ii) and duty is leviable at Rs. 3.60
per thousand.

A manulacturer of biris used an electrically operated machine
for quick sieving of tobacco leaves to remove foreign materiui,
small stones, mid-ribs and bits of stem still attached to the
tobacco leaves, The resultant tobacco flakes (in the form of
small bits) obtained from the machine were blended and issued
for further manufacture of biriy manually.  The biris were
classified under tariff item 4 II(3) (ii) and duty was levied at only
Rs. 3.60 per thousand.

The incorrect classification resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs, 10,80,543 on clearances made during the period
from 1 April 1981 to 31 August 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (September 1982),
the department stated (September 1982) that the use of power
for the processing of tobacco would not amount to manufacture
of biris with machines, since the tobacco even after pro-
cessing by the machine continued t» remain unmanufactured to-
bacco only and no machine was used in the manufacture of
biri¢, Subsequently, the department stated (May 1983) that a
show cause notice has been issued for the recoverv of differen-
tial duty.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the demand is pending adjudication.



144
2.24 Petrolewm products

(i) Prior to 28 February 1982, only kerosenc that is to say
any mineral oi] (excluding mineral colza oil and turpentine sub-
stitute) which has a flame height of eighteen millimetres or more
and ordinarily used as illuminant in oil burning lamps was classi-
fiable under tariff item 7 from 28 February 1982. The scope
of tariff item 7 was enlarged to includz aviation turbinc fuel
also. Prior to that date aviation turbine fuel was classifiable
as petroleum products not otherwise specified under tariff item
11A(S).

(a) Three units manufactureg “aviation turbine fuel” and
classified it under tariff item 7 for purposes of paying duty al-
though it is not ordinarily used as an illuminant in oil burning
lamps and the product should have becn classitied under tarifl
item 11A as “petroleum producis not otherwise specified.” The
misclassification resulted in duty being levied short by Rs, 3.79
crores in respect of the clearances of the fuel made during various
periods from August 1980 to February 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit {November 1981
and January 1982) the department did not accept the misclassi-
fication despite the acceptance implicit in amendment to tariff
item 7 in the budget of 1982, subsequent to the audit objection.
On similar objection reported in paragraph 2.18(i) of Audit
Report for the year 1981-82, the Ministry of Finance had stated
that the matter was under examination.

(b) In Kanpur, on aviation turbine fuel supplied to aircrafts
during the period from October 1980 to November 1981 duty
was levied short by Rs. 1.13 crores, by classifying it as K.rosenc
instead of under tariff item 11A(5).

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1981)
the department stated that aviation turbine fuel was classifiable
under tariff item 7 keeping in view its essential characteristic and
use of kerosene as aviation turbine fuel was one of the rccognis-
ed uses of kerosene, The department, however. overlooked the
fact that the product was not ordinarily used as illuminant in oil
burning lamps as required in the description under tariff item
7. However, in order to safeguard revenue, two show causec-
cum demand notices for Rs. 1.41 crores in respect of clearances
made during the period from October 1980 to February 1982
were issued by the department in March/April 1983.




!

145

(¢) A manufacturer of petreicum products, started manu-
facture of aviation turbine fuel from 21 July 1978, for use as
jucl for jet planes. The departiment classified the product under
tariff item 7 as kerosene. Though it had a flame height of 18
mm, it was not ordinarily used as an illuminant in oil burning
lamps, Therefore, it did not merit classification under tariif item
7 upto 28 Fcbruary 1982. It was classifiable under tariit item
I1A, On clearances made duiing the period from 21 July 1978
to 27 February 1982, on 60,263 Kilolitres of aviation turbine
fucl because of incorrect classificaiion duty was realised short
by Rs. 73,63,710.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in April 1983.

In respect of the above threc cases, the Ministry of Finanace
have stated that the department has been working on the assum-
ption that specifications having been incorporated in tarifl item
7, a product which confirmed to ‘those specifications would,
regardless of how it is marketed or used, qualify for classifica-
tion under the tariff item 7. 'This is evidenced from the fact
that in the past when an exemption from additional excise duty
was to be granted to aviation turbine fuef, the notification re-
ferred to it as being classifiable unde>r tariff item 7, and later in
February 1982, when a separate sudb item was carved out for
aviation turbine fuel, this sub item was included under the tariff
item 7 titled “Kerosene™. The intention has always been to
classity oviation turbine fuel under the same tariff item  as
applicable to kerosene. At the same time, it may be plausible
to arguc that where a tariff item (which incorporates the speci-
fication of a product) is further qualified bv reference to its
ordinary wse to which the product is put, then a product which
is not so used ordinarily will nat be classifiable under that tariff
item even if it satisfied the scecifications incorporated therein.
The amendment of tariff item 7 carried out in 1982 to speci-
fically include aviation turbine fucl therein as a sub item was
intended to place the matter beyond debate.  Ag for the past,
asscssment prior to inclusion of aviation turbine fuel in  tariff
item 7 legal opinion is being sclicited.

2.25 Plastics

As per Provisional Collection of Taxes Act, 1931, if 4 Finance
Bill ic introduced providing f.r imposition or increase of duty
of excise or customs it will have effect from the date of the ex-
piry of thc day on which the bill containing the provicion is in-
troduced. 1In the Finance Bill. 1982, which was introduced in
Parliament on 28 February 1982, declaration was made infer



146

alia thay Section 49 of the bill amending the First Schedule to
the Central Excises and Sait Act, 1944, would come under the
scope of the Provisional Collection of Taxes Act, 1931. There-
fore plastic articles which were hitherto classifieq under fariff
item 15A(2) became classifiable under tariff item 68 from
midnight of 28 February 1982. Plastic articles falling under
tariff item 15A(2) were exempted from duty with efiect from
22 April 1982 and those falling uncer tariff item 68 were exem-
pted from duty as per a nofifica’ion issued cn 11 May 1982,
Duty was, therefore, payable on such plastic articles, during the
period from 1 March fo 10 May 1982 under tariff item 68.

Three manufacturers of plastic mouided baggage and P.V.C.
rigid pipes cleared their products withouwt payment of duty on
the basis of a notification issued on 22 Apr.l 1982 which exempt-
ed articles falling under tariff item 15A(2) from duty. As the
said plastic articles were classifiable under tarifi item 68 frem
the midnight of 28 February 1982 and such goods were cxempt-
ed from payment of duty only from 11 May 1982, duty was levi-
abic on the goods cleared during the pericd from 1 March 1982
to 10 May 1982 after classifving them under tarifi item 68.
The duty not levied in respect of the three manufacturers amount-
¢l to Rs, 5.08 lakhs on clearances during the period from 22
April 1982 to 10 May 1982,

On the mistakeg being pointed out in audiz ( October, Novem-
ber and December 1982), the department stated that the pro-
ccdure followed by it for the recovery of duty was in accordance
with the notifications issued by Government in April 1982. But
as per the legal position stated above duty was short levied.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be examined in consultation with the Ministry
of Law.

2.26 Chemicals

(i) The Central Board of Excise and Customs clarified in
July 1975 that ‘pthalogen brilliant blue’ (base product) and
‘copper complex’ would both be classifiable under tariff item
14D, whether they were supplied in dual containers or not. Tt
was further clarified in February 1981 that ‘aluminium paint’
(aluminium paste and liquid medium) and the ‘epoxy based

—



147

paints’ supplied in dual containers would be classifiable under
tariff item 14 as paints as a composite product and should be
asscssed together.

A manufacturer of various types of paint (base paint),
which could not be used as paint without mixing it with a solu-
tion (accelerator). He manufactureg both the products in the
same factory and cleared them in dual containers. The base
paint and accelerator were complementary to each other and
were required to be mixed just before use and application as
paint, Duty was allowed to be paid on the base paint under
tarifi item 14, and accelerator was exempted from duty under
tariff item 68. On similar product manufactured by another
manufacturer under the jurisdiction of the same Collector, duty
was correctly levied under tariff item 14 on the twin products.

The mistake in respect of the first manufacturer resulted in
duty being realiseq short by Rs., 1,46,132 on clearances made
during the period from 1 August 1979 to 30 September 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out ip audit (November 1981)
the department did not admit the mistake and stateq (Novem-
ber 1981) that the duty was allowed to be paid provisionally
and its finalisation was still pending,  The reply did not state
why the classification list filed by the manufacturer and contain-
ing the wrong classification according to which clearance was
made was approved by the department finally. In paragraph 75
of the Report 1977-78 of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India Union Government (Civil)---Revenue Receipts Volume
I Indirect Taxes, similar short levy of Rs 2.12 lakhs on clear-
ance of twin package epoxy resin paint was reported, on which
the Ministry of Finance stated (February 1979) that the matter
was under examination.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Iecember 1983) that
a show cause-cum demand notice issued for Rs. 3,60,160 is
pending adjudication.

(i) As per the instructions issued by the Central Board
of Excise and Customs in September 1981 all preparations which
are in the nature of beautification aids would require to be classi-
fied under tariff item 14F for purposes of levy of excise duty.
Eye-shadow four-in-one. hi-fi fluid liner, shadow play, erace



148

sparkling eyes, gardex (dry), gardex (wet), roll-on-deodorent
and mascara were accordingly to be classiiied under tariff item
14 F,

A manufacturer of eye-liner, run-proof liquid mascara,
matte sadow plain, matte shadow collection, matte shadow
frosted, cake eye liner, pressed shadow, magic crayon and eye
shadow collection frosted, was allowed to classify them under
larifi item 68 as goods not elsewhere specified even after the
issue of the instructions. Failure to classify them under tariff
item 14F(i) resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 55,439
on clearances made during the period September 1981 to March
1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1982) the
depariment issued (August 1982) a show cause-cum demand
notice for Rs, 55,439. Report on confirmation of demand
and recovery is awaited (February 1983).

‘The Ministry of Finance have stated (September 1983) that
a “‘preparation” specially mentioned under tariff item 14F by
reason of such mention will undoubtedly get covered by the said
turiff item regardless of whether it does, or does not, satisfy the
broad description of the tariff item. namely for the care of the
skin.  But it is debatable whether a preparation (not specifical-
ly mentioned in the tariff item), which can not be said to be
“for the care of the skin™ will be covered by the said tariff item,
However. a show cause-cum demangd notice has been issued for
Rs, 58711 for the period from 3 September 1981 to 31 March
1982.

2.27 Paper

(1) With effect from 24 Janvary 1978, the effective rate of
duty leviable on all sorts of paper commonly known as kraft
paper was raised from 30 per cent to 37.5 per cent ad valorem,
and from 1 March 1979, the rate was further raised to 40 per
cent «d varolem. However, the effective rate leviable on other
varietics of paper falling under the same tariff sub-item describ-
ed ag ‘Paper board and all other kinds of paper not elsewhere
specified” remained at 30 per cent ad valorem. It was increased
to 32.5 per cent only from 1 March 1982. The Central Board
of Excise and Customs, in a circular letter dated 6 March 1979
stated that certain varieties of paper which were treated as kraft
paper by the trade priar Yo issue of the notification of January




149

1978, were declared for assessment at the rate of 30 per cent ad-
valorem instead of at 37.5 per cent ad valorem. In the afore-
mentioned circular the incorrect rate adopted by the trade was
brought to the notice of the field formation for necessary action
to levy duty on such papers at the higher rate applicable to kraft
paper.

A manulacturer of ‘insulated paper’ similar to kratt paper
was allowed to clear it as paper other than kraft paper on pay-
ment of duty at 30 per cent and 32.5 per cent applicable to va-
ricties of paper even after the rate of duty on kraft paper was
increased to 37.5 per cent and 40 per cent. Failure to levy
duty at the rate applicable to kraft paper resulted in duty being
realised short by Rs. 6,49,017 on clearances made during the
period from 24 January 1978 to 31 August 1978 and from I
April 1979 to 28 February 1983.

On the short levy being pointed out (September 1978) in
audit the department stated (February 1980) that the insulating
paper was utilised for insulation of conductors and wrapping of
cores of telecommunication, wires and cables, and was therefors
classified as other than kraft paper, This is no reason for view-
ing the paper as other than kraft paper since in commercial
parlance kraft paper is not linked to whether it is used as in-
sulating paper or not. Kraft paper is distinguished by its
characterstics and is generally paper made out by unbleached
chemical wood pulp and the paper in question was also made
out of such pulp. But what was more important was that prior
to 24 January 1978 the practice was to classify the paper in
question as kraft paper whether or not it was used all along
as insulating paper, which practice was changed to the detriment
of revenue after 24 January 1978. The department took no steps
as required in circular of 6 March 1979 referred to above.
Another such irregularity arising from this absence of precise
objective and technical parameters to classify paper wag pointed
out in paragraph 2.20 of Audit Report for 1981-82,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the insulating paper is costlier than craft paper and is not known
in the trade as craft paper. The reply is silent on the fact that the
insulating paper was known in the trade as craft paper and duty
was levied accordingly by the department prior to 24 January
1978 when it was to the advantage of manufacturer to classity
13 C&AG/83—11



150

the paper as kraft paper. The reply of the Ministry in respect
of paragraph 2.20 of Audit Report 1981-82 is also silent on
such change of classification of same paper in trade practice
following changes in rates of duty because the classification is
not linked to technical parameters but is linked to subjective
trade practices.

(ii) In a tariff advice issued on 20 February 1981, the
Central Board of Excise and Customs confirmed that laminated
bags of rolls produced by using hessian cloth and bitumen as
bonding agent were classifiable under tariff item 17(2). As per
instructions contained in Board’s letter dated 24 October 1979,
past assessments were to be reviewed whenever tarid advices
were received and differential duty demanded, where demands
were not barred by limitation.

A manufacturer of bitumenised paper with hessian lining
paid duty at 15 per cent ad valorem under tarifi item 17(2),
on clearances made during the period from 30 March 1980 to
12 August 1980. By extending the benefit of a notification
issued on 20 March 1965, applicable to laminated jute products,
the department reclassified the goods under tariff item 22A, and
refunded an amount of Rs, 41,389 on 21 November 1980. After
receipt of Board’s Tariff advice in March 1981, the department
did not review the refund granted though under Section 11A of
the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944 on erroncous refund
made, duty could be demanded in respect of clearances made
during the period from 13 August 1980 onwards which amount-
ed to Rs. 41,389.

On clearances made during the period from 30 March 1980
to 12 August 1980 after classification under tariff item 17(2),
the asscssec was incorrectly allowed to avail of concessional rate
of duty at 15 per cent ad valorem under a notification issued on
27 May 1976 which is applicable only to bitumenised water
proof paper or paper board and not to hessian lined paper clear-
ed by him. However, on the goods which were cleared, duty
was leviable at 30 per cent ad valorem under a notification issu-
ed on 24 January 1978. The mistake resulted in duty being
levied short by a further sum of Rs. 41,389,

These mistakes were pointed out in audit (November 1981
and June 1982).




{

¢

153

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.28 Textile fabrics and yarn

(i) Under the Central Excise Act, duty is leviable on manu-
factured products. Such excisable goods which are not des-
cribed anywhere else in the tariff are classiable under tariff
item 68. Under tariff item 18 covering man-made fibres, fila-
ment yarns and cellulosic spun yarn, duty is leviable on “non-
cellulosic wastes, all sorts.”

A manufacturer of man-made fibres and filament yarns of
nylon and polyester paid duty on waste obtained in the process
of manufacture at the rate of Rs, 9 per kilogram under the tariff
description “non-cellulosic wastes, all sorts”, But on clearances
of such wastes made from November 1981 to June 1982, he
was allowed to pay duty at only 8 per cent after classifying such
wastes under tariff item 68 and that too under protest when
tariff item 18 specifically mentions such wastes, they cannot be
classified under tariff item €8. The misclassification resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 12,15,291.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (November 1982),

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the department
was already seized of the matier, Demands for Rs. 15,89,389
for the periods from November 1981 to January 1983 have
been issued., Enforcement of demand has been stayed by High
Court. The show cause notice was issued on 15 January 1985
subsequent to audit in November 1982.

(ii) Tariff item 18 relating to man-made fibres was revised
by Finance Act, 1975 so as to include textured synthetic varn.
The textured varn includes bulked varn and stretch yarn. As
per a notification issued on 12 May 1975 dufv leviable on tex-
tured varn was the duty for the time being leviable on the base
varn, if not already paid plus Rs. 10 per Xilogram.

The process of dyeing of acvrylic (synthetic) yarn involved
steaming which bulked the varn. As such after dyeing the

acrylic yarn became textured varn.



£52

A manufacturer of dyed synthetic (acrylic) yarn declared in
the classification list submitted by him to the department in
March 1976 that the dyed yarn was textured yarn and was allow-
ed to pay from April 1976 duty as payable on base yarn plus
Rs. 10 per kilogram. He also manufactured in the same unit
during the period from August 1975 to March 1976 dyed acry-
lic yarn and hand knitting acrylic yarn which were textured yarn
and was allowed to clear them by paying duty at the rates ap-
plicable to base yarn only. Additional duty at the rate of Rs. 10
per kilogram was not realised. This resulted in duly being realised
short by Rs. 5.46,529,

On the failure being pointed out in audit in May 1976, the
department issued a show cause notice in August 1976 for
Rs. 5,46,529.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
demand for Rs. 5,46,529 has since been confirmed.

(iii) Prior to amendment of Central Excise Tariff with effect
from 18 June 1977 tepestry of furnishing cloth was classifiable
under tariff item 19.1(1) and coarse cotton fabrics and other
dress materials were classifiable under tariff item 19.1(2).

A manufactuter was allowed to classify bleached printed
fabrics with a trade name of ‘tapestry” under tariff item 19.1(1)
upto February 1976 and thercafter under tariff item 19.1(2)
whereby duty leviable became less. From July 1975 he had
paid duty under tariff item 19.1(1) under protest and refund
of such duty amounting to Rs, 1,07,518 was sanctioned on 15
September 1977, Refund of duty amounting to Rs, 4.26.047
covering claims from August 1974 to July 1975 was also sanc-
tioned on 8 September 1978. However. the fabrics in ques-
tion beine commercially knpwn as ‘tapestry’ or furnishing cloth
were classifiable under tariff item 19.1(1). The misclassifica-
tion resulted in duty being realised short by Rs, 5,33,565 on
clearances made during the period from February and March
1976. The duty short realised on clearance made from April
1976 to June 1977 is stil] to be estimated,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit first in Septem-
ber 1976 (and thereafter in March 1979 and Mav 1980), the
depariment stated (April 1977 and September 1977) that in
view of the price and limited use of the fabrics they were classi-
ficd under tariff item 19.1(2). But at the request of Audit




1

¥

153

samples of the fabrics were sent to the Collector in December
1977. However, even pending decision refund amounting to
Rs, 5,33,565 was sanctioned. At the request of Audit, the
opinion of the Textile Commissioner was obtained and there-
upon the Board of Central Excise and Customs on the recom-
mendation of the tariff conference of Collectors held that the
fabrics in question were not of wearable type but were usable
for making mattresses, pillow covers and curtains and they were
classifiable under tariff item 19.1(1). Thercupon the department
stated (September 1982) that rectification and recovery was
barred by limitation. In the result revenue estimated at about
Rs. 10 lakhs was lost to Government

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.29 Aluminium

A manufacturer produced aluminium blanks from alumi-
nium alloy bars or rods by heating and forging them, He paid
duty on the blanks classifying them under tariff item 68 upto
17 December 1980. From 18 December 1980 onwards, he
availed of the exemption in respect of clearances not exceeding
Rs. 30 lakhs and cleared the blanks without paying duty. Alu-
minium allov shapes and sections not otherwise specified are
classifiable under tariff item 27(b) and the aluminium blanks
were classifiable accordingly. The misclassification resulted in
duty being realised short by Rs, 1.13 lakhs on clearances made
during the period from 18 December 1980 to 31 December
1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Junec 1982)
the department stated (October 1982) that show cause
notice had been issued to the manufacturer,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the show cause-cum demand netice is pending adjudica-
tion.

2.30 Other manufactured goods

(i) “Electric motors, all sorts”, are classifiable under tariff
item 30. A question which arose was whether motors coupl-
ed to a gear mechanism to effect reduction in speed would also
come under the description “Electric motors all sorts”. The



T+ |
1

Central Board of Excise and Cusioms clarified in March 1976
that geared motors would also be classifiable under tariff item
30. The Board also clarified in May 1978 that on geared
motors produced by assembly gear mechanism with duty paid
electric motors procured from outside, duty will be Ieviable
under tariff item 30. In August 1981, the Board modified its
instructiong issued in May 1978 holding that gears coupled to
duty paid motors but not forming an integral geared motor will
not be chargeable to duty again as “Electric motors all sorts”
ccause no new product would have come into existence but
only the original motor coupled io a gear, But in the Finance
Ac., 1982 provision was made lo amend tariff item 30 by
introducing an explanation thereunder to the effect that tariff
item 30 included motors equipped with gears on gear boxes,

A manufacturer of wvariable speed motors assembled a
mechanism for varving speed, called “Eddy current™ clutch and
coupled it to three phase induction motor (duty paid) procur-
ed from outside. The variable speed motors were allowed by
the Department to be cleared without payment of duty. From
1 March 1975, when tariff item 68 was introduced levying duty
on all other goods not elsewhere specified, duty was realised
on the variable speed motors under tariff item 68. Failure to
classify the goods under tariff item 30 resulted in duty amount-
ing to Rs. 49,00,531 not being realised on clearances made during
the period from February 1974 to March 1983.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1981)
the department stated (January 1982) that the product was not
a variable speed motor as it did not have a built in device
to achieve different speeds but that a variable output was
achieved with the help of the “Eddy current” clutch and only
a name variable speed motor was given to the equipment.
However, the goods cleared combined in a common frame a
three  phase induction motor and a self wventilated eddy
currents clutch housed in a guarded enclosure. In commercial
parlance the cleared goods were sold as “electriz motors™
having variable speed. The cleared goods viz. variable spced
electric motors having been manufactured and being a diffe-
rent and distinct product from the induction motor which was
wsed in the manufacture. dutv was leviable on the manu-
factured product after classifying as a distinct produci under
tariff item 30.




r v

155

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the matter is under examination,

(ii) Central Excise duty is leviable on “Electric Hhghting
fittings, namely, switches, plugs and sockets, all Kinds, chokes
and starters for fluorescent tubes” falling under tariff item
61, with effect from 18 June 1977 at 10 per cent ad valorein
(raised to 20 per cent from 1 March 1979). Th: Ministry
of Finavce clarified in September 1977 that lamp holders,
adopters two way, three way etc. and switch socket combi-
nations would fall under tariff item 61. However, in June
1978 the Central Board ol Excise and Cusioms clarified
that lamp holders which are not generally used as eleciiic
lizhting fittings would fall outside the tariff item 61.

A leading manufacturer of electric lighting fitting was also
manufacturing lamp holders for fluorescent tubes which he
cleared on payment of duty under tariff item 68 “all other
goods not else-where specified” instead of clearing them under
tariff item 61. Thus misclassification which was accepted by
the department  resulted in duty being levied short by
Rs. 5,609,192 on clearances made from July 1977 tc July
1979.

On the short levy being pointed out in audit (October
1979), the department issued (July 1980 )notice to the manu-
facturer, asking him to show cause why ‘lamp holders’ for
fluorescent tubes should not be reclassified under tariff item
61, and duty levied accordingly from 18 June 1977. How-
ever. the show cause notice was stated (May 1982) to have
been withdrawn in view of advice given by the National Test
House to the feading manufacturer in Janwary 1981 that
all varieties of lamp holders could not be termed as switches,
sockets or plugs as they do not conform to 1.S.I. specification
No. 1S-1293 (containing 3 pin plug and socket to outlits).

The advice accepted by the department is notr relevant
since the expression “all kinds” used in the tariff item 61
has widened the scope of the tariff item so as to embrace all
varieties of sockets and whether lamp holders conform Yo one of
the manv I.S.1. specifications is mot material for the purpose
of classifying said lamp holders under tariff item 61. Tamp
holders are commercially known as bulb holders or sockets.
Even bulb holders used in motor vehicles and torches and
operating at voltage lower than the conventional domestic range
of 230-250 volts, are according to a clarificatory tariff advice
issued on 8 December 1981, to be classified under tariff item 61.



156

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the use of the expression ‘all kinds’ in tariff item 61 would
appear to imply that all kinds of switches, plugs and socckets
will be covered by the said tariff enftry, but a product has 10
be cither a switch, or a plug, or a socket for attracting duty
under tariff item 61. The National Test House, which was
consulted by the Collector has advised that a “plug” is a device
intended for engagement with the corresponding contacts of
the sockets and arranged for attachment to a flexible cabie
or cord. A “socket” is a device designed for engagement
with the corresponding pins of the plug and arranged for
connection to fixed wiring. According to the Test House,
“Lamp holders” cannot be termed as switches or sockets or
plugs. However, the technical opinion of the Director General
National Test  House given by him to the leading manu-
facturer accepted by the Ministry, goes contrary to the meaning
of the term “socket™ as it is generally understood, The Courts
have held thet general understanding or meanings in
common parlance should be the basis for levy of duty. As
per the Mcgraw Hill dictionary of scientific and technical
terms socket  (electrical) is a device designed (o provide
electrical connections and mechanical support for an clectric
or electronic component requiring convenient replacement.
Accordingly the so called lamp holders will be classifiable as
“cockets all sorts™.

(iii) A manufacturer of ‘Green baked pitch impregnated
blanks’ cleared them partly for home consumption after pay-
ment of duty by classifying them under tariff item 68, and
partly for use in his other factory after classifying them under
tariff item 67 as graphite electrodes and ancdes, The de-
ggrtmcnt provisionally classified the goods under tariff item

_Only after Audit had raised an objection (August 1982)
pointing out the misclassification and the inordinate delay in
finalising the provisional classification, the goods  were
finally classified on 15 June 1982 under tariff item 67. During
the period from September 1980 to December 1980 the
manufacturer had cleared 5,63,887 kg. of Yhe goods valuing
Rs. 16,12,722 after payment of duty at 8 per cent ad valorem.
The consequent short levy of duty amounted to Rs. 4,93,385.

A

5



-4

157

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1985) that
the assessee had been directed on 15 June 1982, in pursuance
of Collector’s orders to submit classification list showing classifi-
cation under tariff item 67 and te pay duty accordingly. Also a
demand for the differential duty of Rs. 8,96,726 has been raised
for the period from 4 September 1980 to 28 July 1981.

(iv) Computers (including central processing units and perip-
heral devices), all sorts are classifiable under tariff item 33DD
and are assessable to duty at twenty per cent ad valorem as
per a notification issued on 19 June 1980

A manufacturer *of computers, produced special purpose
computers called programmable logic controllers but classi-
fied them under tariff item 68 and was allowed to clear them
accordingly. The electronic controllers can be programmed to
control and activate or shut off automated machines and
various parameters could be fed into the computer system as
inputs and the computer is programmable. The product was
therefore classifiable as computer under tariff item 33DD. The
misclassification resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 190,699 on clearances made from 23 July 1980 to 30

December 1982,

Orn the mistake being pointed out in audit; the department
accepted the objection and stated that the manufacturer
started clearing the goods by paying duty under tariff item
33DD under protest from 11 Februarv 1983. Ar amount
of Rs. 3,60,048 representing the differential dutv on the
clearances made from 20 November 1982 to 30 December
1982 was covered by bond.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1982)
that the Collector (Appeals) has directed de-novo proceedings.

(v) On “computers (including central processing units
angd peripheral devices), all sorts” classifiable under tariff item
33DD duty is leviable at 20 per cent ad valorem. Also on
“office machines and apparatus™ classifiable under tariff item
33DD duty is leviable at 20 per cent ad valorerr. However,
as per a notification issued in March 1970 levv of dutv has
been exempted on all goods classifiable under tariff item 33D



158

save thirty specified goods. “Data processing machines other
Yhan computers (including processing units and peripheral de-
vices)” is one such specified item and duty is leviable thereon
under tariff item 33D.

A manufacturer marked a “Key to floppy” data entry
station designed to provide the most efficient means to transfer
any data on to a floppy disk. It was particularly suiied for
use in printing industry using floppy disk for photo-type setting.
The manufacturer was allowed to clear the product free of
duty cn the ground that it was not one of the thirty specified
dutiabfe items classifiable under teriff item 33D. However, it
was a “peripheral device for a computer” (classifiable under
tariffi item 33DD) even if it was not “a data processing
machine” and therefore mnot classifiable wunder item 33D. As
per Board’s instructions of 1971 also, duty was leviable ¢n it
either as data processing machine or as peripheral device.
Failure to levy duty under tariff item 33DD or 33D resulted
in duty amounting to Rs. 2.35 lakhs not being realised on
clearances made during the years 1980-81 to 1982-82.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982),
the department stated (April 1983) that the equipment
appeared to satisfy the characteristic features of a computer
and that the matter was being re-examined.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the demand is pending adjudication.

(vi) A manufacturer of cockpit voice recorders was allowed
tar classify them under tariff 68 instead of under tariff item 37AA
covering tape-recorders, The misclassification resulted in duty
amounting to Rs. 2.97.270 not being realised during the vears
1977-78 to 1981-82.

On \he misclassification being pointed out in audit the de-
partment accepted the objection and correctly classified the
geods under tariff item 37AA. The revision of classification
at the instance of audit also yielded  during the subsequent
years additional revenue of Rs. 2.79.231 (upto June 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that Collector (Appeals) has directed that cockpit voice re-

corders are not classifiable under tariff item 37AA covering




159

tape recorders and tape players. The Ministry have not stated
the reasons for their acceptance of the view that the said
voice recorder is not a tape recorder when the tariif description

clearly cover the product.
2.31 AH other goods not elsewhere specified

(i) Rolled or forged iron or steel products are classifiable
ander tarifl item 26AA(ia). In tariff advices issued in Septem-
ber 1975 and June 1981 it was clarified that on forged or cast
iron or steel product if grinding or machining with the aid of
power is carried out the steel product so manufactured will be
classifiable under tariff item 68.

In a Public Sector integrated steel factory a product called
‘fish plate’ was manufactured from ‘rolled bar’ which was called
‘fish plate bar. The bar was cut to size and holes were bored
and it was machined with the aid of power. In the course of
manufacture about ten per cent of the weight of the bar was
lost. The department realised duty only on the fish plate under
tariff item 26AA(ia). The misclassification resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 15.85 lakhs on clearances made
during the years 1979-80 and 1980-81.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (February 1982)
the department stated (March 1983) that no new product with
distinct name, character or use had emerged from the bar bv
cutting it to sizes, boring holes and machining it. This is con-
trary to the tariff advice issued by the Board and even otherwise
the fish plate was not a rolled or forged bar of steel.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

(i) A manufacturer of “internal combustion engines™”
classifiable under tariff item 29 used them captively in the
manufacture of diesel generating sets. The diesel generating
scts, on clearance were asSessed to duty after classifving it
under tariff item 29. even theugh tariff item 29 covers only in-
ternal combustion engines. Complete diesel generating scts are
classifiable under tariff item 68, covering “all other goods not
elsewhere specified”.



169

Failure to pay duty on the internal combustion engines and
thereafter on the diesel generating sets resulted in duty amount-
ing to Rs. 5,89,768 not being realised on clearances made from
August 1979 to February 1980.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Januvary 1981)
the dcpartment stated (April 1982) that the matter was under
examination and further report would foilow.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August [983) that
the department had come to know of the mistake as carly as
in October 1980 through their internal audit. A demand was
raised for Rs. 5.89,768 only on 18 October 1982,

(iii) “Dished ends” used in the manufacture of Railway tank
wagons, pressure vessels etc. are classifiable under tarifi item

68.

A manufacturer of ‘dished ends’ used themn partly for
caplive consumption even prior to obtaining a licence for their
manufacture which was issued on 11 November 1980. He
cleared ‘dished ends' from 13 September 1979 to 13 October
1980 without payment of duty, and from 14 October 1980 (0
29 Julv 1981 he paid duly after classifving them under tariff
item 26AA (ia). From 30 July 1981 he classified them under
tariff item 68 and paid duty on the clearances. The misclassi-
fication allowed by the department resulted in duty amounting
to Rs. 70,830 not being realised.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in August 1982 to
the department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Aucust 1983) that
a show cause-cum demand notice was issued on 2 February 1982
demanding duty of Rs. 2.92,545 for the period from 16 August
1979 to July 1981 and the same is under adjudication.

SHORT LEVY DUE TO INCORRECT GRANT OF
EXEMPTION

2.32 Sugar

(i) As per a notification issued on 21 April 1982, where
sugar is produced in a factory during the period from 1 May
1982 to 30 September 1982 and the production is in excess of
the average production of sugar in the corresponding periods in



161

the preceding three years viz. May to September of 1979, 1930
and 1981, exemption from duty at Rs. 40 per quintal was
allowed on the quantity of free sale sugar cleared by the factory
out of production in the period May to September 1982.
Exemption at Rs. 24.50 per quintal was similarly allowed on
the levy sugar cleared. In computing the average production of
sugar during the periods May to September in th: preceding
three years the production record in excise from R.G.-1 was to
be taken as the authentic basis for production in the said period.

If in any of the preceding three years there was no pro-
duction during the period May to September, only the pro-
duction in the corresponding periods in such of the three prece-
ding ycars in which the factory had actually produced was to
be taken into account. In other words the period or periods in
which factory did not at all produce during any of the preceding
threc vears was to be ignored in computing the averag: and
average computed with reference to only remaining years. But
where production during the said period May io September in
all the three preceding years was nil, then on the entirc pro-
duction during period May to September 1982 cxemptiorn from
duty was available at the said rates.

In a sugar factory, crushing had stopped in April 1981. Also
90 quintals of sugar was ctated to have been produced in April
1981 as per records. But in the said excise record in form RG-1
production in May 1981 was shown as 90 quintals. The pro-
duction in the factory in the said periods Mav to September
was 1.06.138 quintals in 1978-79 and in 1979-80 it was nil. In
1980-81 it was taken as 90 quintals (so called production of
Mayv 1981) and average production in the thrze vears 1978-79
to 1980-%1 was computed as 53,114 quintals. TIf the production
of 20 quintals had been shown in excise records as achieved
in April 1981, the average production in the three vears would
have worked out to 1,06.138 quintals: consequenfly increase in
production in 1981-82 over average production of past three
vears weuld have dropped and exemption availed of would have
been reduced bv Rs. 13.85,656, Therefore, there was incentive
to show the production as achicved in May 1981 cven if the
suear had been produced in April 1981. Exemotior from duty
amounting to Rs. 13.85.656 was at stake.



162

The exemption is as much related to production in 1981-82
as failure to produce in 1980-81, Even if one quintal of sugar
could be shown to have been produced in 1979-30 the cxemption
in 1981-82 would have gone up further by a few lakhs of
rupccs. The ambiguity in the records is therefore encouraged
by the fact that the notification does not provide for calculation
of average by reference to average daily production in the
months of May to September in cach of the threz preceding
years and for multiplying such average by 150 day; in order
to arrive at the base figures. If the increase in production
during current year over such base figure were to be basis for
grant of cxemption, the incentive for ambiguity i3 records will
be reduced.

The structure of the notification together with the question-
able entry in the excise record in form RG-1 in the abeve said
casc resulted in exemption from duty amounting to Rs. 13.836
lakhs being allowed in excess because of production of 90
quintals being shown in the month of May 1981 and not in
Apri! 1981 in the excise record in form RG 1.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit the depart-
ment stated (April 1983) that the notification required it to
go by entries in form RG 1. The accuracy of the enfry in form
RG | was not commented upon in the reply of the department
though it is within the powers of the department to rectify mani-

pulation in records if any.

In paragraph 2.56 of Audit Report 1980-81 similar loss of
duty amounting to Rs. 6.77 lakhs in threc sugar factories was
pointed out. There also instead of showing nil production in
the period May to September in one of the three preceding
years, normal production of 175 quintals, 1085 quintals and 17
quinfals were shown in the 3 years so as to bring down the
average of past three years and increase the cxemption that

could be claimed.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(i) As per a notification issued on 29 August 1980, suecar
produced in a factory during the period from 1 October 1980 to
30 November 1980 which was in excess of the production
durinrg the corresponding period of the preceding three sugar

i &




=%

163

years was exempted from duty by Rs. 43.60 per guintal if it was
free sale sugar and by Rs. 18.50 per quintal if it was levy sugar.
As per a similar notification issued on 28 October 1981 sugar
produced in a factory during the period from 28 October 1981
{0 50 November 1981 which was in excess of ihe production
during the corresponding  period of 1980-81 suga: year was
exempied from duty by Rs. 23.55 per quintal if it was free sale
sugar and by Rs. 15.30 per quintal if it was levy sugar. The
notification defined levy sugar to mean sugar required to be
sold under any order made under the E:sential Commodities
Act. Free sale sugar was defined to mean cugar other than
levy sugar.

When a bag of sugar is produced it cannot be known whether
it will be levy sugar or free sale sugar till such time as the bag
of sugar is sold cither under an order issued under the Essential
Commcditics Act or otherwise, Only the production in the
specified period in the current year and in the previous vear
can be ascertained from the records of the sugar factory, There-
fore, the excess production in the current year (in the specified
period) as compared to the production in the preceding year
(in the specified period) can be arrived at. But how much of
the cxcess production was sold as levy sugar and how much «s
free sale sugar cannot be determined because no bag of rugar
is labelied as the excess preduce nor track kept of it till its sale
as ievy sugar or as free sale sugar. Only record of guantity of
sucar cleared during any period is available to the Excize
Authorities including how much was cleared as levy suzar and
how much as free sale sugar.

The notifications grant exemption only on the excess pro-
duction irrespective of when the excess production is cleared.
The order under Essential Commodities Act stinulates that 65
per cent of all production will be cleared for sale as levy sugar
and balance as free sale sugar, Therefoye, clearance of excess
production claimed to be free sale sugar has to be denied if it
would result in free sale sugar clearances exceeding
35 per cent of total production. Also the exemption from Juty
cannot be allowed to exceed the uctual duty paid or demanded
on the sugar. Further, on the quantity of sugar required to be
cleared as levy sugar under the statutory order but wronely
cleared as free sale sugar in excess of 35 per cent of production
no exemption can be allowed as it is not sold as levy sugar
though in law it can be cleared if at all only as levy sugar.



164

The claims of two manufacturers for exemption under the
above cxemption orders were allowed on excess production. In
one case 14,147 quintals of sugar was cleared as levy sugar and
54,285 quintals as free sale sugar which was in excesg of 35
per cent of total production allowed to be cleared. The exemption
granted irregularly amounted to Rs. 4,46,469 on clearances made
during the period from December 1981 to July 1982, In the other
case, on clearances of excess production (made during the months
of Octcber and November 1980) which was not actually cleared
as levy sugar or as free sugar, The exemption applicable to levy
sugar and free sale sugar was given irregufarly, The irrcgular grant
of exemption amounted to Rs. 1,55,226.

The mistakes were pointed out in auwdit in January and Feb-
ruary 1983. In the first case the department stated that the
notification did not require that only 35 per cent of the tofal
production should be deemed to have been cleared as free sale
sugar. However this is required under the statutory orders issued
under the Essential Commodities Act. Also the department did
not indicate how the excess production was identified as having
been included in any particular clearance of levy sugar or
free sale sugar in both the cases and what was the basis for the
ed hoc allocation of excess production as between levy sugar
and free sale sugar if 65 to 35 per cent ratio is not to be
applied on the total production,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November & December
1983) that in one case demand for Rs. 1,63,715 had been raised
and was pending adjudication; in another case the matter was
under examination.

2.33 Tea

As per a notification issued on 1 March 1970 on tea manu-
factured by a ‘bought leaf factory’, as defined in the notification,
duty became leviable at a concessional rate of 60 paiss per kilo-
gram as against the normal rate of Rs. 1.10 ver kilogram in
certain zone, ‘Bought leaf factory’ was defined as a tea factory,
which has purchased net less than two third of its ereen lcaf
from outside sellers during the year 1963-64 and in the financial
year immediatel oreceding that in which the duty is levied. As
per definition o factory in the Central FExcise Act, factory
means any premises wherein excisable goods are manufactured.




L

165

A tea factory owned by an individual and cujoying  the
above concession was sold under the same name to a partnership
firm ig October 1978. In December 1979 the faciory was sold
by the firm to another partnership concern but the factory
thercafter functioned under a new name though in the same
premises. A fresh excise licence was issued in the new name of
the factory. All along all the owners of the factory were allow-
¢d fo enjoy the concessional rate of duty. In December 1980
the factroy was shifted to another place, and agair a fresh
central excise licence was issued and the duty concession conti-
nued to be extended in respect of the  production in the
factory without any break. After the change of premiseg it is
not possible to hold that because the nature of manufacturing
activity in the new premises is the same as in the old premises,
the factory has retained continuity. The definition in the Central
Iixcise Act having defined factory in terms of premises, activity
in new premises even if of same nature will be manufacturing
activity in new premises and the concessional rate could not be
available in the new premises. The irregular grant of concession
resulted in duty being reafised short by Rs. 1,20,370 on clear-
ances made during the period from 8 December 1980 to 28
February 1982.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit in June 1982,
the department stated (August 1982 and June 1983) that the
factory retained its original identity in the new premises and
in the new name and under the new ownership despite all the
changes referred to above, It was stated that as per advice of
the Ministry of Law, on shifting to a new premises, a new factory
does not come into existence and that there is provision in Rule
178(6) for an excise licensee to get the change of premises noted
in his licence without having to apply for a new licence. The
provision in the rule is because of the liability of excise being on
the licensce and not on the premises. The concession has been
notified also by reference to the licensee. A new licence (being
a new owner) working a factory under a new name in a new.
premiises is not clearly to be allowed the concessicn by making
a factory as defined in the Central Excise Act into a corporate
entity with a contiouity as if factory were a person or a licensee
per se. The notification does not visualise any concession to a
licensee who had not engaged in manufacturing activity in any
said premises in the preceding vear (relevant to vear to which
duty relates) and in the year 1963-64. —

The Ministry of Financ v itte jecti
e i 4 ¢ have admitted the objection
13 C&AG /83—12



166

2.34 Petroleum products

(i) As per a notification issued on 23 December 1961 raw
naphtha (classifiable under tariff item 6) is exempted trnm‘ the
payment of so much of duty as is in excess of Rs. ~:.-Ill. per kilo-
litre, if the raw naphtha is used in the manufacture of fertiliser
or in the manufacture of ammonia which is used in the manu-
facture of fertiliser.

As per norms fixed in a fertiliser plant 1.571 Kiloliires of raw
naphtha went into production of each fosne of ammonia. 2,14,365
Kilotitres of raw naphtha (classifiable under tariff item 0) wuis
used in the plant for the manufacture of fertiliser during the
period from April 1981 to December 1982 and exemption as
aferesaid was availed of.

The ammonia actually produced from the suid quantity of
raw naphtha was only 90,208 tonnes for which only 1.41,717
kilolities of raw naphtha should have been consumed. On the
balance quantity of 72,648 kilolitres of raw naphtha no cxemp-
tion from duty should have been granted, Incarrect grant of
exemption on the entire quantity of raw naphtha  resulted in
duty being realised short by Rs. 16.34 crores.

On the mistake being pointed out (February 1983} in audit,
the department stated that the matter would be examined.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) thut
the differential duty in respect of the period 1 April 1981 o
March 1983 is Rs. 23,54.25,263 and two demands for
Rs. 2,84,25.069 were raised for the period December 1981 to

March 1983. On appeal the demands were remitted for de novo
adjudication by Assistant Collector.

(ii) As per an exemption order issued on 13 June 197X
under Rule 8(2) of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, the Central
Board of Excise and Customs exempted from levy of excise duty
petroleum products falling under tariff items 6 to 11A received
by Hindustan Petroleum Corporation from Bharat Petroleum
Corporation or vice versa, but the exemption was to be allowed
only if the said products were utilised as fuel for the production
or manufacture of other finished petroleum products.

™,




167

Ui waxing distilates classifiable under tariff item 11A supplied
by Bharat Petroleum to Hindustan Petroleum duty was not fevied
even though other supplies were used for blending and processing
into new petroleum products and were not consumed as fuel for
manufacture of other finished petroleum products. T'he incorrect
exemption allowed on 66.419 tonnes of waxing distilates sup-
plied during the period from October 1981 to September 1982
to Hindustan Petroleum resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 2.01
crores not being realised.

The short levy was pointed out in audit in January 1983.
A similar short levy of duty was also pointed out in para
2.24(i) of Audit Report 1981-82. In reply to that wvara, the
Ministry of Finance had stated that exemption could apply als»
to products which were not used as fuel. However, the wording
of the excmption order, which is the only legal basis for the
department to forego revenue, does not afiow of such a view as
taken by the Ministry of Finance. After further consideration the
Ministry of Finance have stated (June 1983) that under Rui
140(2) and 143A of the Central Excise Rules, blending treat-
ment or alteration of the goods, or further manufacture of the
goods may be done in a refinery declared as ware-house. The
goods could have also been sent under bond without payment of
duty for further processing into petroleum products, The move-
ment under bond for production in a warchouse does not allow
of exemption from duty but deferment of duty on any excisable
products that is produced. Consequent to the retrospective amend-
ment of Rules 9 & 49 of the Central Excise Rules in 1982.
without valid grant of exemption under Rule 8 or set off under
Rule 56A, department cannot refrain from collecting the  duty
on any excisable goods that are produced. The goods not used
as fuel in the above case were therefore subject to levy of duty.

(iii) Under sub rule (2) of Rule 140 of the Central Excisc
Rules, 1944, Government may, in the public interest, declare
any premises to be a refinery in relation to goods processed or
manufactured in such premises. As per a notification issued on
21 December 1967, excisable goods falling under tariff items 6
to 11A produced in such refinery and consumed internally for
the manufacture of other goods were fully exempied from duty.

. A manufacturer mainly engaged in the generation of “clectri-
city” (tariff item 11E) was also producing wash oil classifiable
under tariff item 11A (but duty paid under tariff item 9) which



168

he consumed captively in the manufacture of other goods. The
Central Government by an order, issued in March 1971 declared
his premises as ‘refinery’ in relation to excisable goods falling
under tariff item 6 only, The department allowed exemption from
duty on wash oil even though classifiable under tariff item 1A
(and in fact classified under tariff item 9). The irregularity in
classifying the wash oil under tariff item 6 and cxempting it from
duty resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 4.40 lakhs being not
realised on clearances made during the period from March 1975
to March 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1981)
the department did not admit the objection (February 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is being examined.

{iv) With effect from 1 March 1982 when tariff item 7 was
restructured; ‘aviation turbine fuel’ became classifiable vnder sub
item (1) of tariff item 7 and duty became leviable at Rs. 500
per kilelitre. As per a notification issued on 2 April 1982 duty
in cxcess of Rs. 338.19 per kilolitre was exempted.

A Public Sector oil company was allowed to clear 1,711 kilo-
litres of *Aviation turbine fuel' during the period from 1 March
1982 to 1 April 1982 on payment of duty at Rs, 338.19 per
kilolitze. Failure to levy duty at the rate of Rs. 500 per kilolitie
resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 2,76,817.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (May 1983) the
department confirmed the facts and raised a demand (May 1983)
for Re. 2,76,817.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is pending adjudication.

2.35 Electricity

(i) As per a notification issued on 27 April 1978, electricity
classifiable under tariff item 11E was exempted wholly from duty
if it was supplied at rates fixed by State Electricity Board or
Statc FElectricity Department for agricultural purpose and it is
certified to the satisfaction of the Assistant Collector by the
Board, department or assessec that electricity has been supplied

for agricultural purpose.



169

In one State for measuring consumption of electricity  for
agricultural purposes no meters were installed and consumption
per morth was computed in accordance with a formula pres-
cribed by the Board in 1978 for various categeries of uscrs.
Exemptions from duty on electricity supplied for agricultural pur-
poses was availed of by the Electricity Board on such basis and
was allowed by the department. During 1981-82 the consumption
of electricity on the basis of the above formula was 3040.717
million units, But when it was computed on the basis of sample
metering done by the Electricity Board, the consumption amount-
ed 10 only 2817.672 million units. Excess exemption availed on
223.045 million units was, therefore, irregular and resulted in
duty being realised short by Rs. 44,60,900. No demands havc
been raised by the department for recovery of duty short reu-
lised.

The short levy of duty was pointed out in audit to the depart-

ent in July 1983 and it was enquired how the Assistant Col-

lector satisfied himself of the correctness of the cxemption
availed of and allowed.

In respect of clectricity supplied for agricultural purposes,
consumption figures do not become available within 7 days of
the month following the one in which the electricity was con-
sumed and therefore duty is not realised within 7 days of the
following month. The duty is, therefore, paid on the basis of
provisional estimates pending availability of consumption figures,
In the process between Rs. 7 lakhs tg Rs. 50 lakhs were retained
by the Board for 3 to 9 months during the years 1982 and 1983
pending finalisation of duty payable.

The mistake was pointed out to the department in July 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is ynder examination.

) (ii) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1978, on clectri-

city produced by generating stations and supplied to auxiliary
plants of such stations for generation purposes levy of duty is
exempt. Station transformers used for supply of electricity and
not for generation are not auxiliary plants for purposes of afore-
said exemption. As per another notification issued in April
1978, clectricity to the extent of ten per cent of generation is
cxempt.



170

(a) A State Electricity Board recorded wide variations bet-
ween the quantity of electricity generated on which excise duty
was paid and the quantity of electricity generation reported by
the State Elcctricity Board in its administrative reports sent to
the State Government, The differences represented the quantity
of clectricity generated in  one generating station and used for
running auxiliary plants in other generating stations when ihey
were Qdle.  Just because the State Electricity Board is a single
licensee for the purpose of Central Excise Rules, the concession
cannat be availed of by it because the notification of March
1978 allows exemption only where the electricity exempted from
duty is used for generation of electricity. The irregular grant
of exemption resulted in duty being reafised short by Rs, 35.46
lakhs on clectricity generated during the years 1978-79 and
1979-80.

~ The short levy was pointed out to the department by Audit
in October 1981.  The department has not accepted the
objection.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that the
matter is under examination.

(6) In a coal mine, clectricity was generated vor use in its
industrial units. Exempticn in respect of electricity supplied to
auxiliary plants was allowed even though the coal mine was not
a generating station supplying clectricity to outsiders. The in-
correct grant of exemption resulted in duty being realised short
111?;8?. £.17.032 during the period from March 1978 to December

~ On the mistake being pointed out in audit the department
issued a show cause-cum demand notice in August 1982, Report
on recovery is awaited (September 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be examined.

(¢) On 36,363 units of electricity consumed in transfors
mers in two thermal stations during the year 1979-80. duty was
not fevied even though they were consumed in the supply trans-
fermers and not for purposcs of generation. The mistake resulied
in duty amounting to Rs. 7,27,260 not being realised in 1979
and 1980. i



171

Op the mistake being pointed out in audit (Octgber 1980)
the department stated (July 1982 and January 19835 that the
amount has been demanded.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1953) that
the demand is pending adjudication.

(d) An Electricity  Board was permitted  to avail of the
aforesaid exemption on electricity lost in transformation in ‘step-
up and step down' transformers. But transformers were not
localed in the generating station ner were they “auxiliary plants’
of the stations for purposes of gencration of electricity.  The
cnergy was consumed at a post generation stage. Th: irregular
grant of exemption resulted in duty amounting o Rs. 248,193
not being realised on electricity so lost during the period frem |
April 1980 to 31 January 1982.

On the irregularity being  pointed out in audit {November
[981). the said amount was realised between Janua.y 1982 and
March 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the [acts (November
1983).

(¢) On a portion of the electricity generated in a major
thermal power station and  supplied for use in the construction
works of another thermal power project of the same power
station, exemption was allowed incorrectly under aforesaid noti-
fications. This resulted in duty being realised short by
Ks, 1.02.921 during the period from April 1979 to March 1982.

On the irregularity being pointed out (December 1981) in
audit, the department stated (January 1982) that the consiruct-
ion proiect was an extention of the existing power station and
so wae covered by the notification issued on 1 March 1978, The
term zuxiliary plant cannot be taken to cover a new project
and the exemption granted was not covered by the notification.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(1) In four gencrating stations duty was cxempted on
cicetricity drawn from general grid or from outside sources for



172

consumption in auxiliary plants by treating it as electricity genc-
rated in the generating stations. The irregular grant cf exemp-
Yion resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 82,756 during
the period from February 1979 to March 1983.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July 1983. The
Ministry of Finance have stated (December [983) that the
matier is under examination.

(¢) In a power station transformation and bus-bar losses not
occurring in auxiliary plants were excluded for purposes of levy
of duty over and above exemption from duty to the extent of 10
per cent of generation in the gencrating station. Irregular grant
of additional exemption on energy used as transiormation or
bus-bar losses was irregular and thus resulted in duty being reua
lised short by Rs. 1.18,392 during the period from October 1981
to March 1983.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July 1983, The
Ministrv of Finance have stated (December 1983) that the
matter is under examination.

2.36 Patent or proprietary medicines

As per a notification issued on 3 May 1969, on patent or
proprictary medicines containing one or more of the ingredients
specified in the schedule to the notification, levy of duty in
excess of 2.5 per cent ad valorem was exempted upto 18 June
1980 and wholly excmpted thereafter. The exemption was sub-
ject to the condition that if the medicine contains any ingredient
not specified in the said schedule and the ingredient is not a
pharimaceutical ~ necessity the exemption will not apply. But
even if the ingredient is a pharmaceutical necessity, il must be
therapeutically inert and should not interfere with the therapeu-
tic <r prophylactic activity of the ingredient or ingredicnts speci-
fied in the schedule, if the exemption is to be allowed.

(i) A manufacturer clearcd two medicines ‘Dicdoquin’ and
‘Floraquin’ which contained ‘Sodium sulphate’ and ‘Boric acid’
respectively as ingredients which were not specified in the aforc-
said schedule. The ingredients were also not therapeuticalty
inert. However, the manufacturer was allowed to avail of the
exemption in the aforesaid notification resulting in duty being
levied short by Rs. 1.9 lakhs on the clearances made during the
period from January to December 1978,



-t

173

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1979) in audit, the

«lepartment stated (January 1982) that the concerned Foou

and Drug Administration department of the State Government
had certified that the said ingredients used in the medicines were
therapeutically inert in so far as these medicines were con-
cerned and, therefore, the exemption was correctly allowed,
However, reference to the pharmacopoeia indicates that the said
ingredients have therapeutic property. As per wordings in the
notifications it is therefore not therapeutically inert and the con-
cession. is not admissible. The wordings of the netification do
not allow of a technical view that the inertness is to be judged
in parts and in relation to any particular discase. Such discasc-
wisc interpretation accepted by the department allows of ambi-
guous view on inertness which is not capable of resolution by
reference to pharmacopoeia, The department has also not ad-
vanced the view of the Central Drug Controller or his advice
en interpreting inertness of an ingredient any number of times
in relation to any number of diseases.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the matter is under examination with the Drug Controller of
India.

(i) As per a notification issued on 8 October 1966, medi-
cines classifiable under tariff item 14E arc exempt from so much
of the duty of excise as is in excess of the duty calcu!ited on the
value arrived at after allowing a discount of 25 per cent on the
price specified in the retail price list filed under Drugs (Price
Control) Order 1979. An  explanation in the notification
clarifics that the clement of excise duty, if any, added to the
price chall be deducted before allowing the discount. The duty
of cxcise referred to in the cxplanation in the said exemption
notification issued under Rule 8(1) of the Central Excise Rules
can refer only to excise duty leviable under the Central Excise
Act in the light of the Central Excise (Amendment and Valida-
ticn) Act, 1982.

In granting exemption as aforesaid to two manufacturers of
medicines classifiable under tariff item 14E the element of excisc
duty including special excise duty leviable under a Central Act
other than the Central Excise Act was deducted in allowing the
discount, The deduction of the element of special excise duty
from the retail price to arrive at the assessable value was con-
trary to law and resulted in a short realisation of duty by
Rs. 1,22,087 on clearances made during the period from 1 April
1981 to 31 March 1982.



A

174
The mistake was pointed out in audit in March 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

2.37 Fertilizers

As per a notification issued on 26 July 1971, ammonia
classifiable under tariff item 14H(iii) if used in the manu-
facture of fertilizers classifiable under tariff 14HH — was
wholly exempted from duty.

(i) A manufacturer of ammonia (classifiable under tariff
em 14H) used it for the manufzeture  of dilute nitric acid
which was classifiable under tariff item 14G and excisable. The
nitric zcid was, thercafter. used for the manufacture of ferti-
lizer. Notifications have been in force since 1964 exempting
nitric acid from the whole of the duty of excise leviabl> thereon.
Howevar, the ammonia was not eligible for exemption since it
was not used in the manufacture of fertilizer by an uninterrupted
piocess, nor was nitric acid, an intermediate  excisable product
incapable of removal. As per criteria for excisability of interme-
diatc product laid down by High Court of Eelhi in the case of
J.K, Cotton Spinning and Weaving Mills and another vs. Union
of India and others (1983 ELT 239 (Decl.). nitric acid which
was capable of removal was not a non-excisable intermediate
product. The irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty
amounting to Rs. 3.06 crores payable on clearances made during
the period from January 1981 to September 1982 not being

=]

realised.
The irregularity was pointed out in audit in December 1982
and April 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(ii) A manufacturer of fertilizer utilised a poiticn  of the
ammonia gas produced by him directly in the manufacture of
fertilizer and the balance of the gas in the manufactur: of nitric
qcid classifiable under tariff item 14G. He was ailewed to avail
of the exemption on the entirc quantity of ammonia gas under

,*‘Q



176

the above said notification. On the quantity of ammonia used
in the manulacture of nitric acid, the irregular grant of exemption
resultzd in duty being realised short by Rs. 3.25 crores on cl(':‘ar-
ances made during the period from April 1981 to Junc 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out ip audit .([:'.:bru:.n‘:; 1983,
the department stated (August 1983) that nitric acid was an
infermediate product in the manufacture  of fertilizer,  There-
fore no separate notification  was nceded for cxempting from
duty emmonia used in manufacture of nitric acid, The cxemp-
tion notification cannot legally apply to nitric acid which is not
ar intermediate product but an excisable product entirely diffe-
rent from ammenia or fertilizer both of which are also separate
and distinct excisable products,

The irregularities in grant of exemption arose from overlook-
ing the fact of separation of manufactured products into dis-
tinct excisable goods as enumerated in the Tariff, There is
no provision in the Act or the Rules thercunder to cover the
view of the department leading to loss of revenue.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

2.38 Other chemicals

(1) As per a notification issued on 23 March 1975, sulphuric
acid classifiable under tariff item 14G and intended for use in
the manufacture of fertilizers is exempted from the whole of

the duty of excise leviable thercon,

A manufacturer of sulphuric acid of strengths 98 per cent
and 58 per cent, both classifiable under tarifi itemn 14G used
only acid of strength 68per cent in the manufacture of ferti-
lizers. The sulphuric acid of strength 98 per cent was used
in the manufacture of concentrated nitric acid (classifiable under
fariff item 14G) and phosphoric acid (classifiable under tariff
item 6&) and the latter two acids were in turn used in the manu-
facture of fertilizers. There was no notification exempting from
duty su'phuric acid used in the manufacture of nifric or phos-
phoric acid. Therefore, the exemption from duty in respect of
sulphuric acid used in the manufacture of two other distinct



176

cxcisable goods viz. nitric and phosphoric acid, was not
in order and resulted in duty amouating to Rs. 1.88 crores not
being realised on clearances made during the period from January
1981 to September 1982.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in December 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(ii) As per a notification issued in November 1961, certain
synthetic organic dye stuffs classifiable under item 14D
were excmpted from the whole of the duty of excise leviable
thereon if, and only if, such dyes were manufactured from any
other dye on which duty of excise or countervailing duty had
already been paid.

A manufacturer of “Stabilized azoic dyes” classifiable undcr
tariff item 14D produced out of other dyes was zaliowed exemp-
ticn from duty in terms of the notification ibid. However, no
proof of payment of excise duty or countervailing duty was
available in respect of the raw materials used by him. As
clarified by the Ministry of Law in November 1982, proof of
pavment of duty was necessary for allowing the exemption in
this case and since it was not available the exemption was not
admissible. This irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 10.25 lakhs on clearances made
during the year 1981-82.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1982)
the department stated (February 1983) that since the basc
material was purchased from local market it was not possibic
for the assessee to produce proof of payment of duty. The de-
partment also stated that the matter has been referred to the Go-
vernment for reconsideration of the advice given by the Ministrv
of Law in November 1982 and accepted by the Ministry of

Finance.
L

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matlter is under examination,

(iii) As per a notification issued in February 1980 “Urca
formaldehyde moulding powder’ classifiable under tariff item
15A(i), if manufactured from raw naphtha or any chemical
derived therefrom, on which the appropriate amount of duty of
cxcise has already been paid, is exempt from so much of the duty
of excise ag is in excess of 33 per cent ad valorem.



177

A manufacturer of “Urea formaldehyde moulding powder”
produced it from “urea” which he received from another unit.
He was allowed to avail of the exemption under the aforesaid
notification. But the urea used in the manufacture of “Urea for-
maldehyde moulding powder™ was not prodyced only from naphtha
but also from petrolerm gas. On so much of the urea as was not
manufactured from raw naphtha or any chemical derived there-
from, grant of exemption was therefore irregular and resulted in
duty being realised short by Rs, 5.75 lakhs on clearances made
during the year 1980-81.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (September 1981)
the department stated (Apri? 1982) that the use of gas and other
chemicals in the manufacture of urea does not make the end
product ineligible for exemption. But the words “manufactured
from” appearing in the aforesaid notification do not bear out the
view of the department. Nor have any technological necessities
been advanced as the reason for use of the gas, which was the
principal raw material and was not wused, in addition, out of
technological necessity.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iv) As per a notification issued on 25 December 1971
“ceramic colour” falling under tariff item 14 dealing with paints
and varnishes was exempted from duty. “Glasg colour” which is
different from “ceramic colour” was, however, not covered by
the aforesaid exemption notification,

A manufacturer of ‘“ceramic colowr” and “glass colour”
availed of the above concession on both the varieties of colours.
Since the duty exemplion was limited only to ceramic colour, the
irregular grant of exemption in respect of “glass coloyr” resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs. 3,54,220 on clearances made
during the years 1978-79 to 1980-81.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (January 1982) to the
department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that show
causc-cum demand notice has been issued for Rs. 3.38,283 for
the period 1978-79 to 1982-83.



178

(v) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1975, soap
classifiable under tariff item 15, if made from indigenous rice
bran oil or from a mixture of such oil with any other oils, is
exempt from so much of the duty of excise leviable thereon ag is
equivalent to the amount of duty calculated. The duty is to be
calculated in respect of cach tonne of such soap at the rate of
three rupees and fifty paise for each additional percentage point
of increase in the use of such rice bran oil over twenty five per
cent of 'the total oils used in the manufacture of such soap. The
expression ‘total oil’ is to include saponifiable materials and
matters contained in soap stocks and soap scrap.

A manufacturer of laundry and toilet soaps used rice bran oil
and availed of aforesaid exemption in payment of duty. He also
used soap scrap, accumulated at various stages of production, for
the purpose of regeneration of soap. In computing the percentage
of rice bran oil in the total oils he did not include the saponifi-
able matters contained in the soap scrap. The exclusion of sapo-
nifiable matters contained in scrap 1esulted in percentage of rice
bran cil being computed at a higher figure with consequent short
levy of duty amounting to Rs. 1,69,175 on clearances made dur-
ing the period from September 1975 to February 1979.

On the mistake being pointed owt in audit (May 1978) the
department issued two show cause notices in August 1979 for the
amount of Rs. 1,69,175. But on appeals it wag held that the
demands were barred by limitation. In the result there was loss of
revenue amounting to Rs. 1,69,175. Action taken to raise demands
in respect of clearances made during the period bevond February

1979 is awaited (June 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
appeal is being filed before the Tribunal against the orders of

Collector (Appeals).

2.39 Tyres

As per a notification issued in January 1974 (as amended),
on tyres classifiable under tariff item 16, duty was leviable at o
concessional rate of 40 per cent ad valorem instead of 55 per cent
ad valorem subject to the total clearances of tyres during the
preceding financial year not exceeding two crores of rupees in
value, While deciding a Revision Application in October 1979



179

Governmen;i ol India clarified, that the concession was not u\-gib
able in respect of tyres cleared in the financial year in which
production commences, since there would be no clearances made
during the preceding financial year, However, as per @ notification
issued in March 1981 extending the aforesaid concession 10 new
units even in their first year of production, the unit was required
to file a declaration that the clearances were not likely to exceed
Rs. 2 crores during the first year of production.

A manufacturer of iyre flaps commenced production in July
1977 and availed of the aforesaid concession in respect of 53,211
numbers of tyre flaps cleared during the year 1977-78. Since the
concessional rate of duty was not available on clearances made
in the first year of production prior to March 1981, on 'the cleca-
rances made during the year 1977-78 duty was levied short by
Rs. 66,667,

On the mistake being pointed cut in audit (May 1981), the
department stated (February 1983) that a show cause notice
demanding duty amounting to Rs, 66.667 had since been issued on
19 Apri' 1982, But_in April 1983 the department stated that the
condition regarding clearances in the preceding financial year had
no relevance and that the Government’s intention was not to deny
the concession in respect of the first year of produciion even
prior to March 1981 and in any case the department had already
initiated action on its own in October 1981 o recover the duty
after orders of Government passed on the said Revision Applica-
tion were received in August 1981. It is, therefore, not clear
whether the department hag accepted the audit objection of May
1981 that duty amounting to Rs, 66,667 ig recoverable.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that the
matier is under examination.

2.40 Paper

(i) All sorts of kraft paper (including impregnated kraft
paper) were classifiable under tariff item 17(2) and duty thereon
was leviable at 40 per cent ad valorem, As per a notification
issued on 24 January 1978 on paper other than all sorts of paper

commonly known as kraft paper, duty in excess of 30 per cent
was exempted.



180

A  manufacturer of decorative laminated particle boards.

(classifiable under tariff item 68) was allowed to bring in kralt
paper on which duty had been paid at 40 per cent and produce
resin impregnated kraft paper therefrom, which was further sub-
jected to manufacture, to produce the laminated boards. On
impregnated kraft paper, duty was paid at 30 per cent by viewing
it as other than “all sorts of paper commonly known as kraft
paper” instead of viewing it as another sort of kraft paper viz.
impregnated kraft paper. The misclassification resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 3,18,317 on clearances made from
March 1979 to February 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1981)
the department did not accept the objection and stated (July
1982) that impregnated kraft paper was not kraft paper. It is
inconceivable that intention behind the notification was to allow
duty paid at 40 per cent on kraft paper to be set off under
Rule 56A from duty payable on impregnated paper on which
duty was to be levied only 30 per cent.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(ii) Asg per a notification issued on 18 June 1977, crcam
woven and coloured writing and printing paper was exempted
from 60 per cent of the duty leviable if the installed annual
capacity of the paper mill exceeded 2,000 tonnes but did not
exeeed 5,000 tonnes, and 50 per cent of the duty leviable if the

instalfed annual capacity exceeded 5,000 tonnes but did not
exceed 10,000 tonnes,

A manufacturer of aforesaid variety of paper, with installed
annual capacity of 7,000 tonnes (as certified by the Ministry of
Industries, Department of Industrial Development in December
1976) was allowed to avail of exemption from 6C per cent of
the duty leviable based on production capacity of 3,000 tonnes
per year as declared by the assessee. The misdeclaration accepted
by the department resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 1.24

lakhs on clearances made during the period from Awgust 1980
to June 1982.

On the m[stakc being pointed out in audit in April 1982 the
department raised demand for Rs, 1.24 lakhs.



l.
r

181

‘The Ministry of Finance bave stated (December 1983) that
the concerned Collector is being directed to report the correct
installed capacity in this case.

2.41 Textile fabrics and varn

(1) As per a notification issucd on 15 July 1977, duty
leviable on controlled drill (being drill cloth defined for purpose
of price control by Textile Commissioner) was exempled to the
extent of 50 per cent. Prices of two varicties of drill were con-
trolled 1l 1 November 1969, whereafter one variety ceased to
be controlied drill as per notification of Textile Commissioner
issucd on 4 Octaber 1979.

A manufacturer of textile fabrics was allowed to avail of 50
per cent exemption from duty on cotton drills which fabric ceased
10 be con'rolled drill after 1 November 1969 and upto 17 Decem-
ber 1979 The incorrect grant of exemption resul.ed in loss of
revenue amounting to Rs. 51.56 lakhs on cicarances made during
the period from July 1977 to December 1978.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1980),
the department stated (February 1981) that the fabric was con-
trofled drill %ill 17 December 1979. But the Central Board of
Excisc and Customs had confirmed in September 1980 that Tex-
tile Commissioner’s notification issucd on 13 October 1964 defining
‘drill” had not been rescinded while issuing another notification on
2 May 1968 which indicated wha! was controlled «rili. But only
the description of controlled drill as notified by Textile Commis-
sioner on 2 May 1968 wuy relevant for purposes of exemption
of dirty. Accordingly, on the varicty of drifl not controlled after
I November 1979 exemption was not available.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the maticer is under examination,

(i1) As per provisions in the Central Excise Rules, 1944,
excisable goods produced or manufactured at any place and
consumed or utilised as such. or after subjection to any process
or processes or for the manvfacture of any other commodity tanta-
mounte 1o their removal from such place. Such removal cannot
be effected either for consumption or for manufacture of any
other commodity in or outside such place until excise duty
leviable thereon has been paid.

17 CRALT/83—13



182

in seven textile units under the jurisdiction of a Collector
cellulosic and non-cellulosic spun yarns (classinabie under tarii
item 18 and 18E) were manutactured, The single ply yarn, alter
winding it on concs was purtly cleared by the manuiacturers for
sale on payment of duly and was partly removed for doubling
the yarn but without payment of duty. Duty m the laticr
case was, paid at the time of removal of the doubled yarn but
exciusive of weight of single yarn wasted in the precucis. Non pay-
ment of duty on the vam:d single yarn resulted in duty 'unuuntmn
to Rs. 23.87 lakhs not being realised on 128 tonnes of yarn Jost
in the process of producing 297 tonnes of doubled yara. Duty was
also realised short by a further amount of Rs. 31.70 lakhs in
respzct of 291 tonnes of doubled yarn in stock on 28 February
1982 on which duty was paid at only Rs. 9 and Ks. 18 on yirns
classified under tariff items 18 11T (ii) and 18E respectively in-
stead of Rs. 18 and Rs. 24 per kilogram that was payable on
single ply yarn removed for doubling prior to 28 February 1982.

On the mistakes resulting in short realisation of duty amounting
to Rs, 55.57 lakhs being pointed out in audit (between December
1977 and April 1983), the department raiscd demands for
Rs. 36.07 lakhs out of which Rs. 0.35 lakh was recovered. These
demands were later set aside on appeal or were barred by limita-
tion (Rs. 1.22 lakhs) or are pending adjudication or decision on

appeal.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1982) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) Under a nofification dated 12 August 1977, woollen
yarn falling under tariff item 18B(ii), other than worsted woollci
yarn and containing non-cellulosic fibre in the form of wastes or
in the form of fibre produced out of such wastes. is exempt from

the whole of duty of excise leviable thereon.

In a factory semi-worsted woollen yarn manufactured out of
carded gilled slivers (containing 70.7 per cent wool and 29.3 per
cent nylon waste), classifiable under tariff item 18B(ii), was
aflowed to be cleared without payment of duly under the <aid
notification on the ground 'hat semi-worsted weollen yarn was
not worsted yarn. Also the yarn had not been produced from
wool tops and it contained 6 to 8 per cent short fibre on which
no combing of exlra gilling had been done. However as was clari-
fied by the Board in August 1973, worsted yarn could be manu-
factured from wool slivers, which were only carded and gilled but




183

not combed. Therefore, by describing what was cleared as semi-
worsted, it did not cease to be worsted woollen yarn. The irregular
clearances resulted in non payment of duty amounting (o
Rs. 5,26,295, on 24,236.5 kilograms of worsted woollen yarn
cleared without payment of duty during the period from Septem-
ber 1980 to June 1981. _ e

The mistake was pointed out in audit in Augusi 1981. Subse-
quently in April 1982, the Chief Chemical Examiner, Central
Excise Central Control Laboratory, New Delhi also confirmed that
the yarn produced by the factory was worsted varn and that semi-
worsted system was only a modified form of worsied system.
Thereupon the department issued show cause notice to manu-

facturer in February 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have staied (July 1983) that the
demand has been confirmed on 18 December 1982,

(iv) As per a notification issued on 24 November 1979, un-
processed cotton fabrics are exempt frem duty of excise as well
as additional duties of excise if they are further manufactured
within the factory in which they were manufactured into processed
cotton fabrics.

(a) In a composite textile mill grey (unprocessed) cotton
fabrics were produced and removed to another manufacturing unit
managed by the same manufacturer for being further processed.
The clearance was made during the period from November 1981
to November 1982 under bond without payment of duty even
though further processing was not done within the same factory.

On the omission to levy duty being pointed out in audit
(March 1983), the depariment raised a demangd for Rs. 56,68,347
for the period from October 1981 to October 1982, because the
excmption was allowed incorrectly. The department;, however
stated (March 1983) that under the Central Excise Rules (96-D)
the marufacturer could have applied for clearance of the unpro-
cessed fabric under bond without payment of duty from one
licansed premises to another and the collection of duty on the
fabrics would thereby have been deferred for payment at ihe
point of its final clearance after the cloth is processed. However,
on removal under bond the duty payable on unprocessed cloth
would have only been deferred under the rules but would not
have been exempted.



184

(b) From two composite textile mills grey unprocessed cotton
fabrics were cleared and sent to indepeadent processors outside
for further processing and without payment of duty under tic
procedure prescribed in Central Excise Rules (96D). But duty
amounting to Rs. 6.01 lakhs on clearances made during the pericd
from May 1980 to August 1982 was not paid at the time of final
clearance of the fabrics from the processing units.

On the omission being poinied out in audit (August 1981)
the department stated (June 1982) that on clearance under bond
without payment of duty from one licensed premises to another
the collection of duty on the fabrics is deferred to the point of its
clearance after processing of the cloth.

In respect of the above three cases the Ministry of Finance
have stated (December 1983) that if removal is validly made
under rules without payment of duty there will be no question of
duty payment. The view of the Ministry that provision in rules
for removal on deferment of duty should be taken as authority
for cxemption or set off from duty is not correct. Rules cannot
by tmphcation waive collection of duty levied under the Act. A
vahid notification for cxemption from duty under Rule 8(1) or
set off under Rule 56A of the Central Excisc Rules is necessary
before duty can be left uncollected,

2.42 Cement

On grey portland cement and certain other varicties of cement
(whether produced in a large plant or in a mini plant) which
were subject to price and distribution control by Government
under the Cement Control Order, 1967, concessional rates of
duty were aflowed. But with effect from 28 July 1982, the
effective rate of duty on portland cement was raised o Rs. 135
per tonne, and the concessional rate became applicable onlv to
such cement as wag produced in a mini plant. The concess'onal
rate of duty was fixed at Rs. 100 per tonne, The concession was
to he allowed on such cement, only if it continued to be subiect
to price contro] by Government. However. Government remove:!
control on cement produced in mini cement plants also under
a dual price policy effective from 28 July 1982, In the result
on cement produced in a mini plant which was not under price
control, concessional rate of duty was not to be allowed fron
that date.




185

On clearances of 6,618 tonnes of portland cement made from

two mini cement pfants during the period from 28 February 1982

to 30 June 1982, duiy was levied only at Rs. 100 per tonne
resulting in duty being Tevied shorg by Rs. 2,31,623

On the mistake being pointed out (August 1982) in audit,
the dcparl'nent stated that op portland cement produced in &
mini plant concessional ratc was to be allowed as per the Press
Note issucd on 27 February 1982 by the Ministry of fndustry
announcing its dual price policy. The reply does nat explain how
concession could be allowed when the condition in the statutory
notification that the cement be not subject to price control had
not been satisfied.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that the
matter is under examination.

2.43 Steel ingots and scrap

(i) As per a notification issued on 18 Junc 1977, certain
specified types of fresh unused steel melting scrap falling under
tarifl’ item 26 cleared directly from an integrated steel plant for
use in the manufacture of steel ingots, semi-finished steel or
steel castings, with the aid of clectric furnace were allowed to
be cleared without payment of duty, A manufacturer cleared
steel ingots manufactured with the aid of electric furnace without
payment of duty, on the plea that the above referred notification
allowed it. The irregular clearances resulted in duty amounting
to Rs. 20,21,106 not being realised on clearances made between
February 1978 and Januarv 1979.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (February 1981).
the department stated (December 1981 and September 1982)
that a show cause-cum demand notice for Rs, 20,21,106 had
since been issued in April 1981 and was under adjudication.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the matter is under cxamination.

(ii) As per a notification issued on 29 January 1979, duty
was exempted on skull scrap. runners and riscrs classifiable
under tariff item 26 and arising in the coursec of manufacture
of steel ingots using electric furnace. The exemption wus subject
to the condltwn that the scrap be used in the manufacture of



186

steel ingots in the factory of production, If used elsewhere
than in the factory of production and in the manufacture of
stecl ingots using electric furnace, procedure prescribed in
chapter X of Central Excise Rules was to be followed in order
that exemption may be allowed. On 5 June 1981 the exemption
was extended to skull scrap, runners and risers arising in the
manufacture of steel castings also (using electric furnace) pro-
vided the scrap was in turn used in the manufacture of steel in-
gols or steel castings.

A manufacturer of motor vehicles was allowed to clear stecl
scrap in the form of ‘runners and risers’ arisine in the course
of manufacture of steel castings using electric furnace, and use
them captively in the manufacturc of steel ingots and steel
castings. He was allowed exemption from duty on such clear-
ances even prior to 5 June 1981. Duty not realised amounted
to Rs. 6.81 lakhs on clearances of 1,675 tonnes of runners and
risers during the period from April 1980 to May 1981.

The omission was pointed out in audit in November 1981.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the show cause-cum demand notice has been issued which is
under process of adjudication.

(iii) As per a notification issued in March 1983, on steel
ingots classifiable under tariff item 26 which arc manufactured
from fresh unused steel melting scrap levy of duiy was exempted
provided the steel ingots were manuofactured from fresh unused
steel melting scrap on which the appropriate duty has already
been paid.

A manufacturer of steel ingots was allowed to clear steel
mgots without paying duty but without verifying that on fresh
used stecl melting scrap appropriate duty had been paid, In
thc_rcsult duty amounting to Rs. 21,19,313 on ingots cleared
durll_ngdthc period September 1977 to March 1979 had not been
realised.

On the omission being pointed out (October 1980) in audit,
the department issued (May 1981) a demand notice for
Rs, 21,19,313. It was also noticed in audit subsequently that
further demand notices for duty amounting to Rs. 95,87,697 were
raised (1982-83) in respect of clearances during the period from




187

April 1979 to March 1983. The confirmation of the demands
and recovery of amount of Rs. 1.17,07.010 is awaited (August

1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iv) Steel melling scrap is an excisable product under tariff
item 26 (from August 1983 wastc and scrap of steel arising
during manufactuic is excisable under tariff item 25). As per
a notification issued in M arch 1964 steel melting scrap  is
exempted from duty only if the appropriate amount of duty or
cnunlcr\'ailing duty has been paid on the steel shects from _\\-hlch
it arises. As per a clarification issued by the Minisiry of Finance
in November 1982 no presumption could be made about payment
of appropriate duty.

A manufacturer of scooters did not produce proof of payment
of duty on steel sheets purchased by him from the open market,
but he was allowed to avail of exempiion from duty on steel
melting scrap arising during manufacture.

Irregular grant of exemption on clearances made . during
November 1982 amounted to Rs. 2.90 lakhs.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in April 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.44 Ircen and steel products

As per a notification issued in November 1963, iron or steel
producits classifiable under tariff item 26 AA(ia) manufactured
out of other iron or steel products also classifiable under tariff
itetm 26 AA(ia) on which the appropriate amount of duty of
excise has already been paid were exempted from the payment
of the whole of duty of excise ‘leviable thereon. As per the
Central Excise (Amendment and Validation) Act, 1982, reference
to duty of excise in such notifications does not cover counter-
vailing duty. -

) (1) A manufacturer of iron wires used in its manufacture,
imported material classifiable under the aferesaid sub item (ia)
but was allowed to avail of the exemption from payment of
duty under the aforesaid notification. Further only on a part
of the imported input materials countervailing duty had been



188

paid and on the other part duty had not been paid. The irregular
grant of exemption resulted in duty amouniing to Rs. 14.50
lakhs not being realised on clearances made during the year
1981-82.

I'he mistake was pointed out in audit in January 1753

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1953) that
the party has approached the Appellate Tribunal, who have
stayed the recovery.

(ii)) A manufacturer of electrically welded wire neis classi-
fiable under tariff item 68 produced from imporied steel wire
bars classfiable under tarift item 26AA(ia) and redrew  the
wires into wires of smaller dimension in the process of manu-
facture.

On the redrawn wires he was allowed cxemption frim duty
though it was made out of imported wires. The irreguloc grunt
of exemption resulted in non levy of duty amounting to Rs, 3.96
lakhs on clearances made during the period from April 1980
to Murch 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Octeber [982)
the department did not accept the objection (March 1983).
However, the department issued (December 1982) a show cause-
cum demand notice to the manufacturer.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 19%3) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) Another manufacturer of bolts, nuts and screws classi-
fiable under tariff item 52 produced them from imporled ligh
tensile alloy steel rods classifiable under tariff item 26 AA (ia).
He imported material, in the form of rods and converted them
into wires and forged shapes by redrawing and forging which
are processes of manufacture, Though duty was payable, under
aforesaid notification of November 1963 it was exempted though
imported raw materials were used for manufacture. This resulted
in duty amounting to Rs. 8.83 lakhs not being realised on
clearances made during the period from April 1981 to March

1982.
The irregularity was pointed out in audit in December 1982

The Min_islry of Finance have stated (December 1953) 1hat
the matter is under examination.




18Y

(iv) Another manufacturer producing stecl balls of -tilerent
sizes manufactured them out of imported as well as indigenous
wirc rods in coil form which were also classifiable under the
said sub item (ia). These wirc rods were redrawn ‘irst and
toreed into small pieces which were then used in the manufacture
of steel balls. No evidence was on record that appropriate duty
had been paid on the indigenous rods in coil form. FEvea though
duty was payable on the finished stecl balls, manufuctured out
of imported wire rods exemption under the aforesaio notification
was allowed irregularly resulting in dutv amountine to Rs. 1.45
lakhs not beine realised on clearances made during the year 198”2

The mistake wag pointed out ip audit (February 1983)

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
a show cause notice demanding an amount of Rs. 1.45 200 has
been issued on 3 September 1983 and is pending adjud cation.

(v) A manufacturer imported steel bars classifiablc  under
tariff item 26AA (ia) and forged them without paying duiy on the
forged item on the strength of aforesaid notification But the
duty amounting to Rs. 1 lakh was payable on the forginugs manu-
factured out of imported steel bars and clearcd during the period
from July 1982 to February 1983. However, the duly  as
not realised.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Mar:h [1983)
the department stated (May 1983) that it does not appear o be
the intention of the Government to levy duty on the forged
product. This view is not in accordance with the provisions of
law referred to above.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November [9373) that
the matter is under examination.

245 Copper and copper alloys

() As per a notification issued on 16 July 1966, oi copper
wire rods classifiable under tariff item 26 A(ia), if made from
virgin copper in any crude form on which the prescribed amount
of excise duty has already been paid, levy of duty is wholly
exempt.

A manufacturer of copper wire rods made out f virgin
copper drawn into wire bars was allowed to avail of the aforesaid



190

cxemption from duty. However, therc was no evidence on
record to show that the wire bars which were supplied to the
manufacturer by his customers had discharged the prescribed
amount of duty payable on them. The cxemption was, therefore,
irregularly availed of and duty amounting to Rs. 5.52 crores
on 18,407 tonnes of copper wire rods cleared during the period
from April 1981 to March 1982 was not realised.

On the irregularity being pointed out (Scptember 1982) in
audit, the depariment stated (November 1982) that as per clause
(iv) of the said notification levy of duty was wholly exempted
also on copper and copper alloys falling under tariff item 26A(ia),
if manufactured from copper and copper alloys in any crude
form purchased from the market on or after 20 day of August
1966. However, no statement had been made that the said
wire bars had been purchased from the market. In fact the
cast copper wire bar was received from primary manufacturer
on job work basis for being manufactured into hot rolled copper
wire rod in coil form.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

(i) As per a notification issued on 28 December 1963 (which
was amended on 19 June 1980 and superseded by another noti-
fication issued on 4 November 1981) duty payable on copper
pipes and tubes was exempted from so much of the duty as is
equivalent to the duty payable, on copper manufactures (from
4 November 1981, on copper in any crude form or waste and
scrap of copper) used in the manufacture of pipes and tubes.

On copper sheets and strips used in the manufacture of brass
barrels (copper tubes) used in fabrication of torch bodics, duty
was paid only at the lower rate under an exemption notification
issued on 24 April 1982. But while paying duty on the brass
barrels duty equivalent to the gross duty payable on sheets and
strips was exempted instead of duty at the lower rate which
was payable (and also paid) on the sheets and strips used in
the manufacture of brass barrels (after 4 November 1981 also
exemption was allowed equivalent to gross duty payable on
copper sheets or strips instead of that on copper in crude form).
The mistakes resulted in duty being realised chort by Rs. 26.99
lakhs on clearances made during the period from August 1980
to August 1982.



e

191

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October 1981

. and October 1982) the department did not agrec and stated

(May 1983) that the matter was under cxaminulim_i. }_Inwcvcr.
two show cause notices demanding duty of Rs. 26.99 lakhs were
issued by the department in March 1983 and May 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 19333 that
the matter is pending adjudication.

(iii) As per a notification issued in May 1965, the duty pay-
able on copper strips and foils was to be limited to Rs. 700 per
tonne, if they have been manufactured out of copper in any form
and provided on the virgin copper or the copper content of the
alloy where it is so used for manufacture, the prescribed amount
of duty of excise or the countervailing duty has been paid or is

deemed to have been paid.

A manufacturer of copper strips and foils produced them
out of imperted scrap (berry) and was allowed to avail of the
concession under the aforesaid notification. But countervailing
duty was not paid on the imported scrap which was a condition
precedent to the availing of the concession. The irregularity
resulted in duty beine realised short by Rs. 15.77 lakhs in respect
of the clearances made during the period from November 1981

io May 1982 alone.
The mistake was pointed out in audit in January 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the eatire issue of levy of countervailing duty on imported scrap
in this case is sub-judice before a High Court.

(iv) As per a notification dated 4 November 1981 issved in
supersession of an earlier notification issucd on 28 December
1963 pipes and tubes of copper. in the manufacture of which
copper in crude form purchased from the market was used were
cxempted from so much of the duty of excise leviable thereon
as was equivalent to the duty payable on copper in any crude
form. Further under a notification issued on 19 Junc 1980,
cxemption to the extent of duty paid on zine, aluminium and
lead used as inputs in the manufacture of copper alloys was
allowed in paying duty on the copper alloy. This cxemption
notification of 19 June 1980 was withdrawn by a notification
issued on 28 August 1981,



192

As per the provisions of notification of 28 December 1963
aforesaid, on brass pipes and tubes produced by him, a manu-
facturer was allowed to avail of exemption from duty to the
extent of duty paid on copper contained in the finished products.
But from 4 November 1981, he was allowed to avail of exemption
to the extent of duty paid on copper alloys i.e. duty paid on
copper as well as other metals such as zinc etc. contained in
the alloy. Because copper predominates in the copper alloy
the whole material was viewed as copper and the exemption was
deemed to include duty paid on metals other than copper alloys.
The view is incorrect since it allows copper to meap zinc, efe.,
when as per tariff, the expression ‘Copper’ can only be read
to mean copper alloy also. The incorrect view set at naught
the withdrawal of exemption under notification issued on
19 June 1980, by the notification issued on 28 August 1981,

The action taken to the detriment of revenue resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs. 46,778 on clearances of pipes and
tubes during the period from January to March 1982.

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in July and August
1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1933) that
the matter is under examination.

2.46 Aluminium

(i) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1975, aluminium
circles were exempted from duty if they were manufactured from
aluminium sheets on which appropriate amount of duty or
countervailing duty has alrcady been paid.

A manufacturer of aluminimum circles produced them from,
aluminium sheets which he had first manufactured out of crude
aluminium. On aluminium sheets which are also excisable goods
no duty was realised, still exemption as aforesaid was allowed
on the aluminium circles, The irregular grant of excmption or
alternatively the non levy of duty on the sheets resulted in duty
amounting to Rs, 3.09.870 not being realised on clearmnces
Ilnéié:lzc during the period from November 1981 to September

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (November 1982).
the department stated  (November 1982) that  aluminium
sheets were not excisable. However, there was no va'ild exemp-



193
tion irom levy of duty on aluminiuin sheets.

On @ similar short levy of duty amecunting to Rs. 2,39,775
reporied in paragraph 2.42 (ix) of Audit Report 1981-82, the
Minisiry of Finance had stated that circles, manufactured from
aluminium scrap were exempted from duty because sheels in
guestion were intermediate products on which duty was not levi-
able. But Rules 9 and 49 of Central Excise Rules do not allow
excisable products to be cleared or deemed to be cleared without
paymeni of duty by merely describing them as intermediate pro-
ducts. Fven as per amendment to the said two rules notified on
9 July 1983, sheets cannot be cleared f{or manufacture into
circles without payment of duty since the circles were wholly
exempted  from  duty.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

(i') As per a notification issued in June 1972, aluminium
foils costed or printed or backed with paper or other reinforc-
ing matcrial were exempt from  the whole of the  duty of
cxcisc [oviable on them, if they had been produced out of
aluminium foils on which the appropriate duty of excise or
countervailing duty had been paid. Further, the total guan-
tity of such f0|1‘ taken for the process of manufacture in one
or moit of the factories of the same manufacturer in any fin-
ancial vear was not  to exceed S tonnes.

A manufacturer of printed cartons and boxes undertook a
job for laminating aluminium foils supplied by customer with
polypaper cellophane foil ang printing and <litting.  Proof of
payment of duty on the alumininm foils was not available on
record.  The manufacturer had received 68 tonnes of alumi-
nium foile from various partics on job work basis Jduring the
period from April 1982 to December 1982 which was in excess
of the limit of 5 tonnes. However. he was allowed to enjoy
the henefit of the above exemption irregularly resulting in duty
heing realised short by Rs. 84.000 on clearances made during
the period from Aoril 1981 to December 1982,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in Aucust 1981 and
again 17 November 1982 bv internal audit of the department.

The \“nl'\l]“\,’ of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter i« under examination.



194

2.47 Machinery and miscellaneous manufactured articles

(i) As per a notification issued in June 1980, on multi-
channel television sets (classifiable under tariff item 33A)
which are priced at a value not exceeding Rs. 1.800 per sct
inclusive of charges for after sale service during the first year,
duty in excess of 10 per cent ad valorem was cxempted though
the rate given in tariff was 25 per cent ad valoren.

A manufacturer of television sets, who was allowed to avail
of the above cxemption also  recovered  scparately service
charges from his buyers and the total price charged exceeded
Rs, 1,800, Irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty be-
ing levied shert by Rs. 3.94.553 on clearances made during
the period from April 1981 to April 1982,

On the short levy being pointed out in audit (July 1982)
the department accepted the mistake and stated (November
1982) that a show cause-cum demand notice had been issued.
Report on recovery is awaited (May 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that ths matter is being examined by the Collector.

(ii) As per a notification issued in March 1972, on electric
motors designed for use in circuits at a pressure exceeding 400
volts and with a rated capacity exceading 10 horse power or
7.5 kilowatts duty was leviable at concessional rate of 7.5 per
cent ad valorem instead of at the tariff rate of 20 per cent ad
valorem prior to June 1977 and at 10 per cent ad valorer.
Thereafter, the Central Board of Excise and Customs in a
circular letter dated 5 May 1971 clarified (after consulting the
Indian Standards Institution) that a variation of 5 per cent
as stipulated in 1.S.1. specification should apply on the normal
voltage rating as the range of voltage within which the motor

will function.

A manufacturer of threc phase electric motors designed for
use in circuits at a prescure 380 volts - 8 per cent and with a
rated capacity exceeding 10 horse power cleared <uch motors
on payment of duty at concessional rate of 7.5 per cent ad
valorem. ‘Everr arguing that L 5 per cent variation would
enable a motor rated at 380 volts to work satisfactorily from



15

361 volts upto 399 volts, tLe motor in question did not have
a rating cxceeding 400 volts and concessional rate  of duty
was not !eviable on it, The incorrect grant of concessional rate
resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 2.50 lakhs on clear-
ances made during the period from September 1974 to  Febr-
uary 1979.

On the mistake being pointed out by Audit (January 1977)
the department accepted the objection as substantially correct
and stated (January 1983) that demand was being raised.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the demand has been confirmed by the jurisdictional Assistant
Collector on 16 June 1983.

(iii) Ag per a notification issued on 1 May 1979, on metal
containers (classifiable under tariff item 46) in or in relation
to the manufacture of which no process is crdinarily carricd
on with the aid of power, levy of duty is wholly exempt.

A manufacturer of metsl containers (cisks) made out of
old tin sheets strensthened them by altixing wooden planks on
top and bottom. The planks had been cut to shape and size
with the aid of power. The wooden planks formed an essential
part of the casks and therefore the casks had to be considered
to have been manufactured with the aid of power. The unit
was. therefore, not entitled to clear such casks without payment
of duty. The duty not realised on clearances made during the
period from April 1977 to 10 November 1982 amounted to
Rs. 15.10,693.

On the misiake being pointed out in audit (October 1981),
the department siated (April 1982) that the wooden planks were
affixed to casks already manufactured without usc of power and
the shaping of wooden planks with use of power should not
disentitle the l'censee from availing of the excmption. The
wooden planks formed an integral part of the casks and the
notification left little room for interpretation where manufac-
ture was done with the aid of power. Thcrcfm duty was levi-
able. f

The department subsequently issued show cause notices to
the party demonding the duty not realised. Report on confirma-
tion of the demand and recovery of duty is awaited.



196

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

248 Al other goods not elsewhere specified

(1) As per a notification issued in June 1977 goods classi-
fiablc under tariff item 68 are exempt from levy of duty if in
or in relation to the manufacture of goods no process is ordina-
rily carricd on with the aid of power. Ministry of Law advised in
June 1977 that the phrase ‘in or in relation to the manufacture’
used ip = similar notification issued in March 1964 covers pro-
cesses usmg power or steam in pumping raw materials iike ‘acid
oil’ from one section to another section of the factory for manu-
facture « soap, even though soap, as such is manufactured
without the aid of power.

In tvo Jeading paint factories “thinners” classifiable under
tariff 1tein 68, were manufactured and in one the goods were
clearcd without payment of duty and of the other upto 7 March
1979 aficr payment of duty, The Jdepartment issued a show
cause-com demand notice to the manufacturer in the former case
but later on allowed him to make clearances without payment
of duty. The manufacturer in the second case was permitted to
follow suit from 7 March 1979, In both the factories raw mate-
riale. I''e mineral turpentine @il and solvents like benzene,
toluene und xylene were electrically pumped from one section
of the factory to another for the purpose of manufacture of
thinners. Therefore, the exemption from duty was not available.
Incorrect grant of exemption resulted in duty amounting to
Rs. 17,42.315 not being realised from the two manufacturers
on clearauces made during the period from October 1979 to
March 1983,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in December 1979
and December 1982; the department stated (February 1980)
that the vse of power by the factories for pumping solvents for
storage 1o tanks did not disqualify the manufacturer from getting
the benefit of exemption, since power was used for pumping
only to limited extent. But this is contrary to the instructions
and clarification issued by the Central Board of Excise and
Customs in consultation with the Ministry of Law which have
not beer amended or cancelled notwithstanding the fact that
some of the High Courts have held that unless the mannfacturine
process using power brings about some change in output as



=@

197

compared to the input in respect of the process, use of power
is pot in or in relation to manufacture.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
power is not used in the manufacture of thinner in cither of the
iwo factories. One of the factories is buying the thinner and
repacking it and selling it. However the facts verified in audit
were that solvents used in manufacture of thinners were pumped
into overhead tanks from where they came down under gravity
‘or purpose of manufacture of thinners even though the manu-
facture is done by mixing manually, In one case mineral turpen-
tine oil was being repacked and reclassified as thinners under
tariff item 68 using power in the process for pumping. The noti-
fication barring use of power does not allow of pumping up of
raw malteria]l and so long as the notification is not amended it
is being violated as clarified by the Ministry of Law.

(i1) As per a notification issued in March 1975 on all goods
classifiable 'under tariff item 68 which are manufactured by the
factories belonging to Government and intended for usc by the
department of the said Government, the whole of the duty of
excisz leviable is exempt.

A Public Sector undertaking wag permitted to avail of the
concession under the aforesaid notification though it was not a
factory belonging to Government but a company independent of
Government save that Government held the shares of the com-
pany. The factory, however, belonged to the company. The
irregular grant  of exemption under the aforesaid notification
resulted in duty amounting to Rs, 85,998 not being levied on
clearances made during the period from April 1981 to Decem-
ber 1982,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in May 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the said unit is exclusively owned by the Government of
India and therefore exemption was correctly granted. The reply
is incorrect in so far as exemption is available only in respect
of manufacture in factories belonging to Government and not
where a company owns g factory irrespective of who the share-
holders of the Company are.

13 C&AG /83—14 "



198

(ii1) As per a notification issued on 39 April 1975 excis-
able goods classifiable under tasuf item 68 produced in a fac-
Llory but intended for use in the same factory or any other factory
of the same manufacturer were exempted from the whole of the
duty of excise [eviable thereon provided the procedure set out
in Chapter X of the Central Excise Rules is observed.

(a) From a factory of a manufacturing company “steam”
produced thercin was supplied to another factory owned by a
subsidiary of the manufacturing company, The subsidiary was
also a company and, therefore, a separate corporate person and
not the same person as the manufacturing company. However,
on supplicg of steam (classifiable under tariff item 68) no duty
was levied though the supplies were not covered by the alore-
said notification, The duty not realised amounted to Rs. 4,30,448
on supplies made during the period from May 1979 to July
1982.

The mistake was peinted out in audit in August 1982, A
reference was also invited to a clarification issued by the Minis-
try on 14 September 1982 that the notification did not cover
clearances of excisable goods from the factory of a manufactu-
rer to “another factory” under his management but not owner-

ship.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

(b) A manufacturer of phosphorous and phosphoric acids
classifiable under tariff item 68 used them in part of his pro-
duction in the same premises for further manufacture and part
in another factory belonging to him situated at a different place.
He availed of the said exemption on all his clearances. In res-
pect of the clearances effected to the other factory. the proce-
dure set out in Chanter X of the Central Fxcise Rules, 1944,
was however not followed and no exemption was therefore
available on those clearances. Nevertheless the exemption was
allowed by the department resulting in non recoverv of dutv
amounting to Rs, 1.04.320 on clearances made during the period
from March 1982 to June 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out “September 1982) in
audit, the department stated (March 1983) that it was only
procednural lanse on the part of the manufacturer in not follo-
wine Chanter X nrocedure for which penal action had been taken
bv them. The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983)




199

that the adjudicating Assistant Collector closed the case on being
satisfied about the consumption of the goods in the other factory
of the manufacturer, The replies do not indicate how grant of
exemption could become regular by satisfying post-facto a condi-
tion precedent prescribed in the notification.

(c) Under the Central Excise Act upto 28 Februarty 1979
the term “factory” was assigned the meaning given in Section
2(m) of the Factories Act, 1948 in so far as it was relevant to
goods falling under tariff item 68, But from 1 March 1979 the
term “factory” was given meaning as in Section 2(e) of the
Central Excises and Salt Act viz. any premises and precincts
wherein or in any part of which excisable goods are manufac-
tered or manufacturing processes connected with the producticn
of excisable goeds is being carried on or is ordinarily carried on.

From five sugar mills of various manufacturers, molasses (a
by-product obtained during the manufacture of sugar) was
cleared for home consumption afier 28 February 1979 without
payment of duty under the aforesaid notification of 30 April 1975.
The molasses were consumed in the distillery belonging to the
same manufacturers in the manufacture of spirit which is not
excisable under the Central Excise Act. The distillery was there-
fore not a factory as per Section 2(e) of the Central Exciscs
and Salt Act and therefore no exemption was available on mol-
asseg cleared between March 1979 and Yune 1980 from the
sugar mill (a factory) to the distillery (not a factory) in terms
of the notification of 30 April 1975, The irregular grant of
exemption resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 1,35,584 not be-
ing realised.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit, the department
initiated action to recover Rs. 1,35.584 and a sum of Rs, 1,437
was recovered (October 1980). Demands amounting to
Rs. 61,065 were set aside on appeal, The reasons therefor and
report on recovery is awaited (July 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iv) As per a notification issued in April 1979 parts and
accessories of motor vehicles and tractors, including trailors
classifiable under tariff item 68 anq intended for use in further
manufacture of excisable goods are exempted from payment of
the whole duty of excise leviable thereon.



200

A manufacturer of radiators was allowed to clear component
parts of radiators which were supplied to a manufacturer of
heat exchangers without payment of duty, There was nothing
on record that the component parts were capable of use only
in radiators going into motor vehicles or that the goods in ques-
tion were so used, In the light of the available facts the irregular
grant of cxemption resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 3,33,395 on clearances made during the period from Janu-
ary 1980 to December 1981.

The omission was pointed out in audit in March 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(v) As per a notification issued on 2 February 1979 on
generators of rating 100 volts and above classifiable under tariff

item 68 duty in excess of 5 1|2 per cent ad valorem was exem-
pted.

QOut of generators purchased from the market, generator
scts were produced, Such setg including accessories were cleared
affer availing of the aforesaid exemption which was available
only in respect of generators and not in respect of generating
sets or accessories. Irregular grant of exemption resulted in duty
being realised short by Rs, 3,23,237 (even after allowing set
off for duty paid on generators) on clearances valuing
Rs. 1,29.29.681 made during the period from 28 August 1979 to
31 March 1980.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1980)
the department  raised (Janwary 1981) a  demand for
Rs. 7,59,371 in respect of clearances made during the period
from August 1979 to September 1980. Report on recovery is
awaited (August 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(vi) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1975, drug inter-

mediates classifiable under tariff item 68 were wholly exempted
from duty.

A m:.mufacun:cr of bulk chemicals was allowed to clear them
as drug intermediates without paying duty, Some of the supplies
were made to Electricity Board and some to synthetic fibre, paper,




201

stee] and fertiliser industries, 1t was decided that on supplies to
industrics which do not use the chemicals as drug intermediates,
payment of duty would be demanded. But the department did
not take any action to demand duty on clearances made from
1 March 1978 to 27 October 1978.

On the omission being pointed out in audit in April 1979,
a demand for Rs, 2,69,940 was raised in July 1980 but on appeal
the Apgellate Collector set aside the demand (4 October 1980)
as barred by limitation,

The reply of Ministry of Finance is awaited,

(vii) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1975, or
anima] feed including compound livestock feed classifiable
under tariff item 68 levy of duty is wholly exempt.

A manufacturer of ‘animal feed including compoung lives-
tock feed’ was allowed to clear his product without payment of
duty in terms of the above notification. The product was, how-
ever, advertised as a vitamin ‘B-12’ feed supplement to be
mixed with bulk feed for poultry and livestock, It was, therefore,
not an animal or compound livestock feed by itself, The irre-
gular grant of exemption resulted in duty amounting to
Rs. 1.66,730 not being realised on clearances made during the
period from January 1980 to February 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1982) in audit, the
department accepted the objection and stated (March 1983)
that show cause-cum demand notices demanding duty amount-
ing to Rs, 4,33,368 on clearances made during the peried from
April 1977 to May 1982 had since been issued and the duty was
being paid under protest on clearances being made from June
1982 (March 1983). Report on confirmation of demand and re-
covery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

2.49 All other goods not elsewhere specified when used in
manufacture of any goods

As per a notification issued on 4 June 1979, on all excis-
able goods (on which duty of excise is leviable) in the manu-
facture of which any goods falling under tariff item 68 are used
as inputs levy of duty was exempt from so much of the duty



202

of cxcise leviable thereon as is equivalent to the duty already
paid on the inputs. The exemption is to be allowed subject to
the condition that the finished goods are not exempt from the
whole of the duty leviable thercon or chargeable to nil rate of
dutv. Also the exemption was to be allowed subject to adoption
by the manufacturer of a procedure (similar to that in Rule 56A)
for allowance and utilisation of credit for duty paid on inputs
aml after he declares the input goods and output products to the
department, The notification was amended on 28 February 1982
to say that the exemption would be available only if the inputs
were specified to be raw materials or component parts.

(i) A manufacturer of paints and varnishes produced alkyd
resing and was allowed exemption from duty to the extent of
duty paid on goods classifiable under tariff item 68 and used in
the manufacture of the alkyd resin. The alkyd resin was captively
constmed in the manufacture of paints and varnishes and the
marufacturer was in fact allowed the exemption to the extem
of duty paid towards payment of duty on paints and varnishes.
Jut, the alkyd resin was exempt from the whole of the duty of
excise pavable thereon in terms of a notification issned in Auguost
1681. The exemption provided for in notification of & June 1979
was therefore not available to the manufacturer and duty
amounting to Rs. 22.09 lakhs was irregularly foregoae on clear-
ances made during the period from January 1982 to December

1982

The mistake was pointed out in audit to the department in
February 1983.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter wil] be re-examined.

(i) A manufacturer used duty paid excisable goods classi-
fiable under tariff item 68 in the production of “resins” which
he further used in the manufacture of laminated sheets. He was
allowed to use credit for duty paid on goods classifiable under
tariff item 68 towards payment of duty on laminated sheets,.even
though the laminated sheets were exempt from dutv. The in-
correct grant of exemption resulted in duty beinz realised short
by Rs. 12.50,160 on sheets cleared during  the period from
January 1982 to December 1982,

The short levy was pointed out in audit (February 1983). B




203

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the mistake had already been pointed out by their internal
audit in January 1983 just prior to scrutiny in stafutory audit
and a show cause notice was issued on 9 February 1983 for
an amount of Rs. 12,50,561 in respect of clearances made
diring the period from January 1982 to December 1982, The
reasons for delay in scrutiny in internal audit and not raising
demand prior to statutory audit were not stated,

(iii) A manufacturer of caustic soda produced it by elec-
trofysis of brine. He used barium carbonate (classifiable under
tarifl item 68) for purification of brine and was allowed exemp-
tion to the extent of duty paid on barium carbonate towards
payment of duty on caustic soda. The departmeat examined in
May 1982 whether the barium carbonaie was a raw material or
component part used in the manufacture of caustic soda, Tt
came to the conclusion that barium carbonate which helps to
remove calcium and sulphate existing as impurities in lime
wag an essential ingredient in the process of manufacture of
caustic soda and was a raw material used in its manufacture.
But a flux to remove impurities is not what is commonly referred
to as raw material or component part, In the result duty
amounting to Rs. 3.20,210 was  realised short during the
period from 26 June 1981 to 30 June 1983.

The short levy was pointed out in audit in March 1983,

The Minsstry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iv) A manufacturer of vegetable product was allowed
cxemption from duty as aforesaid on nickle catalyst (classifiable
under tariff item 68) which was purchased from other manu-
incturers. As nickle catalyst is used in the manufacture of
vegetable product as a catalyst and not as an input  the exemp-
tion allowed was irregular and resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 1,72,510 on clearances made during the period
frem 17 May 1930 to 13 May 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out (July 1981 in audii,
the department issued a show cause-cum demand notice fer
R 1,72,510 in December 1981, Report on recovery is awaited
(August 1983).



204

‘the Ministry of Finance have stated (December 198%)
that the matter is under cxamination.

(v) A manufacturer of steel products was allowed o
avail of the above exemption to the extent of duty paid on
sponge iron, ferro manganese, etc. (classifiable um!cr tariff
item 68) used as inputs. However, the inputs wer: first uscd
in the manufacture of steel products which were consumed
captively in further manufacture but  which products wers
cleared without payment of duty. As such the aforcsaid cxemip-
tion was not available. The irregular grant of cxemption re-
sulted in duty amounting to Rs. 1,13,969 not being realiscd
on clearances made during the period from October 1980 to
September 1981.

The mistake was pointed out in audit in February 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined. :

(vi) A manufacturer of paints and varnishes used pthalic
anhydride resin and penta erithrotol (classifiable under tariff
item 68) in the manufacture of alkyd resin (classifiable under
tariff item 15A) which is wholly exempted from duty under a
notification issued on 29 August 1981. The manufacturer used
the alkyd resin in the manufacture of paints and varnishes
(classifiable under tariff item 14). Towards sayment of dutv
on the paints and varnishes he was allowed exemption to the
exten: of duty paid on the anhydride resin and erithrotol which
was irregular, This resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 45.723 on clearances made during the period from Febru-
ary 1981 to Fcbruary 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1983),
the department stated that the exemption was validly given.
However, the notification does not allow of exemption in such
cases.

The Ministrv of Finance have stated (Decomber 1983)
that the matter will be re-examined.

(vii) (a) A manufacturer was allowed exemption to the
extent of dutv paid on mono-cthylene glycol (classifiable under
tariff item (68) towards payment of duty on polyester yarn (fall-
ing vnder tariff item 18). Glycol was admixed with dimethyl
terephthalate and used in the manufacture of polyester chips an




205

excisable product which was exempted from duty under a scpa-
rate notification. The chips were used in the manufacture of
polyester yarn in the same factory. The manufacturer also
brought polyester chips trom outside which also he used in the
manufacture of polyester yarn. The polyester chips (classifiable
under tarifl item 15A) being excmpt from duty, exemption undcer
aioresaid notification was not available in respect of duty paid
on olveol used in the manufacture of the chips. The irvegolar
orant of the exemption resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs, 1,83,162 on clearances made during the period from Nov-
cmber 1980 to May 1981.

(b) Similarly a manufacturer was allowed exemption to the
extent of duty paid on phthalic anhydride (classifiable under
tariff item 68) towards payment of duty on paints and varnishes
(falling under tariff item 14). The anhydride was used in the
manufacture of alkyd resin (excisable goods which were exempt-
ed from duty under separate notification). The alkyd resin was
used in the manufacture of paints and varnishes in the same
factory, Similarly another manufacturer was allowed exemption
to the extent of duty paid on inputs (falling under tariff item
68) towards payment of duty on paints and varnishes. The in-
puts were actually utilised in the manufacture of alkyd and maleic
resing which were then used in the manufacture of paints and
varnishes, The alkyd and maleic resins falling under tarii item
15A were excmpted from duty under a separate notification.
Therefore, the grant of exemption towards payment of duty on
paints end varnishes was icregular. The irregular grant of exemp-
tion resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 52,020 and Rs. 33,382
being realised short on clearances made during the period from
November 1980 to October 1981 and October 1979 to January
1982 respectively. '

On the mistakes being pointed out in audit (November 1981)
the department stated that according to a clarification issued
in June 1980 by the Central Board of Excise and Customs, where
an intermediate product which is fully exempted from duty comes
into being during the process of manufacture of a specified finish-
cd preduct. utilisation of credit for duty paid on inputs used in
the manufacture of intermediate product towards payment of
duty on specified finished preduct was permissible if the inter-
mediate product had been manufactured and consumed within the
factory manufacturing finished product. However, this clarifica-
tion cannot override the provisions of the aforesaid statutory



206

notification and provisions of rules, whereunder excisable goads
produced or manufactured in any place and consumed or utilised
for the manufacture of any commodity whether in a continuous
process or otherwise should be deemed to have been removed
immediately beiore consumption or utilisation. A High Court
has held* that only i the product is not capable of being removed
when produced in u continuous and uninterrupted process will
it cease to be an excisable product, Only such products can be
viewed as non excisable intermediate products and all other
voods including so called intermediate producis are excisable
goods gfter the introduction of tariff item 68 to cover “all other
20065 Lot clsewhere specified”.

(¢) A manufacturer of alkyd resins (classifiable under tariff
item 15A) which was wholly exempted from duty and in the
manufacture of which he used phthalic anhydride (classifiable
under tariff item 68) was allowed credit for duty paid on the
anhydride which he used towards payment of duty on paints
and varnishes. The irregular grant of credit by invoking the
aforesaid exemption irregularly resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs. 51.896 since the resins were cleared from the fac-
tory of the manufacturer during the period from November
1980 to May 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1981)
the department stated that it presumed that the resin was used
in another factory for manufacture of paints and varnishes, The
reply does not answer the above objection.

in the above three cases the Ministry of Finance have stated
(December 1983) that the matter will be re-examined.

EXEMPTIONS TO SMALL SCALE MANUFACTURERS

2.50 Irregular grant of exemption on production in small scale
units for and on behalf of large scale units

(i) As per notifications issued on 1 March 1979 and
19 June 1980 on clearance of goods (classifiable under tariff
item 68) upto a value of rupees thirty lakhs in a financial year
levy of duty on such goods was cxempted in full or in part if

“1983—ELT 2939 (Del)

-



207

the goods were cleared for home consumption by or on behalf
of a manufacturer from one or more factorics provided the value
of such goods cleared during the preceding financial year did

not exceed rupees thirty lakhs.

blic limited company, which is a wholly owned subsidiary
of another company manufactured voltage stabilisers, emergency
lamps and pressure release valves, falling Im(lc‘r l_al'lif item _68
and cleared them without payment of duty by claiming exemption
under the aforesaid notification, The subsidiary was using the
brand name of the holding company and marketed its product
through the holding company which was also manufacturing
couds falling under tariff item 68, but the holding company was
clearing them on payment of duty, Because of the use of the
hrand name the principal company became the manufacturer of
the products cleared by the subsidiary company. On the clear-
ances made by both the manufacturing units duty was leviable
without exemption because the holding company as manufacturer
was not cligible for the exemption. In the result exemption from
duty amounting to Rs. 4.64 lakhs on clearances made by the
subsidiary company during the years 1979-30 to 1981-82 was
civen irregularly.

A pu

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1981 and
December 1982) the department stated (March 1982) that the
¢xempiion was justified on the ground that each limited company
being an independent legal entity was eligible to the exemption
scparately. Such justification goes counter to the instructions of
the Ministry issued in its letter dated 14 May 1982 that when
products are marketed by the holding company under its own
Brand name it would be deemed to be the manufacturer under
Section 2(f) of the Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

(i) As per a notification issued on 30 April 1975 duty on
goods (classifiable under tariff item 68) manufactured in a fac-
tory on job work basis was to be restricted to the duty cal-
culated with reference to the amount charged for doing such job
work. The explanation appended to the said notification defined
the term ‘job work™ as an item of work, where an article intend=
ed to undergo manufacturing process is supplied to the job
worker and the article is returned by the job worker to the



208

supplier on charging usual job charges, after the articls had
undergone the intended manufacturing process. Ihe Ministry
of Law held in December 1976 that the said notification wauld
not apply to cases, where the job worker got only the raw
material and components for conversion into other products,
since in such cases there would be no connection between the
uniprocessed article which was supplied for job work and the
processed article returned after completing the job work.

(a) A company was manufacturing ‘dyed blended tops’
containing wool less than 50 per cent of the total fibre content.
The raw wool and synthetic fibre were supplied by the customers
of the company and the blended tops were cleared after pay-
ment of duty in terms of notification dated 30 April 1975, But
the processes of manufacture were not covered by definition of
ithe term ‘job work’ as envisaged in the said notification. Raw
materials supplied by customers to the company underweat trans-
formation and a new product with distinct and identifiable cha-
racteristics different from the inputs came into existence, The
assessce company was therefore lizble to pay duty on the Tull
value of blended wool tops instead of only on the conversion
charges. The mistake has resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 14.30,383 in respect of clearances made during the period
from March 1975 to October 1979,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1978) the
department raised additional demand for Rs. 14.30,333 (Julv
1982). On appeal by the corpany the recovery was stayed
(Fcbruary 1983) by the Appellate Collector.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that demand of Rs. 14,30,383 was confirmed on 15 July 1982,
However, on appeal the Collector (Appeals) directed the Assis-
tant Collector to re-examine the case with the help of techaica
experts. The Assistant Collector in de-nove proceedings after
consuiting two experts held that blending of different kinds of
tops was not a process of manufacture and accordingly he vacat-
ed the demand. Appeals have since been filed against the orders
of Ccllector (Appeals) and Assistant Collector before the Tri-
bunal and Collector (Appeals).

(b) A manufacturer of street light fittings and indoor tube
light fittings produced them on behalf of a reputed company
to the latter’s specifications and drawings, the brand name of the
latter was also affixed, Component parts required for the assembly
such as chokes, starters, condensers, ete., were also supplied firce




209

of cost by the latter though some components were manufactur-
¢d or bought by the said manufacturer, Certain tools and jigs
procured by the manufacturer for the purpose of assembly or
Inanuiacture were charged to the work and became the property
of the company as per agreement between the manufacturcr and
the company. The manufacturer availed of exemption under a
notification issued on 30 April 1975 and paid duty on the basis
of invoice price covering what he charged to the company and
not on the full value of the manufactured goods even though the
goods manufactured did not satisfy the definition of job work
contained in the aforesaid notification, Exemption under noti-
fications issued on 18 June 1977, 1 March 1979 and 19 June
1980 was also not available since the value of clearances in a
year exceeded rupees 30 lakhs. In the result duty was realised
short by Rs, 4.99 lakhs during the years 1977-78 to 1979-80.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (October and
November 1980), the department stated (August 1981) that
no process of manufacture was involved since the component
parts were only assembled into light fittings. The reply does not
indicate why duty was charged at all if no manufacture was
involved. Even if the company is correctly taken to be the real
manufacturer in terms of Board’s instructions issued on 14 May
1982 (and not the so called assembler), it has not been stated
that duty was realised from the company on the full value of
the preduct including the cost of so-called assembly.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.51 Incorrect grant of exemption on clearances from  small
scale units

As per a notification issued on 1 March 1979, on clearance
of goods (classifiable under tariff item 68) of value not exceed-
ing Rs. 15 lakhs in the aggregate from small scale units with
investment on plant and machinery not exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs
(Rs. 20 lakhs from 1 April 1981) levy of duty was cxempted.
On clearances beyond the first clearances valuing Rs. 15 lakhs
duty in excess of 4 per cent ad valorem was exempted. As per
another  notification issued on 19 June 1980, the limit  of
Rs. 15 lakhs for full exemption was raised to Rs. 30 lakhs with
no excemption beyond that limit. If the total value of the said
cxcisable goods cleared for home consumption by the manufac-
turer or on his behalf from one or more factories in the preced-

ing _;intz’zincial vear exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs, the exemption was not
available.



210

(i) A manufacturer was allowed to avail of the :dforcspul
exempiion in respect of clcurances made from a unit in which
the value of plant and machinery allegedly did not excecd
Rs. 10 lakhs. However, the annual accounts for the years ending
31 December 1980 and 31 December 1981 in respect of the
unit showed that capital investment on plant and machinery
amounted to Rs. 26,18,853 and Rs. 28.87,315 respectively. On
the valuc of clearances made amounting to Rs. 15,34,145 dur-
ing 1980-81 and Rs, 4,85,065 during the peried April to Sep-
tember 1981 cxemption from duty irregularly availed of
amounted to Rs. 1,61,537.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1982) the
department issued a show cause notice to the manufacturer.
Report on recovery is awaited (June 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the cxemption
was validly availed of because value of plant and machinery
in the production unit of the manufacturer which was utilised
for the production of the goods in question was only Rs, 9.09
lakhs. The balance of plant and machinery in excess of Rs. 10
lakhs or Rs. 20 lakhs was either not utilised in the manufacturc
of the goods in question or was lecated or lay outside the
factory, The exemption notification requires that the value of
plant and machinery installed in the industrial unit in which the
goods in question are manufactured should not excesd Rs, 20
lakhs. Tt does not relate the limit to only those plant and muchi-
nery as are utilised in the production of the goods in question
or to the boundary 'in> of an a:ea demarcated as a factory.

(ii) A manufacturer of ‘furfural’ a chemical classifiable under
tariff item 68 was allowed to avail of the aforesaid exemption
on clearances made from July 1980 even though the capital in-
vestmznt on plant and machinery was Rs. 26,60.819 as certi-
fied in the balance sheet as on 31 July 1982, The irrcgular grant
of exemption resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 4.29,723
on clearances made during the years 1981-82 and 1982-33.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (between March and
July 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the investment on plant and machinery made only in the said
unit was however less than Rs, 20 lakhs and therefore the audit
objection is not acceptable.

(iii) A manufacturer of electronic goods having capital mn-
vestment of more than Rs. 10 lakhs on plant and machinery
(as per the balance sheet of the manufacturer) was allowed to
clear goods valuing Rs. 20,72.825 without payment of duty




o

211

during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 by availing of exempiton
under aforésaid notification. This resulted in duty being levied
short by Rs. 1,50,287.

Or: the mistake being pointed out in audit (March 1981)
the department raised demand for Rs. 2.93.401 on clearances
made during the period from 1 April 1978 to 31 March 1981
Report on recovery is awaited (July 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have admitted the facts as substan-
tially correct (November 1983).

(iv) A firm manufacturing corrugated paper cartons (classi-
fiable under tariff item 68) cleared them without payment of
duty by availing of the above exemption, During the year 1979-
80." till the end of November 1979, the asszssee had cleared
goods valuing Rs. 14,23,757. In December 1979, the factory
with its entire plant and machinery was leased out to a newly
formed trust. From 1 January 1980 to 31 March 1980 the trust
cleared goods valuing Rs. 3,89,719. The total clearance from
the factory during the year 1979-80 excceded Rs. 15 lakhs and
the depariment demanded in August 1981 duty on the clearance
in excess of the value of Rs. 15 lakhs, and the adjudication of
the demand is pending.

In the vear 1980-81, the newly formed trust carricd on busi-
ness till July 1980 and during the period from April 1930 to July
1980, the trust cleared goods valuing Rs. 8,49,313, Thereafter,
the factory was given back to the original firm by the trust and
the firm cleared goods valuing Rs. 25,84.905 till ihe end of
March 1981. Thus during the year 1980-81 the value of goods
cleared amounted to Rs. 34,34,218. But no duty was demanded
on the clearances in excess of Rs. 30 lakhs. The duty not realised
amounted to Rs. 34,737.

During the year 1981-82 the assessee was not entitled to any
exemption on his clearances because the clearances during the
vear 1980-81 exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs, But during the period
from April 1981 to November 1981, the assessee was allowed
to clear goods valuing Rs. 14,58,379 without payment of duty
‘Ivngh 6r7eaulted in non-realisation of duty amounting to Rs.

On the mistakes relating to clearances during the years
1980-81 and 1981-82 being pointed out in audit (January 1982)
the department initiated rectificatory action in January 1982



212

and February 1983 and demanded duty amounting to
Rs. 1,69,488 relating to the years 1980-81 and 1981-82. It also
imposed a penalty of Rs, 20,000 on the proprietor of the firm,
Report on recovery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Noyember 1983) that
the party has filed an appeal before the Tribunal.

(v) A manufacturer was allowed to avail of the aforesaid
cxcmption in respect of high density polyethelene woven bags,
classifiable under tariff item 68, produced and cleared by him
during the year 1979-80. The value of clearances of laminated
jute bags, another article manufactured in the same factory of
the manufacturer and classifiable under tariff item 68, was not
taken into account in computing the value of clearances of goods
falling under tariff item 68 during the preceding financial year
1978-79 for purposes of applying the limit of Rs. 30 lakhs. The
value of clearances of laminated jute bags alone was more than
Rs. 1 crore and had exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs during the year
1978-79. Therefore the aforesaid exemption was not admissible
on clearances made during the year 1979-80, The irregular grant
of exemption resulted in duty being realised short by Rs, 1,80,000
on clearances of woven bags made during the period from 1
April 1979 to 22 November 1979,

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (December
1980), the department stated that the laminated jute bags were
not classifiable under tariff item 68 but under tariff item 22A.
As per an exemption notification issued in June 1979 laminated
jute bags were clearly classifiable, under tariff item 68.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

(vi) A manufacturer of welded wiremesh classifiable under
tariff item 68 provided it on his own behalf as well as on behalf
of other manufacturers (on job work basis using raw materials
supplied by other manufacturers). He was allowed to avail of full
exemption from duty on clearances made during the years
1981-82 and 1982-83 in terms of the aforesaid notifications.
However the value of clearances including the job charges amd
cost of raw materials supplied bv other manufacturers exceeded




—

i

21

e

Rs. 30 lakhs during 1980-81 and 1981-82. The value of clear-
ances having exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs during 1980-81 and 1981-82,
the exemption was availed of irregularly during the years 1981-82
and 1982-83 and resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 3,21
lakhs.

Similarly two other manufacturers cleared goods (classifi-
able under tariff item 68) valuing more than Rs. 30 lakhs (in-
clusive of job charges in one case) in the preceding year. But
they were allowed to avail of the exemption resulting in duty
being realised short by Rs. 2,64,701. The manner of computing
the value of clearances has not been specified in the aforesaid
notification, Supreme Court had held in the case of Indo Inter-
national Industries Vs, Commissioner of Sales Tax U, P. that
in the absence of any contrary indication, value should be com-
puted as the value to the customers. On that hasis the value of
the clearances had exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs in the preceding year
in all the above cases,

The mistakes were pointed out in audit in the above three
-ases in December 1982 and January 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November and Decem-
ber 1983) that the matter is under examination,

(vii) Prior to 1 March 1979, as per a notification issued on
18 June 1977 on goods falling under tariff item 68 cleared for
home consumption levy of duty is exempt on clearances upto
a value of Rs. 30 lakhs made in the financial year provided the
total value of all excisable goods cleared by or on behalf of
the manufacturer in the preceding financial year had not exceed-
ed Rs. 30 lakhs, The concession was limited to units with capi-
tal investment in plant and machinery intalled not exceeding
Rs. 10 lakhs in value. :

Printed corrugated  boards manufactured in a factory
were cleared for home consumption after wrongly classifying
them under tariff item 17 instead of under tariff item 68. Fur-
ther the boards were exempted from duty under another noti-
fication issued on 26 August 1978. Accordingly the value of
the boards cleared was not taken into account in deciding on
the admissibility of the exemption under notification dated 18
June 1977 and March 1979. By taking the value of the boards.
which were wrongly classified and exempted, into accouat. the

13 C&AG /83—15



214

value of clearances made during the preceding financial year
1978-79 was Rs. 42,10,406 which exceeded Rs. 30 lakhs and
excmption under notification dated 1 March 1979, could not
be availed of, The irregular grant of exemption had resulted in
duty being levied short by Rs. 9,40,106 on clearances made
during the period from April 1978 to May 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit the department
booked an offence case against the factory (June 1981) and
issued a show cause-cum demand notice (September 1981) de-
manding duty of Rs, 9,40,106, The demand has since been con-
firmed and a penalty of Rs. 10 lakhs has also been imposed on
the factory by the Collector (Scptember 1982). The party is
reported to  have started paying duty from 20
October 1981. Report on realisation of the demand and action
taken to demand duty for the period from June 1981 to 19
October 1981 is awaited (March 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have accepied the facts as correct
(July 1983).

2.52 Irregular grant of exemption to manufacturers of spe-
cified goods

As per a notification issued on 1 March 1978 (effective
upto 18 June 1980) and another issued on 19 June 1930 on sre-
cified excisable goods cleared for home consumption by or on be-
half of a manufacturer during the financial year 1980-81 levy of
duty was wholly exempt on the first clearances upto a value of
Rs. 5 lakhs and only 75 per cent of duty otherwise leviable was
to be levied on the subsequent clearance; upto a value of Rs. 10
lakhs. The concession was subject to the condition that the ex-
emption would not be admissible to a manufacturer if the aggre-
gate value of specified goods cleared for home consumption
during the preceding financial year had exceeded Rs. 15 lakhs.

By a notification issued on 30 March 1979 it was stipulated
that the exemption wag to be allowed only if the ageregate value
of all excisable goods cleared during the preceding financial
year did not exceed rupees 20 lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance, in consultation with the Ministry
of Law clarified on 14 May 1982 that where a manufacturer
produced goods on behalf of another manufacturer (called loan

-



=

219

licensee), even if the loan licensee does not supply raw muterials
but only specifications or his brand name, he will remain loan
licensee and primary manuiacturer and the other his secondary
manufacturer,

The expression ‘value’ for the purpose of above notifications
is taken to be value specified in Section 4 of the Central Ex-
cises and Salt Act, 1944, unless the context requireg otherwise.

(i) Two secondary manufacturcrs produced paints and
varnishes on behalf of a loan licensee to hig specification «nd
embossed the brand name and trade mark of loan licensee on
containers supplied such loan licensee. The loan licensce’s
clearances of excisable goods exceeded Rs, 20 lakhs in each
of the financial years 1979-80 onwards. Accordingly on the
goods produced on his behalf by secondary manufacturer no
exemption under aforesaid notification was available. However
such exemption was irregularly allowed resulting in duty am-
ounting to Rs. 4,96,635 on clearances made during the years
1979-80 to 1982-83 not being realised,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit ( Dececmber
1979 and July 1983) the departiment stated (October 1980)
that the loan licensee could be treated as manufacturer only
when he supplied raw material or paid labour charges. The
replyzr is contrary to Ministry’s instructions issued on 14 May
1982.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matter is under examination.

(i) A manufacturer of welding electrodes (specified goods
classifiable under tariff item 50) used steel wires also produced
by him in the manufacture of electrodes. He used ‘steel rods’
purchased from outside in the manufacture of the wire. The
value of all excisable goods cleared during the years 1980-81
and 1981-82 exceeded Rs, 20 lakhs. But-still concession in dutv
amounting to Rs. 2.58,966 was irregularly allowed in respect
of specified goods cleared during the vears 1981-82 and

© 1982-83.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982)
the department did not admit the same and stated (July 1982)
that steel wires drawn from duty paid steel rods is only a pro-
cess and the production of steel wires did not involve ‘manu-
facture’ of excisable goods different and separate from ‘steel



216

rods’. But the fact that steel wires and steel rods are classifiable
under the same tariff item 26AA (ia) doeg not mean that one
is not manufactured from the other, It has been held by the
Supreme Court (Union of India Vs. D. C. M. Ltd. 1977
ELT-J199 SC) that products having distinct name, clharacter
and use from the products from which they are manufactured
will be subject to excise duty because of the manufacturing
process involved which is the basis for levy of excise duty.

The department has, however, issued a show cause-cuny
demand notice which is under the process of adjudication.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983)
that the matler is under examination.

(iii) A manufacturer of paints and varnishes was producing
these specified goods on behalf of another manufacturer who
was the dealer of that brand name. The manuiacturer was
allowed the benefit of exemption under the aforesaid notifica-
ticns from the year 1979-80 onwards on the grounds that the
clearances of paints and varnishes dig not exceed Rs. 15 lakhs
during the preceding year though it would exceed that limit if
manufactures on behalf of the brand name holder were in-
cluded. The mistake resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 63.268 on clearances made during the period from Junc
1979 to March 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1981) the
department did not accept the mistake but proposed to issue
a show cause-cum demand notice.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983)
that the matter is under cxamination.

(iv) As per tariff advice issued in September 1981, an ad-
hesive manufactured from resin is classifiable uader tariff item
15A

A manufacturer of phenol formaldchyde resin mixed it
with two ‘other products brought from outside and produced
an adhesive, He cleared both the resin and the adhesive with-
. out payment of duty after classifying them respectively under
tariff item 15A and 68. He was allowed to avail of exemption
from duty to which small scale units are eligible provided the
aggregate value of clearances of the said products did not



¥

217

exceed Rs. 7.5 lakhs. However the value of the two products
amounted to Rs. 10,97,424 (resin Rs, 7,46,179 and adhesive
Rs, 3,51,245). The grant of irregular  exemption therefore
resulted in duty amounting to Rs. 54.719 not being levied on
clearances made during the year 1981-82.

On the mistake being pointed out (December 1982) in
audit the department did not admit the objection and stated
(December 1982) that the value of resin used in manufacture
of adhesive was not to be taken into account for the purpose
of calculating the aggregate value of clearances from the said
factory, since adhesive produced from the resin was manu-
factured in the same factory, But cven without taking into ac-
count the value of the clearances of resin which was used
the manufacture of adhesive, the aggregate value of clearances
of adhesive and resin (as resin) which were both specified
goods falling under tariff item 15A amounted to Rs. 10,97,424
during the year 1981-82. which amount was in cxcess  of
Rs. 7.5 lakhs, the grant of exemption from the whole of the duty
was therefore irregular,

i The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 19§3)
that the matter will be examined.

IRREGULAR GRANT OF CREDIT FOR DUTY PAID ON
RAW MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS (INPUTS) AND
TRREGULAR UTILISATION OF SUCH CREDIT TOWARDS
PAYMENT OF DUTY ON FINISHED GOODS (O{ITPUTS)

2.53  Irregular grant and wilisation of credit not admivsibie

As per Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules, 1944, credit
for the duty paid on raw materials and compenents is allowed
to be utilised towards payment of duty on finished products in
the manufacture of which the raw materials and components
are utilised provided the raw materials and the finished coods
fall under the same tariff item or the utilisation of duty paid
on raw materials and components towards duty payable on @
finished product has been specifically permitted by the Central
Government by issue of a notification. ;

_As per proviso (i) to Rule 56A(2), no credit shall be allowed

in respect of any material or component parts of the finished
excisable goods which are exempt from the whole of the duty
of excise leviable thereon or are chargeable to nil rate of duty.



218

(1) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1979 utilisation
of credit allowed for duty paid on steel sheets classifiable under
tariff item 26AA, where such sheets are used in the manufacture
of clectrical stampings and laminations all sorts (classifiable
under tariff item 28A), was allowed towards payment of duty
on such stampings and laminations. Credit for duty paid on
steel strips was also similarly allowed to be utilised as per a
notification issued on 10 July 1981.

A manufacturer was allowed to avail credit of Rs. 1.54 lakhs
for duty paid on strips in coils used in the manufacture of
clectrical stampings and laminations of all sorts clearcd during
the period April 1980 to March 1981 even though the facility
was to be allowed only with effect from 10 July 1981, The
irrcgularity resulted in duty being levied short by Rs. 1.54 lakhs.

Ca the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1931) the
department raised demand for Rs. 2.28 lakhs in respect of
clearances made during the period from April 1980 to July
1981.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
show cause-cum demand notice for Rs. 2,27,588 was issued in
August 1982 prior to receipt of the formal audit objection in
October 1982. The audit objection had in fact been raised in
July 1981 and demand wag raised thereafier rectifying the
irregvlarity occurring from April 1980,

(i) A manufacturer was permitted to utilise duty paid on
copper bars used as input ilem towards payment of duty on
coppor pipes and tubes manufactured from the said bars since
both the items were classifiable under tariff item 26A. However,
oot all the copper bars received were used for the manufacture
ol pipes and tubes. Some were also used in the manufacture
of enods falling under tariff item 68. Since the benefit of utili-
sation of credit for duty paid on copper bars was not admissible
towards payment of duty in respect of goods falling under tariff
item 68 as per provision of Rule S6A and notification issue
thercunder, the irregularity resulted in  duly amounting to
Rs. 222 485 not being realised on goods classifiable under
tariff item 68, cleared during the period from August 1980 to
December 1982,

On the mistake being pointed cut in audit (December 1982)
the department stated (April 1983) that it had raised a demand
in January 1983 and realised the amount of Rs. 2,23.485,




4

219

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts.

(iii)) A manufacturer of tyres and tubes (chaigeabls unader
tariff item 16) cleared a part of his production of tyres and
tubes without payment of duty to manufacturers of Original
Equipment (OE) as also tyres of animal drawn vehicles under
an exemption notification issued under Rule 8(1) of the Central
Excise Rules. However, he was allowed credit under Rule 56A
of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 for duty paid on imported
and indigenous raw materials (classifiable under tariff item [16AA,
64 and 65) used in manufacture of the tyres and tubes exempted
from duty. The irregular grant of credit for raw materials used
in manufacture of finished products exempted from duty resulted
in duty amounting to Rs. 6.77 lakhs not being realised on
clecarances made during the period from March 1982 1o
December 1982.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (February 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
department was aware of the misatke and had asked the assessee
on 16 August 1982 to resist from committing such mistakes.
The reply is silent on why no action was taken when mistake
continued upto December 1982 when it was detectad in audit.

2.54  Irregular grant of credit for countervailing duty paid on
inputs

As per second proviso to Rule 56A(2) of Central Excise
Rules, 1944, credit for countervailing duty paid on imports shall
not be allowed in respect of any raw material or component parts
used in the manufacture of finished excisable goods where such
inputs are classifiable under tariff item 68.

A  manufacturer of synthetic organic dyes classifiable
under tariff item 14D was allowed to avail of procedure pres-
cribed in Rule 56A. On items imported by him for use in the
manufacture of finished goods credit for countervailing duty
paid under tariff item 68 was allowed irrcgularly, This resulted
in duty being levied short by Rs. 2.26,429 on clearances made
against utilisation of the credit. The irregular credit of
Rs. 2,26.429 taken was subsequently utilised in discharge of
duty liability on finished goods.

The mistake was pointed out in audit (March 1983) to the
department.



226

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under cxamination.

2.55 Credit not lapsed

Under Rule 56A of Central Excise Rules a manufacturer
of excisable goods notified in this regard who brings into the
manufacturing premises duty paid excisable goods as inputs
is allowed credit in respect of such duty paid on such inputs
which credit is allowed to be utilised towards payment of duty
on the finished products manufactured out of such inputs. Where
the credit exceeds the duty payable on finished products, the
excess credit lapses as per clause 3(vi) of the said Rule 56A.

(i) A manufacturer holding stock of duty paid aluminium
ingots mnd properzi rods on 18 October 1978 when duty rates
were revised under the levy policy, also procured duty paid
aluminium ingots after that date, He was allowed to take credit
amounting to Rs. 23,04,969 towards the duty paid on the ingots.
He manufactured wire rods out of these ingots and cleared them
after payment of duty amounting to Rs. 15,77,286 at the lower
rates after revision of duty and to utilise the credit towards the
payment of duty, The balance of credit available on 18 October
1978 was allowed to be utilised wholly towards duty payable
without lapsing duty credited at higher rates prior to 18 October
1978. This resulted in excess utilisation of credit amounting
to Rs. 7,27,683.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit in May 1979,
the department did not accept the objection and stated that
credit for duty could be utilised towards payment of .uty on
amy finished excisable goods and a circular issued by the Ministry
of Finance on 7 June 1975 to the contrary would only apply
to steel ingots under tariff item 26 and not to aluminium under
tariff item 27. The reply of the department is contrary to the
said provision of Rule 56A.

Reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited.

(ii) Steel pipes and tubes all sorts are classifiable under tariff
item 26AA(iv) and not under 26AA(ia). A manufacturer pro-
duced “Square welded hollow sections” and was allowed to
pay duty after classifying them under tariff item 26AA(ia), as
extruded shapes and sections not otherwise specified. He was
allowed to avail of credit under Rule 56A for duty paid on
strips used in the manufacture of the hollow sections. The




231

square welded hollow scctions were classifiable under tariff
item 68 since they were not pipes or fubes and therefore credit
for duty paid on strips could not be used towards payment of
duty on square welded hollow sections.

The misclassification and irregular grant of credit resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 48,000 on clearances of
thousand pipes of such hollow sections.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1982} the
department admitted (June 1982) that the credit allowed in
respect of strips needed to be expuinged. However, it held
that the square sections were “pipes and tubes”. But  they
are not known in the market as tube. They are advertised
and marketed not as tubes but as “square welded hollow sections™
only. Further in Chapter 76.06 of Customs Co-operaiive Council
Nomenclature, only the description aluminium pipes and tubes
cover hollow bars also. But square or rectangular  hollow
sections of iron and steel are not inciuded under “pipes and
tubes” of iron and steel in Chapter 73.18 of the said
nomenclature.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1933) that
the matter is under examination.

(iii) The proviso below sub-rule 2 of Rule 56A of the Central
Excise Rules, 1944, requires that if duty paid on raw materials
or component parts for which credit has been allowed is sub-
sequently varied due to any reason and results in payment of
refund of duty for which credit has been allowed, the credit
allowed shall be varied accordingly by adjustment.

A manufacturer of washing soap cakes producing them on
behalf of another used duty paid soap noodles received from
another. He availed of credit under Rule 56A towards
payment of duty on soap cakes. The duty paid on the soap
noodles was subsequently reduced based on the percentage of
minor oil and rice bran oil used therein. The credit availed
of by the assessee was, however, not reduced by adjustment.
This resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 13,67.575 on
?l;%ances made during the period from July 1972 to December

On the mistake being pointed out (December 1977) in audit
a demand for Rs. 13,67.575 was raised and confirmed by the
department (November 1981). On appeal the demand has been
stayed (December 1981).



222

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
the assessee has paid the amount and also gone in appeal before
the Appellate Tribunal.

(iv) A manufacturer of steel bars and flats used electric
furnace and was allowed credit of Rs. 330 to Rs. 350 per tonnc
towards duty paid on semi-finished stecl brought into the factory
by him. On bars and flats (manufactured out of the semi-
finished steel) weighing 1,139 tonnes cleared by him during
the period from August 1980 to February 1981 he was allowed
to utilise the credit towards payment of duty at the rates of
Rs. 100 to Rs. 120 per tonne applicable to steel products manu-
factured from steel melting scrap with the aid of eleciric Jarnace.
The specific rate of duty on cutput being less than normal rate
of duty on input for which credit was allowed by Rs. 230 per
tonne. excess credit was required to be lapsed but was allowed
to be utilised.

The incorrect grant of excess credit and short payment of
duty was not noticed on the basis of excise returng and resulted
in short realisation of duty amounting to Rs. 2.88 lakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (January 1982),
the department rectified the mistake in February 1982.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (November
1983).

2.56 Clearance of waste or scrap without payment of duty after
availing of credit on inputs

Sub rule 3(iv)(a) of Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules,
1944 requires that any waste arising out of the raw materials
or component parts in respect of which credit has been allowed
towards duty paid on them should be cleared only on payment
of duty. Under sub rule 3(vi) a credit cannot be utilised towards
payment of such duty except where the waste is identifiable and
classifiable to be the same raw material or component parts as
such.

(i) A manufacturer was allowed credit for duty paid on
‘aluminium sheets in coil form’ used in manufacture of aluminium
foils. However, he was allowed to utilise part of the credit
towards payment of duty on scrap (not identifiable with sheets
in coil form) arising in course of manufacture of foils. The




223

irregular utilisation of the credit resulted in duty being realised
short by Rs. 3,10,838 on clearances of scrap made during the
period from March 1981 to April 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (August 1981)
the department recovered (September 1981) duly amounting to
Rs. 3,10,818.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (Novem-
ber 1983).

(ii) A manufacturer of electrical stampings and laminations
produced them from hot rolled and cold rolled steel sheets.
The scrap arising in the process was cleared on payment of
duty at the rate of Rs. 450 per tonne (at the rate of duty paid
on het rolled sheets). However, on cold rolled sheet scrap
included in the cleared scrap, duty was payable at the rate of
Rs. 650 per tonne as applicable to cold rolled sheets. The
manufacturer had taken credit for duty paid on cold rolled
sheets at that rate, The mistake was allowed by the department
resulting in duty being levied short by Rs, 1,88,570 on clearances
made during the period from December 1979 to March 1981,

On the mistake being pointed out (December 1981) in audit,
the department accepted the objection (December 1982).  Report
on recovery is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (August 1983) that
a show cause-cum demand notice for Rs, 3,98.933 for the period
from 1 March 1979 to 30 August 1982 was issued on 2 March
1983 und the same is under adjudication.

2.57 Loss or delay in collection of duty by grant of credit for
duty paid on inputs even thoueh duty has been exempted
on curpui to that extent

Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules allows credit being given
for duty paid on raw materials and components (inputs) wsed in
the manufacture of specified finished excisable goods (output) and
utilisation of the credit towards payment of duty on the specified
finished products. Rule S6A also provides that such finished pro-
ducts have to be notified in relation to the procedure contained in
Rule 56A and that ‘he input and output goods must fall under
the same tariff item. If they do not fall under the same tarifl



224

item, Government should have notified that remission or adjust-
ment of duty paid on the inputs which will be ailowed towards
payment of duty on the notified finished goods.

Presently Government have issued about 26 notifications not
under Rule 56A but under Rule 8(1) of the Central Excise Rules
which exempt specified finished excisable goods from Juty payable
thereon to the exient of duty paid on inputs (not falling under
the same tarifl item) specified in such notifications. These notifi-
cations do not refer to remission or adjustment of duiy levied on
inputs but exempt a part of duty leviable on the specified finished
output. However, the notifications contain a rider that in relation
to such exemption the procedure set out in Rule 56A shouid be
followed. Accordingly credit is allowed for the duty paid on the
inputs specified in the notification as per provisions of Rule 56A
and the manufacturers obtain credit on the entire quantity of the
inputs brought into the factory at once. All such credit is allowed
ta be utilised towards payment of the whole of the duty payable
on the finished output so long as the credit lasts. No payment of
duty is needed to be made in cash tifl the credit is cxhausted. If
the stock of inputs in the factory is sufliciently aigh, du'yv need
be paid in cash only on output which is cleared after a <igniicant
portion of the input has been consumed. This is the advantage
sought to be conferred by relating the exemption notification to
Rule 56A.

Where Rule 56A is linked to the notifications issued under
Rulfe 8(1) exempting the output from a part of the duty leviable
thereon, there ig a risk that the manufacturer may demand to
utilise the credit towards paying only ‘the non-cxempted part of
the duty payable on the output. whereas the intention is that he
shawrld lapse the credit to the extent of duty exempicl.

(i) Where a notification under Rule 8(1) of Central Excisc
Rules exempts duty to the extent of duty paid on inputs and
provision also exists for taking credit for duty pakl on inputs

under Rule 56A ibid, as clarified by the Central Board of Excise »

and Customs in their letter issued on 10 July 1975 the manufac-
turer has the option to avail of either the exemption or the credit
for duty paid on inputs.

A manulacturer of excisable goods classifiable under tariff item
68 availed of exemption from duty under a notification issued
under Rule 8(1) on 18 June 1977. From August 1978, he opted
for availing of credit under Rule 56A but was also allowed to avail
of the exemption.




225

In the result he availed of credit for duty paid on inpuls towards
discharging duty on finished excisable goods an which duty payable
wag again reduced by the amount of duty paid on the inputs. The
grant of double benefit resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs. 1.59.138 on clearances made during the periad from Febru-
ary 1979 to August 1981.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit ( September 1981)
the department issued a show cause notice to manufacturer in
July 1982. Report on confirmation of demand is awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

(ii) As per a nofification issued in March 1979 under Rule
8(1) of the Central Excise Rules, when electrical stampings and
laminations all sorts (classifiable under tarifl item 28A) are used
in the manufacture of electric motors all sorts and parts thereof
(classifiabke under tariff item 30) the duty payable on the latter
is exempted from so much of the duty of excise as is equivalent
to the amount of duty paid on the stampings and laminations,
subjcct to the procedure set out in Rule 56A being followed in
relation to the exemption. Similarly, clectric fans (classifiable under
tariff item 33) are exempted from duty to the extent of duty paid
on electric motors. used in their manufacture.

As per proviso (i) to Rule S6A(2) no credit shall be allowed
in respect of duty paid on any material or component parts which
are used in the manufacture of the finished excisable goods where
the finished goods are exempt from the whole of the duty of
excise leviable thercon or are chargeable to nil rate of duty.

(a) As per a notification issued on 1 March 1969 rotors and
stators (classifiable under tariff item 30) wcre exempted from
duty if they arc used within the factory of produciion in the
manufacture of clectric fans (classifiable under tariff item 33).

Two manufacturers of electric fans were allowed exemption
from dutv on rotors and stators produced and used in the pro-
duc{inn of fans, Therefore in respect of the duty paid on electric
laminations used in the manufacturer of rotors and stators. no
credit under Rule S6A was admissible. However, such credit was
allowed and it was irregularly utilised towards payment of duty on
fans resulting in duty being realised short by Rs. 1,.72.39.804 on
clearances made during the period from June 1979 to June 1983,



226

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in July 1981 and
February 1982,

The Minisiry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

allowed credit for duty

(b) Ancther manufacturer was |
into

paid on clectrical stampings and laminations brought
the factory and used in the manufacture of clectric motors which
in turn were used in the manufacture of air-conditioners, air-
conditioning appliances and machinery, domestic electrical
appliznces and clectric fans. The motors were ¢xempt from pay-
ment of duty as per notifications issued on 24 September 1966
and | March 1969. Therefore, grant of credit for duty amounting
to Rs. 4,88,060 paid on stampings and laminations was irregular
and resulted in duty being realised short by a similar amount on
clearances made during the period from June 1979 to January
1981.

On the irregularity being pdinted out in audit (May 1981),
‘he department stated (December 1981) that a show cause notice
had been issued to the assessee. Report on adjudication is awaited
(June 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(¢) Another manufacturer utilised duty paid dic cast rotors
received in his factory in the manufacture of electric motors which
in turn were used in the manufacture of industrial air circulators
(classifiable under tariff item 33). He was allowed to avail of the
exemption from payment of duty on electric motors as per a
notification issued in March 1969. But he was incorrectly allowed
credit for duty paid on the die cast rotors under the said Rule
S6A though they were used in the manufacture of electric motors
which were exempted from duty. The credit was allowed to be
utilised towards the payment of duty on industrial circulators
resulting in duty being realised short by Rs. 64,955 on clearances
made during the period from September 1981 to February 1983.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (March 1983)
the department stated (April 1983) that credit was allowed as
per a clarification issued by the Board in June 1980 that where
an intermediate product is exempt from duty credit could stil!
be allowed. The clarification goes counter to provisg (i) to Rule

56A(2).




-4

227

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

(d) Seven manufacturers brought in duty paid clectrical
stampings and laminations into ‘heir factories and used them for
the manufacture of rotors and stators which in turn were used in
the manufacture of electric motors. Credit for the duty paid orn
the stampings was used towards discharging the duty payable on
the electric motors manufactured by them. The amount so utilised
on clearances made during the period from Aprif 1980 to Decem-
ber 1982 was Rs. 13.56 lakhs. Since the clectric motors were
wholly exempt from duty the grant of utilisalion of the credit was
not in order.

On the irregularitics being pointed out in audit (July 1982
and February 1983) the department did not accept the irregularity
(August 1982 and April 1983). In one case subsequently the
department stated (October 1982) that show cause notice for
recovery of Rs. 57,762 in respect of clearances made during the
period from July 1981 to February 1982 had been issued and
demand confirmed.

In respect of four manufacturers the departmen( stated that
according to a clarification issued by the Government of India
in June 1980 where an intermediate product fully cxempt from
duty has come into being during the precess of manufacture of a
specified finished product, utifisation of credit for duty paid on
inputs used in the manufacture of an intermediate product, to-
wards paymeni of duty on specified finished preduct was per-
missible if the intermediate product had been manufactured and
consumed within the factory manufacturing the finished product.
However, such a clarification isswed by the Ministry does not
override the statutory provisions of proviso (i) to Rule 56A(2)
referred to above. Further, no duty being legally payable on the
electric motors which were wholly exemp: from duty, legally no
duty could have been paid on the electric motors and the exemp-

tion to the extent of duty paid on such motors even where
available would be nil.

~ The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
is one case the matter is before the Tribunal.

. (e) Four manufacturers of clectric motors (fzlling under tariff
item 30) availed of credit for duty paid on clectric stampings and
laminations (falfing under tariff item 28) towards payment of duly



228

on electric motors under the provisions of the notification issued in
1979 linking exemption to Rule 56A. The stampings and lami-
nations were first used in the manufacture of rotors and stators
which in turn were used in the manufgcture of electric motors,
Rotors and stators captively consumed in the manufactur: of
electric motors stood exempled from payment of duty as per a
notification issued in 1968. Therefore, the manufacturers were
ot entitled to avail of the credit for duty paid on clectric stamp-
ings and laminations used in the manufacture of the said rotors
and stators, The credit irregularly availed of by them towards
payment of duty op clearance of motors made during the year
1981-82 (in one case during the period from July 1981 to July
1962) resulted in duty being realised short by Rs. 75.68 Jakhs.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (December 1982),
the department stated (March 1983) that according to a clarifica-
tion issued by Government of India in June 1980 where inter-
mediate products were exempt from duty, credit could be utilised
towards payment of duty on finished excisable product. But in one
case the department issued notice for demand of duty amounting
to Rs. 82.50 lakhs on clearances made during the period from

March 1979 to November 1982.

The clarification issued in June 1980 goes counter to the
provisions of Rule S6A which does not refer at all to intermediate
products but only to notified finished products and utilisation of
credit (not its lapsing). However, the notifications issued under
Rule 8(1) demand the lapsing of the credit notwithstanding
following the procedure in Rule 56A for utilisation of credit. So
long as the input specified in the notification is not used in the
manufacture of the specified finished excisable product but is used
in the manufacture of another product (whether or not exempted
from duty) the exemption notification cannot be applied to the
casc at all.

'he Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-cxamined.

(iii) A manufacturer of fans used as inpufs steel sheets in
manufacture of laminations, He ‘then wsed the aminations in
manufacture of rotors cum stators. Thereafter, he used the rotors
cum stators in manufacture of fans. All the products were speci-
ficd in a notification as respective inputs to output of successive
stage of production. Therefore he was allowed exemption from
duty on outputs to the extent of duty paid on inputs and also

-




229

allowed credit under Rule S6A for the duty paid on inpuls, How-
cver, such credit was to be allowed only to the extent of duty paid
on the inputs and not to the exient of duty payable (which was
the aggregate of duty paid and duty exempted). But he was given
credit for duty paid on ouiput (become input) to the cxtent of
duty payable on it, In the result credit for duty pakl on Inpuls
got inflated at successive stages %o the extent of duty exempled
on outputs. In the final result duty was realised short by
Re. 42.42.444 on clearances made during the period from April
1979 to October 1980,

Credit was not to be given to the exteni of duty payable on
the output when it became input. This view which is dictated by
Rule 8(1) was not taken into account by the department and it
ignored the fact of exemption of a part of the duty payable. In
the result credit was irregularly given for gross duty payable on
the inputs.

Though Rule 56A(2) (i) (b) provides for inputs and ouiputs
being notificd under Rule 56A without the two having to fall
under the same tariff item, the notification granied exemption
under Rule 8(1) and it was not a notification issued under Rule
56A. Thercfore the department couwld noi regulate grant and
utilisation of credit wholly under Rule SO6A without exempting
any part of duty, Nevertheless, in cffect, the department adopted
the view that on credit being given for duty paid  on input. the
input becomes non duty paid and the credit can be used for paying
duty under the procedure in Rule 56A i.e. towards paying the
gross duly payable on the output as if no part of the duty payable
on 11 had been exempted. This view was irrceularly adopted not-
withstanding the fact that the notification was for exemption and
was issued under Rule 8(1)) The coneept of inputs becoming
nop-duty paid on grant of credit for duty paid on input was not
available to the department because the credit was not available
for utilisation but only for exemption or lapsing.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1981) the
department held that grant of credit under Rule 56A did not
render the input goods non duty paid. But as per the adviee of
the Ministry of Law and decision in Government revision order
No. 1202/1980) of November 1980 as also the accountine
practice in manufaciuring industries (of excluding duty paid on
inputs for purposes of deterining assessable value of output on
13V C&AG/SS 16



230

costing basis under Section 4 of the Central Excise Act) grant
of credit for duty paid on inpuls under provisions of Rule S6A
renders the input goods non duty paid if the credit is utilised (as
happened in this case) instead of expunging it or lapsing it.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

Similar mistake involving duty amounting to Rs, 5.47,701 was
reported in paragraph 2.34(i)(b) of Audit Report for the year
1981-82 to which reply of the Ministry of Finance is still awaited.

2.58 Irregular grant of credit for duty paid on e sirength of
which further exemption was allowed

Rule 8(1) of Central Excise Rules, 1944 provides that the
Central Government may, by notification, exempt any excisable
coods from the whole or any part of the duty leviable on such
soods.  Where duty payable on output (excisable goods) is
exempted to the extent of duty paid on any inputs going into
the manufacture of the output (excisable goods) the input goods
continue to remain duty paid goods for purposes of valuation
(on cost basis) under Section 4 of the Central Excises and
Salt Act and duty paid is part of the cost of the input goods.

Under Rule 56A of the Central Excise Rules, subject to
certain conditions, credit is allowed for duty already paid on
raw materials and components (inputs) used in the manufac-
ture of excisable goods (output). On allowing such credit the
inputs become non duty paid because the credit is allowed tQ
he utilised towards payment of duty on the finished excisable
coods (output). When Rule 56A is invoked there is no grant of
exemption, and duty paid on output goods is the whole of the
duty payable. It is paid by utilisation of the credit allowed for
duty paid on inputs, where credit is inadeguate the balance
of duty is paid in cash. For purpose of valuation (on cost basis)
under Section 4 of the Central Excise Act. where credit for duty
paid on inputs is allowed the duty paid on inputs is no longer
a part of the cost of the input. Therefore the value of the out-
put goods will not include the duty paid on the input because




credit for that duty has been allowed, thereby cffectively making
the inputs non duty paid goods. Therctore, the cost of such
mputs to the manufacturer is exclusive of the duty on inputs.

In November 1980 in deciding a revision application, Gov-
ernment confirmed that if duty pawd raw material is brought into
the factory under the procedure prescribed in Rule 56A  of
Central Excise Rules, 1944 and credit for the duty paid on such
raw materials is allowed. such materials will become non duty
paid raw materials.

(i) As per a notification issucd on 3 December 1981, alu-
minium plates, sheets, circles (other than circles having thick-
ness of and above 0.56 mm but not above 2 mm) classifiable
under sub-item (b) of tariff item 27 are exempted from duty
in excess of 26 per cent ad valorem. Where  they are mianu-
factured from aluminium of any description mentioned in the
said notification, the exemption would be available only if ex-
cise duty or countervailing duty has been paid cn aluminium of
such description on the rates specified in the said notification.

A manufacturer of aluminium plates. sheets and  circles
produced them from aluminium in crude form such as ingots
ete. mentioned in the aferesaid notification and cleared  them
at the aforesaid concessional rate of duty of 20 per  cent ad
valorem.  But he had taken credit for the dutv paid on alumi-
nium in crude form under the provision of Rule 56A of the
Central Excise Rules and so  the aluminium in crude form had
become non duty paid goods. Accordingly on the sheets, plates
and circles full duty was payable and not concessional rate of
duty. In the result duty was realised short by Rs. 5.29 crores
in respect of clearances made durine the period from March
1982 to January 1983,

The short levy was pointed ont in audit in May 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stale (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

(i) As per the notification issued on 3 December 1981 cer-
tain specified aluminium products classifiable under tariff item
27 were exempted from duty provided the goeds were manufuc-
tured out of aluminium products on which approprizte duty of
excise or ccuntervailing duty as per notification  had been paid,



232

(a) A manulacturer of aloresaid specified products classili-
able under tariff item 27 availed of the credit under Rule S6A
in respect of duty paid on raw materials used in the manutac-
ture of said goods on which he paid duty after availing of afore-
said exemption. On credit being taken for duty paid the
raw materials became non duty paid and accordingly the cxem-
ption was not available. Irregular grant of exemption resulted
in duty being realised short by Rs. 56.26 lakhs in respect of
clearances made during the period from January 1982 to De-
cember 1982,

The short levy was pointed out in audit in March 1983,

The Ministry of Finance have stateq (Drecember 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

(b) A manufacturer produced laminated aluminium  foils
out of aluminium foil on which duty had been paid after avail-
ing of exemption under another notification issued in 1972.
The manufacturer availed of credit under Rule S6A in respect
of the duty paid on the aluminium foil but was allowed to clear
the laminated aluminium foils after availine exemption under
aforesaid notification of 1981 c¢ven though the aluminium: foils
had become non duty paid on credit being allowed,  The irre-
cular grant of cxemption resulted in duty beine realised short
bv Rs. 3.31 lakhs on clearances made during the period from
Arsil 1982 1o August 1982,

The irregularity was pointed out in audit in September 1982,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-eximined.

(i) As per a notification issued  on 3 December 1951 on
aluminium foils classifiable under tarifi item 27/¢) and manu-
fuctured from duty paid aluminium. duly is levishle at  the
concessional rate of 25 per cent ad valorem.

(a) A manufacturer uvsed duty paid aluminium sheets pro-
cured from another factory in the manufacture of aluminium
foils and wus allowed credit on the duty paid on the sheets.
Therefore, benefit of concessional  rate of duiv on aluminium
foils vader the aforesaid notification is not available in respect




233

of the foils manufactured. However, the concessien was allow-
cd resulting in duty being levied short by Rs, 46 lakhs on clear-
ances made during the period from May 1982 1o August 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out (December 1982)  in
audit the department did not accept (March 1983) the objec-
tion on the ground that grant of proforma credit on aluminium
sheets did not render manufacturer incligible for the concessional
rate of duty, notwithstanding the decision of the Government
to the contrary.

I'he Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

(b) A manufacturer of laminated and printed foils produc-
ed them from aluminium foils and was allowed credit of duty
paid on such aluminium foils under Rule 56A which he utilis-
ed towards duty paid on the final product cleared by him.
The aluminium of any description having become non duty paid,
exemption under notification aforesaid was not available, Still
exemption was allowed resulting in dufy amounting to Rs. 11.86
lakhs not being realised on clearances made during the period
from February to November 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Fcbruary 1983)
the department stated (February 1983) that the mistake was
alrcady pointed out by their internal audit party in Junc 1982,
However, no action to rectify the mistake had been taken and
manufacturer was allowed to continue to avail of exemption till
date of audit (January 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

(iv) As per a notification issued on 3 December 1981 on
aluminium ‘Slugs” and ‘Foils’ classifiable under sub item (b) and
(c) of tariff item 27 duty leviable in excess of 26 per cent and
25 per cent ad valorem was exempted if they ware manufactur-
cd from aluminium of anv description specified in the notifica-
tion on which the duty of excise or the countervailing  duty
has been paid to the <atisfaction of Assistant Collector of Central
Excise.



234

A manufucturer produced aluminium slugs from circulating
scrap (on which levy of duty is exempied) as well as from ‘in-
gots’ brought into the factory under the procedure prescribed
i Rule 56A and availeg of credit for the duty paid on the
ingots.  Another manufacturer under the same Collectorate
manufactured “aluminium foils” from aluminium sheets and strips
part of which were imported (on which countervailing duty was
exempted) and which were  brought  into the factory and on
which credit for duty paid on the indigenous sheets and strips
was availed. Though the raw materials had become non duty
paid, exemption as in the aforesaid notification was allowed
resulting in duty being levied short by Rs, 47,94.380 on clear-
ances of foils during the periog from December 1981 10 May
1982 and shugs during the period from April 1982 to  June
1082,

On the mistuke being pointed cut in audit (July 1982) the
department dig not admit the objection in respect of “slugs’ and
stated that the eoods were manutactured from duty paid ingots
and duty on circulating scraps was exempted, No comments
in respect of foils were offered (June 1983), However.  the
notification as worded docs not allow of exemption where raw
materials have become non duty paid consequent to allowing
credit for duty paid.

The Ministry of Finance have statgd (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-cxamined.

{v) As per & notification issued in December 1981 on alu-
minium billets and on extruded shapes and sections of alumi-
nium (classifiable 'under tariff item 27) which are .manufactur-
ed from aluminium of any descriptizn on which appropriate duty
had been paid, duty in excess of 20 per cent and 26 per cent
ad valorem respectively was exempted.

In an integrated factory manufaciuring ingots, billets. rods
and extruded products of aluminiom the manufacturer was
allowed to avail of the aforesaid exemplion in respect of alu-
minium billets.  On the extruded products of aluminium alse
aforesaid exemption was allowed even though the manufacturer
wos allowed credit for the duty paid on the billets under Rule
S6A of the Central Excise Rules and was allowed to utilise
the credit towards pavment of duty on extruded »roducts. On
grant of credit. the billets had becomz non duty paid raw mate-
rial and exemption availedg of in respect of extruded products




235

became irregular. The irregularity resulted in duty being realis-
ed short by Rs, 17.7 lakhs on clearances made during the period
from 1 January to 6 September 1982,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (September 1982),
the department did not accept the objection (February 1983),
But the order passed by the Government in November 1980 in
disposing of a revision application and the Law Ministry’s opi-
nion communicated by the Ministry of Finance in December
1931 confirm the mistake,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-cxamined.

(vi) As per a notification issued on 4 June 1979 output
cxcisable goods were exempted frem duty to the extent of
duty paid on input goods classifiable under tariff item 68 used
in the manufacture as raw materials and component parts. The
exemption was subject to credit being allowed for duty paid on
inputs and utilisation of such credit for payment of .duty on
output similar to procedure set out in Rule 56A.

As per a notification under Rule 8(1) of Central Excise
Rules issued on 27 February 1980, ‘Phenol formaldchyde mould-
ing powder’ (falling under tariff item 15A) is exempt from so
much of duty as is in cxcess of 30 per cent ad valorzin, if it is
manufactured from raw naphtha or any chemical derived there-
from. on which the appropriate amount of duty has already
been  paid, kL

(a) A manufacturer of artiiicial resins, laminated sheets
and tubes was allowed to pav duty on his clearances of phenol
formaldehyde moulding powder, (marketed as hylak plastics)
at the rate of 30 per cent even though he wag allowed to avail
of credit for the duty paid on the raw materials like formalde-
hyde. phenol, hexamine used in its manufacture and on which
therefore appropriate amount of detv had not been paid after
credit for duty paid was allowed. Since the inputs could not
be viewed as having paig appropriate duty the erant of exemp-
tion was irregular and resulted in duty being realised short by
Rs 4343737 on clearances made during the period from
Janvary 1981 to Mav 1982,



230

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit the depart-
ment stated (Drecember 1982) that show cause notice had since
been  issued in  September 1982  demanding the duty of
Rs, 43,43,737. Report on recovery is awaited (July 1983),

Similar mistake involving duty amounting to Rs. 38.46 lakhs
was pointed out in paragraph 2.25 (irr) in Audit Report for the
vear 1981-82 to which reply is still awaited.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined

(b) A manufacturer of urea tormaldenvde moulding powder
classifiable under tariff item 15A(1l) produced it from forma-
line or from formaldehyde meulding powder which was derived
from raw naphtha. On the urea formaldehyde moulding powder
which was cleared, exemption 1y 2furesaid wes granted.

The manutacturer was also allewed credit for the duty paid
on formaldchyde (classifiable under tariff itern 6¥) brought inio
the factory by him, Since the formaldchyde thercupon efiecti-
vely became non duty paid material (credit having been given
tor appropriate duty paid), therefore the cxemntion allowdd
under aforesaid notification became  irrecular.  The irregular
grant of exemption resulted in duty being realised <hort by
Rs. 55377 on the clearances made during the period from |
March 1980 to 2 Junc 1982.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit ( August 1987,
the department stated (June 1983) that the grant of credit was
only procedural and thereby the inputs would not become non
duty paid and cited a Law Ministry’s opinion given in February
1974 in support. The Law Ministry’s opinion was given in re-
lation to duty leviable on waste arising during the process of
manufacture, and is not relevant. The Government of  India
held in November 1980 while deciding a revision application that
on grant of credit the raw material would become non duty paid
and the Ministry of Law have alen advised accordingly.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter will be re-examined.

(vil) As per a notification issued under Rule 8(1) of Central
Excise Rules in February 1980, artificial or svnthetic resins and
plastic materials classifiable under sub item (1) of tarifl item




237

15A are excmpt from duty in excess of 29 per cent ud vilorem
if they are manufactured from raw naphtha or any chemical
derived therefrom on which the appropriate amount of duty of
excise has already been paid.

A manufacturer of artificial or synthetic resins (classifiable
under tariff item 15A) used duty paid raw materal classifiable
under tariff item 68 and was allowed exemption to the extent of
duty paid on the raw materials in paying Juty on the resin under
a notification issned on 4 June 1979, But the manufacturer
was also allowed credit to the extent of duty paid on raw mate-
rials which also he utilised towards payment of the balance duty
pavable. The credit was not lapsed with the result that appro-
priate amount of duty had not been paid on the chemical deriv-
ed trom raw naphtha classified under tariff item 68. duty being
realised short by Rs, 7.76 lakhg on clearances made during the
period from April 1981 to May 1982.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (August 1982)
the department stated (September 1982) that the credit allow-
ed on the raw materials did not make them non-duty paid
materials.  This view of the «epartment. however, is contra-
dicted by Order in Revision passed by the Government of India
in November 1980 and is also contrary to commercial practice
in computing cost of resin which 1s exclusive of duty paid on
raw materials on which credit is allowed for duty paid.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

DEMANDS FOR BUTY NOT RAISED

2.59 Omnuission to rase demand where due

(i) As per a notification issued on 15 July 1977 on cotton
fabrics. composite rate of excise duty was leviable under the
Central Excises and Salt Act, 1944 and the Additional Duty
(Goods of Special Importance) Act. 1957, In addition certain
additional dutics of cxcise in lieu of Sales tax on textiles and
1{0(;&;1}]0 fabrics and special duty of excise became leviable after



238

On an application from a manuracturer a High Court grant-
¢l stay in 1982 and restrained the departmental officers from
cellecting the additional duties and special duties levied after
1977. From 235 March 1982 the manufacturer also stopped
paving the original additional duty already being paid as per
notitication of 15 July 1977. The duty not demanded amount-
ed to Rs, 38.04,888 in respect of clearances made during the
peried from 25 March 1982 to 16 October 1982,

On the incorrect reading of the stay order being pointed out
in audit (QOctober 1982) the department realised the amount of
Rs. 38.04.888 on 25 October 1982,

The Ministry of Finance have cenfirmed the facts.

(1) Where goods are removed under bond, without pay-
ment of duty, from one warchouse to another, on arrival at the
wurchouse of destination, the departmental officer in-charge of
thet warchouse is required  to record rewarchousing certificates
and send copices to officer in-charge of the warchouse of removal
and to the consignee for transmission to the consignor.  The
consignor is required to present the certificates to the officer in-
charge of the warehouse of removai within ninety days of issue
o transport permit, which allowed the removal. On failure
te do so, the rules require that duty be levied on such goods.

in 21 cases, where mineral oils were removed under bond
for rewarchousing during the period from September 1975 to
Muarch 1977, rewarchousing certificates had not been received.
However, duty had not been demanded although the period of
ninety days had expired long ago.  The amount of  duty  not
demanded was Rs. 63.44.408.

On the omission being pointed out in audit between Novem-
ber 1977 and January 1978, the department stated (July 1982)
that  rewarchousing  certificates  have  since  been  received
in all but two cases where duty smountine to Rs. 5.31,984 was
demanded in September and December 1980 and the dutv was
rcalised from the consignors . March 1981.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (July
[933).

(i) As per a notification issued 0a 29 January 1979, duty
vaos cxempted on skull serap. runners  and  risers  classifiable

r"
LS
'



ﬂ-j
1

2139

¢oader tariff item 26 and arising  in the course of manufacture
o steel ingots wsing electric furnace.  The exemption was sub-
ject to the condition that the scrap be used in the manufacture
ol steel ingots in the factory of production. If used elsewhere
than in the factory of production and in the manufacture of steel
ingots using clectric furnace, procedure prescribed in Chapter X
of Central Excise Rules was to be followed in order that exemp-
tion may be allowed. On 5 June 1981 the exemption was ex-
tended to skull scrap, runners ang riscrs arising in the manu-
facture of steel castings also (using clectric furnace)  provided
the scrap was in turp used in the manufacture of steel ingots
steel  castings.

(a) A manufacturer of steel castings was allowed to clear
stull serap, runners and risers produced in the manufactur:  of
steel castings (without using clectric furnace) without puving
duty, They were removed for melting in another factory and
the molten metal was received back by the manufacturer for
production of steel castings, Since none of the conditions in
the aforesaid notification was satisfied, the permission for duty
free clearance allowed subject to manufacturer’s furnishing o
bark gnarantee was withdrawn and manufacturer started paving
duty under protest on clearances made from 23 March 1982
onwards, In August 1982 duty on clearimees  made  from
15 September 1981 tp 22 March 1982 amounting to Rs. 94,535
was demanded and paid by the manufacturer on 24 August
1982, But on clearances made from  September 1977 1o
14 September 1981 duty amounting to Rs 3.88.729 was not
demanded.

On the failure to demand the amount of Rs, 3,88,729 being
pointed out in audit in October 1982 the department raised
2 demand for this amount but stated that they were already
aware of the need to demand and a letfer was issued to the
manufacturer in June 1981 requiring him to pay duty, The
letter however, could not be legally enforced as a demand and
only in February 1983 demand was raised after fuilure was
peinted out in  audit.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December [983) that
the matter is being examined.

(b) A manufacturer of steel castings used skull scrap which
had arisen out of the manufacture of steel castings in the manu-
facture of steel ingots without pavment of duty.  As the skull



240

scrap was not obtained in the manufacture of steel ingots o=
required under the npotification issued in January 1979 duiy
was leviable. The duty not demanded amounted to Rs. 2.57
lakhs on clearances made during the period from April 1979 (e
June 1981,

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (Mav 1982) ihe
department stated that they were aware of the mistake [rom
May 1981. However, no action was taken by the danum.l
till ‘mistake was pointed out in audit in May 1982 und a she
cause notice was issued only thereafter in Jun: 1982,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
a show cause notice issued in June 1982 is pending adjudication.

(iv) A Public Sector Company fabricated and supplied
various items of machinery and parts thereof valuing Rs. 57.66
lakhs, during the period from November 1981 to June 1952,
and realised duty on the clearances from i's customers but
failed to deposit the duty to the credit of Government, 'The
excise returns had either not been scrutinised or duty not
demanded by the department when omission to realise” duty
amounting to Rs. 4.61.291 was noticed in audit in September
19R2.

On the omission being pointed out in audit  (September
1982) the department realised ap amount of Rs. 443282
the same month and raised demand for a further amount of
Rs. 5,140 in March 1983. A sum of s, 12.869 was found
not receverable in view of the nature of jobs execuied.

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the fucts.

(v) Short payment of duty was objected to by the department
on excise returns of a manufacturer of polvstyrene products
cleared during the period Scptember 1980 to October 1981,
In November 1981 alsp duty was paid short by Rs. 2.87 lakhe

on polvstyrene manufactured, The department  Jid  not raie:

demand though the final assessment was completed in March
1982 after scrutiny of excise returns.

The omission was pointed out in audii (September 1982),



v

241

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that
a demand in respect of the period from November 1981 onwards
has since been issued.

(vi) As per two notifications issued on 1 March 1970, on
package tea falling under tariff item 3{2) duly is lcviable al
concessional rate of 40 paise or at one rupee per kilogramme
according as it is made into packages containing not more than
25 grammes, or more than that quantity. The concession is
not available in respect of packages containing tea more than
20 Kilogrammes net.

fwo munulacturers of package tea called “dispenser cuarton
tea bags” were allowed to clear their goods on payment of duty
at 40 paise per kilogramme upto 24 March 1980  when the
department observed that the quantity of t2a in such cartons
was more than 25 grammes and therefore duty was leviable at
rupeec one per kilogrammeé, The manufacturer paid duty at
rupee onc per kilogramme from 25 March 1980, Recovery at
the rate of rupee one per kilogramme wag not cflected in respect
of clearances prior to 25 March 1980. This resulted in duty
amounting to Rs. 2.11.795 not beine realised on clearances made
during the period 1 May 1977 to 24 March 1980. The depari-
ment, had not demanded differential dutv of cven Rs. 62,005
relating to the period of six months ending on 24 March 1980,

The failure was pointed out (February 1981) in audit to the
department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Augusi 1983) that the
niatter is under examination,

(vii) As per provisions of Rufe 13 of Central Excise Rules,
excisable  goods  may  be exported  without payment of duty
on exeeution of a security bond which is not discharged unless the
coods are duly exported to the satisfaction of the Collector, No
prool of export had been Furnished in respect of 13 consignments
of excisable goods cleared between March 1976 to May 1976
under bond by a Saw Mill and iimber company. The consign-
ments were very likely not exported but were diverted for home
coensumption as evidenced by some correspondence.

[he department did not take any action to demand the duty
from the company nor  levy anv penalty  resulting in

‘ loss ol
revenue amountine (o Rs. 45,786,



342

The omission was pointed out in audit in March 19383,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.

2.60 Demand not raised before they came under bar of liniitu-
tion

(i) The Ceniral Board of Excise and Customs in consulta-
tion with the Ministry of Law in November 1979 decided that on
‘extra hard vegetable product” which is unlfit tor human consump-
tion duty will be leviable under tariff item 68.

A manufacturer was allowed to clear 1,159 tonnes of extru
hard rice bran during the period from 23 November 1979 to
27 October 1980 withoup realising duty amounting to Rs. 8.01
lakhs. The Assistant Collector issued a show causc notice con
8 July 1981 demanding the said amount. The Collector, however,
set aside the demand as barred by limitation. In the result duty
amounting to Rs. 8.01 fakhs was lost to Government.

The reasons for the delay in raising demand were enguircd
in audit (March 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have accepted the objection.

(i1) As per a notification issued on 21 June 1969 zine dusi.
zine powder, zine plates and zinc sheets, classifiable under sub
items (1) and (2) of tariff item 26B and used in the manufac-
ture of zine unwrought classifiable under tarifl item 26B(1) are
exenipt from the whaele of the duty of excise leviable thercon, The
exemption is subject to the condition that the goods are so usad
within the faciory of production. The Board of Central Excise
and Customs held in June 1978 that such zinc dust or powder is
classifiable as “zinc unwrought’ under tariff item 26B(1) and not
under tariff item 68. But on 21 Augusi 1981 the Board held
that zinc dust or powder and zine dross or ashes or skimmings
would be classifiable under tariff item 68 and not under tariii iterm
26B. because they were wrought products.

A manufacturer of zinc, wag allowed to classily atomised zine
dust or powder used for the purification of leached sherry under
tariff item 26B and availed of aforesaid exemption, Tn September
1982. the department demanded duty on the zine dust or powder

¢



'i

243

on the basis of the Board's decision of 21 August 1981, Failure
to demand duty in August 1981 itsell in respect of clearanccs
from February 1981 onwards resulted in duty amoeunting o
Rs. 7.96 lakhs being lost to Government on clearances  made
during the period from February 1981 to August 1981,

The underassessment had been pointed out in audit (May
1977) in that the atomised zinc powder could not be viewed as
zinc unwrought and classified under tariff item  26B01).  The
audit objection was reiterated in November 1981 when the tariii
advice of 21 August 1981 had been issued by the Board. Stll,
the department demanded duty only for the period from 21
August 1981 in September 1982 resulting in loss of revenue of
Rs. 7.96 lakhs.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matier is under examination, .

(iii) Under Rule 10 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 us it
stood prior to 6 August 1977 and Rule 173) demand for duty
levied short is to be raised within one year from the daie on which
the duty was paid by the manufacturer.

A fcading manufacturer of paper, cleared “Ancle cut azure
laid envelope paper™ after classifving it under tariff item 17(1).
But the goods were correctly classifiable under tarif item 17(2)
The misclassification allowed by the department resulied in duty
being levied  short bv Rs. 2.87.979 on clearances made (rom
July 1976 to July 1977.

On the misclassification being pointed out in andit (June 1977)
the depariment stated in April 1978 that demand for Rs, 2,87.979
on clearances made during the period from | July 1976 1 31
July 1977 had since been raised (on 16 January 1978). but on
appeal the Appellate Collector set aside (September 1980) the
demand in respect of clearances made during the neriod from
1 July 1976 to 17 January 1977 ag being barred by limitation,
The delay in raising demand after the misclassification was poin-
ted out in audit in June 1977 resulted in loss of revenue amount-
ing to Rs. 1.90.696 on clearances made during the period from
I July 1976 to 16 January 1977.

The loss of revenue was pointed out to the department
(April 1982).




244

The Ministry of Finance have conlirmed the facts (Noven-
ber 1983).

IRREGULAR REBATES AND REFUNDS

2.61 Incorrect grant of rebate

(i) Rule 12 of the Central Excise Rules, 1944 provides for
the Central Governmeni to grant, by notification in the oflicial
gazette, rebate of duty pakd on excisable goods, when exported
outside India.

As per a notification issued on 17 October 1981, the Central
Government granted rebate of excise duty paid on the unblended
tca (classifiable under tariff item 3) on its export outside India
at a uniform rate of 40 paise per Kilogram. The notification failed
to stipulate that when duty paid was less than 40 paise per kilo-
gram the rebate would be limited to duty paid on excisable goods
as laid down in the said Rule 12. However, the notification to
the extent it exceeded the power vested in Government under
Rule 12 was void.

On the expurt made during the period 20 March 1982 to
31 Julv 1982 there was no record to indicate that duty had been
paid at a rate higher than 25 paise per Kilogram (the lowest
zonal rate prescribed under a notification issued on § November
1981). However, the department allowed rebate at 40 paise per
kilogram and paid rebate of Rs, 1.02 crores on the tea exported
outsile India. It wag pointed out in audit that rebate should
not have been allowed or should have been limited to 25 paise
per kilogram.

The mistake in the notification and in making payments of
rebate was pointed out in awdit in August 1982, On 25 July
1983 Government amended the said notification of 17 October
1981 to say that only the duiv of excise paid will be allowed as
rebate even if it be at rates below 40 paise per Kitowram.,

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983 that
the matter is under examination.

fii) Under Rule 12 of Central Excise Rules read with a2
notification issued in September 1967, rebate of excise duty paid on
mineral oil products (falling under tarifl items 6 to 11A) is ad-
missible it thev are exported as stores for consumption on board

"




-

245

an aircraft on foreign run subject to fulfilment of certain condi-
tions stipulated in aforesaid notification. One of the conditions
is that the rebate is allowed in regard to only flights to two speci-
fied foreign countries having land frontiers with India.

Rule 13 provides that excisable goods may be exported in a
like manner (as in Rule 12) without payment ol duty after ex-
ccuting a bond and formally secured.

A Public Sector Corporation was allowed to cxport without
payment of duty ‘aviation turbine fuel’ under bond (under the
aforesaid Rule 13) for consumption on board an aircraft which
was on foreign run to a third country not being one of the two
specified countries, Non-recovery of duty by allowing exporis
under bond resulted in a loss of revenue amounting to Rs. 61,390
on clearances made during the period April 1977 to October
19717.

On 'he mistake being pointed out in audit (June 1982) the
department have stated (June 1983) that necessary demand is

being raised.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (Dccember 1983) that
the matter is under examination,

2.62 Irregular grant of refund

On copolymer  beads  classifiable  under  tariff  item
ISA(I)(31) duty was leviable at 40 per cent ad vaiorem and on
ion exchange resins  (produced out of such copolymer beads)
classifiable under tariff item 68 (provided the resin was without
resinous character) duty was leviable at 8 per cent ad valorem.

A manufacturer producing ion exchange resins from copoly-
mer beads was made to pay duty on the resins under protest after
classifying the resing under tariff item 15A(1) (ii) in respect of
resins cleared upto 12 Sepiember 1978. Consequent to the issue
of tarifT advice in January 1981 clarifying that the ion exchange
resin wag classifiable under tariff item 68 the manufacturer was
allowed (May 1981) refund of the excess duty paid by him on the
ion exchange resing which amounted to Rs. 2.58 crores. While
granting the refund the department failed %o recover the duty on
the beads on which duty amounting to Rs. 13.41 lakhs had not

13C & AG/83—17



246

been realised in respect of the period from 30 October 1977 to
12 September 1978 though duty on resin  was realised undes
protest.

The omission was pointed out in audit (February 1982) to the
department.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (November 1983) that.
demands for Rs. 13.41 lakhs were raised on 29 September 1978
and are under adjudication.

CESS
2.63 Non levy of cess

(i) Under the Produce Cess Act, 1966, cess is leviable on
the oil extracted from oil seeds at the rate of on: rupee per
quintal of oil (sixty paise prior to 5 March 1979).

On 3,86,687 quintals of oil extracted from oil seeds in 70
oil mills during the years 1966-67 to 1980-81 cess was neither
levied nor recovered by the department.

Or the omission being pointed out in audit between March
1980 and May 1981, the department recovered a sum of Rs. 1.33
lakks from owners of 58 mills. Recovery of the balance amount
of Rs. 1.99 lakhs was pending decision on appeals filed in
Courts

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the matter is sub
judice (November 1983).

(ii) Under the Khadi and other Handloom Industriecs Deve-
lopment (Additional Excise Duty on Cloth) Act, 1953 additional
duty (called handloom cess) at the rate of 1.9 paise per squars
metre is leviable on all fabrics on which excise duty is paid.

Grey cotton fabrics manufactured on powerlooms were pro-
cessed in a power processing unit on a job work basis. Neither
the supplying unit nor the processing unit had paid the handloom
cess on the grey fabrics or on the processed fabric. The cess not
levicd amounted to Rs. 1.27 lakhs on 66,93,415 metres of cloth
cleared from May 1976 to September 1982.

When the failure was pointed out in audit (November 1981),
the department stated that the processing unit has since started
paying handloom cess from 24 September 1982. Report on re.
covery is awaited (July 1983).



247

The Ministry of Finance have slalcd_(Dcc_cmb:r ]QB}) lhat.
the matter is being examined in consultation with the Ministry ol
Commerce.

(iii) As per an order issued on 27 October 1980 under the
Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951 from
1 November 1980 a duty of excise at the rate of 1|8 per cent
ad valorem was leviable for collection as cess on paper pulp
including paper products. The levy was withdrawn on 3 February
1981 by another order. The cess was, therefore, leviable during
the period 1 November 1980 to 2 February 1981.

On ‘wood pulp’, ‘bamboo pulp’ and ‘paper pulp’ manufactured
in two units cess was not levied during the aforesaid period
resulting in cess amounting to Rs. 60,527 not being realised.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1982
and December 1982) the department stated that according to
an order issued on 27 April 1982 by the Minisiry of Finance,
demands for cess on pulp, if any, raised, should be withdrawn.
The aforesaid order of the Finance Ministry is contrary to the
orders of Ministry of Industry which is the authority for issuing
such orders under the Industrics (Development anid Regulation)
Act on levy of cess.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1933) that
the matter will be examined.

(iv) As per an order issued on 25 February 1976 by the
Ministry of Industries and Civil Supplies (Department of Indus-
trial Development) under the provisions of the Industries (Deve-
lopment and Regulation) Act, 1951 (65 of 1951), excise duty
of the nature of cess became leviable on certain specified classes
of goods manufactured or produced wholly or in part of jute.
This included jute twine and yarn. The Central Board of Excise
and Customs in consultation with the Ministry of Commercz and
the Ministry of Law, clarified on 19 April 1977 that jute twine
and yarn consumed within the factory for the manufacture of
jute goods even if exempt from payment of Central Excise duty,
were liable to cess under the Jute Manufactures Cess Rules, 1976
since the Industries (Development and Regulation) Act, 1951
did not contain any provision for grant of exemption.



248

In four jute mills duty on jute yarn contained in the finished
jute goods was demanded by the department but not yarn was-
ted in the process of manufacture of jute goods. This resulted in
dety amounting to Rs. 36,388 on clearances made from March
1976 to December 1980 being not demanded in the case of one
mill and duty amounting to Rs. 48,742 on clearances made from
January 1979 to December 1980 in casc of three other mills.

On the failure being pointed out in audit (April and June
1981). the department stated (July 1982) that as a measare of
abundant caution and in order to safeguard Government revenue,
demand for cess on twine and yarn wasted in the process of
manufacture in a composite mill was being raised. Report on
recovery is awaited (April 1983).

Reply of the Ministry of Finance is awaited.
2.64 Short levy of cess

Section 9(1) of the Industries (Development and Regulation)
Act, 1951 provides for the levy and collection as a Cess on all
goods manufactured or produced as may be specified, a duty of
cxcise at such rate as may be specified. As per an explanation in
the scction, the expression “Value” is the wholesaiz cash price
for which such goods of the like kind and quality arc sold or are
capable of being sold for delivery at the place of manufacture and
at the time of removal therefrom, without any abatcment or
deduction whatever except trade discount and th: amount of
duty then payable. Cess at the rate of 1/8 per cent ad valorem
became leviable on paper  with effect from 1 November 1980 as
per @ notification issued by Government under the aforesaid
Section 9(1) on 27 October 1980.

As per the Central Excise Laws (Amendment and Validation
Act) 1982 effective retrospectively, where a notification or order
fixing any rate of duty leviable under a Central Law providing
for levy and collection of any duty of excise, it shall expressly
refer to the provision of the Central Law and it shall not have
effect unless it fixed the rate of duty under the said Central Law
or cxpressly refers to the provision of the Cenfral Law in the
preamble.

Cess on paper was realised from four manufacturers of paper
on a value exclusive of excise duty leviable under the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944, special excise duty leviable under
the Finance Act and Sales Tax leviable under a State Act. The

-



249

exclusion of the excise duties (basic and special) and the sales
tax was not correct since they were not duties leviable under the
Industries (Development and Regulation) Act. Only the cess
and trade discount was to be excluded. The mistake resulted in
short levy of cess amounting to Rs. 84,340 during the period
from November 1980 to January 1983.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (September 1982)
the department stated (November 1982) that as per Rulc 3 of
the Paper and Paper Board Cess Rules, 1981, the provisions o
the Central Excise Act and the Rules made thercunder were
applicable to the levy and collection of cess as they apply to the
levy and collection of excise under the Central Excises and Salt
Act, 1944. But as a measure of abundant caution. show cause
notices for the amounts were issued in October 1982, The said
ruies made under the Act cannot override the express provisions
of the Act.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1933) that
the matier is under examination.

2.65 Non recovery of cess

Till 23 November 1979 all varictiecs of man-mad: fabrics
manufactured either wholly or partly from man-made fibre or
yvarn were classifiable under tariff item 22. Man-made fabrics
processed by bleaching, dyeing, printing, shrink prooling, ten-
tering, heat setting, crcase resistant processing or any other
process were also to be classified under tariff item 22 from 24
November 1979.

In January 1979, a High Court held that processed man-
made fabrics manufactured by an independent processor (not
being the manufacturer of the fabric) will not be classifiable
under tariff item 22, since the process involving bleaching, dyeing
or printing did not bring into existence any new woven stuff  or
substance. The Government issued an Ordinance in November
1979 in order to continue the scheme for levy and assessment of
duty on man-made fabrics and to validate past assessments. The
%'g{i)nancc was replaced by an Act of Parliament on 12 February

Ag per provisions of Khadi and other Handloom Industries
Development Act, 1953, handloom cess at the rate of 1 paisc per
squaie metre is leviable on cloth.



250 & ]

A manufacturer engaged in the processing of man-made fab- ‘
rics obtained interim stay orders from another High Court on
24 Aprii 1979 on a petition made on similar grounds. Though
the stay was only in respect of excise duty demands under items
19 and 22 of Central Excise tariff, he did not pay the cess on
such fabrics, but furnished only bank guarantees in respect of
cess also. He recovered duty and cess from his customers and s
the duty and cess collected on clearances made Iuring the period
from May 1979 to July 1982 amounted to Rs. 73.89 lakhs of
which the handloom cess collected amounted to Rs. 2,09,051. 3
The interim relief prayed for and granted as stay wasz only in
respect of excise duty and not in respect of handloom cess.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit (December
1982) the department has stated (May 1983) that the matter
is being pursued at the highest level to have the stay orders va-
cated and the amount collected, It is not clear how the recovery /
of cess is barred by the stay.

The Ministry of Finance have stated that the matter has
become sub judice (November 1983).
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST
2.66 Fortitous benefit
A manufacturer produced out of processed vegetable o1l (rice
bran cil) extra hard vegetable products which he used for the

manufacture of soaps in the same factory and also in another
manufacturing unit of his. The process of manufacture involved

bleaching of oil and conversion by hydrogenation. The product /
was classified under tariff item 13 upto 28 February 1978 and
from | March 1978, under tariff item 12, On reclassification of ;

the product the manufacturer claimed the benefit of exemption
available as per a notification issued on 1 March 1963, exempting
from duty extra hard vegetable product used i the manufacture
of soaps during the period from | March 1978 to 21 February
1979. Accerdingly, a sum of Rs. 25,40.878 was refunded to
him (October 1979) by the department and a further sum of
Rs. 0,92,710 was adjusted towards dues from him P,
even though  the manufacturer had passed  on the

full burden of the amount of duty to his customers. The refund

-




2

N

of Rs. 32,33,588 was made to the manufacturer cven though
the High Court in the State had held on 10 October 1979 that
the refund should be restricted to what he may in turp have o
refund to his customers.

On their failure to restrict refund being poinied out in audit
(October 1980) the department did not accept the objection
and stated (July 1981) that there was no provision in the Central
Ixcise Rules to forfeit to Government the amount of refund
die to the assessee on the ground that the grant of such refund
wouid result in unjust enrichment of the party to whom the

refund is due.

In its 95th Report (4th Lok Sabha) the Public Accounts
Committee had recommended that the Government should con-
sider whether it would be possible to incorporate a suitable pro
vision in the Central Excise Bill on the lines of Scction 37(1) ot
the Bombay Sales Tax Act, so that Trade does not get fortuitous
benefit of excess collections of tax realised from the consumers
This would ensure that the excess collections accrue to Govern-
ment. Later in their 13th Report (6th Lok Sabha) the Committee
again recommended that the Government might re-cxaminz the
question of amending the Central Excise Law in the light of
subsequent developments. The Committee in its 46th  Report
(7th Lck Sabha) reiterated its earlier recommendation that “a
suitakle provision should be incorporated in the Central Excise
Act on the lines of Section 37 of Bombay Sales Tax Act.”

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the question of feasibility of making a provision on the lines
of section 37 and 46 of the Bombay Sales Tax Act i~ the Central
Excises and Salt Act, 1944 ig still under examination in consni-
tation with the Ministry of Law.

2.67 Delays in recovery of duty

As per Section 2(f) of the Central Excises and Sait Act,
1944 ‘manufacture’ includes any process incidental or anciliary
lo the completion of a manufactured product. As per Rules 9 and
49 of the Central Excise Rules if the manufacture of cxcisable
£oods has been completed the goods may not be removed without
payment of duty except where thev are so allowed to be removed
by Government in the manner notified and subjec’ to such condi-
tions as have been specified-



252

As per provision of Section 11A of the Central Excises and
Salt Act, 1944, when any duty of excise has not been levied or
paid or has been short levied or short paid, a Ceniral Excisc
Otficer may within six months from the relevant date serve notice
on the person chargeable with duty which has not been levied
or paid or which has been short levied or short paid requiring
him to show cause as to why he should not pay the amount
specified in the notice. Where a monthly return showing parti-
culars of duty paid on goods removed by him during the month
is to be filed by the manufacturer (under the Self Removal Pro-
cednre), the relevant date is the date on which the return i
filed

(1) As per Rule 96D of the Central Excise Rules, 1944,
cotton fabrics, jute manufacturers or man-made fabrics can be
removec. from one factory to another including a processing fac-
tory for the purpose of processing without payment of duty.
subject to the observance of a procedure prescribed thercin, Grad-
ing and packing does not amount to manufacture and the Supreme
Court had held* in a case that sorting out of the goods according
to their size, colour or quality and packing them in different
packages does not amount to manufacture.

A unit was engaged solely in grading and packmg processed
man-made fabrics but it was licensed as a manufacturing unit.
The licensee was allowed to bring in man-made fabrics from other
manufacturing premises without payment of duty for purposc of
@ading and packing. The fabrics were cleared from the unit on
payment of appropriate duty but after a period of 3 to 6 months
and without accounting for losses and wastages of fabrics. In
the result duty amounting to Rs. 1.8 crores was realised after
delav of 3 to 6 months from the completion of manufacture of
fabrics in other premises from where they were breught info the
said unit for post manufacturing process.

On the irregularity being pointd out in audit (May 1982)
the department conceded the mistake. Report on loss of duty
apart from loss of interest on delay in realisation of duty is
awailed.

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
a show cause notice which was issued to the party for revocation
of licence on 19 October 1983 is pending adjudication.

"t‘-.\!1-1mia-.-'i:ncr _nt' CST Vs I-I:l?l';;ln\‘._ii:li:l‘}ﬁﬁ- (ZI)"STC 1T (8:.C)

t’




4

-

25

LV

(ii) Duty payable on clectricity generated and sup[}lic_d during
2 month is to be paid within seven days of the month following
the month in which the supplies were made.

A manufacturer of goods classifiable under tariif item 68
cleared his products during the period September 1979 to Feb-
ruary 1980 without payment of duty amounting to Rs. 1.68 lakhs.
Further in the month of Scptember 1979 there was a debit
balance in his personal ledger account (in which amounts paid
by him are credited and duty on goods paid by him arc debited).
In another unit generating clectricity and supplying it in bulk
to different consumers duty was paid after delays ranging from 2
months to 14 months and in contravention of Central Excive
Rules. Duty amounting to Rs. 6.40 lakhs remained with the
manufacturer for the said period.

On the delays affecting Government's resource position being
pointed out in audit (May 1980 and December 1982), the de-
sartment stated (May 1983) that it had since raised demand for
recovery of Rs. 73.04 lakhs and imposed penalty of Rs. 7 lakhs
(September 1981 and April 1982).

The Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (December
1983).

(iii) A manufacturer of metal containers produccd them
(on job work basis) as captive to a Public Sector undertaking
which used them for packing petroleum products. Because of
delay in valuation of the containers, duty was assessed. provisio-
nally on clearances made during the years 1975-76 to 1979-80 bv
the manufacturer. Price lists for the years 1975 to 1979 were
filed only in 1979 and 1980. Because of delay in finalisation of
the price list duty amounting to Rs. 8.80 lakhs had not been
realised.

When the delay was pointed out in audit in September 1980
the department finalised the price list in March 1981 and re-
covered (17 Januarv 1983) duty amounting to Rs. 10.13 lakhs
(including Rs. 8.80 lakhs pointed out in audit).

199:{;‘.& Ministry of Finance have confirmed the facts (November



254

(iv) A manufacturer of plywood commenced production in
December 1978 and cleared his goods without payment of duty.
It the year 1979-80 on first clearance upto a value of Rs. 5§ lakhs,
he did not pay duty though duty was payable. The duty not
realised amounted to Rs. 1,27,398. The mistake was pointed out
in audit during February 1982. The department did not admit
the objection and stated (April 1983) that it had demanded the
duty in November 1979. It issued a show cause-cum demana
notice for an amount of Rs. 1,29,273 only on 10 November 1982
which is still to be adjudicated (August 1983).

The Ministry of Finance have stated (December 1983) that
the matter is under examination.




CHAPTER-3

RECEIPTS OF THE ADMINISTRATIONS OF THE UNION
TERRITORIES

SECTION-A : UNION TERRITORY OF DELHI
3.01 Trend of revenue receipts

The revenue receipts of the Administration of the Union
‘Territory of Delhi, during the year 1982-83 amounted to
¥s. 334.72 crores, consisting of tax revenue amounting  to
Rs. 326.54 crores and non-tax revenue amounting to Rs. 8.18
crores. The collections during the year under major heads of
revenrie alongside corresponding figures for the preceding  two
years are given below :

Tax revenue 1980-81 1981-82.*  1982-83*

(in crores of rupees)
1. Sales tax " : i % 154.80 190.90 211.02
2. State excise . 5 . 40.62 55.19 66.10
3. Taxes on goods and passengers** 17.61 19.04 20.13
4. Stamp duty and registration fees 7.05 9.09 10.80
5. Taxes on motor vehicles . . 6.01 6.72 7.27
6. Land revenue . i 0.25 0.23 0.24

7. Other taxes and duties on com-
modities and services including

entertainment taxes . s 8.17 10.42 10,98
A. Total tax revenue . " 234.51 291.59 326.54
B, Non-tax revenue . p . 7.03 7.46 8.18
C. Total revenue receipts . 241.54 299.05 334.72

*Provisional figures furnished by Principal Pay and Accounts Officer,
Delhi Administration.

**Levied and collected by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi as agent
of Delhi Administration as per provisions of Section 178 of the Delhi
Municipal Corporation Act 1957,

255



256

3.02 Collection of tax revenue vis-a-vis budget estimates

¢
The collection of revenue during the year 1981-82 vis-a-vis
the budget estimates, alongside the corresponding figures for
the preceding two years are given below :
Tax revenue Year Budget Actual Percentage +
cstimales receipts  increase
(+) or
decrease(—) *
of actuals
over
budget
estimates
(in crores of rupees) -
1. Sales tax s A . 1980-81 126.71 154.80 (+)22 /
1981-82 160.97 190.90 (-+)19 ]
1982-83 205.00 211.02 (+)3
2. State excise . . 1980-81 22.78 40.62 (+)79
1981-82 32.14 55.19 (412
1982-83 49.00 66.10 ()35
3. Taxes on goods and
passengers . 3 . 1980-81 18.00 17.61 (—)72
1981-82 35.00 19.04 (—)6
1982-83 19.50 20013 (+)3
4. Stamp duty and registration 1980-81 4.58 7.05 (+)54
fees 1981-82 5.06 9.09 (+)13
1982-83 8.95 10.80 (+)21
5. Taxes on motor vehicles  1980-81 575 6.01 (+)5 -
1981-82 7.45 6.72 (—)10 ,I
1982-83 9.11 7.27 (—)20 f
6. Land revenue : . 1980-81 0.18 0.25 (})39
1981-82 0.21 0.23 ()10 z
1982-83 0.22 0.24 (+)9
7. Other taxes and duties on 1980-81 6.00 8.17 (+)36
commodities and services  1981-82 9.54 10.42 ()9
including entertainment tax  1982-83 10.19 10.98 ()8
Total tax revenuc 1980-81 184,00 234.51 (427 .4
1981-82 253,37 291.59  (4)15.00 /

1982-83 301.97  326.54  (4-)8.13




257

3.03 Cost of collection of tax revenue

Cost of collection of tax revenue, where records are main-
tained to determine the same and as furnished by the departments
arc given below :—

Tax Revenue Year Gross Expendi- Cost of
collection tureon  collection
collection as per-
centage of
collection
(in round
figures)

1 2 3 B 5

(in crores of rupees)

1. Sales tax 4 x . 1980-81 154.80 1.31 1
1981-82 190.90 1.33 1
1982-83 211.02 1.70 1
2. State excise . . . 1980-81 40.62 0.34 1
1981-82 55.19 0.36 1
1982-83 66.10 0.40 1

3. Taxes on goods and pas-
sengers . % . 1980-81 17.61 1.30 7
1981-82 19.04 1.2 6
1982-83 20.13 1.38 7
4, Stamp duty and registra-  1980-81 7.05 0.25 3
tion fee A g . 1981-82 9.09 0.31 3
1982-83 10.80 0.27 3
5, Taxes on motor vchicles 1980-81 6.01 0.32 5
1981-82 6.72 0.36 5
1982-83 T.27 0.38 5
6. Land revenue . . . 1980-81 0.25 0.14 56
1981-82 0.23 0.15 65
1982-83 0.24 0.7 71
7. Other taxes and duties on  1980-81 8.17 0.03 0.4
commodities and services 1981-82 10.42 0.06 0.6

1982-83 10.98 0.08 0.7



258

SALES TAX

3.04 General

(i) Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a dealer who is
a trader is required to register himself and pay tag if his gross
turnover exceeds Rs. 1 lakh in a year. A dealer who is a manu-
facturer is required to register himself if his turnover oxcceds
Rs. 30,000 in a year. Halwais are required to register themselvas
if their turnover exceed Rs., 75,000 in a year. The dealers arc
required to get themselves registered under Central Sales Tax Act
also if they engage in inter-State sale or purchase for any amount.
The number of registered dealers has been increasing in the last
three years as per details given below. The figures within brackets
indicate the number of dealers who are also registered under the
Central Sales Tax Act.

As on 31 As on 31 As on 31

March March March
1981 1982 1983
1. Total number of registered dealers 71,732 70,651 82,128

(65,852) (70,432) (75,855)

2. (a) Number of dealers having 7.666 9,528 10,880
turnover exceeding Rs. 10 lakhs (7,448) 9,007y (10,272
(b) Number of dcalers having 10,806 12,673 14,929

turnover cxceeding Rs. 5 (10,072) (11,733) (13,606)
lakhs but below Rs. 10 lakhs

(¢c) Numbar of dealers having a 18,338 19,770 20,554
turnover exceeding Rs. 3 (16,930) (17,957) (19,088
lakhs but be low Rs. 5 lakhs

(d) Number of dealers having 19,310 19,831 20,720
turnover exceeding Rs. | (17,672) (18.154) (19,490)
lakh but below Rs. 3 lakhs

() Number of dealers having turnover 15,612 14,849 15,065
less than Rs. 1 lakh (13,730) (13,581) (13,399)




(ii) The progress in assessmant of Sales Tax dealers in the last three years as per information received from the depait-

ment is given below:

1930-81 1981-82
‘Local  Centeal Local Central

(a) Number of assessments pending at

the beginning of 1982-83 1,66,670 1,50,428 1,82,709 1.67,117
(b) Number of assessments arising during

1982-83 . " " 70,865 64,989 73,035 66,769
(c) Number of assessments completed

during 1982-83 3 . 54,826 48,300 55,722 49,615
(d) Number of assessments pending at

the end of 1982-83 3 1,82,709 1,67,117 2,00,022 1,84,271
(e) Number of assessments out of (c) above

which related to previous year 883 707 661 554
(f) Number of assessments out of (c)

which related to earlier years and

were liable to be barred by limitation

if not completed in 1982-83 50,218 44,995 52,089 46,553
(g) Assessment effort engaged on avoid- '

ing bar of limitation 94 per cent

92 per cent

1982-83

Local Central
_2,00,022 1,84,271
77,970 72,964
61,397 55,466
2,16,595 2,01,769
780 639
56,541 51,130

92 per.cent

65C



{m crores of rupeesj

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82
Local Central Local Central Local Central
(a) Recovery of demands for tax in ar- i
rears at the beginning of the year 28.09 10.40 34.38 14.84 35.89 15.81
(b) Demands raised during the year 9.88 6.37 8.18 5.74 .51 3.73
(c) Tax collected during the year . . 1.51 0.91 2.92 2.9 2.88 1.98
(d) Adjustments on account of write off,
reduction and revision of demands . 2.08 1.02 3.75 1.84 3.06 1.22
(e} Demands for tax outstanding at the
end of the year (a+4-b)—(c+a) . 34.38 14.84 35.89 15.81 37.46 16.34
49.22 51.70 53.80
(iv) Statementof demands in process of recovery are detailed below :
(a) In process of recovery including recovery — 18.48 §.96 16.90 8.13 17.21 8.44
asarrears of land revenue
(h) Recovery stayed by court 2.67 0.80 2.36 1.02 4.08 1.15
(c) Recoverystayed by othcrauthonucq 2.27 1.41 2:13 1.45 1.83 1.62
(d) Recovery held up due to mqo]v«:ncy
of dealers 1.18 0.27 0.93 0.21 2.68 0.79
(e) Recovery held up on appcal or re-
view . 4.22 2,29 7.01 3.34 4.87 2.28
(f) Demand llkcly to Iu. \.muen oﬂ . 3.08 0.61 2.67 1.04 4.09 1.11
(g) Other reasons 2.48 0.50 3.9 0.62 2.70 0.95
TOTAL 34.38 14.84 35.89 15.81 37.46 16.34
- 49.22 51.70 53.80
"~ —_ - o L] I

09T



261

(v) Statement of certified demands pending  recovery as
arrears of land revenue are given below 1 —

1981-82 1982-83
Number  Amount  Number Amount
of certi-  (in lakhs  of certi- (in lakhs
ficatas of ficates of
rupees) rupees)
(i) Number and amount of
certified demands pending
for recovery from the pre-
vious year g : . R.739 369.79 14,583 703 .42
(ii) Demands certified for re-
covery during the year . 13,121 707.82 31,441 946.57
(iii) Certified demands recove-
red during the year . i 6,354 120.80 4,338 285.45
(iv) Certified demands returned
without effecting recovery 923 253.39 10,404 205.30
(v) Certified demands pending
at the close of the year i 14,583 703.42 31,282° 1159 .24

3.05 Short levy due to failure to detect misdeclaration, interpola-
tions etc., in returns

As per provisions of the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 dealers
are required to file returns periodically and pay the tax due
on the basis of such returns. A dealer may furnish a revised
return within three months after the date prescribed for filing
the original return. If the assessing authority, in the course of
any proceedings under the Act, is satisfied that a dealer has
concealed the particulars of his sales, he may direct that the
dealer shall pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the amount
of tax payable, a sum not exceeding two and half times the
amount of tax which would thereby have been avoided.

(i) A dealer in pipes and pipe fittings declared inter-State sales
amounting to Rs. 4,09.980 in his quarterly return, but during
the annual assessment offered the sales for tax as local sales made
to registered dealers. The transactions were clearly inter-State
sales and non-levy of tax at 8 per cent and levy of tax at only
4 per cent under the local Act resulted in tax being realised
short by Rs. 16,400. Also penalty not exceeding Rs. 41,000
was leviable.

13 C&AG/83—18



262

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1981) rhe
department stated (August 1983) that demand for Rs. 1,01,840
had since been raised under the Central Sales Tax Act (including
penalty and interest amounting to Rs. 40,171 and Rs. 27,700 res-
nectively). The case was reported to Ministry of Home Affairs
in September 1982: their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(1i} Purchases valuing Rs. 3,96.420 made by a registered
dealer from two other dealers during 1977-78 were excluded from
the turnover of sales of the two dealers, The purchasing dealer
reflected in his trading account purchases valuing Rs. 65,725 only
and had concealed purchases amounting to Rs. 3,30.695. The
concealment was not noticed by the assessing officer. On the pur-
chases which are concealed, after adding profit at 3 per cent
as per trading account, tax amounting to Rs. 23,843 was not
levica even though no tax had been levied at the time of purchase
from the two dealers,

The dealer was also liable to pay penalty  not  exceeding
Res. 59.608 for furnishing inaccurate particulars of his sales. but
no penalty was imposed.

On these mistakes and omissions being pointed out  (July
1982) in audit, the department stated (November 1982) that addi-
tiona! demand for Rs, 1.26.392 including penalty of Rs. 90,125

‘had since been raised consequent to re-assessment on best judge-
ment. The case was reported (June 1983) to Ministry of Home
Affairs and they have stated (September 1983) that recovery is
pending decision on appeal.

(iii) The assessment of a dealer for the year 1976-77 was
done in August 1980 on the basis of duplicate quarterly
returns  filed by the  dealer even  though  the
originul returns were available on record. Sales amountine  te
Rs. 129,713 which were included in the gross turnover in the
original returns were erroncously shown as non-taxable sales in
the durlicate returns.  Accepting the duplicate returns without
examining the original returns, the assessing authority assessed
the dealer to nil tax resulting in non-levw of tax amountine o
Re. 6.080. Penalty not exceeding Rs. 22,700 was also leviable

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (May 1981), the
dcnnr}monl stated (December 1981) that a demand of Rs. ‘j(lRO
had since been raised and penalty of Re. 20.000 imposed., ‘ An
amount of Rs. 8.086 deposited by the dealer in April 1977, had

-



-

263

been adjusted against the demand. The department also  mu-
mated, that the dealer deposited a further sum of Rs. 10,000
and further collection had been stayed by the appellate authority
in January 1982 pending dccision on appeal.

Tte case was reported to the Ministry in June 1982;  their
reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iv) As per the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 amd rules made
thereunder, tax leviable at first point of sales is exempt il the
salec is supported by a prescribed  declaration  from the dealer
from whom the goods are purchased, Under Seciion 50 of the
Acl a person found guilty of the offence of falsiication of re-
cords is liable to be punished with imprisonment lor a icrm
which may extend to six months or  with fine or both.

A dealer claimed that  sales amounting  to Rs. 2,49,600
madc by him during the year 1976-77 was not sale at first point
and was, thercfore, exempt from levy of tax. However, in the
prescribed declarations  which he obtained from the purchasers
he had altered the value of the sales. The alterations which
were accepted by the department resulted in tax being leviea
short by Rs. 15,927,

On the alteration and under-assessment being pointed  out
(March 1982) in audit the department revised (April 1982) the
asscssment and raised additional demand for Rs. 15,927 and
imposed penalty of Rs. 24,000 (maximum penalty leviable was
Rs. 39,818) for falsification of records. The dealer paid Rs.
15,927 (April 1982) and appealed against the imposition of the
penelty (May  1982). Decision  on the appeal is awaited
{ December 1983).

The case was reported (July 1982) to the Ministry of Home
Affairs who have accepted the facts (September 19382).

(v) On his sales, at points subsequent to the first point,
amounting to Rs. 25,03.633 in respect of the assessment  year
1976-77 cxemption was claimed on sales amountin: to
Rs. 24.69,030 by a dealer on the basis of supporting dcglara-
[ions obtained from his sellers. However, in the d'cciai'atumn.
figures were seen to have been interpolated and the amounts
altered and increased and the value of supporting  declarations
tLerchy inflated. The alterations resulted in the assessing autho-
rity exempting from levy of tax, sales amounting to Rs. 28?33.‘.99
instead of Rs. 25,03,633 and tax being levied short -by



264

Rs. 16,498. Penalty not cxceeding Rs. 26,538 was also in}-
posable on the dealer for furnishing inaccurate rurticulars of his
sales

On the interpolations, alterations and the under-assessmicnt
Leing pointed out in audit (March 1982), the Ministry of Home
Affairs stated (November 1982) that the department had since
raised demand for Rs. 42,498 and imposed penalty of
Rs. 26,000. Recovery is pending decision on appeal.

(vi) A dcaler had declared that value of goods on which
tax had been paid at the time of purchase amounted to
Rs, 3,52,085 whereas value amounted to only Rs. 2,70,400.
The wrong declaration accepted in assessment (August 1981)
resulted in tax being realised short by Rs. 9,026, Penalty not
exceeding Rs. 22,565 was also leviable.

On the mistake being pointed out (January 1983) in audit,
the department raised (15 January 1983) demand for Rs, 12.010
including interest amounting Rs. 2,295 and penalty of Rs. 800,
The demand was realised on 17 January 1983.

The case was referred to Ministry of Home Affairs in
August 1983, their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(vii) Under the Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a registered
dealer purchasing goods, can, on strength of his registration
certificate, avoid payment of tax on the sale to the seller, pro-
vided he furnishes to the seller, declaration in a preseribed
form. If the dealer makes a false representation in regard to
the fact of his registeration or in regard to the goods or class of
goods covered by his registeration cartificate or conceals parti-
culars of his sales or files inaccurate particulars of his sales,
penalty is leviable in addition to the tax payable on the sale.

A dealer prior to obtaining his registration certificatz as a
dealer purchased watches valuing Rs. 1,04,857 from a registered
dealer during the year 1977-78. But the purchases were not
reflected in his trading account and moreover the dealer madec a
false representation that he was a registered dealer on the date
of purchase. In the result, the department failed to realise tax
amounting to Rs. 11,536 from the dealer and penaltv not excee-
ding Rs. 28,835 which could also have been imposed on  the
dealer, was not imposed.



-

265

On the failure being pointed out in audit (July 1982) the
department stated (April 1983) that demand for Rs. 14,650
had since been raised and penalty amounting to Rs. 30,000
had also been imposed on the dealer. Report on recovery is
awaited (December 1983).

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
June 1983: their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.06 Punishment not imposed under Central Sales Tax Act

As per Scction 9A of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, no
registered dealer shall make any collections in respect of any
sales made by him of goods in the course of inter-State trade or
commerce, by way of tax except in accordance with the Act and
rules made thereunder. Ag per Section 10(f). if any dealer
collects any amount by way of tax in contravzntion  of the
aforesaid provisions, he shall be punishable with simple imprison-
ment which may extend to six months or with fine or with
both and when the offence is a continuing  offence, with a
daily fine which may extend to fifty rupees for every day during
which the offence continues.

A dealer engaged in the re-sale of clectric motors and parts
thereof had collected Rs. 3,08,681 as tax on inter-State sales
made by him during the year 1975-76 as against tax of
Rs. 1,34,742 which was recoverable (as subsequently assessed
in July 1979) by the sales tax officer. The dealer retained the
excess tax of Rs. 1,73,939 realised by him but no action was

taken by the department against the dealer notwithstanding the
requirement in law referred to above.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (July 1981)
the department stated (July 1983) that a penalty of Rs. 1.75
lakhs Lad since been imposed on the dealer. The reasons for
levy of penalty instead of imprisonment and fine provided for
in the Act has been enquired in audit (November 1983).

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs
(November 1983): their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.07 Short levy due to irregular exclusion of sales fron: levy
of tax

(i) As per Section 4 of Delhi Sales Tax Act. 1975, sale
made by a registered dealer (of goods specified  in his regis-
tration certificate) to another registered dealer is not taxed



266

provided the purchasing dealer furnishes a prescribed  declara-
tion to the cffect that goods so purchased are meant for re-
sale or for raw material in the manufacture of finished
goods for sale in the Union Territory of Delhi. ‘The tax be-
comes leviable at the stage when finished goods are finally sold
for consumption.

Sales amounting to Rs. 2,23,705 made by a dcaier in the
year 1975-76 to registered dealers were exempted from tax by
the asscssing authority even though they were not supported
by the aforesaid declarations from the purchasing dealers.
The mistake resulted in tax being realised short by Rs. 15,459

The irregularity was pointed out in audit to the department
in July 1981; the department stated (July 1983) that demand
for Rs, 13,746 had since been raised (April 1982) after re-
assessment. i

(ii) Under the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, a dealer who
sells goods to a registered dealer, in the course of inter-State
trade or commerce shall be liable to pay tax only at a conces-
sional rate if the sales are supported by prescribed declarations.
On inter-State sales valuing Rs, 1,99,479 made during the
year 1975-76 tax was levied at the concessional rate by the
assessing authority, even though the sales were not supported
by prescribed declarations. The mistake resulled in tax being
realised short by Rs. 13,759.

On the irregularity being pointed out in audit ip July 1981,
the department stated (July 1983) that a demand for Rs. 8,184
was raised (April 1982).

Report on recovery is awaited (December 1983).

(iii) Under Section 8 of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956,
a dealer who, in the course of inter-State trade or commerce
sells any goods to the Government, shall be liable to pay tax
at concessional rate of 4 per cent subject to furnishing of a
declaration in prescribed form. The Government of India in
the Ministry of Finance had clarified in January 1959 that
for the purpose of Central Sales Tax Act the term “Government™
excludes local bodies, municipalitics, notified arca committees,
government undertakings or other statutory bodies or corpora-
tions that derive their rights, powers. duties and jurisdiction
independent of the Government even if they are set up under

et



267

statutes and are financed wholly or partly by the Government.
The term “Government” also excludes private and public limited
companies wholly or partly owned by the Central or State
Governments.

(a) On his sales relating to the assessment year 1977-78,
a dealer was charged tax at the concessional rate of 4 per cent
¢n inter-State sales amounting to Rs.  2,26,373 supported
by declarations issued by a State  Government Corporation
which claimed to be a Government department. However, as
per above referred letter of Ministry of Finance, the corpo-
ration was not a Government department. In the result, tax
was levied short by Rs. 13.582.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (April 1982)
the department rectified the mistake and collected an additional
tax amounting to Rs. 13,582 (August 1982).

(b) Tt has been judicially held® that if the sale is to a Board
which is not a department of the Government, then the benefit
under Section 8 cannot be claimed.

On inter-State sales made during the year 1977-78 a dealer
was taxed at the rate of 4 per cent. Sales amounting to
Res. 23,47.880 were supported by declarations, in prescribed
form issued by a River Project Construction Board (set up by
notification by Government under a statute) which claimed to
be a department of the Central Government. However, as per
aforesaid clarification issued on 12 January 1959 the Board
was  neither  Government nor a department of Government.,
As a result, tax was realised short bv Rs. 1,40 873,

On the mistake being pointed out (October 1982) in audit
the department stated (January 1983) that the Board was a
limb of the Government. However, the Board was set up by
Central Government under an Act in discharge of its functions
on behalf of certain States in order to create assets not belong-
ing to Central Government. Further the officers of the Central
Government joined the Board on foreien service terms and not
on deputation within the Government, The authorising officers
of the Board were also. therefore, not officers of the Government
as required under Section 8 of the Acr.

*Indian Steel and Rolling Mills
Vs.
State of Madras (1974) 34 STC 445 Madras.



268

(iv) Under Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 and the rules framed
thereunder, on sales made by a rcglsturud dealer to the Minis-
try of Defence of goods meant for official use of the Ministry
or to such of its subordinate offices as were notified by the Delhi
Administration from time to time, levy of tax was exempt upto
28 June 1978. However, no subordinate offices had been
notified.

On sales amounting to .Rs. 1,82, 669 made to an office
subordinate to the Ministry of Defence (which was not notified)
during the assessment year 1977-78 a dealer was incorrectly
allowed exemption from pavment of tax. The tax not levied
amounted to Rs, 18,267.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (July 1982),
the department stated (May 1983) that demand for Rs. 18,267
had since been raised. Recovery has not been made pending
decision on appeal.

The above cases were reported to Ministry of Home Affairs
in May 1983 and October 1983 who have accepted (September
1983) the facts in the case in sub-paragraph (iv) above. Replics
in respect of other cases are awaited (December 1983).

3.08 Short levy of tax due to irrecular grant of exemption

Section 5 of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, provides for
tax being levied on certain notified goods at first point of sale
within the State and their exemption from tax at subsequent
points of sales. The exemptions at subsequent points of sale
are, however, allowed subject to the dzaler producing in sup-
port of such subsequent sales declarations obtained from his
sellers to the effect that the scllers were liable to pay the sales
tax. .

(i) Sale of goods taxable at point of first sale and valuing
Rs. 2,11,006 made by a dealer to various registered dealers
durtng the year 1975-76 were exempted from tax by the asses-
sing authority on the basis of declarations which werz valid only
for goods other than goods notified for tax at point of first sale.
The exemption irregularly allowed on the basis of invalid dec-
larations resulted in under-assessment of tax by Rs. 21,101,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in July 1981; the
reply of the department is awaited. The case was referred to
Ministry of Home Affairs in September 1983: their reply is
awaited (December 1983).

p



]

269

(ii) A dealer in general merchandisz was allowed (November
1981) exemption from tax on sales amounting to Rs. 3,45,446
relating to assessment year 1977-78. But he could support only
sales amounting to Rs. 1,49,564 with aforesaid declarations.
No separate trading account in respect of sale of first pont
goods was furnished by him. Based on a margin of profit of
4 per cent which could be allowed on the sales supported by
declarations included ip the turnover, on balance sales amount-
ing to Rs. 1,89,900 the grant of exemption was irregular. The
mistake resulted in irregular grant of exemption and conse-
quent short realisation of tax by Rs. 16,570.

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (June 1982) the
department stated (July 1983) that the dealer had been re-
assessed and demand for Rs, 16,570 had since been raised
(July 1983). Report on recovery is awaited (December 1983).

Ministry of Home Affairs have confirmed (July 1983) the
facts,

(iii) In assessing a dealer on his sale of eclectrical goods
which are notified goods, tax was not levied on a turnover of
Rs. 6,43.402 in respect of the assessment year 1976-77 even
though only purchases amounting to Rs. 4,75.255 were suppor-
ted by aforesaid declarations. The balance of turnover, after
excluding purchases supported by declaration and the prorata
margin of profit, amounted to Rs. 1,08,740 on which tax amoun-
ting to Rs, 10,874 was omitted to be levied because of irregular
grant of exemption.

On the mistake being pointed cut in audit (July 1981), the
department stated (May 1983) that the dealer had since been
re-assessed and additional demand for Rs, 10.874 raised. The
dealer had also since made payment and a sum of Rs. 978 as
interest had also been recovered from him. The department
also stated (June 1983) that a penalty of Rs. 5000 had been
imposed on the dealer (maximum penalty leviable was Rs. 27.185)
for misrepresentation of facts, Report on recovery is awai |
(December 1983).

The Ministry of Home Affairs have accepted the facts (June
1983).

13 CXAG/83—19



270

3.09 Tax not levied on sales or purchases

(i) Under the Bengal Finance (Sales Tax) Act, 1941, as
extended to the Union Territory of Delhi, a registered dealer
can purchase from another registered dealer goods free of tax
if the goods are for resale within the territory or for use in
manufacture, in Delhi, of taxable goods for sale in Delhi, If
the goods so purchased are not used for the specified purpose
the dealer is liable to pay tax on the purchase price.

(a) From 1st August 1970, tax became liable on sale of
silk in Delhi. On sales of khadi silk amounting to Rs. 12,54,557
and Rs. 12,60,081 made by a dealer during the years 1971-72
and 1972-73 respectively, levy of tax was erroneously exemp-
ted resulting in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 75,439,

During the years 1972-73 to 1974-75 the dealer used Lhadi
silk valuing Rs. 10,69,892 and tailoring material valuing
Rs. 47.670 in the manufacture of ready made khadi garments.
However, no tax was leviable on sale of such garments. He

was, therefore, liable to pay tax on the purchase price of khadi

silk and tailoring material. But tax amounting to Rs. 34,480
was not levied.

On the above mistakes resulting in non-levy of fax amount-
ing to Rs. 1,09,920, being pointed out (January 1980) in audit,
the department "revised (May 1982) the assessments and created
additional demand for Rs_ 1,24,848. Report on rccovery is
awaited (December 1983).

(b) On bardana valuing Rs. 9,16,508 purchased by a regis-
tered dealer from another dealer taxable during the year 1973-74
and bardana valuing Rs. 3,24,624 purchased during the vear
1974-75, tax was not levied. But the purchasing dealer utilised
the goods for purposes other than for re-sale and in packing
atta, maida etc. on sale of which no tax was leviable.

The omission was pointed out in audit in August, 1979 ;
Rs. 62,056.

The omission was pointed out in audit in August 1979 ;

the reply of the department is awaited (December 1983).

The cases were reported to Ministry in May and October
1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).



271

(ii) Subject to certain conditions and exceptions, on sale
of goods specified in the Third Schedule to the Delhi Sales Tax
Act, tax is not leviable. Cotton fabrics and goods are so spe-
cified in the said Third Schedule.

On sale of unstiffened collar, duty was not levied by viewing
the collars as cotton fabrics even after the Appellate Tribunal
ruled* in March 1982 that on sale of stiffencd or unstiffened
collars which have been processed, tax is leviable at the general
rate. The misclassification resulted in tax being realised short
by Rs. 51,221 on sales made by a dealer during the  years
1972-73 and 1973-74, The misclassification was initially poin-
ted out in audit in March 1978. The departnient stated in
September 1983 that action to revise the assessment had since
been taken. Report on rectification is awaited (December 1983).

The case was reported to Ministry of Home Affairs  in
October 1983 who have confirmed the facts.

(iii) Under the provisions of the Bengal Finance Sales Tax
Act, 1941 as extended to the Union Territory of Delhi, tax
was leviable on sale which included any transfer of property
in goods for cash or deferred payment or other valuable consi-
deration. It also included a transfer of goods on hire purchase
or other instalment system of payment, where the total amount
payable was to be the consideration for the sale. But the hire
purchase company had the option either to show the total
consideration of the sale as price received for the goods trans-
ferred or if it so elects, it could show the sale price as received
over the assessment periods in which the actual instalments
were received.

A dealer sclling moor vehicles on hire purchase system
was to receive in all Rs, 5,20,500 in monthly instalmants on
account of sales made under hire purchasz system in the years
1970-71 and 1971-72. He received Rs. 1,81 000 in the year
1970-71 and Rs. 3,39.500 in 1971-72. Though the dealer had
purchased vehicles without payment of tax in his capacity as
a registered dealer, no tax was levied on the sales of vehicles
made by him.

The omission was pointed out in audit in January 1974,
No reply has been received from the department even after
9 years. The case was reported to the Ministry in September
1983: their reply is also awaited (December 1983).

%Case of Uttam Udyog, Gopal Bhavan, Wazirpur, New Delhi in appeal
347 and 348 nf 1975-76.




272

(iv) As per the provisions of Bengal Financc (Sales Tax)
Act, 1941, which was applicable to tae Union Territory of
Delhi upto 20 October 1975, where a dealer fails to comply
with the terms of any notice or fails to furnish returns in res-
pect of any period (by the prescribed date) the assessing officer
may make the assessment to the best of his judgement. He may
also do so on the basis of any information which has come into
his possession after giving the dealer a reasonable opportunity
of being heard.

An assessment made (May 1976) ca best judgement basis
related to sales made by a dealer during the year 1971-72 and
the turnover was estimated at Rs, 2,40,600. Half of the turnover
was taken to relate to sale of sewing machines (taxable at 5
per cent) and the balance to sale of clectric fans (taxable at 9
per cent).

The declaration made by a dealer of another ward in respect
of sales made to the said dealer revealed that purchases valuing
Rs. 7,48,344 were made during the year 1971-72 by the said
dealer thereby indicating that the estimate of sale turnover at
Rs. 2,40.000 was a gross under assessment. In relation  to
purchases from this one dealer alone on the sale turnover of
the cssessee, tax amounting to Rs. 35,584 was not realised.

On the error in best judgement being pointed out in audit
(August 1977) the assessment was revised by the department in
January 1979. 0

A fresh assessment was made in Sepiember 1982 and addi-
tional demand for Rs, 52,326 (including the original demand
for Rs. 16,884) was raised. Report on recovery is awaited
(December 1983).

_Though a maximum penalty of Rs. 88,960 coulil have been
levied in this case, no penalty was levied.

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
July 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.10 Short levy due to application of incorrect rates of tax

Under the provisions of Section 4(1) of Delhi Sales Tax
Act, 1?‘?5, read with notification issued thereunder. on sales
of “sanitary fittings” and “iron and steel goods” tax is leviable
at the rate of 10 per cent and 4 per cent respectively., '



4

—-—
rs

273

On sales of sanitary fittings valuing Rs. 6,36,079 and iror
and steel valuing Rs. 36,445 made by a dealer during the year
1977-78 tax was incorrectly levied at the rate of 4 per cent
and 10 per cent respectively resulting in short levy of tax by
Rs. 35,978.

On the mistake being pointed out (May 1982) in audit the
department stated (September 1982) that Rs. 35,978 hzlxd since
been realised (July 1983). The Ministry of Home Aflairs have
confirmed the facts (September 1983).

3.11 Dealing in goods not covered by certificate of regisiration
and non-levy of purchase tax

As per provisions of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975, a registered
dealer who misrepresents that any goods or class of goods pui-
chased by him are covered by his certificate of registration 1s
liable to pay by way of penalty a sum not exceeding two and
half times the tax which would have been leviable under the
Act in respect of sale to him of such goods, but for the mis-
declaration.

Under the Act. a registered dealer can purchasz from an-
other registered dealer raw materials without payment of tax if the
goods manufactured out of the materials are for sale within the
territory of Delhi or for inter-State sale or export out of India.
If the goods so purchased are not used for such purposes . the
price of the goods so purchased shall be allowed to be deducted
from the turncver of the selling dealer but shall be included in
the taxable turnover of the purchasing dealer.

(i) A dealer purchased chemicals which he was not autho-
rised to purchase on the strength of his registration certificate.
Further he transferred the goods to his head office in Bombay
without paying tax. But the purchases made during the year
1977-78 of chemicals valuing Rs. 21,46,818 was not included
in the taxable turnover of the dealer nor taxed at 7 per cent,
resulting in tax amounting to Rs. 1,50,277 not being levied
Penalty upto Rs. 3,75,693 was also leviable on him.

On the omission being pointed out in audit (August 1982)
the department raised demand for Rs. 1.50.277 and imposed
penalty of Rs. 3.75.693 and also charged interast amountine to
Rs, 1,25,417 (August 1983). Recovery has not been made
pending decision on appeal.



274

The matter was reported to Ministry of Home Affairs in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(ii) A dealer engaged in the business of manufacture and
sale of switch gears made purchases of galvanised iron boxes
and bakelite tubes valuing Rs. 948,491 as a ragistered dealer
in such goods, though the goods were mnot covered by his
certificate of registration, On the misdeclaration he was liable
for penalty upto Rs. 1,65,986 but no penalty was imposzd.

On the failures being pointed out in audit (August 1982)
the department imposed penalty of Rs. 15.000 on 18 June
1983. Report on recovery is awaited (December 1983).

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (November 1983).

(iii) In respect of the assessment year 1977-78 on purchase
of goods valuing Rs. 1,03,770 wlich were not covered by his
registration certificate, a dealer misdeclared the goods as se
covered and thereby evaded tax amounting to Rs. 7,264,

Further, purchases of auto parts valuing Rs. 1,62,668
made during the assessment year 1977-78 were declared by the
dealer, to be for purposes of resale but his declaration was not
correct since as per his registration certificate he was engaged
in the business of manufacture of auto parts and not in trading
in them. The irregular declaration resulted in evasicn of tax
amecunting to Rs. 16,267.

On the irregularities being pointed out (September 1982)
in audit, the department stated (March 1983) that a penalty
of Rs. 23,535 under both the Acts had since been imposed on
the dealer for incorrect declaration and that the amount of tax
evaded has been realised. Report on recovery of penalty is
awaited (December 1983).

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
June 1983: their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(iv) A dealer misdeclared packing material valuing Rs.
93,804 purchased by him during the year 1977-78 as being
covered by his registration certificate and thereby evaded tax
amounting to Rs. 6,566, Penalty not c¢xceeding Rs. 16,415 was
also imposable on the dealer.

|



—

273

On the evasion being pointed out (August 1982) n audit
the department imposed a penalty of Rs. 15,000 on the dealer.
The department have stated (November 1983) that the dealer
had deposited (August 1983) Rs. 1500 &nd furnished (Septem-
ber 1983) a surety bond for balance amount of Rs. 13,500.
An appeal had also been filed by him against the orders levying

penalty.

The case was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
September 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

(v) As per provisions of the Bengal Finance (Sales 1ax)
Act, 1941 (when it was applicable in the Union Territory of
Delhi) on purchase by a registered dealer of goods specified
in his registration certificate and intended for resale by him for
use as raw material in the manufacturs of furnished goods for
sale, if the goods purchased are not so utilised by him, the
price of the goods so purchased is required to be added to the
taxable turnover of the purchasing dealer and assessed to tax,

No tax was levied on purchases of drugs, chemicals and
packing material by a dealer, which goods he was using in
manufacturing operations (and not for resale) as per entries in
his registration certificate, The goods were sold by him during
the years 1970-71 and 1971-72 for a value of Rs. 7,67,012 ta
other registered dealers, Since the dealer had sold the goods,
the purchase price of the goods sold should have been included
in his taxable turnover and additional tax amountinz to
Rs. 38,350 should have been demanded from him.

On the failure being pointed out in audit (October 1974)
the department stated (November 1978) that dealer was
allowed to buy raw material for resale also. However, the dealer
was not allowed the purchase of drugs and chemicais for resale
purposes as per his registration certificate and this fact was
again pointed out to the department in March 1979, which
issued (June 1983) a show cause notice to the dealer demand-
ing the tax.

The matter was reported to the Ministry in Qctober 1981
who have confirmed (July 1983) the facts.

3.12 Short recovery of interest on belated payment of tax

Section 27 (1) of Delhi Sales Tax Act, 1975 requires that
when a dealer fails to pay tax due, he is liable to pav  simple
interest at the rate of one per cent per month for the first



276

month of delay and at the rate of one and half per cent there-
after from the date immediately following the last date for
submission of the return and paymeni of tax and upto the time
the default continues or till the date on which the dealer is
assessed to tax whichever is carlier. Section 55 provides that
when a dealer fails without reasomable cause to furnish any
return by the prescribed date or to pay tax due according to
the return he shall pay, by way of penalty, in addition to the
amount of tax payable, a sum not exceeding twice that amount.

A dealer who had defaulted in regard to payment of tax
alongwith filing of return was charged interest and penalty am-
ounting to Rs, 60.921 in respect of the assessment years
1975-76 to 1977-78. However. Rs, 89,790 was the amount of
interest chargeable in respect of the assessment years 1975-76
to 1977-78 as per above provisions of the Act. Interest amoun-
ting to Rs. 28,869 was, therefore, short charged on the belatcd
payment of tax. Also no penalty had been levied.

On the mistake being pointed out (August 1982) in audit,
the department stated (February 1983) that additional demand
for Rs, 28,869 had since been raised and penalty of Rs.20,000
had since been imposed. Report on recovery is awaited (Decem-
ber 1983),

The case was rcported to the Ministry of Home Affairs
(June 1982) who have accepted the facts (October 1983).

STATE EXCISE
2,13 Interesi not charged on delayved pavments

Under the provisions of the Delhi Licence Rules, 1976
interest is chargeable at the rate of 1.5 per cent per month for
belated . payment of dues. In pursuance of a directive received
in October, 1977 from the Government for introduction of
total prohibition in stages in the Union Territory of Delhi, the
Commissioner of Excise increased the number of dry days in
a week. The licenced vendors selling in retail, Indian made
foreign liquor, beer and country liquor, alleged that their busi-
ness was adversely affected by that order and they filed a peti-
tion in the High Court against the action of the department.
During the pendency of the case, the High Court ordered that
60 per cent of the instalment of licence fee pavable should be
paid in cash and the remaining 40 per cent should be secured

)



277

by bank guarantees, to be furnished by the licensees to the
department. The High Court, dismissed the petition on 21
March 1979, but the licensces, thereafter individually filed
suits in the lower court. Thereafter the stay on payment of
licence fee was vacated and the department was permitted to
recover the 40 per cent dues secured by bank guaraniees.

Wherever the licensces failed to pay the balance 40 per
cent of licence fees, the department realised the same by moving
the bank for payment on the strength of the bank guarantees.
In 17 cases there was delay in obtaining payment amounting
to Rs. 8.59,870 against the bank guarantees for periods ranging
from 6 months to 2 years because the banks were reluctant to
make the payments without the concurrence of the licensees.
On such delays in payvments, interest was chargeable at 1.5
per cent per month as aforesaid, The amount of interest reco-
verable from the licensees amounted to Rs, 1.23.086. How-
ever, no interest was charged or demanded.

The non-recovery of interest was pointed out to the depart-
ment in September 1982 and again in February [983; their
reply is awaited (December 1983).

The matter was reported to the Ministry in August 1983;
their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.14 Short recovery of licence [ee

Under the Delhi Liquor Licence Rules, 1976 the successful
bidder in an auction is required to pay a sum, not less than
one fourth of the licence fee, prior to the grant of the licence
and the remainder of the fee in nine equal monthly instalments
commencing from the month after the licence comes into
force.

In 1978-79, a licensce filed a suit praving that the depart-
ment be restrained from recovering monthly instalments of
the licence fee and the Court ordered that 60 per cent of the
instalments of licence fee would be payable in cash during the
pendency of the suit and the remaining 40 per cent would
be secured by bank guarantees,

After the balance of 40 per cent secured by bank guaran-
tees became recoverable, in recovering the balance of fee, there
was short realisation by Rs, 1,46.880.



2738

On the mistake being pointed out in audit (in December
1979) the department recovered Rs. 73,319 and stated (Sep-
tember 1983) that certificate for recovery of baiance of Rs.
73,561 had since been issued.

The matter was reported to Ministry of Home Affairs in
August 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.15 Short levy of duty due to application of incorrect raies

Under the Delhi Liquor Licence Rules, 1976, Indian made
foreign liquor can not be removed from bonded warehouses
without paying of special duty and assessed fee at rates fixed
from time to time by the Lieutenant Governor. Special duty is
payable by a licenced retail trader on ‘gin’ of two specified
strengths at Rs. 10.24 and Rs, 11.81 on each bottle containing
750 mililiters, before the liquor is removed from a bonded
warehouse under a transport pass,

(i) Special duty was not recovered from 2 licensed retail
trader at the higher rate on ‘gin’ of higher strength but was
recovered only at lower rate, on clearances made during the
vear 1980-81. The mistake resulted in special duty being
realised short by Rs, 39,899,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in May 1982, and
the department stated (November 1983) that a sum of Rs.
23,555 had since been realised and balance amount was also
being recovered.

(i) From a wholesale dealer in wines special duty and
excise duty was realised at the rate of Rs. 311.11 per case (pint
size) of Indian made foreign liquor instead of at Rs, 331.11
per case leviable from 1 May 1980, The mistake resulted in
duty on 612 cases and nine bottles sold during the year 1980-81
being realised short by Rs, 12,247 Similar short realisation
on sales of quart sized bottles made in May 1980 amounted
to Rs. 813.

On the mistakes which resulted in short realisation of Rs.
13.060 being pointed out (June 1982) in audit, the department
accepted the objection and stated (April 1983) that recove-
ries were since being effected from the licensees. Report  on
recovery is awaited (December 1983).

The cases were reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
July 1983: their reply is awaited (December 1983).



279
TAXES ON MOTOR VEHICLES

3.16 Fees not récovered under bilateral agreements and the
zonal and national permit schemes

(i) Fees under bilateral agreemeris

Under the bilateral agreementg which the Delhi Adminis-
tration has with 11 State Governments, an operator of a vehi-
cle registered in the State which is the other party to the agree-
ment, is required to get the permit issued to him in that
State, countersigned by the Transport Authority in Delhi on
payment of fee before he can ply his vehicle in Delhi. If the
vehicle would not ply in Delhi for more than 30 days, the
other State Government is empowered to issue a lemporary
permit and no countersignature by the Transport Authority in
Delhi is necessary, In such cases the other Government col-
lects the tax on behalf of Delhi Administration and remits it
to Delhi Administration.

Similar reciprocal arrangements exist for plving vehicles
registered in Delhi in the States which are the other parties to
the bilateral agrcements, A limit has been fixed on the num-
ber of temporary permits that can be issued under the bilate-
ral agreements with four State Governments, Similarly under
the agreements with some States, limits have also been fixed
on the number of permits which could be countersigned.

(a) In & surprise check conducted by the Provincial Motor
Transport Union Congress on 5 March 1981, cleven out of 45
buses which had arrived in Delhi from Haryana along a
particular route, were seen to return to Haryana after picking
up passengers from different parts of Delhi. The said 45 buses
had entered Delhi without permit in excess of the number
scheduled to arrive from Haryana and departed from Delhi
even though there was no limit on the number of temporary
permits that could be issued by Government of Haryana. There
was also no limit on the number of permits issued by that
Government which could be countersigned by the Transport
Authority in Delhi on payment of fee, The operators were free
to choose to obtain temporary permits if it was cheaper in-
stead of getting permits countersigned from the Transport Au-
thority in Delhi on payment of fee. But apparently many ope-
rators were plying in Delhi without either a temporary permit
or a countersigned permit,



280

(b) Under the bilateral agreements with 7 State  Govern-
ments the number of countersignatures that could be made by
the Transport Authority in Delhi was 824 but only 368 per-
mits had been presented for countersignatures even though ap-
plications were invited in May 1980, On 456 more counler-
signatures which could have been made (had the enforcement
machinery made it costlier for operators to ply without counter-
signature) fee amounting to Rs. 86,640 could have been re-
alised.

(ii) Fees under zonal permit scheme

Under the north and west zonal permit schemes  which
were introduced in the years 1973 and 1974 respectively, the
States and Union Territorics in each zone are authorised  to
issue composite permits enabling the holder to ply his vehicle
in any of the States mentioned in the permit even though the
permit is issued in his home State. The fees payable to the home
State as also to other States covered by the permit are collected
in the home State, The share of the respective other Govern-
ments are remitted to them by the Government of the home
State, The fee payable to each State (other than the home
State) covered by the permit is Rs. 1,000 per year for each
State and Rs. 500 for Delhi. The fee recoverable by th: Home
State as its share is the motor vehicle tax and eoods tax leviable
in the home State. In addition, the home State is entitled to
charge an authorisation fee of Rs. 300 per vehicle for the issue
of the permit.

(a) No provision was made till February 1978 for the Delhi
Administration to charge an authorisation fee under the scheme.
On 354 permits issued upto February 1978 authorisation fee
amounting to Rs. 4.25 lakhs was, therefore, lost to the Delhi
Administration, despite the absence of the provision having been
pointed out in audit in April 1976,

(b) There was limit of 200 on the number of permits to be
issued by the Delhi Administration under the north and west
zonal schemes which limit was raised to 300 permits in 1979
and further to 450 permits in 1981. In Delhi, till July 1983,
only 179 permits had been issued under the west zone scheme
and 175 under the north zone. Applications were invited in
April and December 1982 and 1576 applications were received
for north zone permits and 1800 applications for west zone

“-\_"



et

281

permits respectively. The applications are still under considera-
tion (September 1983). The revenue not realised on the permits
not issued amounted to at least Rs, 10 lakhs per year. As per
information compiled by the inter-State Transport Cominission,
other States in the northern zone had issued between 44 to 75
per cent of the maximum number of permits allowed to be issued
as against 39 per cent utilisation by Delhi Administration, In
west zene, other States had utilised between 51 per cent  and
67 per cent ag against only 40 per cent utilised by Delhi Ad-
ministration.

(iii) Narional permir scheme :

A National permit scheme (similar to the zonal scheme)
was introduced in 1975 and the Central Government determin-
ed the number of permits which could be issued by Delhi Ad-
ministration at 250, This number was increased to 400 in Dec-
ember 1976 to 800 in October 1980 and to 1200 in October
1982. The holder of the national permit for plying in specified
other Stateg is required to pay an authorisation fee of Rs. 500
to the home State in addition to the taxes payable in the home
State. In respect of every other State covered by the permit he
has to pay an annual composite tee of Rs. 1,000 for each State
(Rs. 500 in respect of Delhi). The composite fee is collected
by the home State (on behalf of the concerned other State) and
remitted by it to the concerned other State,

Uptc July 1983, Dclhi Administration had issved only 672
permits against the limit of 1200 permits. The process of grant
of permits took between 1 to 4 years.,

(iv) Basic data not gathered

(a) The zonal scheme provided for the home Statc to
obtain from the operators who were granted permits, their names,
the registration mark of their vehicles and the summary of the
trips made by them during the quarter, The particulars were
to be forwarded to the concerned other States covered by the
permits. Such quarterly returns were neither received by the
Delhi Administration nor furnished by it to the concerned other
States.

(b) Under the zonal scheme copies of composite  permit
issued by the home State were to be furnished to the other
States covered by the permits, within 30 days of issue of the
permit. Neither such copies of permits were received by  the
Delhi Administration from other States nor sent by it to the
concerned other States.



282

(¢) Under the National Scheme, the home State is required
to obtain from the national permit holder, a quaiterly return in
respect of vehicles covered by the permit and to forward copies
ot the return to the concerned other State Governments. No
such returns were either received by the Delhi Administration
from the other States nor sent by it to the concerned other
Stares.

(v) Serious system defects

In the absence of return from other concerned State Govern-
ments, no véhicle-wise demand and collection register was
prepared to keep track of the revenue due to Delhi Administra-
tion in the form of composite fee in respect of the national per-
mits and zonal permits issued by and on behalf of Delhi Admi-
nistration in respect of vehicles allowed to ply in Delhi. Conse-
quently no audit to check recovery of composite fees, which were
due, culd be conducted.

(2) In respect of composite fees recovered by other State
Governments on behalf of Delhi Administration during the year
1978 to 1982 bank drafts numbering 1 to 17 and amounting to
Rs. 1.06 lakhs were recovered by the Delhi Administration after
delays of 3 to 14 months. In the absence of demand and collec-
tion register there was no system for watching the receipt of
such amounts or even to know that the amounts were due. Non-
receipt of such dues could not, therefore, be detected or checked
in audit.

(h) The period of currency in respect of 285 bank drafts
amounting to Rs. 85,000 recovered during the years 1978 to
1982 had expired and had to be sent to the respective banks
after 4 to 5 years for re-issue. The amount remained outside
government account with corresponding benefit to the  banks
during that period. In the absence of demand and collection re-
gister revenue in the form of bank drafts lying outside the govern-
ment account are not susceptible of detection in audit since there
is no record by which to know what is due in respect of any vehi-
cle and from which collecting authority.

(c) Under the west zone scheme Delhi Transport Authority
remitted 421 bank drafts amounting to Rs. 3.45 lakhs to the
Government of Uttar Pradesh during the vears 1978 to 1982 but
after delays of one to seven months. There was no record to
check what amounts are still to be remitted to other State
‘Governments.

4



S

283

(vi) Penalties

In April 1979, the Government of India made a
suggestion that if receipt of composite tax under the
zcnal and the national schemes be delayed, a penalty be levied
at a uniform rate of Rs. 100 per month of defauit in payment.
The State Governments and Union Territories were advised to
incorporate provisions for levy of penalty in their enactments and
rules with effect from April 1981.

(a) In Delhi Administration no enabling provisicn has been
made in the enactment or the rules, but penalty was being levied
in cases of delay. Penalty amounting to Rs. 1.57 lakhs levied in
520 cases during the years 1979 and 1982 was, therefore, un-
autherised. The amount of penalty has not been recovered so far.

(b) In 650 cases, composite fee was collected by other State
Governments on behalf of Delhi after delay and remitted to Delhi
Administration but penalty amounting to Rs. 61,000 had not
been realised or was short realised by the other State Govern-
ments with corresponding loss to Delhi Administration. No action
was luken by Delhi Administration for recovery of the said
amount through the other State Governments.

The foregoing wag reported to the department and to
Government in September 1983; their replies are awaited
(December 1983).

SECTION—B : UNION TERRITORY OF CHANDIGARH
3.17 Goods tax not levied

Punjab Passengers and Goods Taxation Act, 1952 as applied
to Union Territory of Chandigarh, provides that there shall be
levied, charged and paid to the State Government, a tax at
prescribed rates on all fares and freights in respect of all passen-
gers carried and goods transported by motor vehicles, The tax
is levied by the Excise and Taxation department. Under the
Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 as applicd to Union
Territory of Chandigarh, road tax is levied on vehicles by the
Transpert Authorities.

In respect of 35 public carrier vehicles, registered with the
Transport Authorities goods tax amounting to Rs, 31.125 was
not realised by the Excise and Taxation department in respect
of different periods between January 1974 and March 1981.

The omission was pointed out in audit in April and December
1981 by cross checking the levies imposed bv the two depart-
ments. The reply of the Excise and Taxation department is
awaited (December 1983).



284

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
October 1983; their reply is awaited (December 1983).

3.18 Assessment of token tax at incorrect rates

‘the Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 as applied to
Union Territory of Chandigarh, prescribes the rates of token tax
leviable on various types of vehicles depending on their unladen

weight or seating capacity.

In Chandigarh. token tax on 26 vehicles, for different periods
between April 1973 and March 1981, was levied at incorrect
rates, resulting in token tax being realised short by Rs, 22,025,

The mistake was pointed out in audit in November 1981;
the reply of the department is awaited (December 1983).

The matter was reported to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
September 1983 their reply is awaited (December 1983).
New Delhi

The 1984

18 Feh, 1984 (N. SIVASUBRAMANIAN)
Director of Receipt of Audit-TI

Countersigned

20-2-19%4 nod<c al,

New Delhi
The 1984
(GIAN PRAKASH)

Comptroller & Auditor General of India



